
• 





' j '\ 

<, 
7-A.. ~ 

@~~ r · 1' ,.1 ~ ~ r • 
l 'flq ;=i ~,-., I n~T . ·. ······ .... ...... .. 

Laid '9e .1.ore die Odis& 
Legislative Ass•mbly 

00· · ··2·~r·MAR .. ioe5-
REPORT OF THE 

COMPTROLLER AND AUDITOR GENERAL 
OF INDIA 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2004 

".. - ...... , ... - < • -4 ft ,, 1 ,, 

(CIVIL) 

GOVERNMENT OF ORISSA 

http://cagindia.org/states/orissa/2004 

I 



I 



TAB.LE OF CONTENTS 

r - 1:r~1•t 
'l -~ 
} Preface ix ~ 
~ ~ 

:~ Overview xi-xxi -~ 

1-.~!lt!l 
.l Summary :~ 
-~, ~~~"--~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~---t~~~~-r-~~~.~ 

!~ Introduction 

I 

I.I 2 ' 
., 
:~ Trend of finances with reference to previous year 1.2 ') 

.) ' ., 

'.l Summary of receipts and disbursements for the year l.3 3-4 
·' 

:i 
:' Aud it methodology 

·~ 

1.4 4 ' 
' 

1.5 4-6 I 
-~ 

,, 
1.6 6-1 0 'f 

.'-

Resources by vo lumes and sources 

App lication of resources 
~ 

l.7 n r 
>' 
} 
·' 1.8 12-1 3 ·' -~ 

Expenditure by allocative priorities 
;~ 

Financial assistance to local bodies and other institutions 
.,, 

1.9 13-14 ~ 
' 

~~ 
{ 

·~ 

: Misappropriations, defalcations etc. 

: Assets and liabilities I.I 0 14-18 ~ 

' 
I. 11 18-1 9 ' ., 

-~ 

~ 
1.12 19-21 

;I Fiscal imbalances 
~~ 
·~ Im plementation of Orissa Fiscal Retbrm Programme to improve 
;t the financial position of the State 

' 1.13 21-22 
., 
' ;~ Fiscal ratios 

;•1 ti ,, 
i~ Introduction 

f 
2.1 23 -~ .. 

:· 

2.2 23-24 
·' ., 

;' Summary of Appropriation Accounts 
., 

2.3 24-29 
., 
~ ' Fulfi lment of allocative priorities 
~ 
$ 

2.4 29-3 1 ~ Deficient bud,getary procedure and control 

2.5 31 
:~ 
' ,, ·< 

Advances from Contingency Fund ., 
2.6 3 1 ·~ 

-~ Rush of expenditure towards the end of the financial year 

2.7 3 1 ' ·~ 
.. . ...... , ........ ... .... ... ... ~ 

(i) 



'• Defective Reappropriation 2.8 31 -32 : 

Excess payment of pension and gratuity 2.9 32 ,, 

.. 
LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT DEPARTMENT 

Implementation of the Child Labour (Prohibition and 
Regulation) Act, 1986 

RURAL DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 

Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak Yojana 

., 
.. , 
:~ :• 

3.1 

3.2 51-66 :: 

PLANNING AND CO-ORDINATION, PANCHAYATI RAJ, SCHOOL AND MASS 
EDUCATION, HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE AND RURAL 
DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENTS 

Implementation of welfare schemes in Ganjam district 3.3 . 

INDUSTRIES AND TEXTILE AND HANDLOOM DEPARTMEN TS 

:, Development of village and small industries including hand loom 
:·~ 

sector 

,., HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMEN T 

;~ Implementation of Urban Water Supply Schemes 
:~ 
·~ HOME DEPARTMENT 

Upgradation of standards of administration and modernisation of 
Police forces 

3.4 

3.5 

3.6 

67-82 ;~ 

:~ 
83-95 

:~ 
.~ 

96- 102 :l ., 
.l 
··' 

103-1 10 :~ 

' • 1 ···························· -· ···· ··· ····· ·· ········ ········· · ·· ····················· · ··········· ·· · ··· · ·········· · · ·· · ·· ····· ·· · ········ ·· ··· ·· · ········ · ··· · ·· · ·· · ·· · ········· ····· · · ·· ······ ·· ·· ······· · ·· ······· · ·· ·· ·· ·····k 

': Fraudulent drawal/misappropriation/ 
111 

~ 
: embezzlement/losses 

4
.1 :~ 

i' PANCHAYATI RA.I DEPARTMENT 

/ Advances given by Panchayat Samities lying unrecovered 

AGRICULTURE DEPARTMENT 

(ii) 

4.1.1 
f 

111-11 2 ·~ 
.. , 

I 



/ 

/ 

I 

/ 

/ 

< 

/ 

< 

HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 

Irregularities in bus service 

Infructuous/wasteful expenditure and 
overpayment 

WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

Unfruitful expenditure and undue favour to contractor 

4 .1.3. 

4.2 

4.2. 1· 

COMMERCE AND TRANSPORT (COMMERCE) DEPARTMENT 

Wasteful expenditure on cargo handling operation without any 
shipment activity 

REVENUE DEPARTMENT 

lnfructuous expenditure on computerisation of land records and 
construction of training institute 

AGRICULTURE DEPARTMENT 

lnfructuous expenditure on cold storage 

REVENUE DEPARTMENT 

Wasteful investment due to non-utilisation of buildings after 
construction 

HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 

rfnfructuous expenditure on payment of interest and fees to 
HUD CO 

FISHERIES AND ANIMAL RESOURCES DEVELOPMENT 
DEPARTMENT 

Infructuous expenditure on idle staff and machinery of the 
defunct feed mixing centres 

AGRICULTURE DEPARTMENT 

i)eterioration of land and infrastructure of Deras agricultural 
seed farm due to lack of attention 

Violation of contractual obligations/undue 
favour to contractors 

WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

Irregular issue of subsidised rice to contractors after completion 
of works 

(iii) 

4.2.2 

4.2.3 

4.2.4 

4.2.5 

4.2.6 

4.2.7 

4.2.8 

4.3 

4.3. l 

l 13-11 4 

115 

11 5- 11 6 

11 6-11 7 

:.:\ 

11 7-11 8 

11 8-1 19 

11 9- 120 

121-122 

122-1 23 

123- 124 

125 

125-1 26 



. . "";N · ··· ··. 

I l \ 

Non-recovery of dues from a contractor 

WOMEN AND CHILD DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 

Excess payment to transporters 

HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE DEPARTMENT 

4.3.2 

4.3 .3 

126 

~~ 
127-128 :~ 

:~ 

/ Extra liability due to delay in finali sation of tender and non­
inclusion of penalty clause in the agreement 

4.3.4 128-129 ·~ ., ,, 
·' 

Avoid a hie/excess/unfruitful expenditure 4.4 129 i 
RURAL DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 

Unfruitful expenditure on water supply schemes 

WORKS DEPARTMENT 

Non-recovery of additional cost on re-tendering of work and loss 
owing to abandonment of pier wells 

RURAL DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 

Unwarranted benefit to contractors 

WORKS DEPARTMENT 

A voidable escalation charges on bridges works 

WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

Extra expenditure due to faulty estimation 

WORKS DEPARTMENT 

Avoidable expenditure on a bridge work 

WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

Avoidable expenditure on repairs to right spillway 

4.4.1 

4.4.2 

4.4.3 

4.4.4 

4.4.5 

4.4.6 

4.4.7 

Idle investment/idle establishmtnt/blockage of 4.5 
funds 
WORKS DEPARTMENT 

,, Idle expenditure and undue favour to contractor 4.5 . l 

~i AGRICULTURE DEPARTMENT 

j' Expenditure on idle establi shment 4 .5.2 

i RURAL DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 

! Blockage of funds due to procurement of CI pipes without 4.5.3 
: requirement 
~- - -- -· ·· · ·· ·· · · · · · ·· · · ·· ··· · ·· · · ··· ·· · · ···· ·· · ···· ............ .......... .... ...................... ................ ....... ················· ······ ··········· . ... ...... . 

(iv) 

_'..;: 

=~ 
.l 

:f 129-13 I .3 

., 

131 -132 :~ 
i~~ 

.~ 

132-133 ~~ 
·' 

:i' 
133- 134 ·: 

.. , 
134-135 ,, 

.·, 

135-136 :i; 

137 

138 :~ 
:r 

138 
:; 
:· 

139 

140 
:-~ 

• • •• ····::.._..;.-...;.,...;.~:- . • • • •••••• . "5....;;. .... ~' 

" . 



~ :&"m 
\ ' ~~ 
: HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE DEPARTMENT :~ 

/ · Blockage of funds due to delay in completion of buildings for 
Community Health Centre 

Regularity issues and other points 

/ = FISHERIES AND ANIMAL RESOURCES DEVELOPMENT 
DEPARTMENT 

Misuti lisation of ICA funds 

SCHOOL AND MAS EDUCATION DEPARTMEN T 

/ Mismanagement of funds under utVversal elementary education 
programmes 

HIGHER EDUCATION DEPARTMENT 

/ 
'App?i~tment of staff in disregard .of Government imposed 
restnct1on 

CO-OPERATION DEPARTMENT 

/ Unauthorised retention of debt .relief funds meant for farmers 
and artisans by a co-operative bank 

General 

Follow-up action on earlier Audit Reports 

I 

4.5.4 

4.6 

4.6. 1 

4.6.2 

4 .6.3 

4.6.4 

4.7 
4.7. 1 

SCHOOL AND MASS EDUCATION AND PANCHA YATI RAJ 
DEPARTMENTS 

Internal Control Mechanism in School and Mass 
Education/Panchayati Raj Departments 

5. 1 

I Definitions of certain terms used in Chapter-I 1.4 

II . Summarised financial position of the State Government 1.4 

141- 142 

:~ 
142 :~ ,, 

142-143 .[ 

143- 144 : 

144-145 

145-1 46 

146 : 

146-148 : 

149-161 

165-166 

167 

Abstract of receipts and disbursements 1.4 168- 170 ,, 
~~~~~~~_._~~~~~~~~~~~~--ll--~~~4-~~--i~, 
111 

IV Sources and application of funds 1.4 171 :f 

v Time series data on State Government finance 1. 4 172-1 73 :r . ···.;; · ............................ ............ ............ .. .... . . ......... ... ..... ....... ........ .. ......... ··· ··············· ......................... ....... ·.;;······················ 

--4-



.. 
I 

VI Statement showing the year-wise position of wanting 
utilisation certificates 

VII Statement showing the details of unspent balances of 
various autonomous bodies 

VIII Statement showing misappropriation, losses etc. 
reported upto 3 1 March 2004 pending finalisation at 
the end of June 2004 

IX Statement showing savings of more than 10 p er cent 
during 2003-2004 

x Statement showing persistent savings of more than I 0 per 
cent -' 

XI Statement showing cases where supplementary 
provision was unnecessary 

XII Statement showing cases where supplementary provision 
was made in excess of actual requirement. 

XIII Statement showing significant cases of savings in plan 
expenditure exceeding Rs. l crore 

XIV Statement showing significant cases of excess 
expenditure (exceeding Rs. I crore) 

xv Injudicious Surrenders 

XVI Statement showing excessive surrenders 

XVII Statement showing significant cases of entire 
provision surrendered/re-appropriated 

XVIII Anticipated savings not surrendered 

XIX Statement showing cases where expenditure fell short 
by Rs. I crore and over 20 per cent of provision 

xx Statement of New Service/New Instrument of 
Service 

XXI Injudicious Re-appropriation 

XXII Injudicious Re-appropriation 

XXIII Particulars of Major Head under which expenditure 
during March 2003 was substantial and also exceeded 
30 per cent of the total expenditure during the year 
2003-2004 

XXIV Statement showing details of amount kept under 

.... · ~.~~~.::Gtv.i,LP.~P.<?.si.t.s.::~99:~.9.~~~r P~P.9~.i~s. _ .......... .. 

(vi) 

1.8.1 174 

1.8.3 175 

1.9 17~-177 

2.3.2 178-179 

2.3.2 180 

2.3.S(i) 181 

2.3.5(ii) 182 

2.3.6 183-185 

2.3. 7 186-) 88 

2.3. 8(ii) 189 

2.3.8(iii) 190 

2.3.8(iv) 19I-1 95 

2 .3 .8(v) 196-1 97 

2.3.9 198 

2.3. 10 I 99-200 

2.3 .11 201 

2.3. 11 202 

2.6 203 

2.7 204 



I 
' i 
l-A. G.2 

XXV Statement showing misappropriations and other 
irregularities in National Child Labour Project, 
Malkangiri 

XXVI Statement showing inadmissible/irregular/unfruitful/ 
wasteful expenditure in NCLPs other than Malkangfri 

XXVll Statement showing the discrepancies of number of 
:' children shown mainstreamed by five test checked 

NCLPs and as ascertained by joint physical verification 

XXVIII Statement showing non-supply of minimum quantity of 
potable water 

XXIX Statement showing unutilised materials m Stock and 
Site accounts 

xxx Statement sho\\'ing unauthorised and irregular 
expenditure on_ NMRJ DLR/HR persons engaged after 
12 April 1993. 

XXXI Statement showing the number of junior 
clerks/lascars/chowkidars etc. appointed in different 
NCC offices in Orissa by the Director of Higher 
Education from July 1999 to March 2001 and their 
places of posting as of July 2004 

XXXII Statement of co~pliance note on Reviews/ Audit 
Paragraphs (Civil) not received from Government as 
on 3 0 September 2004 · 

XXXIII Statement showing status of PAC 
recommendations on which action had not been taken 
as on 30 September 2004 

XXXIV Statement showing the position of outstanding 
Inspection Reports/Paragraphs 

3.1.20 

3.1.20 

3 .1.21 

3 .5.6 

3 .5.9 

3.5.10 

4.6 .3 

4.7.1 

4.7.1 

5. I .20 

XXXV Statement showing serious irregularities 5.1.20 

-~~YI ..... .9.1.~~s.li.~X. .?.f.~b.~r.~Y.ili~.i.<?.ll~ ....................................... ...... ~ ... ~ .... -... ' ..... ... ........... . 

(vii) 

205-206 

207-208 

209 

210-211 

212 

213 

214 

215-216 

21 7-2 18 

219-220 

221 

222-225 



I I, 

·l 
\ \ 

' 



Preface 

1. This Report has been prepared for submission to the Governor under 
Article 151 of the Constitution. 

2. Chapters I and II of this Report respectively contain audit observations on 
matters arising from examination of the Finance Accounts and the 
Appropriation Accounts of the State Government for the year ended 
3 1 March 2004. 

3. The remaining chapters deal with the findings of performance audit and 
audit of transactions in the various departments including the Public 
Works Departments, audit of stores and stock, audit of autonomous bodies 
and departmentaJly run commercial undertakings and Internal Control 
Mechanism in Government Departments. 

4. The Report containing the observations arising out of audit of Statutory 
Corporations, Boards and Government companies and the Report 
containing such observations on Revenue Receipts are presented 
separately. 

5. The cases mentioned in the Report are among those which came to notice 
in the course of test audit of accounts during the year 2003-2004 as well 
as those which had come to notice in earlier years but could not be dealt 
with in previous Reports. Matters · relating to the period subsequent to 
2003-2004 have also been included wherever necessary. 

(ix) 



r 
I 



• 

~
 

~
 

~
~
~
~
~
~
~
~
~
~
~
~
~
~
~
~
~
-
•
 





Overvie11• 

OVERVIEW 

This Repo11 includes two chapters on the Finance and Appropriation Accounts 
of the State Government for the year 2003-04. The next three chapters 
comprise four reviews, two long paragraphs based on the audit of se lected 
programmes and activities and 3 I paragraphs on individual financial 
transactions and one paragraph on the internal control systems of the 
Government . A synopsis of the important findings contained in the Repo11 is 
presented in this overview. 

Large revenue and fi scal deficit year after yea r is a reflection or the continued 
macro imbalances in the State. The revenue deficit, however, showed a 
declining trend during the fi ve year period 1999-2004. The fi scal deficit which 
reached a peak at Rs.3968 crore in 200 1-02, sharply dee I ined to Rs.2816 crore 
in 2002-03 but shot up to Rs.3573 crore in 2003-04 re fl ecting the continued 
dependence on high cost borrowings for current consumption. 

The revenue receipts of the State increased from Rs.5885 crore in 1999-2000 
to Rs . 9440 crore in 2003-04. The rate of growth during 2003-04, however, 
declined from 20 per cent in 2002-03 to 12 per cent mainly due to less receipts 
of grants-in-aid from Central Government. 

Revenue expenditure accounted for 82 per cent of the total expenditure during 
2003-04. It grew by 8.45 per cent during the year against the growth of I 35 
per cent during the preceding year. The high growth of revenue expenditure 
in the current year was mainly due to transfers to sinking fund, increase in 
maintenance under publ ic works and increase in pension payment and transfer 
to the Calamity Relief Fund. 

The interest payments during 2003-04 of Rs.2860 crore more or less remained 
at par with of 2002-03 mainly due to lower rate of interest on GPF and 
Government of India loans. 

Capital expenditure declined from 8.62 per cent of the total expenditure in 
1999-2000 to 7.28 per cent in 2003-04. Similarly, there was a decline in the 
share of developmental expenditure from 68.42 per cent of the total 
expenditure in 1999-2000 to 53 .75 per cent in 2003-04 . 

At the end of 2003-04, the total investment in statutory corporations, 
Government companies etc. stood at Rs. 1556.63 crore. Use of high cost 
borrowing for investment which yielded very little, indicated an implicit 
subsidy. 

(Paragraph 1.1 to 1.13) 

(x i) 



Audit Report (Civil) for the year ended 31 Marc/1 200./ 

Against the total budget provision of Rs.28848 crore including supplementary 
provision, expenditure of Rs.23396 crore was incurred during 2003-04 . The 
savings of Rs.5452 crore occurred in all the grants during the year except in 
two appropriations where the excess of Rs.24998 required regularisation under 
Article 205 of the Constitution of lndia . 

Expenditure was inflated to the extent of Rs.323.43 crore, as monies were 
drawn and deposited into Civil Deposits without any expenditure. The amount 
of funds parked in Civil Deposits during 1999-2004 increased from Rs.461 . 16 
crore to Rs. 762. 72 crore indicating that the fund s meant for various 
development schemes remained unutilised. 

The excess of expenditure amounting to Rs.8819. 14 crore incurred over 
budget provision during 1996-97 to 2002-03 was yet to be regularised under 
Article 205 of the Constitution of India. 

Advance from the Contingency Fund aggregating to Rs.10 I. 73 crore remained 
un-recouped as of March 2004. 

(Paragraphs 2.2 to 2.9) 

The Child Labour (Prohibition and Regulation) Act , 1986 (the Act) seeks to 
prohibit employment of children below the age of 14 years in various 
hazardous occupations. lt also lays down the manner in which worki ng 
conditions of child labour employed in non-hazardous occupations are to be 
regulated. A review of the implementation of the Act during the period 1999-
2004 revealed serious deficiencies in the enforcement of the Act in both its 
prohibitory and regulatory aspects. 

No systematic and authentic survey of child labour was conducted in the State 
after the 1997 survey conducted on the directions of the Supreme Court . 
Subsequent surveys conducted by Non-Government Organisations (NGOs) , 
field officers of NCLP Societies, instructors of the special schools etc. were 
neither comprehensive nor quite accurate. 

The Department did not maintain proper statistics regarding the number of 
show-cause notices issued , number of cases finall y sent fo r prosecution and 
the results there of However, the submission made by the State Government 
before the National Human Rights Commission in January 2002 indicated that 
63 per cent of show-cause notices issued were not even rep lied to by the 
employers and prosecutions were fil ed in the Court in only three per cent of 
the cases. In the seven districts test checked, there was no conviction and no 
collection of fine except in a lone case in Rayagada. 

There was a shortfall of 95 per cent in the number of inspections to be carried 
out by District Labour Officers (DLOs)/ Assistant Labour Officers 
(ALOs)/Rural Labour Inspectors (RLls) during 2003 in the selected districts. 

(xii) 



Overview 

No inspections had been carried out in seven out of the 30 districts in the State 
during the period of review. 

Demand for funds by the NCLP Societies from GOI was largely inflated 
resulting in huge unspent balances at the end of every year: 

There was no relation between the number of child labour in hazardous 
occupations as identified during survey and sanction of the projects by the 
GOI. The project in Kalahandi district with no child labour in hazardous 
occupation as per 1997 survey was given undue priority over other districts. 

Large numbers of children from non-hazardous employments were admitted in 
the special schools in departure from the guidelines of GOI in all the test 
checked districts. The entire expenditure of Rs.9.43 crore in Ganjam, 
Rayagada and Kalahandi districts where no child labour in hazardous 
occupation was admitted was therefore misdirected. 

Mi sappropriation of funds, doubtful payments, excess expenditure, cash 
shortages etc. to the tune of Rupees one crore were noticed in NCLP, 
Malkangiri . Inadmissible, unfruitful and wasteful expenditure amounting to 
Rs.24.70 lakh was noticed in the remaining NCLPs test checked. 

There was also no record of tracking of the acti vities of the mainstreamed 
child labour though required under the scheme. 

(Paragraph 3. 1) 

PMGSY was launched in December 2000 with the objective of providing all 
weather road connectivity to all unconnected habitations with population of 
I 000 persons and above by the year 2003 and for 500 persons and above by 
the Tenth Plan period (2007). Government of India (GOI) had provided 
Rs.708.34 crore for implementation of the programme against which the 
Government of Orissa (GOO) had spent Rs.451.43 crore as of March 2004. 

Out of 1573 roads appro:ved for completion in three phases, 867 roads (55 per 
cent) were completed which provided connectivity to 965 out of 3850 
habitations with population of I 000 persons and above. Of the completed 
roads, 195 roads covering 451 .67 km constructed at a cost of Rs.85.38 crore 
did net provide connectivity to 2885 targeted habitations for want of 536. 13 
km of missing links and culverts etc. Further, out of 212 roads test checked in 
11 districts, 132 roads constructed at a cost of Rs.47. 16 crore did not fulfill the 
norms of the programme by providing multiconnectivity, by connecting 
habitations with lower populations, by not having the most economic and 
efficient alignment or even by not connecting to any habitation or all weather 
road. Besides, there was wasteful expenditure of Rs. 1.49 crore on 12 
abandoned roads. Serious failure of control over expenditure led to significant 
excess and undue payments to contractors. 

(xiii) 



I 

Audit Report (Civil) for the year ended 31 Marc:h 200.J 

Roads were constructed with extra carriage-width and sand core in deviat ion 
from the norms of Rural Roads Manual (RRM) of Indian Road Congress 
(TRC) resulting in excess expenditure of Rs.56.18 crore. 

Excess payment of Rs.14 .78 crore was made to contractors by not deducting 
voids from the quantity of metal and contractors were allowed undue benefits 
of Rs. 1. 54 crore due to provision of excess lead for transportation of material s. 

Programme funds amount ing to Rs. 179. 70 crore were kept in PL Account of 
DRDAs during 2000-2003 instead of in bank account thereby losing Rs.8.25 
crore which would have accrued to programme funds by way of interest from 
bank account . Besides, EEs did not maintain the accounts as prescribed by the 
MORD and Orissa State Rural Roads Agency (OSRRA) set up for operational 
and management support to the programme remained non-functional due to 
lack of budget provision and staff. 

(Paragraph 3.2) 

Ganjam district compri ses three sub-divisions, 22 blocks and 3171 villages 
covering an area of 8200 square kilometer with 32 lakh population. Chatrapur 
is its headquarters and Berhampur the main commercial centre. The 
population with a male female ratio 1: I has 63 per cent literacy rate and 55 
per cent of its population (3 .02 lakh families) li ves below the poverty line 
(BPL) according to a survey in 1997. Review of implementation of various 
welfare programmes relating to poverty alleviation, primary education, 
drinking water supply and primary health care in the district for the period 
1999-2004 revealed the fol lowing: 

Under Swarnajayanti Gram Swarojgar Yojana (SGSY), only 10 per cent of 
BPL families were covered against the target of 30 per cent. The total 
employment generated in the district through the Swarnajayanti Gram 
Swarojgar Yojana /Sampoorna Grameen Rojgar Yojana (SGRY)/ Indira Awas 
Yojana (IA Y) schemes covered only 6. 7 per cent of the BPL families annually 
on an average. Monitoring of the income generated under SGSY and the 
employment in mandays generated under SGR Y was deficient. 

Assets were created under SGSY and SGRY without assessment of their li kely 
utility for income and employment generation. Inventory of assets created was 
not maintained in the test checked blocks. 

Under SGSY, expenditure on training to Self Help Groups (SHGs) was just 
about 1.6 per cent of the expenditure instead of required I 0 per cent. Only 
4927 out of 12546 SHGs were imparted first phase orientation training. 

About 17,000 IA Y houses were not provided with sanitary latrines and 
smokeless chullahs. Advances of Rs.38 . I 1 lakh were outstanding in fou r 
blocks against IA Y beneficiaries. 

(xiv) 



Overvie11• 

There was no record of utilisation of Rs.4 . 17 crore paid to the headmasters of 
primary schools for repair works and purchase of school equipment under 
Sarva Shiksha Abhiyan (SSA). The teacher-pupil ratio stood at 1 :56 against 
the norm of 1 :40 in the primary schools of the distri ct affecting the quality of 
education. There was 36 per cent shortfall in inspection of schools by the Sub­
lnspectors of schools due to their non-educational work . 

There were vacancies of 34 doctors and 430 para medical staff in the 
PHCs/CHCs!District Headquarters Hospital affecting health 'care facilities in 
the di strict . Besides, 32 doctors required under the Orissa Health Systems 
Development Project (OHSDP) were not provided . 

Under the National AIDS Control Programme, no baseline survey was 
conducted to identify geographicall y high risk areas and occupational groups 
vulnerable to HlV though the di strict was highl y prone to HlV. The Ori ssa 
State AIDS Control Society did not have the information on the current health 
status and fol low up treatment of the people li ving with HIV/AIDS . 

Testing of water quality of 12446 tube wells (79 per cent) sunk during ten 
years to March 2004 were not carried out ; the water quality of 4 70 of the 3403 
tube wel ls tested was not safe. 

(Paragraph 3.3) 

: §~:>:='. : ··;:p¢.yel<>p·mertt :~r:x!nag¢ ~nd :~~i~ki#.~ustries. ·tnt(y~lµg· . 
... -.: ...... '.:./ :::llandlo<nn.seti-Or_-•.•_o.:_':.•_•·.·.·•.:.·- · ·==: ,r:::::::=: • .·= · . ,_ , ··==: = ::.,., 
~"~~-~:::: ........ · .. ·.·,;,..·.· ... -.. . ;··:·:-: :•.•.•.·.· 

The review on "Development of village and small industries including 
handloom sector" during 1999-2004 revealed that the overall performance in 
the identified sectors was not as per expectations. 

Against the budget provision of Rs.32 1.45 crore for the two Departments 
together for the period 1999-2004, the expenditure was only Rs. 186. 77 crore, 
indicating a saving of 42 per c.:ent. Capital (Rs.0.38 crore) and loan (Rs.0.84 
crore) expenditure mainly targeted at the co-operative sector, was negligible. 

Under the Prime Minister ' s Rozgar Yojana .(PMRY), 50478 persons were 
trained during 1999-2004 of which 17032 trained persons (including 455 I 
granted bank loans) could not set up any industry. Recovery of loans under the 
PMRY was unsatisfactory. There was inadequate co-ordination among the 
District Industries Centres (DICs), the banks and the entrepreneurs. 

Single wi ndow clearance system called SlLPASATHI claimed by the Director 
oflndustries to have been implemented was not found to be actuall y working 
in any of the fi ve test checked districts. 

The IDCO fa iled to develop three Integrated infrastructure Development 
Centres sanctioned in 1993-94 at a cost of Rs. 16.45 crore to be shared among 
GOl (Rs.5.98 crore), State Government (Rs.1 .75 crore) and the IDCO (Rs.8.72 
crore). Despite funds being availab le, the total expenditure on the scheme was 

(xv) 



Audit Report (Civil) for the y et1r ended 31 March 200.J 

only Rs. 1. 19 crore as of March 2004. The work at Paradip could not be taken 
up because of land dispute. 

As of March 1999, there were 706 Primary Co-operative Societies in the 
Handicraft and Cottage Industry sector of which 349 were not functional 
(March 2004) and there was no addition to the number of such Societies 
during 1999-2004. 

During 1999-2004, 240 out of 828 working Primary Weavers' Co-operative 
Societi es became defunct and 0.22 lakh weavers lost employment in the co­
operati ve sector. 

Marketing development assistance amounting to Rs.0.85 crore and marketing 
incentive amount ing to Rs.2. 78 crore were not released by the State 
Government in favour of the Sambalpuri Bastralaya Handloom Co-operati ve 
Society. Consequently, the Society was unable to provide full time work to 
6000 'A' class members and 9000 other weavers in the affiliated Primary 
Societies. 

(Paragraph 3.4) 

The rapid growth in urban population during the last decade necessitated 
augmentation of the existing water supply systems and development of new 
schemes to ensure supply of minimum quantity of potable water to the urban 
population. Government of India (Go I) launched (February I 994) Accelerated 
Urban Water Supply Programme (AUWSP) fo r providing adequate safe 
drinking water in towns. Against 51 Urban Local Bodies (ULBs) eligible for 
coverage under the programme, only 24 ULBs were selected by the State 
Level Selection Committee and water supply schemes fo r these towns were 
approved by the GOI between I 994 and 2004. Water supply schemes for two 
towns, not declared as ULBs were also approved under the programme. A sum 
of Rs. 76.36 crore was spent on these schemes during the fi ve year period of 
1999-04. Audit scrutiny revealed the following: 

Eighty-eight Urban Local Bodies (ULBs) out of 103 ULBs were not supplied 
the minimum quantity of 70 LPCD to 150 LPCD of water as per norms. The 
water supplied in 30 ULBs ranged between six and 40 LPCD. 

Out of I 5 (AUWSP) schemes taken up fo r completion between December 
I 996 and February 2003 , 14 schemes remained incomplete despite 
expenditure of Rs.20.42 crore (94 per cent) against their estimated cost of 
Rs.21. 7 1 crore depriving the people of these 14 towns of the minimum per 
c:apita dai ly requirement of 70 li tres of potable water. 

Execution of AUWSP Schemes without adequate pre-construction survey 
resulted in failure of sources in five schemes involving expenditure of Rs.9.50 
crore. Another 9 schemes scheduled for completion between 1998 and 2003 
remained incomplete due to lack of proper planning, non-acquisition of land 

(xvi) 

I 



I 

I 

7-A. G.4 

011er viell' 

and cost overnm. The expenditu re incurred on these schemes amounted to 
Rs I 0. 40 crore. 

Quality of drinking water was not ensured and as a resu lt 5.25 lakh populatio.1.1 
of the State were the victims of water borne diseases causing 2169 deaths 
during last three years. 

(Paragraph 3.5) 

8T::>'-' tJ)igrada~i-i;n:··9t sta1i'.Ciatils ofii:Cliijinistratfort a:ia<l : :-·:>+·=':/:~:-._ 
·. moderniSation of-PQJi~~J(}r~<L =· .::::;,.-:-,;:;:=;··,, . 

In terms of the recommendations of the successive Finance Commissions, the 
Government of India (GOI) had been releasing grants to the State Government 
fo r upgradation of the standards of Police administration. Besides, the scheme 
of Modernisation of Police Forces was under implementation in the State since 
1969-70. Review of the implementation of the above schemes during 1999-
2004 revealed several deficiencies as fo llows: 

Utilisation certificates submitted to the GOI included payment of advance to 
the extent of Rs.3 8.28 crore to different agencies which were treated as final 
expenditure without supporting vouchers. 

Despite avai labi lity of fund s, the State Finger Print Bureau could not be 
modernised for over three years and the Information Technology Plan of the 
State Police could not take off for want of application software. 

Exclusive dependence on the Orissa State Police Housing and Welfare 
Corporation (OPHWC), Bhubaneswar resu lted in tardy progress of civil works 
of 11 46 building projects. 

Equipment worth Rs. 1.23 crore were purchased before construct ion of the 
Regional Forensic Science Labora tory at Balasore and could not be put to the 
intended use. 

(Paragraph 3.6) 

Non-maintenance/improper maintenance of advance ledgers/registers at the 
Block level led to accumulation of unadjusted advances of Rs.6.46 crore as of 
31 March 2003 . 

(Paragraph 4.1.1) 

Irregulari ti es in the operation of passenger bus service by the KendraJ!>ara 
Municipality resulted in loss of about Rs.3 3 lakh. 

(Paragraph 4.1.3) 

(.n ii) 

I 



Audit Report (Civil) j(1r the year ended 31 March 200./ 

lnfructuous/wastefuJ expenditure . .. . . . •.. . ..... . . · . l 
-----~-------···-~--·------------~ . .---J 

There was unfruitful expenditu re or Rs.9.43 crore due to non-completion of 
work and undue favour to a contractor by way of non-recovery of Government 
dues of Rs. I . 77 crore. 

I 

(Paragraph 4.2. 1) 

The Executive Engineer incurred wastefu l expenditure of Rs.2.52 crore on 
cargo handling operation without any shipment acti vity in Gopalpur port. I 

(Pa ragraph 4.2.2) 

Despite appro,·al of Government of India and sanction of requisite funds of I 
Rs. I . 78 crore by the State Government. the Revenue Department could not 
digitize the cadastral maps of two tehsil s nor could they fin ish the construction 
of a training institute building for over eleven years. 

( Paragraph 4.2.3) 

Despite expenditure of Rs.23 .94 lakh on modernisat ion and repairs, 1he 
defunct cold storage plant at Paralakhemundi could not be operated 
commercially due to damages to the re-insu lated ceiling caused by roof 
leakage raising doubts about the viability of it s future commercia l run; there 
was also expenditure of Rs.62 .25 lakh on id le wages. 

(Paragr aph 4.2.4) 

Keeping staff qua11ers unallotted for over eleven years in Sambalpur 
Collectorate and non-occupation of residence-cum-office building in Khurda 
Collectorate Jed to wasteful expenditure of Rs.58 .86 lakh besides los1;, of 
revenue of Rs.8.45 lakh. There was also a blockage of capital of Rs. I 0.69 lakh 
on an incomplete office building in Bhadrak Coll ectorate 

( Paragraph 4.2.S) 

Commitment of the State Government to stand guarantee to OWSSB for loan 
from HUDCO without the concurrence of the Finance Department and without 
ensuring execution of the three concerned water supply schemes resulted in 
infructuous expenditure of Rs.65.96 lakh towards payment of interest and fees 
to HUDCO. 

(Parngraph 4.2.6) 

Issue of rice to the contractors after completion of wo rks deprived labourers 
from getting subs idised rice and conferred benefit of subsidy of Rs.8.09 crore 
on the contractors. 

(Paragraph -L3. 1) 

Collectors of two districts allowed inflated di stances fo r payment of 
transportation of foodstuff from Paradip Po11 to Keonjhar and Baripada which 
resulted in unjustifi ed payment of Rs 36.34 lakh during 1999-2004 . 

(Paragraph 4.3.3) 

(xviii) 



I 
I 

~\ 

Overview 

Fai lure of the Executive Engineer /Chief Engineer to seal the leakage in 
Hirakud dam in time resulted in enlargement of cavity and eventually led to 
avoidable expenditure of Rs. 93 lakh. 

(Paragraph 4.4.7) 

,Del iberate inclusion of item of hard rock in the estimate by the EE desp ite 
evidence to the contrary resulted in extra expenditure/li abi lity of Rs.84 lakh 
and non-recovery of penalty of Rs. 33 lakh from a contractor 

(Paragraph 4.4.5) 

Failure of EE to investigate site before invitation of tender and to ana lyst the 
rate for vari ation resulted in avoidable expenditure of Rs.1.08 crore. 

(Paragraph 4.4.6) 

Abandonment of four pier well s already constructed led to loss of Rs. 1.18 
crore. EE fai I ed to recover penal cost of Rs . 5. 98 crore from the contractor. 

(Paragraph 4.4.2) 

Failure of the EEs to release fund s, revise drawings and provide land for 
bridge works resulted in avo idab le expenditure of Rs.1. 98 crore towards price 
escalation. 

,, 
(Paragraph 4.4.4) 

failure to complete water supply schemes resu lted in unfruitful expenditure of 
Rs. 8 66 crore. 

(Paragraph 4.4. 1) 

Failure of the Chief Engineer to adhere to the Indian Road. Congress code 
while sanctioning the est imates resu lted in unwarranted benefit of Rs.2.30 
crore to contractors. 

(Paragraph 4.4.3) 

Purchase of Cl ·pipes and fittings worth Rs. 1.24 crore by the EE without 
definite requirement resulted in blockage of Government money 

(Paragraph 4.5.3) 

Continuance of Soil Survey Sub-Division at G. Udayagiri without any work 
fo r over I l years led to expenditure of Rs. 1.31 crore on idle establi shment 
besides irregular drawal of salary without allotment of funds . 

(Paragraph 4.5.2) 

(xix) 



Audit Report (Civil) for the year ended 31 March 200.J 

Non-completion of bridge fo r over nine years resulted in idle expenditure of 
Rs.1.64 crore besides undue favour to contractor for non-recovery of 
Government dues of Rs.54.96 lakh. 

(Paragraph 4.5.1) 

Integrated Coastal Aquacu lture (lCA) scheme funds of Rs.3 .43 crore meant 
for payment of subsidy to farmers for development of shrimp farms was 
misutilised for maintenance of the State Government ' s own estab li shment. 

(Pa ragraph 4.6. 1) 

An amount of Rs.3.38 crore meant for spending under the District Primary 
Education Projects and Sarva Siksha Abhiyan was mi smanaged by spending 
on sa laries in excess of norm, free distribution of text books to general 
category male students and computerisation of personal data of teachers. 

(Paragaph 4.6.2) 

In disregard of the Government's decision of Jul y 1999 imposing restriction on 
fill ing up of vacant posts, the Director of Higher Education appointed I I 3 
Junior Clerks, Lascars, Chowkidars etc. in different NCC offices. Expenditure 
of Rs.2.5 I crore was irregularly incurred on their salary till June 2004; the 
irregular expenditure was continuing. 

(Paragraph 4.6.3) 

The Balasore Central Cooperative Bank Limited unauthorisedl y retained 
Rs.41 .65 lakh meant for debt rel ief of farmers, artisans etc. for over 12 years 
while the lending Cooperative Societies that had extended loan to the farmers 
etc. continued under liquidation proceedings. 

(Paragraph 4.6.4) 

<:.o.l 

Internal control mechanism (ICM) in an organisation is meant to ensure that 
its operations are carri ed out according to the applicable laws and regulations 
and in an economical, efficient and effective manner. A bu il t-in Internal 
Control System and stri ct adherence to Statutes, Codes and Manuals minimize 
the risk of errors and irregu larities and helps to protect resources against loss 
due to waste, abuse and mismanagement. Audit review of the functioning of 
the ICM during 2002-04 in School and Mass Education Department (SMEQ) 
and Panchayat i Raj Department (PRO) revealed deficient budgetary and 
expenditure control, poor cash management, inadequate controls in store 
management and poor operational and supervisory controls in the departments. 

Unnecessary supplementary provision of Rs.55.88 crore was obtained by the 
School and Mass Education Department in December 2002 when there were 
overall savings of Rs.140.64 crore at the end of March 2003 indicating 
deficient budgetary control by these departments. 

(xx) 

~··. 

t 
I 



I 

' 

7-A G 5 

In \·iolation of the Orissa Budget l\lanual, unnecessary prm·isions of Rs.7 63 
crore made by Sl\ IED in 2002-03 and Rs.6 94 crore and Rs.2.2 1 crore made 
by SMED and PRO respecti vely in 2003 -04 for vacant posts The provisions 
were finally surrendered by the Departments. 

Expenditure controls in bot h the Department s we re poor as ev ident from the 
rush of e:'\penditure to\\·a rds the end or the linancial year Three out of fo ur 
Directorates of the School and \lass F:duca tion Department did not reconci le 
thei r c.,penditurc ligures of'2003-0-l as of 30 .June 2004 

The financial di scip line in cash manngcment \\We not observed bv the 
Ora\\ 1ng nnd D1 sbu1sing Officers The heads of the administrati,·c departments 
and controlling orticers had also laikd to stern the rot 

Due to non-adherence to rules governing advances. Rs 9 30 lakh under i'd otor 
Cycle Ad\'ance and Rs. 14 .-14 lakh under I louse Bu il ding Advance in PRO 
remained unsecured and their proper utilisation was doubtful 

Supen·isory controls \\'ere inadequate. Offi cers of \ arious cadres of PRD 
including its autonomous organisations failed to ca rry out periodic inspections. 
which affected the tunct1onal efficiencies or , ·arious schemes and acti\·ities 

Prescribed controls in stores management or both the depC11·tments, such as 
physical ,·erification of stores. proper maintenance or <>tock registers and 
obtaining security from the storekeepers, \\'ere not adhered to . 

Failure o!' re,·ie\\·. monit oring and c\·aluat ion mechanism ind icated gross 
deficiencies in re,·1e\\ or acti,·ities and e,·alua tion of e'ccution or the schemes 
at the highest Jc,·el Whil e the General Body (GB) of Orissa Primary 
Education Programme Authority did not hold meeting si nce 1997, the GB of 
Orissa Ru ra l De,·elopment and Market ing Society (ORJ\ IAS) bad shortrall of 
fou r out or six such meetings during 2002. 

(Paragraph 5. 1) 

(xxi) 



_
_

_
_

_
_

_
_

_
_

_
_

_
_

_
_

 -
~
-
-
'
O
s
 



' -



' 

' ' 
7

2
 a 

a 
a 

7 
.. 

a
z
n

 a 



' 

\ 

7-A. G.8 

SUMMARY 

The revenue deficit decreased by 10 per cent from R.'i. 1576 crore in 2002-03 
to Rs.14 21 crore in the current year, while the fiscal deficit increased 
substantially by 27 per cen(from Rs.2816 crore in 2002-03 to Rs.3573 crore 
in 2003-04 mainly because of large amount of loans advanced to Power 
Corporation (GRJDCO) for making payment towards purchase of power 
from NTPC, necessitating increased borrowings. 

During the current year, the growth rate in revenue receipts declined 
sharply from 20 per cent during 2002-03 to 12 per cent owing to less receipt 
of grants in air/from Central Government. Arrears of revenue were high at 
Rs.1986 crore as against Rs.1410 crore during 2002-03 and represented 
45 per cent r~f State's own resources as against 3 7 per cent in 2002-03. 

On an average 44 per cent o.f revenue had come from State's own resources. 
The Central tax transfers and grants-in-aids together contributed nearly 
56 per cent of the total revenue during 1999-.2004. 

Overall expenditure of the State increm;edfrom Rs.9734 crore in 1999-2000 
to Rs.13286 crore in 2()03-04 at an average trend rate of nine per cent per 
annum while the proportion of development expenditure in total expenditure 
decliner/from 68 per cent in 1999-2000 to 54 per cent in 2003-04. Revenue 
expenditure, which constituted 82 per cent of total expenditure, grew at a 
trend rate of 8. 79 per cent per annum over the five-year period with the 
lowest growth of 1.35 per cent in 2002-03. Interest payment increased 
steadily by 131 per cent from Rs.1238 crore in 1999-2000 to Rs.2860 crore in 
2003-04 primarily due to continued reliance on borrowings for financing 
fiscal deficit. The interest payment constituted 26 per cent of revenue 
expenditure during the year and consumed 3 0 per cent of revenue receipts. 

Although it is common for a State to borrow for widening its infrastructure 
and creating income generating assets, an ever increasing ratio of fiscal 
liabilities to Gross State Domestic Product (GSDP) together with revenue 
deficit could lead the State finances into a debt trap. In Orissa, the ratio of 
fiscal liabilities to GSDP crossed 65 per cent indicating the unsustainability 
of debt in the long run. Positive steps are needed to contain the ever 
increasing fiscal liabilities by generating more revenues and curtailing non­
development expenditure. 



Audit Report (Civil) for the year ended 31 March 2004 
!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!l!!!!!!!!!!!!!!l!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!~!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!~!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!l!l!!!!!l!l!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!l!!!!!l!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!l!ll!l!!!!!!!ll!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!m!!!!!!!!!!~ ~ 

The Finance Accounts of the Government of Orissa are laid out in 19 
statements, presenting receipts and expenditure, revenue as well as capital , in 
the Consolidated Fund, Contingency Fund and the Public Accounts of the 
State Government. The layout of the Finance Accounts is depicted in Box I . 

2 

' 



Chapter-I: An overview of the Finances of the State Government 

Finances of State Government during the current year compared to previous 
year was as under: 

<Ru ~ees in crorc) 

8439 1. Revenue Receipts (2+3+4) 9440 

2872 2. Tax Revenue 3302 

96 1 3. Non-Tax Revcnue 1094 

4606 4. Other Receipts 5044 

177 5. Non-Debt Capital Receipts 273 
177 6. Of which Recovery of Loans 273 

8616 7. Total Receipts (1+5) 9713 

8642 8. Non-Plan Expenditure (9+11) 10588 
8444 9. On Revenue Aci.:ount 92 18 

2886 10. Ofwhii.:h, Intercsl Payments 2860 
198 11. On Capital Account 1370 
11 7 12. Of which, Loans disbursed 1322 

2790 13. Plan Expenditure (14+15) 2698 
1571 14. On Revenue Account 1643 

1219 15. On Capital Account 1055 

226 16. Of which, Loans disbursed 250 

11432 17. Total Expenditure (8+13) 13286 
(-) 2816 18. Fiscal Deficit (17-1-5) (-) 3573 

(-) 1576 19. Revenue Deficit (9+14-1) (-) 1421 
(+) 70 20. Primary Deficit (+)/Surplus(-) (18-10) (-) 713 

Table 1 summarises the finances of the State Government of Orissa for the 
year 2003-04 covering revenue receipts and expenditure, capital receipts and 
expenditure, public debt receipts and disbursements and Public Accounts 
receipts and disbursements made during the year as emerging from 
Statement- I of Finance Accounts and other detailed statements. 

Table 1: SUMMARY OF RECEIPTS AND DISBURSEME NTS FOR THE YEAR 2003-04 

SECTION-A: Revenue 

8438.77 I. Revenue 
receipts 

287U4 Tax r~v~nue 
961. 17 Non-tax revenue 

2l<05.5!< Share of Union 
Tax.:s/Duties 

I !<00.18 Grants from 
Government ot'lndia 

SECTION-B: Capital 
-Nil- II. Misc. Capital 

Receipts 
177.19 Ill. Recoveries of 

Loans and, 
,\ dvances 

4R 1 9.~ l JV Public debt 
1eccipts 

9440.24 

3301.73 
I 094.55 
3327.68 

1716.28 

N il 

273.07 

5879. 14 

10014.68 I. Revenue 
expenditure 

4805.26 General Servic.:s 
3459.55 Social Services 
1602.7!< Economic Services 

147.09 Grants-in-aid I 
Contributions 

I 074.08 11 Capital Outlay 

343.24 III Loans and 
Advances 
disbursed 

268!<.66 IV Repayment of 
Public Debt* 

3 

Non-Plan 
9217.59 

5 148. 10 
2!<08.71 
1107.3 1 

153.47 

4!<.0 5 

1322.41 

2727.2711 

(Rupees in crore) 

Plan Total 
1643.57 I 0861.16 

10.57 5158.67 
900.90 3709.61 
664.04 1771.35 

6!<.06 221.S:l 

804.90 !<52.95 

249.60 1572.01 

2727.27 



Audit Report (Civil) for the year ended 3 I March 200./ 

2ooz-03 . R.eif:jpt~ 
7 149.65 V. Puhl i.: :ic.:ount 7656.70 663 7.80 \' Puhli.: account 70!<2.591: 70l<2 59 

receipts dis hurscmcnts 
Nil Roo.'ipt~ toContingcncy 0.27 0.34 VI. Expmdit= from 7 .3311 7.33 

Ftu1d O irt ingci K'V Fund 

6~. 63 OncningBalancc (-) 104.25 (-) 10-'.25 Closing Balance -' 1.86 
·:2tl6$4;:ss:.::. :r4fat>(t':?:t'=:: :'\t. :::::':2l14Sw.n :ClfJ6Sit;5~r, :•i:~t~h':ti''' ::::t :::: ~ ,.:::::· <'·:.,/> :~a1.i.s, J·-r 

ote: • lndud~s net ways a nd means advances 1111d overdrall also 
# Bifurcation o f pla n a nd non-plan not a vailable 

Audit observations on the Finance Accounts bring out the trends in the major 
fi scal aggregates of receipts and expend iture and Fi nance Accounts for the 
year 2003-04 show these in the light of time series data and periodic 
compari sons based on the statements of the major fi sca l aggregates like tax 
and non-tax revenue, revenue and cap ital expenditure, internal debt and loans 
and advances etc. have been presented as percentages to the Gross State 
Domesti c Product (GSDP) at current market prices. For tax revenues, non-tax 
revenues, revenue expenditure etc.; buoyancy projections have also been 
prov ided for a further estimation of the range of fluctuations with reference to 
the base represented by GSDP. The key indicators adopted fo r the purpose are 
(i) Resources by volumes and sources, (ii) Application of resources, 
( iii) Assets and Liabilities and (iv) Management of deficits: Audi t observations 
have also taken into account the cumulative impact of resource mobil isation 
efforts, debt servicing and corrective fi scal measures. Overall financial 
performance o f the State Government as a body corporate has been presented 
by the application of a set of ratios commonly adopted for the relational 
interpretation of fi scal aggregates. 

ln addition, the section al so contains a paragraph on indicators of fin ancial 
perfo rmance o f the Government. Some of the terms used here are explained in 
Appendix-I. The other statements of Liabilities and Assets, Receipts and 
Payments, Sources and Application of funds and Time Series Data are given 
in Appendix II to V. 

1.5 Resources by volumes and sources 

Resources of the State Government consist of revenue receipts and capital 
receipts. Revenue receipts consist of tax revenues, non-tax revenues, State 's 
share of Union taxes and duties and grants-in-aid from the Central 
Government. Capital receipts comprise miscellaneous capital receipts like 
proceeds from disinvestments, recoveries of loans and advances, debt receipts 
from internal sources viz. market loans, borrowings from financial institutions/ 
commercial . banks etc. and loans and advances from Governmerit of India 
(GOI) as well as accruals from Public Accounts. 

Table 2 shows that the total receipts of the State Government for the year 
2003-04 was Rs.23249 crore of which, the revenue receipts of the State 

./ 



Cltapter-1: A n overview of the Fi11a11ces of the S tate Gover11111e11t 

Government was Rs.9440 crore only, constituting 4 1 per cent of the total 
receipts. The balance of receipts came from borrowings and Pub lic Account 
receipts. 

Table 2 - Resources of Orissa 

I. Revenue Receipts 

II. Capital Receipts 
a) Yflscel/aneous Receipts 
h) Recuvel'.V <~f Loans and . ldvm1ces 
c) Public Dehl Receipts 

Ill. Public Account Receipts 

a) Small S(lVings, l'rovident Fund, etc. 
b) Reserve Fund 
c) Ueposifs and Advances 
d) Suspense and Afiscellaneo11.1· 

e) Remillances 

Total R eceipts 

1. 5. 1 Revenue receipts 

Nil. 
273 

5879 

1675 
530 

3733 
131 

1588 

(Rupees in crore) 

9.J.JO 

6152 

765 7 

232./9 

Statement- I I of the Finance Accounts detail s the Revenue Receipts of the 
Government. The Revenue Receipts of the State consist mainl y of its own tax 
and non-tax revenues, central tax transfers and grants-in-aid from GOl. 
Overa ll revenue receipts, its annual rate of growth, ratio of these recei pts to 
the GSDP and its buoyancy are indicated in Table 3. 

Table 3: Revenue Receipts - Basic Parameters (Values: Rupees in crorc a nd others in per cent) 

;1·1:1·11:r1.a.:·:::::.:: :.:,:11111::·.:=::.: :1.::21:~~~~:·::1:··1! :1m:;l01'·f::=:: :::~a=:.·1·:,:· 
u ccs in crorc 

R..:venuc Recci )ls 5885 6902 7048 8439 1)~40 

Own taxes 1704 2184 2467 2872 3302 
Non-Tax lkv..:nut:: 717 685 692 96 1 1094 
Central Tax Translcrs 1748 2604 2647 2806 3328 
Grants-in-aid 1716 1429 1240 1800 17 16 

in er cent 
Rate or Growth 29.23 17.28 ' 2. 12 19.74 11 .86 
Revcnu..: 15.23 17.82 16.62 18.89 18.31 
Rccci 1ts/USDP 
GSDP (irowth 8.57 0.26 9.49 5.38 15.38 

3.41 67.43 0.22 3.67 0.77 Rc1\: 11~_·a_ni;_·,_· -~----~---~---~----~--~ 

5 



. "::: ..... 

Audit Report (Civil) for the yeur ended 31 March 2004 

Revenue receipts of the State increased from Rs.5885 crore in 1999-2000 to 
Rs.9440 crore in 2003-04 at an average trend rate of 14.53 per cent per 
annum. There were,"however, significant inter-year variations in the growth 
rates with ·lowest growth ·of 2.12 per cent during 2001-02. The increase in 
the Own Tax revenue during the year over 2002-03 was mainly on Taxes on 
Sales, Trades etc. · (Rs.259 erore), Taxes on goods and passengers 
(Rs.64 crore), Taxes on Du.~fos ;and Electricity (Rs.28 crore) and State Excise 
(Rs. I 0 crore). . .. _ :._; ,;_ . 

; ;~ ~~ ; .. 
While on an average around 44 per cent of the revenue had come from the 
State's own:resources during 1999-2004, central tax transfers and grants-in-aid 

' to~eth~ c.ontinued to contribute nearly 56 per cent of the total reyenue. Sales 
Tax was the major source of State's own tax revenue having contributed 56 
per ce·1t of the tax revenue followed by State' Excise (8 per cent), Taxes on 
Vehicles (9 per cent), Other Taxes (13 per cent) etc. Of non-tax revenue 
sources, _Non-Ferrous Mining and Metallurgical Industries (50 per cent), 
Dividends and Profits (13 per cent) and Int~rest Receipts (15 per cent) were 
principal contrib.utors. 

The arrears of revenues increased by 85 per cent from Rs.1074 crore in 1999-
2000 to Rs: 1986.29 crore at the end of 2003-04. Of these, Rs.362.25 crore 
(18.24 per cent) were outstanding for a period of more than five years and 
pertained to Industrial Water Rate (Rs.45.23 crore), State Excise (Rs.9.18 
crore), Police (Rs.8.02 crore), Sales Tax (Rs.297.04 crore) and Steel and 
Mines (Rs.2.78 crore). The position of arrears of revenue showed a 
deterioration. 

The source of receipts under different heads and the GSDP at current prices 
during 1999-2004 is indicated in Table 4. 
Table 4 - Sources of Receipt_s: Trends 

_ . (Rupees in crore) 

1999-2000 5885 103 2682 6557 15227 38629 
2000-01 6902 77 3589 6175 16743 38728 
200 J-02 7048 132 3273 6813 17266 (P) 42403 
2002-03 8439 177 4760 7150 20585 (Q) 44684 
2003-04 9440 273 5879 7657 23249 (A) 51 557 
P=Provlslonal Estimates Q=Quick Estimates A~Advance Estimates 

1. 6.1 Trend of Growth 

Statement 12 of the Finance Accounts depicts the detailed revenue expenditure 
by minor · heads and capital expenditure by major head-wise. The total 
expenditure of the State increased from Rs. 9734 crore in 1999-2000 to · 
Rs.13286 crore in 2003-04 at an average trend rate of 9.10 per cent per 
annum . 

6 



Chapter-I: An overview of the Finances of the Stute'Government 

Total expenditure of the State, its trend and annual growth, ratio of expenditure 
to the State's GSDP and revenue receipts and its buoyancy with regard to GSDP 
and revenue receipts are indicated in Table-5. 

Table 5: Total Expenditure - Basic Parameters (Value: Rupees in crore and others in per cetll) 

::::111;;=:;;:~:::::::::;::m@;w~:um;~w~m1m;::; ~11111:£;: :*1:::::::1•11.m;:; ;::1mmiil'.!::1:;,: ::::~::im•~~;~ i\~:;pim~:m:~::~;::: 
Total Expenditure (TE) 9734 10304 11148 11432 i3286 

Rate of Growth 20.49 ·5.86 8.19 2.55 16.22 

TE/GSDP 25.20 26.61 26.29 25.58 25.77 

Revenue Receipts/TE 60.46 66.98 63 .22 73.82 71.05 

GSDP 2.391 22.84 0.863 0.474 1.054 

Revenue Receipts 0.701 0.339 3.872 0.129 1.367 

There was upward trend in the ratio of revenue receipt$ to total expenditure 
from 60.46 per cent in 1999.-2000 to ?1 .0.5pj!r cenf in 2003-04, indicating that 
approximately 71 per cent 6f the · State~ td-tal expenditure was met from its 

.. ~urrent revenue, leaving the balance to be financed from borrowings. 
I .. - • 

"Gi!QW_J'H_9F TOTAOX~NDITURE 
(Rupees in crore) 

13286 
~ 

13500 -· 

12500 lll48 
10304 

11500 9734 .. 
10500 • 95 --------85ooJ 

I 10861 

9882 ' 10015 
7500 84'9 · 8834 

6500 

5500 r: 
4500 

3500 2425 
1470 1266 

2500 1275 , 
1500 

500 
1999-2000 2000·-2001 2001-2002 2002-2003 2003-2004 

.... Total Expenditure-+- Revenue Expenditure- Capital Expendi 

i 

In terms of the activities, total expenditure CQuld be considered as being 
composed of expenditure on general services including interest payments, 

7 

.! 



_, 

A udit Report (Civil) for tire year ended 31 Marclt 200-1 

social and economic services and loans and advances. The relative share of 
these components in total expenditure is indicated in Table 6. 

Table 6: Com1wncnts of cx11cnditure - Relative Share (in per cent) 

tm12~@!1.Wl :m:r:=:2oogwtVi a~-O.U:)f.Q':tt· J~vij~ifU3tt \2W.lwl:=t 
Genernl Services 29.82 39.-l2 4-l.92 42.2 1 39. 12 
Social Services 41.61 31.43 30.56 31.67 28.88 
Economic Services 23.46 21.53 19.77 2 1.83 18.51 
Grants-in-aid 0.22 1.45 1.35 1.29 1.66 
Loans ;md advances 4.89 6. 17 3.40 3.00 11 .83 
%i@lif:MMWt.4titf::w=:;=:ttn=;=:u=: ,:1Ht==:rn:;:=:::=:}(itij=::;; #@MM!lmf;::: :&::::::'::r::!J®.7 :::;:;::\:::)::::tU«@W'JMMJ:fiij\t: 

The movement of relative share of these components of expenditure indicated 
that whi le the share of economic services in total expenditure declined from 
23.46 p er cent in 1999-2000 to 18.51 per cent in 2003 -04, the relati ve share of 
general services increased from 29.82 per cent in 1999-2000 to 39. 12 per cent 
in 2003-04. ln case of Social Services, the relative share declined from 41 6 1 
per ~y11t in I 999-2000 to 28.88 per cent in 2003-04. 

CSocial Services 
28.88 

Advances 11.83 

• General Services 

0 Social Services 

•Grants-in-aid 
1.66 

• Economic 
Services 18.51 

General 
Services 39.12 

•Economic Services 0 Loans and Advances 

•Grants-in-aid 

I . 6. 2 Incidence of Revenue expenditure 

Revenue expenditure had the predominant share in total expenditu re. Revenue 
expenditure is usually incurred to maintain the current level of assets and 
services. Overall revenue expenditure, its rate of growth, ratio of revenue 
expenditure to State's GSDP and revenue receipts and its buoyancy with both 
GSDP and revenue rece ipts is indicated in Table 7 below: 
Table 7: Revenue Expenditure - Basic Parameters (Value: Rupees in crorc and others in per cent 
mtut/1::::t:::=::::::::'::::=::=mr:::tir:w=n:n:rn<: :rff~&.;..za=r:: ::::t~m;o:tw ::n~mumiv=: w2ooim:lr::: :::=:,zoo:t::=®?::= 
Revenue Expenditure (RE) 8-l59 883-l 9882 I 00 15 I 0861 
Rate of Growth 24 .09 4.43 11 .86 1.:15 lU5 
RE/GS DP 2 1. 90 22.81 23 .30 22.41 2 1.07 
REasper centofTE 86.90 85.73 88 .6-l 87.60 81.75 
REas per cent toRevenue 1-l3.74 127.99 140.2 1 11 8.68 11 5.05 
Receipts 

::tmofiiUNW>Ht¢.f.&tiiiilinmauur.iM.!imtrn1nrr1rn:=r::tntrnrnm::ntrt::rJtt:H:ttrtr:tr t:m::=:::;:::=: :: 
GSDP 2.812 17.298 1.250 0.250 0.549 
.Revenue Receipts 0.824 0.257 5.608 0.068 0. 7 12 

H 



Chapter-I: An overview of the Fi11anc:es of the State Government 

Revenue expenditure of the State increased from Rs.8459 crore in l 999-2000 
to Rs.10861 crore in 2003-04 at an average trend rate of 8.79 per cent per 
annum. Rate of growth of revenue expenditure was in its maximum in 1999-
2000 at 24.09 per cent and then it had declined sharply to 4.43 per cent in 
2000-0 l and again went up to 11.86 per cent in 200 I ~02 and during 2002-03, 
the growth rate reached to the lowest of 1.35 per cent. The increase in the 
revenue expenditure during the year was mainly due to more expenditure on 
Crop Husbandry (Rs. 169 crore), Social Security and Welfare (Rs. 149 crore), 
Relief on Account of Natural Calamities (Rs.139 crore) and Pension and other 
Retirement Benefits (Rs. 129 crore) in comparison to the previous year. 

Revenue expenditure accounted for 82 per cent of total expenditure during 
2003-04. Though the ratio of revenue expenditure to revenue receipts declined 
from 143 .74 per cent in 1999-2000 to n5 .05 per cent in 2003-04, yet 
dependence of the State on borrowings, for meeting its current expenditure 
continued primari ly due to the fact that salaries (Rs.4203 crore), interest 
payments (Rs.2860 crore) and pensions (Rs.1143 crore) alone consumed 
87 per cent of total revenue receipts of the State during the year. 

High salary expenditure 

Salaries alone accounted for nearly 45 per cent of the revenue receipts of the 
State during 2003-04. The expenditure on salaries increased from 
Rs.3887 crore in 1999-2000 to Rs.4203 crore in 2003-04 as indicated in the 
Table 8 below: 

Table 8 
(Ru11ccs in crore) 

Salary expenditure 3887 3803 3736 392') 4203 

As percentage of GSDP 10 . 10 9 9 

As percentage of Revenue Receipts 66 55 53 4 1 45 

Huge expenditu7 on pension payments 

Pension payments increased by 66 per cent from Rs.688 crore in . 1999-2000 to 
Rs. 1143 crore in 2003-04. Year-wise breakup of expenditure incurred on 
pension payments during the years 1999-2000 to 2003-04 was as under: 

Table 9 

1999-2000 688 " 12 

2000-01 83 2 12 

2001 -02 1003 14 

2002-03 1030 12 

2003-04 11 43 12 

With the increase in the number of retirees, the pension liabilities are likely to 
increase further in future. The State Government has not constituted any fund 
to meet the fast rising liabilities towards pension of the retired State 

9 



Audit Report (Civil) for the yeur ended 31 March 2004 

employees. Considering the rate at which pension liabilities are increasing, 
reforms in the existing pension schemes assume critical irnportarice. 

Interest payments 

The Eleventh Finance Commission recommended (August 2000) that as a 
medium term objective, States should endeavour to keep interest payment as a 
ratio to revenue receipts at 18 per cent. It was however observed that Interest 
payments, as percentage of revenue receipts, ranged between 21 and 40 during 
the last fi ve years as below. 
Table 10 

··- ==-1999-2000 1238 2 1. 15 

2000-01 2287 33 26 

20Al-02 2835 40 29 

2002-03 2886 34 29 

2003-04 2860 30 26 

ln absolute terms, interest payments increased by 131 per cent from Rs.1238 
crore in I 999-2000 to Rs.2860 crore in 2003-04 primarily due to continued 
reliance on borrowings for financing the fiscal deficit. The decrease in interest 
payments during 2003-04 was due to decreased interest rate on Small Savings, 
Provident Funds, etc. (Rs.314 crore) off set by increased interest on lnternai 
Debt (Rs.2 I 0 crore) and interest on GO! loans (Rs.34 crore). 

GROWTH OF NON-DEVELOPMENTAL EXPENDITURE 

1030 

• 
1143 

• 
O.f-~~~~~....-~~~~~--.-~~~~~......,.~~~~~-... 

1999-2000 2000-281.l 

._ Expenditure on pensio11. 

._... Expenditure on salaries 

2001-2002 

10 

2002-2003 2003-2004 

-.... Interest payments 



Cht1pler-/: A1r orefl'il'w of the Finance.'> of tlte Stt1te Government 

11;:1111::;;.:::1:::::::11.11».vJ.tl'.i~::11~ll1J~~111~:::11~1,n1::1:::~::::::::::~::::::;:::::::::::;i:;::;:::1::::J:iJi::ili::$::ili1:':;:;;::;~:::;:~:::f:;I:::::::;:;:::::;:i:;.::·::::1 
. . 

The actual expenditure of the State in the nature of plan expenditure, capital 
expenditure and developmental expenditure emerging from Statement 12 of 
Finance Accounts reflects the allocative priorities of the State. Higher ·the ratio 
of these components to total expenditure, better is deemed to be the quali ty of 
expenditure. Table 11 below gives the percentage share of these components 
of expenditure in State' s total expenditure* .. 

Table 11: Quality of expenditur.e (per c:ent to total ex1>enditurc ·) 

.w1&1%wJW<1£11m:rnt::::;:::::;::::::rn .u~1+.1•::::::,::: ::::~JnmtHll: ::::;:::::;:m1i1:::::;:::: ::::~~m~::::::rn: ::rn::tM~~::::::::::: 
Plan Expenditure 28.12 27.16 24.41 23.12 20.90 

Capital Expenditure 8.63 8.63 8.24 9.69 7.28 

Developmental Expenditure 68.42 56.44 52. IO 55.16 53.75 

*Total expenditure excludes expenditure on :loans and ad\lanccs. 

All the three components of expenditure show a relative decline during 1999-
2004. Plan expenditure declined from 28.12 per cent of total expenditure in 
1999-2000 to 20.90 per cent in 2003-04. Similarly, capital expenditure 
declined from 8.63 per cent in 1999-2000 to 7.28 per cent in 2003-04. There 
was also a decline i'n the share of developmental expenditure. The average 
share of expenditure on these components was significantly below the level 
achieved in 1999-2000. 

Out of the developmental expenditure (Rs.6296 crore), Social. Services 
(Rs.3837 crore) accounted for 61 per cent of the developmental expenditure 
during the year. General Education; Medical and Public Health and Water 
Supply and Sanitation consumed 66 p er cent of the expenditure on Social 
Sector. · 

Table 12: Social Sector Ex >enditure (Ru >ees in crore) 

iHMmf•H~ :jf.~1rn:i ::::~~@!¥t@::t:: ,j:'~~~ .. j,)C ;,::i~j~~Q,!::< 
1896 1715 1857 1852 

346 383 387 425 429 

243 22 1 25 1 249 258 

:1:;::;::::1::::::::::::::'ff~~i~,d:::::::::;':=:::::::j,i1.:~:::::::u::::::::t: i~$.~Y:':'i ::::: ,:-:: ::::1~:t: '?f :;:: : :):*~1t-=-:, 

Similarly, the expenditure on Economic Services (Rs.2459 crore) accounted 
for 39 per 'Cent of the developmental expenditure. Of which, Agriculture and 
Allied activities (Rs.699 crore), Ifrigation and Flood Control (Rs.579 crore) 
and Rural Development (Rs.459 crore) accounted for 71 per cent of the 
expenditure on Economic Sector . . 

(Ru >ces in crore) 

597 574 506 559 699 

706 647 645 698 579 

SI I 412 448 469 459 

1)!::::!::::,:::::.::'iii~:::::::::: ,:r::=:::t1iiiJ:,::,::H:,::;:,:·: :~;;.~::':'rn :::::::;:::=t:::::1i,~i:=::::: : ::~=::::i,=:::::1:ii1:m:':: 

11 



/ 

\ 
I/ 

Audit Report (Civil) for the year ended 3 I Marc:h 200./ 

In 2003-04, Government provided financial assistance of Rs.964.82 crore by 
way of grants and loans to various non-Government bodies/ Institutions. 
Cate o -wise details are uiven below: 

:':·1·1::i11:1:1::.:_ .·:'i·:·:;::::11:~:·111:·1·::::::;~~~~~~~~~.~~~~~~-~~lll!~:::1:1;,:!.1::1::!:1~.:::1·:::[:[:rn·::1:::1-1111~~~~::1~~!~~r +~:~~~~:v. :::. 
I. Educational Institutions (aided schools, private 278.41 

w lleges, universities) 

2. l)istrid Rural Dcvelo mcni /\gencv 154 .16 
----~--1 

3. Municipalities, Corporations. District Council, 65.72 

4. 

5. 

6. 

7. 

8. 

9 

Devdo ment Authorities etc. 

Panchayati Raj l11stitutions viz. Panchayat 
Samities, Zilla Parishads and Gram Panchayats 

Co-o erative Societies and Institutions 

lnte rated Tribal Develo ment A 1encies ITDAs 

Non-Government Oroanisations 

Other Institutions 

142.95 

1.47 

62.43 

3.80 

203.15 

50.00 

The financi"al assistance of Rs.964.82 crore provided during the year 2003-04 
formed 8.88 per cent of total revenue expenditure (Rs.1086 1 crore) of the 
Government. 

I. 8.1 Outstanding Utilisation Certificates (UC~) 

Audit of 157 institutions/autonomous bodies conducted during the year 
2003-04 revealed that Utilisation Certificates (UCs) for an amount of 
Rs.570.74 crore relating to 138 units (106 Panchayat Samities: Rs~08 . 57 
crore, eight DRDAs: Rs.23 .92. crore, seven lTDAs: Rs. 14.30 crore and 17 
others: Rs.23 .95 crore) were outstanding as detailed in the Appendix-VI. This 
included Rs.367.51 crore for whiGh year-wise details were not available. It 
was also seen that the pendency of the UCs was mainly due to release of 
wants as a matter of routine without insisting on furnishing of UCs for the 
grants ·given earlier as stipulated in the sanction orders. 

1.8.2 Audit r~f Autonomou.'i Bodies 

During the year ended 31 March 2004, Audit of accounts of 157 autonomous 
bodies (Departments of Panchayati Raj : I 23, School and Mass Education: I 0, 
Scheduled Tribe and Scheduled Caste Development: 8, Higher Education: 1, 
Water Resources: 4, Housing and Urban Development: 6,. Health and Family 
Welfare: I, Information and Technology: I and lndustries: 3) was conducted 
under Section-14 of the Comptroller and Auditor General of India' s (Duties, 
Powers and Conditions of Service) Act, 1971. During the period covered by 
audit, the bodies received financial assistance of Rs .1223 . 62 croi-e. Important 
points noticed during audit are brought out ~n the following paragraphs. 

12 



Chapter-I: A n overview of the Finances of the State Government 

1.8.3 Unspent balance of grants 

The financial rules of Government required that the grants should be utili sed 
within the financial year during which they were sanctioned or within one year 
from the date of sanction. The unspent balances were to be refunded to 
Government immediately thereafter unless permitted by Government for 
utilisation in subsequent years. The bodies or the authorities did not follow 
these provisions and the unspent balances were being carried over to 
subsequent years as a matter of routine. There was unspent balance of 
Rs.376.46 crore at the end of the year in respect of 134 bodies fo r which aud it 
was conducted as detai led in Appendix-VU. However, the position of unspent 
balance was not available in respect of 23 bodies for want of analysis in the 
cash book. It was noticed that the above ipstitutions were not maintaining the 
prescribed register of Grants-in-aid to record the expenditure incurred 
sanction-wise and scheme-wi s~ for each year against funds received. As a 
result, the periods to which the unspent balances related and reasons for non­
utilisation were no't available. 

I. 8. 4 OutstandiJtg advances 

According to Orissa Zilla Parishad and Panchayat Samiti Accounting 
Procedure Rules, 196 1, payment of advances was generally prohibited except 
in case of works expenditure and amount so advanced were to be regularly and 
promptly adjusted. However, advances aggregating to Rs.128.25 crore were 
outstanding in the accounts audited (I 09 Panchayat Sarni ties: Rs.50. 13 crore1 

and 36 other bodies/ authorities: Rs.78. 12 crore). The position of outstanding 
advances in respect of 12 bodies could not be ascertained for want of relevant 
records. Stringent measures were called for either to adjust or recover these 
amounts in order to avert possible loss with lapse of time. 

1::.!:~~1:::::::::::·,:'~i.~nnt:9.nt1~i~;q,1~::::~&r.4:1~~!!f!~:::1,~f.::::::t::::::::::: t=.I:::::_:::::.:::::=,:==::·:.::;:;:,:,:::.::.-::::::::.:::::·'·q '=.:=::t;·:::::::::.:·:::;,:::_=·:-1 

Cases of misappropriation, losses etc. of Government money reported to audit 
up to the end of March 2004 and on which final action was pending at the end 
of June 2004 were as follows 

Cases rt:portcd up lo the t:nd of March 2003 but 
outstw1din •al lhl:! end of June 2003 

Cases re ortt:d durin° A Jri l 2003 to March 2004 

Cast:s di:n osed of till June 2004 

iv) Cases rl:!portcd up to March 2004 but outstanding as of 
June 2004 

2101 

23 

31 

2093 

(Ru )CCS in lakh) 

1472.27° 

7.83 

4.70 

1475.40 

Tiu· uutst:111tline halalll'l' al the end of .June 2003 was Rs.t.i7 t.8U lakh. Howc·••er, this was cnh:mcctl lo 
Rs.1472.27 lakh after rc\'aluation. · 

Up to 1998-99: 1 (Rs.0.22 cron:), 1999-2000: I (Rs.O. 13 crore), 2000-0 I : I (Rs.fl.JO crore). 
200 1-02: 8 (Rs. 1.62 crore) and 2002-03: 98 (Rs.47.86 crore). 

13 



I 
alt • •• 

. ' 

Au.dit R eport (Civil) for the year ended 31 March 2004 

Department-wise analysis of the outstanding cases is given in the Appendix­
VIII . The periods for which these were p~nding are given below: 

·::·18:-timlJc.r 1U:Casc5 · · · , ... :::·. · ·A.nf(1U:nt · _; ·. · . 
··>:·'· :::::,:~::.:.;,,:,;,,. \:::,>::':.- i- ::;2::: n~ Mtut:folili ·.::,. _.,. 

1939 11 65.32 
88 162 .86 

66 147.22 

The reasons for which the cases were outstandin are as follows: 

'·t-1:,111~~-~~-1~1~:i:·1rn·:~::::::'::1~:r~r&11~m ::-;: 
620 467.95 
806 737.86 

40 9.65 

491 I 35.8i 

136 124.13 

.')·i\t::t;~Q.9.;f'}.::. ::-::~~: y ·· ,.1Wis}~u · · 

The Government accounting system does not attempt a· comprehc;:nsi ve 
accounting of fixed assets · i.e. land, buildings etc. of the Government. 
However, the Government accounts do capture the financial liabilities of the 
Government and the assets created out of the expenditure. Statemef}t 16 read 
with details in Statement 17 of Finance Accounts show the year-end balances 
under the Debt, Deposit and Remittance heads from which the liabilities ancl 
assets are worked out. Appendix-II presents an abstract of such liabilities and 
the assets as on 3 1 March 2004, compared with the corresponding position on 
31 March 2003. While the liabilities in this statement consist mainly of money 
owed by the State Government such as internal borrowings, loans and 
advances from the GOl, receipts from the Public Account and Reserve Fund, 
the assets eomprise mainly the capital expenditure and loans and advances 
given by the State Government. The liabilities of Government of Orissa 
depicted in the F1nance Accounts, however, -do not include the pension and 
other retirement benefits payable to serving/retired State employees, 
guarantees/ letters of comforts issued by the State Government. Appendix~ V 
depicts the time senes data on State Government finances for the period 
1999-2004. 

/.I 0. I Financial results of irrigation works 

The financial results of 11 major and 41 medium irrigation projects with a 
capital expenditure of Rs.2350.64 crore at the end of March 2004 showed that 
the revenue realised from these projects during 2003-2004 (Rs. 12.81 crore) 
was only 0.54 per cent of the capital expenditure and these were not sufficient 

14 



• • 

Chapter-I: An overview of the Finances of the State Government 

to cover even the direct working expenses (Rs.47.05 crore). After meeting the 
working and maintenance expenditure (Rs.47.24 crore) and interest charges 
(Rs.159 crore), the schemes suffered a net loss of Rs. 193 .67 crore. The loss 
was substantial (Rs.166.33 crore) in all the major irrigation projects. 

1. JO. 2 Incomplete projects 

As on 31 March 2004, there were 3 1 (major 14 and medium 17) incop'lplete 
projects in which Rs.4142 crore were blocked: Of these, 29 projects were 
incomplete for periods ranging from fi ve to 10 years ( 10: Rs.380.77 crore), 10 
to 15 years (fi ve: Rs.541.83 crore), 15 to 20 years (two: Rs.57.86. crore) and 
more than 20 years ( 12: Rs.37 f0.96 crore) . This showed that the Government 
was spreading its resources thinly, which · failed to yield any return. Reasons 
for incomplete projects were paucity of funds, works left incomplete by 
contractors, change in site/design of the project(s), defective planning etc. 

1.10.3 Investments and returns 

As on 31 March 2004, Government had invested Rs.1556.63 crore in Statutory 
· Corporations, Government Companies, Joint Stock Companies and Co­

operatives. Government's return on this investment was meagre (less than one 
per cent) during 2001-02. as indicated in Table 15 below. 

Table 15: Return on Investment (Rupees in crore) 

1999-2000 1379. 19 111.15 8.06 7.0 1 
2000-01 1408.82 37.91 2.69 10.35 
2001-02 1473.20 8.77' 0.60 10.95 
2002-03 1519.3<1 152.22 10.02 9.85 

. 2003-04 1556.63 138.06 8.86 8.8.3 

1.10.4 Loans and advances by State Government 

In addition to its investment, Governme~t had al'so been providi~g loans and 
advances t(_) many of these· bodies. Total outstanding balance of the loans ' 
advanced 'was Rs.3831 crore as on 31. March 20.04 (Table 16): Overall, interest 
rec~ived against these ady ances stood at 5.06 per cent during 2903-04. The 
difference between interest paid and interest received is negative during last 
fi ve years. Further, in most cases, Government orders sanctioning the loans ... 
did not specify the terms and conditions for these loans. 

An amount of ~s.40 .0? crore (Principal : Rs.32.24 croie and interest: 
Rs. 7. 81 ·crore) was due for recovery at the end of .2003-04 in respect of loans 
and advarn:;es to Mu~icipalities, Local Bodies, Corporations and Loans under 
State Aid to Industries Act for which detailed accounts are maintained in 
Accounts offi«e . . 

In case of Loans and Advances, detailed ·· accounts are maintained by 
Departmental Officers; five out 9f 25 departments informed (August 2004) 
that recovery of Rs.42.38 crore was due as on 3 1 March 2004. 

15 



Audit Report (Civil) for the year ended 31 March 200.J 

Table 16: Average Interest Received on Loans advanced hy the State Government 

(Rupees in crore) 

, ?titt::u:v:::=:::=r:~:::::t:::=::un ·····- tl~®.4'-ll)(tt: t1noo.w.:1r::: ::;:zoot~=t tlQ!UiID~::m t:2i:i1~;r 
Opening Balance 1186 1560 21 19 2366 2532 
Amount a<lvam:ed duriJlg the vc<1r 476 636 379 343 1572 
Amount rep<1id during the vear I 02 77 132 177 273 
Closing Balance 1560 211 '.I 2366 2532 3831 
Net Addition (+)/ Reduction(-) 374 559 247 166 1299 
Interest received (Rupees in crore) 15 I 0 18 68 161 
bllerest re1.:eived as per ce11/ to 1.09 0 .54 0.80 2. 78 5.06 
outstanding lom1s and advances 
Average weighted rate of interest paid b)· 
the State 
Dilkrence between interest paid and 
n!ccived 

7.0 1 

(-) 5.9 1 

I. I(). 5 Management of Cash Balances 

10.35 10. 95 9.85 8.83 

(-) 9.80 (-) 10. 15 (-)7.07 (-) 3.77 

It is generally desirable that State's flow of resources should match its 
expenditure obligations. However, to take care of any temporary mis-matches 
in the flow of resources and the expenditure obl igations, a mechani sm of 
Ways and Means Advances (WMA) from Reserve Bank of India has been put 
in place. Orissa had the WMA limit of Rs.185 crore from I Apri l 2002 and 
Rs.2 15 crore from 3 March 2003 . During the year, the State has used this 
mechanism for I 50 days only as against 169 days last year although it raised 
borrowings of Rs.2101 crore from the market on six occasions. Resort to 
overdraft, which is over and above the WMA limits, is all the more 
undesirable. The State used the overdraft facilit ies on 17·1 days duri ng the year 
as against 188 days last year. 
Tahle 17: Ways and Means and Overdrafts of the State and Interest 11aid thereon 

(Rupees in crore} 
r::::n=::;::=::=t::::::==::'tHt'::t'/J:':::n<t':f:':'::::9f:f\:t::':'(':'H=t9.W~~®U:::Ht1-0004rtt: ?'~O-Ol:roi':':'Ct~ooi;as.=t:r=~-01.n--0,r 
\V.a'YS.'-ianif=i.\fi;iih.{A ili•ani~h'\::\':::::-" <· · ==·.:'-" '\. ..,, =· }··: · · · .: .... · ·.:, ":.·:: · · · /.=.·:,=,. 
Taken in the Y car 2 137 1355 2000 3204 

Outstand im~ 179 179 239 Nil 

Intcrl.lsl Paid 11.71 11.59 10.XX 12. l\l 

Ofhdra[( .. , , : > 
Taken in the Year 3l<2l< 5393 4723 l!<09 

Outstandinl! 1064 210 !'\ii 

Interest Puid 4. 13 !<.32 X.75 l<.42 

Number of Duvs SUttc wt1s in o,·erdrnti 203 252 l!<R 17 1 

I. I 0. 6 Undischarged Liabilities 

Fiscal liabilities - public debt anti guarantees 

The Constitution of India provides that State may borrow within the territory / 
oflndia, upon the security of its Consolidated Fund, within such limits, as may 
from time to time, be fixed by an act of Legislature. However, no such law 
was passed in the State to lay down any such limit. State111ent 4 read with 
Statements 16 and 17 of Finance Accounts show the year-end balances under 
Debt, Deposit and Remittances heads from which the liabilities are worked 
out. 

It would be observed that the overall fiscal liabilit ies of the State increased 
from Rs.20289 crore in 1999-2000 to Rs.340 14 crore in 2003-04 at an average 

16 

., 



Chapter-/: An overview of the Finances of the S tule (iovemme111 

growth rate of 16.93 per cent. These li abi lities as ratio to GSDP increased 
frorn 52.52 per cent in 1999-2000 to 65.97 per cenl in 2003-04 and stood at 
3 .60 times of its revenue receipts and 7.74 times of its own · resources 
comprisi ng its own tax and non-tax revenue. Table· 18 below gives the fi scal 
liabilities of the State, its rate of growth and ratio of these liabilities to GSDP 
revenue receipts and own resources and buoyancy of these li abil iti es w ith 
respect to these parameters. 
Ta hie 18: Fiscal lmhalanccs- Basic P~1ramctcrs (Rupees in crurc and Ratius in ver ce111) 

;=:==:=:-:/:)//':\:;::: / ':·:=::=\:=:::::=::;: ::·=· it .::=tMW!l.nOO(i}: : ::== Z\WM~t?: 'h'4i$.1.=i;tJ.2ih 'tZ.09.VQ"$./ <i:i~~.:I4i4. 
Fisi.:al Liabilities 20289 23911 27853 ~0735 340 14 
R11teof gro\\1h 34.75 17.85 16.49 10. 35 10.67 

tRiiWfjjt=n~~H1~u~um.~iM:=:=:: : ::mJtf :m:rt:::::=:ft:::=:nn:r:::::=:=rtt\=::::=ut:ft:rt?<:n==:==tv:=::::r::=::nt=N?>t>'>J =', 
GSDP 52.52 61.74 65.69 68.78 65 . 97 
Revenue Receipb 344 .76 346.44 395. 19 :164 .20 360.32 
Q,, n Resources 838.04 833.43 881.70 801.85 773.75 

?nti!N~'ii~Wii'f«~~~rmm·m.t~l:$ :t1~; =:r: =: = =r:=:tx=r=n=J=:tt:JtJrr=v:::::::::nn=n@f=:t=:::::tt+:: :::e:ttt<nt:t:=:=,:rn:::::::\t ,::: 
GSDP 4.056 69.657 1.737 1.924 0.69-1 
Revenue Receipts 1.189 1.033 7.794 0.524 0 89'J 
Own Resources 1.884 0.965 1.631 0.485 0 .72(1 

In addition to these liabilities, Government had guaranteed loans of its va rious 
Corporations and others, w hich in 2003-04 stood at R.s.9343 crore. The 
guarantees are in the nature of contingent li abi lities of the State and in the 
event of non-payment of loans, there may be an obligation on the State to 
honour these commitments. Currently, the fi scal liabilities including the 
contingent li ab ili ties exceed four times the revenue rece ipts of the State. The 
d irect fi scal li abi liti es of the State have grown much faster as compared to its 
rate of growth of GSDP. 

Increasing li abilities had raised the issue of sustainability of State 
Go vernm ent. Fiscal liab il iti es are considered sustainable if the average 
interest paid on these liabi liti es is lower than the rate of growth of GSDP. 

Debt sustainabi lity w ith reference to weighted interest rate, GSDP growth rate 
and interest spread is indicated in Table 19. 
Table 19: Debt Sustainabilitv - Interest Rate and GSDP Growth (in per cent) 
t'K?r::'rrr=:=:::=:=::r=:r:=r=::r::::r\f:t:r:;::=rr:=:=:m:::: !:':!w~:.'Mi'iiitn=r200.o.;:tm:::r r:a.M·l®frnn~ootw.i==t .=r:::too.~;n:t:?; 
Weighted interest rate 7.0 I I 0.35 I 0. 95 9.85 8.83 
GSDP growth 8.57 0.26 9.49 ~ . 38 15.38 
interest spread 1.56' ( -) 10.09 c~2 1.46 (-) 4.47 6.5) 

35000 

30000 

25000 

20000 

15000 

10000 

5000 

0 

GROWTH OF FISCAL LIABILITIES Vis-a-Vis REVENUE 
RECEIPTS 

&.upees in erore) 

1999-2000 2000-200 1 200 1-2002 2002-2003 2003-2004 

I• Fiscal liability • Revenue receipts I 

17 



--------

I 
:. 

Audit R eport (Civil) for the year ended 3 I March 200.J 

Another important ind ication of debt sustainability is net avai lability of the 
funds after repayment of the principal of earli er loans and payment of interest. 
Tab le 20 below gives the position of the receipts and repayments of interna l 
debt over the last five years. The net funds avai I able on account of the internal 
debt and loans and advances from GOI after providing for the· interest and 
repayments varied from 1.54 per cent to 48.45 per cent during 1999-2004. 
The net funds avail able declined to the lowest level of 1.54 per cent of total 
fresh loans during 200 1-02. 

Tahlc 211: Net Availahilitv of Borrowell Funt.ls (Rullecs in crore) 
::::,:\IHN@::itii'llm42oottnim~m.n?N}~®.f.JJ-:f/ l~?Wt.OOi'MlT 

tntemaJ:J>.eblftt'Httt:ttttmt:tmntnr=t:=:=nmnrrn:trn:=:rn=rJ:t:tttntrnr\:r:m=ntr1nnmww;;mrnt1r::::::. 
Receipts• 11 29 1044 1687 · 2296 4338 
Repayments (Prirn:ipal+ Lnten:st) 675 867 987 1298 1834 
Net f unds Available 454 177 700 998 2504 
Net funds Availablc(per ce111) 40.2 1 16.95 41.49 43.47 57.72 

U.faiMii:hitlMlf..Mihi':f:miifQ:@~ffihjaftMtthU~imt&':W&Mfa@imn:nlH't#W~inlt'lIH@H:lWMWfflJt 
Receipts• 1253 1489 973 1769 11 4 1 
Repavmi:nls (Principal+ IJlleresl) 553 1405 1632 2062 2509 
Net funds J\vailahlt: 700 84 (-) 659 (-) 293 (-) 1368 
NetfundsAvailabk(perce11/) 55.81 5.64 (-) 67.73 (-) 16.56(-) 11 9.89 
f..Afillfuildfih'f:ltWW=:r:rtnmNWWMMHtlHit:tt=tM:nwtMtt%:J;mtJbtWMtHIH@rn1:::::1nnrnrn: 
Ri:ceipL~* 2382 2533 2660 4065 5479 
Repa\~m:nls (Prim:ipal+ Interest) 1228 2272 2619 3360 4343 
Net Funds Available 11 54 26 1 4 1 705 11 36 
Net Funds Available (ver cenl) 48.45 I 0.30 1.54 17.34 20.7J 

Internal deht <>xcluding ways and m<>ans aclvam:es and ov~rclratl 

The deficits in Government accounts represent the gap between its receipts 
and expenditure. The nature of deficit is an indicator of the prudence of fi scal 
management of the Government. Further, the-ways in which the deficit is 
financed and the resources so raised are applied are important pointers to the 
fiscal health. 

The revenue defi cit (Statement I of Finance Accounts) of the State, which is 
the excess of its revenue expenditure over revenue receipts, decreased from 
Rs.2574 crore in 1999-2000 to Rs.1421 crore in 2003-04. The fiscal deficit, 
which represents the total borrowing of the Government and its total resource 
gap, marginally decreased from Rs.3746 crore in 1999-2000 to Rs.3573 in 
2003-04. The State also had a primary deficit decreasing from Rs.2508 crore 
in 1999-2000 to Rs.713 crore in 2003-04 as indicated in Table 21. 

- 1932 - 2834 

- 3325 - 3968 

(-) 1038 (-) 1133 (+) 70 

RD/GS DP 7 7 4 : 3 

FD/GS DP 10 9 ') 6 7 

PD/GS DP 6 3 3 0.16 1.3!< 

RD/FD 69 58 71 56 40 

' 

18 



Chapter-I: An overview of the Finances oftlte State Government 

4000 

3000 

2000 

1000 

0 

FISCAL IMBALANCES. 
(Rupees in crore) 

. -1000~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 

1999-2000 2000-0 I 2001-02 . 2002-03 2003-04 . 

• Ret enue deficit • Fiscal deficit • Primary deficit 

Persistent revenue deficit indicated that the revenue r-eceipts 'Of the State 
were· not able to meet its revenue expenditure and Government had to 
boi-row:fi.rnds to meet its current obligations. The ratio of revenue deficit 
to fiscal deficit has decreased from 69 per cent in 1999-2000 to 40 per · 
cent in ·2003-04. As proportion of GSDP, revenue deficit had decreased 
to three per cent and fiscal deficit to seven per cent in 2003-04 . 

To improve the financial pos1t1on of the State, a Memorandum of 
Understanding (MOU) was signed (October 200 I) between the Government of 
Orissa and the GOI to implement a mutually agreed reform programme as per 
a· fixed time schedule. The programme included measures to raise revenue 
and ·to reduce expenditure so as to eliminate the revenue deficit by March 
2005. It also aimed to ' stabilise, through structural adjustments and policy 
reforms, the State Government's fiscal situation so as to overcome the frequent 
ways. and means difficulties that it has ·experienced in the recent past and to 
generate greater investable resources for development and poverty reduction 
programmes. 

Aim of Memorandum of Understanding . 

The broad aim was ~o achieve a minimum improvement of fi ve per cent in the 
revenue deficit (Surplus) as a proportion of revenue receip~ each year till 
2004-05 . The base year was 1999-2000. The achievement against target was 
as fo llows. · 

·:.11:.·1:111:-11~~1~11~:,11~~~-~~111;~1~~-11111111'-f~1~·1~1~111~~1~~1;~1i=,111~111~-.1.1·11·1.::::11: 
Target 33.43 28.43 23.43 ·18.43 13.43 
Achi..:v..:menl 43.74 28 40 18.68 15.lJS 

From the above figures it was evident that the State was stil l behind the 
committed target. 

1 I) 



• . . 

Audit R eport (Civil) for tire year ended 31 March 200-1 

Resource Mobilisation Measures 

lt had been agreed that a tax revenue target of six per cent of GSDP should be 
achievable in the.medium term by tax and inefficiencies in tax collection. The 
targets and achievements under Sales Tax being the major tax contributor 
during the last four years were as below: 

(Rupees in crurc) 
S.t·=NiW ::': CM~ifohfa'if:l{~\\MiJ'Mi ::r:r'::::/:/f?/f~H / '2flf/ll4ff:' . :<:2Jtt)·l:;(~\ ': //~~i(Ji~ii;J/ \~rn~~Wif.·:,::: 
1. Saks Tax Targd 1425 1485 1665 1766.50 

Achic.:vemenl 1342. 12 I 402.33 1605 1863.97 

2. Stale Excise ~ 170 225 300 300.00 
Achievement 135.3 1 197.46 246 256.37 

3 . M~jor Vd1ick Tax Target 180 220 260 280.6 1 
Achievemc.:nt 178. 17 2 1637 258 280.03 

4 . Electricity duty Targc.:t 1.35 160 160 200.00 
Achievemc.:nt -146.71 136.96 172 200.43 

5. Stamp and Registration Target 120 130 140 159.50 
17ec.:s Achievc.:menl 108.52 109.76 136 I 53 .07 

6. Land Revenue Target 5(f 65 85 80.00 
Achic.:vement 53.26 84.48 82 103.00 

7 . Royalty from forest Target 110 I 00 97 90.00 
Achievement 84.29 87.95 97 48.M 

8. Mining Royalty (Non~ Target 350 367.57 385.28 466.5 1 
Ferrous A!fi11i11g and Achievement 360.33 378.56 443.58 552 .06 
A fetal /11rJtical) 

Effective measures to achieve the targets 111 respect of · State Excise and 
Royalty fr<?m Forest are necessary. 

Expenditure Compression Measures 

In the MOU it was agreed to take measures for rest ructuring/ downsizing the 
administration and reducing establishment cost. The progress is .however not 
encouraging. Test cMeck revealed as under. 

Downsizing the Civil Service and reducing the salary cost 

The State has a very high employee population ratio of 1.6 1 per cent. This 
ratio is targeted to be reduced to one per cent. To start with, the staff strength 
existi ng as at the beginning of 1999-2000 was targeted to be reduced by 20 per 
cent by 2004-05. 

The staff strength and the expenditure on salari es (including the staff paid out 
of Government grants-in-aid and their salaries) for 2000-0 I, 200 1-02 and 
2002-03 are indicated below. 

1999-2000 580122 535332 

2000-01 556302 5021 60 6 .20 

2001-02 538801 479437 4 .53 

2002-03 536893 477352 0.43 

2003-04 Not Available Not J\ vailahlc.: Nol J\vailahle 
• Ref : Orissa Bucl j?<'I al a Glall("<' 2003-0.i ancl 2004-115 

Though Government did achieve some staff reduction, the impact on 
expenditure was not substantial. 

20 



• 

Cir apter-I: Au overview of the Finrmces of tire State Govemmenf 

Reduction of Subsidie.'t 

Government's objective was to reduce the explicit subsidy. The position at the 
end of fi scal year 2003-04 in case of major subsidies is analysed below. 

CRuners in crorr) 

2000-0 I 56.00 · 29.50 
200 1-02 46.97 
2002-03 40. 95 J2.00 
2003-04 (llli) 55.22 ·-I 0-.<-)(-l ----1 

From the above data it is evident that the achievement has been far short of the 
target of elimination of all subsidies by 2004-05 . 

The finances of a State should be sustainable, fl ex ible and non-vulnerable. 
Table 22 below presents a summarised position of Government Finances over 
1999-2004, with reference to certain key indicators that help assess the 
adequacy and effectiveness of available resources and their applications 
highlight areas of concern and capture its important facets. 

The ratios of revenue receipts and State's own taxes to GSDP indicate the 
adequacy of the resources. The buoyancy of the revenue receipts indicates the 
nature of the tax regime and the State' s increasing access to resources with 
increase in GSDP. Revenue receipts comprise not only the tax and non-lax 
resources of the State but also the transfers from Union Government. It 
indicates sum total of the resources \vh!ch the State has access to, for which 
there is no direct services provision obligations recovery of users charges fo r 
the social and economic services provided by it and its entitlement from the 
central pool of resources. These ratios show a continuous improvement during 
1999-2004 indicating mobilisation of resources and its sustainability. 

Various ratios concerning the expenditure management of the State indicate 
quality of its expenditure and sustainabi lity of these in relation to its resources 
mobilisation. ·The ratio of revenue expenditure to total expenditure decreased 
from 86.90 per cent in,.t 999-2000 to 81 . 75 per cent in 2003-04. But its capital 
expenditure a11d developmental expenditure as percentage to total expenditure 
has declined during 1999-2004. Both its revenue and total expenditure when 
compared to its revenue receipts and revenue expenditure have shown 
comparativei'y higher buoyancy. _ All these indicate State' s increasing 
dependence on borrowings for meeting its re~enue expenditure and inadequate 
expansion of its developmental activities. 

Table 22: Ratios of Fiscal Efficiency (in per ce11t) 

llll:~t:=:m:::::1=lHMbMKWifKM:t:::=nw:i=t=ir:;:::; =am~iooe;: :{:l-®$.ntt •::=ioo!ma:t: ~w.11 =:::2001'.!.!!11 &Qi~i4JE\•· 
Revenue Reccipts/USDP 15.23 17.82 16.62 I !C.119 l!U I 17.'16 

Revenue Buoyancv J .4 1 67.43 0~2 J .67 0.77 2.06 

5.64 5.l< I 6.43 G.4 1 

Total Exocndilure/GSIJI' 25.20 26.GI 26.29 25.5ll 25.77 25.88 

Revenue Rcceiot~ Total ExDCnditurc 60.46 GG.91< G.U2 7 .1.1<2 71.05 67. 11 

Revenue Expemliluref folal Exoendilurc 1<6'.90 85.73 RR.64 87.60 R 1.75 &S.95 

C aoital Expenditurerrotal exl1eridilure. !!.63 K.GJ R.24 9 .(19 7.2ll R.49 

Developme11ta l Expenditure/ Total F.xpcniliturc 

l<RE tCE) 
6~.42 56.44 52. 10 55 . 16 H 75 57. 17 

·---- - - --- - - - - ----- ---- --- ---·------ _,, __ . 
11 



. ' 

A udit Report (Civil) f or the year e11ded 31 March 2004 

Buoyancy of TE with RR 0.70 1 0.339 3.872 0. 129 1.367 0.626 

Buovnncy of RE with RR 0.824 0.257 5.60R 0.068 0.7 12 0.605 

~IW:l~&i~~~~@~rt.*t~ti~fJ~~ttf~im~~~~t/tt~~~mtn~J~~tl~ 
Revenue Defi cit fR1mees in cr ore) (-) 2574 (-) 1932 (·) 2834 (-) 1576 (·) 1421 (·) 2067 

Fiscal Defic it (R11/Jee.r in crore) (-) 3746 (-) 3325 (·) 3968 (.) 2R l6 (.) 3573 
, 

(.) ) 486 

l'rimarv De fi cit rR1mees in crore) (-) 2508 (.) 10) 8 ( . ) 11 38 70 (-) 7 13 (·) 1064 

Re1•enue DeficiVFiscal Deficit 69 58 7 1 56 40 59 

M~imiGttmlfilftat#MdiHMMWMW'Mkilri~ 
focal Liabilities <FLVGSDP 52.52 6 1.74 65.69 6K7R 65.97 G.U.l 

Fisca l Liabi lilies/Revenue Receints ) 4<1.7G 346.4'1 395. 19 364.20 360.32 361.31 

Buoyam:v of FL with Reven~e Receipt 1. 189 1.0:l3 7.794 0.524 0.R99 1.165 

Buovancv of FL with Own Resources l. 8R4 0.965 1.6'.l I 0.485 0.726 1.602 

lntere~t Spread 1.56 (·)1 0.09 (-) 1.46 (-) 4.47 6.55 u~ 
Net Fund Available 20. 12 48.45 10.30 1.54 17.J4 19.55 

>·:·:·:;,:,:,r'''''''''"\ID\\UIMt~lijiilffuWNit:rntwnt@friNtt 
Return on lnve'1ment 8.06 2.69 0.60 10.02 R.87 6.05 

BCR [n11f}ees 111 crore) (-) 158 1 (-) 1069 (·) 1945 (.) 1410 ( - ) 1228 (·l.!..'.!.'.!2._ 
Financial Assets/Liabi lities 0.58 0.5<· 0.52 0.52 0.52 0.54 

• \.Vlth neealive ~rm\1h in Revenur Rr , r ipls, hnoylln ' y he«am r neeativr. 

lt is common for a State to borrow fo r increasing its social and economic 
infrastructure support and creating additional income generati ng assets . . 
However, during the last fi ve years, the State Finances showed a generally 
increasing ratio of fi scal li abi lities to GSDP and revenue receipts together with 
a large revenue defi cit which indicated that the State was getti ng into a debt 
trap. It is to be noted that the fi scal li abil it ies as a proportion of GS DP and 
Revenue Receipts showed a marginal improvement in 2003-04 over 2002-03 . 
But the higher buoyancy of the debt both with regard to its revenue receipts 
and own resource indicate its increasing unsu~tai nab i li ty. The average interest 
paid by the State on its borrowings du ring 1999-2004 has also exceeded the 
rate of growth of its GSDP, violating the cardinal ru le of debt sustainab ility. 
There has also been a decline in net av.ailabili ty of fu nds fro m its borrowings 
due to a larger portion of these funds being used for debt servicing. The State's 
low return on investment and u9e of high cost borrowing fo r investments 
indicates.an implicit subsidy. The ratio of State's fin ancial assets to liabi liti es 
remained static ·at 0.52 during past three years ind icating that 48 per cent of 
the :1rab il'iti eslf\Jt!te1JWttlfu1ilBars~t' Wcitvu~?r:tr h ~Pi fl cfU:~te~ Ma{ either the 'State 
has to generate more revenue from out of its existing assets or need to provide 
from its current revenues for servicing its deb t obligations. The balance from 
current revenue of the State has also continued to be negative. The BCR plays 
a criti~~ I role in determining its p,Jan size and a negative BCR adversely 
affects the same and reduces availab ility lo fund fo r additional infrastru t;lure 
support and other revenue generati ng investment. 

22 



• 

. . 

CHAPTER-II 

ALtO(:ATIVE PRIORITIES AND 
- APPROPRIATION 

... 

• 

•. 



' 

• 

• 

• 



I 

Chapter-II-Allocative Priorities and Appropriation 
"·B!!!~~~~~~~~~!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!~i!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!~ 

The Appropriation Accounts prepared annually indicate capital and revenue 
expenditure on various specified services vis-a-vis those authori sed by the 
Appropriation Act in respect of both charged and voted items of budget. 

Audit of appropriation by the Comptroller and Auditor General of India seeks 
to ascertain whether the expenditure actually incurred under various grants is 
within the authorisation given under the Appropriation Act by the State 
Legislature for that year and the expenditure required to be charged under the 
provisions of the Constitution is so charged. It also ascertains whether the 
expenditure so incurred is in conformity with the law, relevant rules, 
regulations and instructions. 

The summarised position of actual expenditure during 2003-04 against 
grants/appropriations was as follows: 

Voted I. Revenu e 9134.7 1 1965.44 11100. 15 8 153.39 

11. c~ ital 1432.04 3 17.94 1749.5!< !<62.92 

Ill. Loans and 602.29 13l<6.53 198Kl<2 1572.01 
Adv;m.:cs 

(-) 4 16.l< l. 
I 

Total Vot<-d 11169.04 3669.91 148311.95 10588.32 - 4250.63 

IV. R~wnu~ 3624.l<I 35.97 3660.78 3065.70 (.) 595.0!< 

V. Ca ital 2.32 1..18 3.70 1.90 • l .lW 

VI. l'uhli.: 2460.21 7l<!C4 . 70 10'.144.91 9740. 17 (·) 604.74 
Debt 

Total 6087.3-l 7922.05 14009.39 12807.77 (-) 1201.62 
Char ed 

) a~ .J i t t .lJ ll t JI .JI• ' J '·· 'J. J 

The totetl expenditure under Consolidetted Fw1d stood inllated to the extent of Rs.323.43 crore 
draw11 under various functionetl metjor heads and deposited into 8443-Civil Deposits· without actm1l 
expenditure and Rs.38.91 crore drawn on Abstract Contingent Bills during 2003-04 for whic.:h the 
detailed c.:ontingent bills were not received as of March 2004. 

The expenditure was also understatl!C! to the extent of (i) R.s.7.33 crore drawn from the Orissa · 
Contingenc.:y Fund during 2003-04 remaining unrecouped at the c.:lose of the year, (i i) Rs.34.57 
c.:rore (Disbursements Rs.206.42 crore, less Deposit-; Rs. I 71 .85 crore) was decn:ased from balance 
in 8443-Civil Deposits-800-0tht:r Deposits and (iii) Rs.0.52 i.:rort: was nol acc.:ounted for as 
expenditure for want of voucht:r from Treasuries. 

;. 

23 

.I 



1· 

Audit Report (Civil) for the year ended 31 March 2004 

These were gross figures without taking into account the recoveries adjusted 
in accounts as reduction of expenditure under Revenue heads (Rs.357.93 
crore) and Capital heads (Rs. 11 .87 crore). However, as many as 38 out of 42 
Grants and Appropriation showed saving indicating a certain lack of budgetary 
discipline and accuracy. 

2.3. J Appropriaion by Allocative Priorities 

(i) Analysis of savings with reference to allocative priorities brought out 
the following: 

Grant No. 3- Revenue 
(Ru ees in crore) 

Savings occurred mainly under the major head 2245-Relief on Account of 
Natural Calamities-80-General lump sum (Rs.566.66 crore) and entire 
provision was withdrawn through reappropriation. Savings of Rs.145.57 crore 
also occurred the major head under 2245-Relief on Account of Natural 
Calamities-05-Calamity Relief Fund-Central Grant from National Calamity 
Contingency Fund. Reasons for the savings were not intimated 
(September 2004) to Accoantant General (A&E) by Revenue Department. 

Grant No. 3 - Revenue 
(Ru ees in crore) 

---~~~~~ 
Savings occurred under the major head 2245-Relief on Account of Natural 
Calamities-05-Calamity Relief Fund- I 0 I-Transfer to Reserve Funds and I 
Deposits Accounts Calamity Relief Fund. Central contribution to Calamity 
Relief Fund (Rs.95.04 crore). Reasons for final savings were not intimated 
(September 2004) to Accountant General (A&E) by Revenue Department. 

Grant No. 5- Finance 
(Ru ees in crore) 

Savings occurred mainly under the major head 2071 -Pension and Other 
Retirement Benefits-Pension to Government Servants (Rs.131 .87 crore), 
Voluntary retirement/voluntary separation benefits for State Government 
Employees (Rs.70.98 crore), Voluntary Separation Scheme for NMR, DLR 
Work Charged etc. (Rs. I 9.41 crore), commuted value of pension (Rs. 77. 76 
crore), Death-Cum-Retirement Gratuity (Rs.81.66 crore), Family 

2 Rupees 5000 only 

u 

~ 
I 



t 

Chapter-II-Allocative Prjorities and Appropriation 

Pensio ns (Rs. 11.07 crore), Pension to Teachers of Government Primary 
Schools and Basic Schools (Rs.11.41 crore) Pension and Gratuity for Non­
Government teachers of Secondary Schools and Colleges (Rs.63 .09 crore) and 
leave Encashment Benefits on retirement/death of Government servants 
(Rs.11 .8 1 crore). Reasons for savings were not intimated to Accountant 
General (A&E) by Finance Department. 

(Ru ees in crore) 

Savings occurred mainly under the major head 761 0-Loans to Government 
Servants etc. Special House Building Advance (Rs.79. 50 crore), Advance fo r 
purchase of Motor Conveyances (Rs.11 .21 crore) and Other Advances-Group 
Insurance Scheme (Rs. 10.00 crore). Reasons for savings were not intimated to 
Accountant General (A&E) by Finance Department. 

Grant No. 7 - Works 
(Rupees in crore) 

Savings occurred mainly under the major head 5054 Capital outlay on Roads 
and Bridges-State Plan-State Sector-03-State Highways-Major works 
(Rs.79.74 crore) and Road Works (Rs.68.40 crore). Reasons for the savings 
were not intimated to Accountant General (A&E) by Works Department. 

Grant No. 17 - Panchayati Raj 
(Rupees in crore) 

Savings occurred due to surrender of provisions main ly under the major head 
2505-Rural Employment-Centrall y Sponsored P lan-01-National Programme-
701-Jawahar Rojgar Yojana-Sampurna Gramin Rojgar Yojana (Rs.145. 63 
crore), Indira Awas Yojana (Rs.66.27 crore), 796-Tribal Area Sub-plan­
Sampurna Gramin Rojgar Yojana (Rs.89.26 crore), Reproduction and Child 
Health Project (Rs.40.62 crore). Reasons for the savings were not intimated to 
Accountant General (A&E) by Panchayati Raj Department (September 2004). 

Grant No. 30 - Energy 
Ru ees in crore) 

Savings occurred due to surrender of provision mainly under the major head 
280 I -Power-State Plan-State Sector-06-Rural Electrification-Subsidy to 
SOUTHCO (Rs.34.52 crore), WESCO (Rs.9.96 crore), NESCO (Rs.9.33 
crore) and CESCO (Rs.4.80 crore). 



Excess over 
proYisions relating to 
previous years 

Audit Report (Civil) for tlze year ended 31 March 200.J 

Appropriation-2048 Reduction or avoidance of debt 

(Rupees in crore) 

-l!'!~f!!~ll!!i 
Entire available savings of Rs.40.00 crore under the major head 2048-
Appropriation for reduction or avoidance of debt for creation of a revolving 
fund for emergent payment for avoiding defau lt in payment to Financial 
Institutions remained unsurrendered . Reasons fo r savings were not intimated 
to Accountant General (A&E) by Finance Department. 

Appropriation-6004 Loans and Advances from Central Government 

Savings occurred mainl y under 06-Ways and Means Advances-Other Wa 
and Means Advance (Rs.324.68 crore) and 0 I-Non-Plan Loans- I 02-Share 
Small Saving Co llection (Rs.140.32 crore). Reasons for the final savings were 
not intimated to Accountant General (A & E) by Finance Department. 

2.3.2 Persistent savings 

Savings of more than I 0 per cent were noticed in 31 out of 42 
grants/appropriations. Such savings persisted during the period 2001 -04 in 17 
out of the above 42 grants/appropriations (Appendi x-IX and X). 

2.3.3 Excess over provision requiring regularisation 

As per Article 205 of the Constitution of Ind ia, it is mandatory for the State 
Government to get the excess over a grant/appropriation regu larised by the 
State Legislature. The excess expenditure amou nting to Rs .88 19. 14 crore fo r 
the ears 1996-97 to 2002-03 was et to be re ula~i sed as detaiJed belq : · ~ •.)' 

__ , __ 
1996-97 6 3 Revenue. 6 Commerce, 7 Works. 22 107.40 107.40 

1997-98 

1998-99 9 

Forest and Environment, 28 Rural 
Development, 29 Parliamentary Affairs 

3 Revenue, 5 Finance, 7 Works. 
13 H ousing and Urban Development, 
15 Sport.~ and Youth Services, 22 Forest 
and Environment. 6003 lntemal deht or the 
State Government and 6004 Loans el<.:. 

5 Finance. 6 Commerce. 7 Works. 8 
Legislative Assembly. 12 Health and 
Family Wclforc, 13 Housing and Urhan 
Development. 24 Stcd and Mines, 32 
Tourism and Culturt!. 35 Public Ente irises 

26 

989.97 9R9.97 

126.26 126.26 



Chapter-II-Allocative Priorities and Appropriation 

·•-Ill!! 1999-2000 12 1 Home. 5 Finance. 6 Commcn:e. 7 Works. 2658.52 2658.52 

2000-01 

2001 -02 4 

2002-03 5 

;;, ·.• .· 

8 Orissa Legislative A'scmbly, 10 School 
and Mass Education. 17 Panchayali Raj. 
20 Waler Resources. 26 Excise, 2X Rural 
Dcvdopmcnt. 29 Parliamentary Affairs and 
6003 lnlermil Deb! of the State Gowrnmcnl 

6 Commerce. 7 Works. !< Orissa 
Legislative Assembly. I 0 School and ~1la" 
Education. 20 Wak r Resources, 22 Forest 
;111d Envirnnnwll. 6003 Internal Dehl of the 
State Government. 6004 Lo:ms and 
Ad\'anccs from Central Ciovemmenl 

15 Sports and Youth services, 20 Water 
resources, 28 Rural Development and 6004 
Loans and Advances from Ccnlral 
Gm·crnmenl 

R-Orissa Legislative A.'scmbly, 15-Sports 
and Youth services. 20-Watcr Rc~ources, 

6003-Intcmal Dehl of State Government 
and 6004-Loans and Advances from Central 
Govcrnmenl 

2474.48 2474.48 

393.58 393.58 

206X.93 2068.93 

Further, the excess expenditure of Rs.24998 in two appropriations during the 
year al so required regularisation under Article 205 of the Constitution oflndia. 

2. 3. 4 Supplementary provision 

Supplementary provision of Rs. 11 59 1. 96 crore made during the year 
constituted 67 per cent of the original provision as against 42 per cent in the 
previous year. 

2. 3. 5 Unneces.rnry!Excessivellnrulequate Supplementary Provision 

(i) Unnecessary supplementary provision 

Supplementary provision of Rs.1245 .08 crore in 37:- cases under 24 grants was 
wholly unnecessary as the expenditure in each case was even less than the 
original provision, the saving being more than Rs.SO lakh in each case 
(Appendix-XI). 

(ii) Excessive supplementary provision 

Against the additional requirement of Rs.8901.43 in 19 cases under 15 grants .._ 
and two Appropriations, supplementary provision of Rs. I 0292.58 crore was 
obtained resu lting in savings of Rs.25 lakh or more iR each case and 
Rs.1391.15 crore in aggregate out of which in one grant (Grant No.3 Revenue 
Department) the saving was Rs.525 .84 crore which was 38 per cent of the 
savings of Rs.1391 .15 crore during the year (Appendix-XU). 

2.3. 6 Sign~ficant cases of savings in plan expenditure 

Significant savings exceeding Rs. I crore in each case aggregating to 
Rs.468.09 crore (66 per cent) agaitlst the provision of Rs. 704.63 crore either 

27 



Audit Report (Civil) for the year ended 31 March 2004 

due to non-implementation or slow implementation of Plan schemes w.ere 
noticed in 40 cases in 13 grants (Appendix-XIII) . In six cases (Sl.No.27, 28, 
30, 34, 36, and 37 of Appendix-XIII), the entire provision of Rs.74.34 crore 
remained unutilised due to non-availability of funds. 

2. 3. 7 Significant cases of excess expenditure 

Significant excess amounting to Rs.250.94 crore exceeding Rs. l crore in each 
case wa~ noticed in 30 cases involving 12 Grants (Appendix-XIV). 

2. 3. 8(i) Delayed surrender of saving 

According to rules, all anticipated savings in a grant/appropriation should be 
surrendered as soon as the possibility of savings is foreseen from the trend of 
expenditure without waiting till the end of the year when it cannot be 
purposefully utilised. During 2003-04, although actual savings of Rs.5452.25 
crore was available, only Rs.2679. 72 crore were surrendered in March 2004. 

(ii) Injudicious surrender 

In 17 Grants/ Appropriations amounts surrendered were less than the savings 
available by more than Rupees two crore in each case. In respect of the Grants 
5-Finance and 3-Revenue, the Departments did not surrender any amount against 
total savings of Rs.1079.46 crore and Rs.126.72 crore respectively 
(Appendix-XV). 

(iii) Excessive surrender 

In five cases, the amount surrendered was in excess of actual savings 
indicating inadequate budgetary control. Against the actual savings of 
Rs.199.66 crore, amount surrendered was Rs.242.07 crore resulting in excess 
surrender of Rs.42.41 crore (Appendix-XVI). 

(iv) Su"ender of entire provision 

In 58 cases relating to 16 Grants, the entire provision of Rs.440.27 crore 
(exceeding Rs.10 lakh in each case) was re-appropriated/surrendered 
(AP.peudixLX\lH)r- 1i r;1 ;. 1 ,,,_,,.H '_'.; ii ,0:;1 J c, :·~. , _ . __ -r'---·--, J . 

(v) Anticipated savings not su"endered 

In 21 cases relating to 11 Grants, the entire available provision of Rs.342.41 
crore remained unutilised and was not surrendered (Appendix-XVIII). 

2.3. 9 Unuti/ised provision 

fn 33 cases involving 23 Grants/ Appropriations, the expenditure fell short of 
provision by more than Rs. l crore and more than 20 per cent of the provision 
in each case (Appendix-XIX). All this indicated absolute lack of budgetary 
and expenditure control. 

2. 3.10 Expenditure on New Service 

Under Article 205 of the Constitution, when need arises during a financial 
year for expenditure upon. some new service not contemplated in the Budget 



I 

Chapter-II-Allocative Priorities and Appropriation 

for that year, funds have to be got authorised by the Legislature before 
incurring that expenditure from the Consolidated Fund. In case of urgency, 
expenditure on new service can be met by obtaining advances from the 
Contingency Fund pending authorisation of the expenditure by the Legislature. 

During 2003-04, expenditure of Rs.74.81 crore was incurred in 21 cases 
involving nine departments as detailed in Appendix-XX without following the 
prescribed procedure for New Service/New Instrument of Service. 

2. 3.11 Excessive/unnecessary re-appropriation of funds 

Re-appropriation is transfer of funds within a grant from one unit of 
appropriation where savings are anticipated to another unit where additional 
funds are needed. Cases where the re-appropriation of funds proved 
injudicious in view of final excess/savings over grant by over rupees one crore 
are detailed in Appendix XXI and XXll respectively. 

Scrutiny of budget proposals and actual expenditure in respect of two 
Departments viz. (i) Agriculture Department and . (ii) Energy Department 
revealed the following: 

2. 4. 1 Provision for vacant posts 

Rule 61 (b) of Orissa Budget Manual (OBM) provides that provisions should 
be made in the budget for men on duty (excluding vacant posts). But the 
provision of Rs.15 . 64 crore (Agriculture Department Rs. 15. 62 crore and 
Energy Department Rs.0.02 crore) was made for vacant posts and the entire 
amount was ultimately surrendered. 

2.4. 2 Belated su"enders 

Orissa Budget Manual (OBM) provides that all anticipated savings should be 
surrendered immediately after these are foreseen and latest by 10th of March 
of the financial year. It was noticed that the above two departments 
surrendered Rs.211. 97 crore (Agriculture Department: Rs.48.20 crore and 
Energy Department: Rs.163 . 77 crore) on the last working day of th~ financial 
year (31 March 2004). 

2.4.3 Lump sum provision 

According to Rule-59 of the Orissa Budget Manuc.1, lump sum provision 
shot.lid not, as a rule, be made in the budget unless a scheme has been 
elaborated and sanctioned in a previous year or unless sufficient details are 
available. Contrary to such provision, during 2003-04 lump sum provision 
was made in the following cases and the amount was ultimately 
surrendered/re-a?propriated. ' -

29 



Audit Report (Civil) for the year ended 31 Murch 200./ 
~~!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!~ 

I. 

2. 

4. 

5. 

6. 

3-2245-Rdier on Account o f Natural Calamities-
80-General-800 other Exp..:nditure-Lump sum 

7-5054-Capital Outlay on Roa<ls and Bri<lges-04 
District and othc::r Roa<ls-Lump sum provision for 
other works 

I0.00 

20-2702 Minor lrrigation-01 Surface Water-800 727. 91 
other c::xpenditure-Lump sum provision for other 
works 

20-4711 Capital Outlay on Foo<l Control projccL~- 200.00 
Slate Plan-Stale Scdor-01 Floo<l Control-103 
Civil Works-Lum) sum irovision 

20--l71 I Capital Outla~' on Flood Control 
Projccts-Centrnlly Sponsored Plan-State Sector­
() 1-FlooJ Con!rol- l!H -Civil Works-Lump sum 

rovision 

16-2401 Crop I lushandry-Stale Plan-Stale Sector 
11 1-Agriculturnl J·:conomics and statistics-Lump 
sum provision for e:;!ahlishment or an Agenc\" for 
re iorting Agriculture statistics in Orissa 

1400.00 

41.00 

20.00 

2. 4. 4 Persistent .'iaving.'i under Grant No. 23 Agriculture 

566.66 

'.\O .(J() 

727.9 1 

2!Hl.OO 

1400.00 

4 1.00 . 

In Agriculture Department, there were persistent savings under Capital Heads 
(Voted) during the last 10 years with the percentage of savings n smg 
drastically during the last three years as shown in the table below: 

1994- 1995 1!<4X.X5 l:l7.22 1711.63 93 

1995-1996 115.55 102.3!< 13.17 11 

1996-1 997 112.05 :19.43 72.62 65 

1997- 199!< 156.55 129.9!< 26.57 17 

1998-1999 51.42 29.60 21.!<2 42 

1999-2000 67.04 2!< .97 3!<.12 57 

2000-2001 501.2 1 120 .57 JX0.64 76 

2001-2002 500.5!< 113.37 3!<7.21 77 

2002-2003 101.03 23.6!< 77.J5 77 

2003-2004 300.4J !<6.89 2 IJ.54 7 1 

2. 4. 5 Non-utili.'iation of central fund in time resulted in. loss to the tune of 
Rs.332.69 lakh to State Gm1ernment under Centrally Spon.'iored Plan 
Scheme "Macro Management of Agriculture" 

The Macro Management of Agriculture, a Centrally Sponsored Plan scheme 
was started in the State from 2001-02, subsuming 27 exist ing schemes. The 
expenditure under the scheme was to be shared between Government of India 

30 

I 



I 
• 
\ 
( 

(. 

' ·• 

'ltapWJJJllocaJiv.e Priorities and Appropritltion 

~ 

and the St~te Government in the ratio of 90: 10 treating 80 per cent of Central 
Assistance as grant and 20 per cent as loan. As per guidelines, SO per cent of 
allocated funds were to be released by Government of India as first instalment 
and on receipt of progress report on utilisation of avai.lable funds including 
unspent funds of previous years as per norm fixed by the Government of India, 
the second and firial instalment was to be released. 

During 2003-04, a total outlay of Rs.2S .S6 crore was entrusted out of which 
Rs.23 .00 crore was Central share and Rs.2.S6 crore was State share. There 
was an unspent balance of Rs.7.93 crote of previous year available for 
utilisation· during 2003-04. Out of the above balance, Government of India 
allowed Rs.4 .60 crore only for utilisation during year in terms of the 
guidelines of the scheme. Therefore; due to poor utilisation and excess 
unspent balance of Central fund of earlier years, State Government lost 
Rs.3.33 crore during 2003-04. 

The corpus of the State Contingency Fund was enhan~ed (January 2000) from 
Rs.60 crore to Rs. I SO crore to e11.able the Government to "meet unforeseen and 
emergency expenditure not provided for in the budget ·and which could not be 
postponed till the vote of Legislature was taken. The advance from the fund is 
to be recouped by obtaining Supplementary Grant at the first session. of the_ 
Assembly i~mediately after the advance was sanctioned. 

During the year 2003-04, Rs.7.33 crore drawn from the Contingency Fund 
remained un-recouped at the end of the year. Besides that advances amounting 
to Rs.94.40 crore remained un-recouped relating to earlier years. 

Controlling Officers ·are responsible for ensuring effective control over 
expenditure and guard against rush of ~xp_enditure in the month of March as 
envisaged .under rule 147 of OBM. Test check in audit revealed that during 
2003-04 under as many as 13 out of 38 Grants, 30 to 81 per cent· of the 
total expenditure under these grants was incurred in March 2004 
(Appendix-XXIII). 

Balance .under 8443-Civil Deposit-800-0ther Dep~sits at the end of March 
2004 was Rs.762.72 crore. The position during 1999-2000 to 2003-04 is given 
in Appendix-XXIV. During the five years period, the deposit increased by 6S 
per cent from Rs.46 1.1 6 crore in. 1999-2000 to Rs.762.72 crore in 2003-04. 
Such accumulation of funds showed tha\, Government left the funds meant for 
many schemes parked in the Civil Deposit without actual expenditu_re and 
overstating the expenditure at the same time. 

During 2003-04, 815 re-appropriation orders for Rs.762.97 crore were .issued 
of which ti6 orders aggregating to Rs.S84.89 crore were issued on 3 1 March 

31 



, 

....
 



' 

•~' . _.. . 
.. 

Chapter-Ill-Performance Reviews 

Highlights 

The Child Labour (Prohibition and Regulation) Act, 1986 (the Act) seeks to 
prohibit employment of chi ldren below the age of 14 years in various 
hazardous occupations and processes. It also. lays down the manner in which 
working conditions of child. labour employed in non-hazardous occupations 
and processes are to be regulated. 

A review of the implementation of the Act during the period 1999-2004 
revealed serious deficiencies in the enforcement of the Act in both its 
prohibitory and regulatory aspects. There was no well-focused target-oriented 
approach. The surveys for identification of chi1d labour were not reliable, 
inspections ineffective and monitoring deficient and almost non-existent. 
Prosecution was finally launched in only three per cent of the cases show­
caused. The rationale behind sanction of National Child Labour Projects 
(NCLPs) by Government oflndia (GOI) as a part of rehabilitation programme 
was not transparent. Children employed in non-hazardous occupations and 
processes and children below the prescribed age limit were enrolled in 
overwhelming proportions to justify sanction of the projects and opening of 
special schools. About 60 per cent of the children enrolled in the special 
schools and due for mainstreaming could not be mainstream~d . 

(Paragraph 3.1.6) 

"Tue abbreviations used in this review have been listed in the glossary in Appendix-XXXVl (page 222) 

33 



Audit Report (Civil) for the year ended 31 March 2004 

3.1.1 Background 

There are several constitutional 1 and other statutory2 provisions aimed at 
tackling the evil of child labour. The Child Labour (Prohibition and 

2 
Articles 24, 39(e & t) and 45 of the Constitution oflndia. 
Employment of Children Act ,1938 as amended in 195 1and1978, Factories Act, 1948, 
Mines Act 1952, Merchant Shipping Act 1958, Motor Transport Workers Act 196 1 and 
Minimum Wages Act 1948. 

34 

' 



t 

Chapter-II/-Peifornrance Reviews 

Regulation) Act, 1986 (the Act) provides one such legal framework. It seeks to 
prohibit employment of children below the age of 14 years in various specified 
occupations and processes listed out in the schedules to the Act and to regulate 
the working conditions of the children in other employments, not prohibited 
under the Act. These prohibited occupations and processes constitute 
"hazardous" employments. Besides laying down penalties for employment of 
children in hazardous occupations and processes, the Act seeks to obtain 
uniformity in the definition of the "child labour" in the related parallel laws by 
comprehensively defining the said term as any child below 14 years of age 
engaged in hazardous and non-hazardous occupations and processes. 

The Supreme Court of India, in its judgement of December 1996, enriched the 
law by giving directions regarding the manner in which the children working 
in hazardous occupations were to be withdrawn from work and rehabilitated, 
as also the manner in which the working conditions of the children employed 
in non-hazardous occupations were to be regulated and improved upon. 

To translate the National Child Labour Policy announced in 1987 into action, 
the GOI launched the National Child Labour Projects (NCLPs) in 1988 with 
the components such as awareness generation, survey for identification of 
child labour, non-formal education in special schools, mainstreaming of the 
child labour studying in special schools, enforcement of labour laws and 
income and employment generation. 

3.1.2 Implementation Arrangement 

This Act is a Central Act; but each State has the responsibility of enforcing the 
provisions of the Act. In Orissa, the Act is enforced by the Labour and 
Employment Department headed by the Principal Secretary/Secretary. The 
Directorate of Labour headed by the Labour Commissioner (LC) at the State 
level and the District Labour Officers (DLOs), Assistant Labour Officers 
(ALOs) and the Rural Labour Inspectors (RLis) at the district level are directly 
involved in enforcement and administration of the Act. The Labour and 
Employment Departm~nt had also issued (March and April 1997) notifications 
empowering officials of other departments as Inspectors under Section 17 of 
the Act. As regards NCLPs, their functioning was also to be reviewed and 
monitored by the existing machinery of the Government though these Project 
Societies were funded directly by the Government of India. 

3.1.3 Audit objectives 

The objectives of audit examination were to see how far : 

* The provisions ofthe Child Labour (Prohibition and Regulation) Act, 1986 
were sufficient for enforcement of the objective of the Act; 

* State Government succeeded in enforcing the various prohibitory and 
regulatory provisions of the Act; 

35 



Audit Report (Civil) for the year ended 31 March 2004 

* The NCLP-run special schools succeeded in rehabilitating and 
mainstreaming the child labour; and 

* Government implemented the directions of the Supreme Court with regard t 
to prohibition of child labour in the State. 

3.1.4 Scope of Audit 

Implementation of the Act during the period 1999-2004 was reviewed through 
test check of records in the Labour and Employment Department, the 
Directorate of Labour and seven3 district offices of the DLOs between March 
and June 2004. Records of seven NCLPs (out of 18 NCLPs functioning in the 
State) and 59 schools (out of 325 schools administered by the NCLPs located 
in these districts) were also test checked. These units accounted for about 43 
per cent of the total expenditure incurred under the NCLP scheme in the State 
during this period. 

3.1. 5 Infirmities in the Act 

Scrutiny of records in the test checked districts and di scussions with various 
field functionaries as well as the officials of the Directorate of Labour threw 
up the following infirmities in the Act hindering achievements of the 
objectives of the Act. 

• To evade prosecution under the Act, child labour were shown belonging to 
the "family" of the owner since occupations and processes in the aid of his 
"family" were not prohibited, though they might be listed as hazardous in 
the schedule. 

• The word "hazardous" was not defined anywhere in the Act. 

• The offences under the Act were not included in the Indian Penal Code. 

• The Act did not recognise balloon making, working in circuses and several 
agricultural processes viz. spraying of pesticides, chemical manure etc . . as 
hazardous oceupations

1 
and processes thougfi ins coin'mon' knowledge that . 

children are forced to work in these hazardous occupations and processes. 
The State Government had also not taken up with the GOI the matter of 
inclusion of these activities as hazardous in the Act. 

Though the Act was promulgated in 1986, the first regular and systematic 
survey to identify children engaged· in '\?'arious~ Jiazardous· occupations and 
processes was conducted only in 1997 pursuant to the directions of the 
Supreme Court in December 1996. Several deficiencies such as inaccuracy in 
survey, delayed formulation of Action Plan, inadequate pursuance of show 
cause notices issued to the offenders were noticed. 

3 Cuttack, Ganjam, Rayagada, Gajapati, Malkangiri, Balasore and Sambalpur. 

36 



I In Balasore and 
Rayagada districts 
the survey figures 
of child labour 
were found inflated 

Surveys conducted by 
NGOs were more for 
the limited purpose 
of 1>rojecting their 
demands for money 
from GOI 

No action 1llan for 
eradication of child 
labour was 
formulated 

Chapter-Ill-Performance Reviews 

3.1. 6 Inaccurate and inadequate surveys 

The· children engaged in hazardous occupations were to be. identified through 
periodical surveys and inspections thereafter. However, no such surveys were 
conducted except the district-specific surveys conducted by NGOs, field 
officers of Project Societies, instructors of special schools etc. The figures 
reported in such surveys were not cross-checked by any other authority in any 
of the test checked districts except in Balasore· and Rayagada districts where 
these figures were found inflated up to 80 per cent and 43 per cent 
respectively. Commissioner-cum-Secretary of the Department stated 
(November 2004), "the Department was never in favour of such survey to be 
conducted by NGOs as this may be lopsi.ded with projection of false figure 
with the evil intention of getting money". 

Even the survey figures of 1997 appeared unreliable and unrealistic. For 
example, in Rayagada district where the maximum number of cotton ginning 
factories (a hazardous occupation) of the State is located, only two child 
labourers were identified. Similarly, .comparison with the figures of the 1991 
census revealed gross mismatch. While there were 3.25 lakh child labourers in 
the State as per the 1991 census, the 1997 survey identified only 2.15 lakh 
children engaged in hazardous (0.24 lakh) and non-hazardous (1.91 lakh) 
occupations and processes. While admitting the survey of 1997 to be 
inaccurate, Commissioner-cum-Secretary of the Department felt (November 
2004) that it might not be desirable to conduct any further surveys, as it would 
not help in eradication/regulation of child labour without active support of 
family members. But assessment of the impact of the Act and the outcome of 
the implementation of NCLP scheme in the State was impossible in the 
absence of reasonably reliable figures of a survey. 

3.1. 7 Delayed formulation of Action Plan 

Though the State Government adopted the Orissa Child Labour (Prohibition 
and Regulation) Rules in 1994, the action plan for eradication of child labour 
w.a~ formulated only in September 2003 .. However, in the absence of reliable 
survey figures, such action plan would prove to be meaningless. 

3.1. 8 Non-pursuance of show cause notices issued to offenders 

Under the provisions of the Act, children below 14 years were prohibited from 
being employed in any hazardous occupations/processes (section 3 of the Act). 
To ensure compliance with the above, the Act prescribed penalty of 
imprisonment (three months to two years) or fines (Rs. l 0000 to Rs.20000) or 
both for the defaulting employers under section 14 of the Act. 

Statistics relating to the number of show,...cause notices issued under section 3 
of the Act, . the number of cases finally sent for prosecution to the Court and 
their outcome could not be furnished by either the Directorate of.Labour or the 
Department as of July 2004. Neither the Directorate nor the Department made 
any monthly or half-yearly-0r even yearly compilation of these data. 

37 , 

,· 



Records submitted to 
N HRC indicated that 
6622 occu1>iers (63 
per cent) did not 
re11ly to the show­
causc notices and 87 
per cent of the cases 
were dropped after 
receipt of replies 

Audit Report (Civil) for the year ended 31 March 2004 

From the figures submitted by the Labour and Employment Department before 
the National Human Rights Commission (NHRC) in January 2002, it was seen 
that out of 10511 show cause notices issued during 1997-98 to 200 1-02 for 
recovery of Rs.20000 per chi ld labour against the offending employers 
covering 18716 child labour in hazardous occupations, replies to as many as 
6622 notices (63 per cent) were not received. Out of the remaining cases 
where replies were received, 87 per cent of cases were dropped by the DLOs 
themselves basing on such replies and only in case of 316 (three per cent) 
cases, prosecution was initiated in the Court. The balance 200 cases were 
under examination as of June 2004. Information on the fate of these 316 cases 
sent to the Court could not also be furnished either by the Directorate or the 
Department. 

In the seven dist ricts test checked, there was no case of conviction except one 
in Rayagada district though 106 cases were filed in these districts during the 
period of review . Audit scrutiny revealed that thorough inspections backed by 
adequate and credible evidence with regard to the age of the child labour were 
not presented in the Courts resulting in large number of dismissal of cases. No 
fines could be collected except Rs.20000 in the sole case in Rayagada district. 
No employer could be sent to jail for violation of the Act. 

The State Government attributed (November 2004) the high rate of dropping 
of cases to incorrect inclusion of " past but not physically available" cases and 
"home-based beedi workers" in the survey of 1997 due to lack of knowledge 
on the part of officers of other Iine departments engaged for conducting the 
1997 survey. The Commissioner-cum-Secretary of the Department contended 
that there were no child labour engaged in hazardous occupations in the State 
even in 1997 when the survey was conducted and therefore, any kind of 
enforcement measure was not warranted. 

The Commissioner-cum-Secretary further stated (November 2004), "When 
hardl y there is engagement of child labour in hazardous occupations in Orissa 
as is revealed during. periodic inspections of the labour machinery and the 
schools run under the education department .are suffic ient to cater to needs of 
the ctli I!:! 'la\J5l.W~hga'ged ·in 'non-hazardous occupations, continuance of NCLP 
schools may not seem to be relevant." It was, however, not explained why this 
fact was not taken into account while recommending the proposals of different 
District Collectors to GOI for sanction of funds. Already Rs.48.43 crore had 
been released by GOI as grants-in-aid to various NCLPs during 1999-2004 
though there was no justification for the same as would appear from above. 

The Act permitted employment of children below 14 years in certain 
occupations and processes, which were not considered hazardous. The 
working hours of such child labour were to be regulated as per section 7 of the 
Act to ensure that such children also got education. The Supreme Court in its 
directions in December 1996 capped the working hours of such child labour 
engaged in non-hazardous occupations to 4-6 hours per day with minimum 
two hours of education every day at the cost of the employer. Scrutiny, 
however, revealed that the provisions of the Act as well as the directives of the 

38 

t 



There was 
shortfall of 95 
per cent of _ 
inspections to be 
carried out by 
departmental 
officers in the 
selected (istricts 

Chapter-Ill-Performance Reviews 

Supreme Court in regard to regulatory measures were not followed and there 
was,Jarge. shortfall in inspection as discussed in the succeeding paragraphs. 

3.1. 9 Supreme Court's directives not enforced 

There was no evidence on record in the offices of the DLOs of the test 
cheoked districts regarding implementation of these directives of the Supreme 
Court. The prescribed register of child labour under Section 1 I of the Act to 
monitor the working hours was also not found maintained in any of the 
selected districts. 

Though section 9 of the Act required an occupier to send a written notice to 
the Inspector within a period of 30 days from the date of employment of a 
child in permitted occupations/processes, no such information had ever been 
received by the DLOs of the test checked districts during the period under 
review. The Act as well the Orissa Child Labour Rules, 1994 are silent on the 
action to be taken against the occupiers in case of sHch default. 

Section 10 of the Act specified that in case of any dispute between the 
Inspector and the occupier as regards the age of a child, the case was to be 
referred to the prescribed Medical Authority for decision. However, no such 
case of dispute was on record in any of the selected districts though the Labour 
Commissioner had listed (March 2004) this as one of the problem areas m 
effective implementation of the Act. 

Section 12 of the Act required every occupier to display a notice in the local 
language and in English regarding prohibition of child labour, penalties etc. 
Scrutiny in audit revealed that except in Cuttack district, the enforcement of 
this provision was not even attempted in any of the remaining test checked 
districts, as the DLOs were not aware of such a provision in the Act. 

Regarding imposition of penalties for violation of provisions of other4 statutes 
relating to child labour, it was observed that the booking of such violations 
under section 15 of the Child Labour (Prohibition and Regulation) Act, 1986 
was not taken into account by the DLOs of the seven test checked districts. 

3.1. J fJ Inadequate inspections 

The number and periodicity of inspections by Labour Department offic\a)s , 
tvere not prescribed till

1 
November 2002. However, in December 2002, the 

monthly quota of inspections was fixed by the Labour Commissioner as 
minimum five inspections in a month for DLOs/, LGs ",nd two fo1 RLis. 
Audit scrutiny revealed that as against prescribed l 124 inspections in the 
seven selected districts, only 56 inspections were carried out by 
DLOs/ ALOs/RLis during 2003 indicating a shortfall of 95 per cent. While 
DLOs of five (Ganjam, Cuttack, Rayagada, Sambalpur and Gajapati) districts 
did not furnish any reply to explain the reasons for shortfall, DLO, Bala.sore 
was not even aware of the norm. DLO, Malkangiri replied that only routine 
inspections were done which was, however, not established on record. 

4 Section 67 of the Factories Act 1948, section 40 of the Mines Act 1952, section I 09 of the 
Merchant Shipping Act 1958 and section 21 of the Motor Transport Workers Act 1961. 

39 

J • 



Due to an 
unresponsive 
regulatory 
framework, the 
implementation of 
regulatory functions 
rendtred ineffective 
and directionless 

Audit Report (Civil) for the year ended 31 Mar<fh 2004 

Even the large number of empowered Inspectors notified by the Department in 
March and April 1997 had not carried out any inspections as of August 2004. 

The State-wide statistics relating to number of inspections carried out, the 
number of cases of violation detected and the follow-up action thereon could 
not be furnished by the Department as of September 2004. However, 
according to information submitted by the Department before the NHRC in 
January 2002, only I 314 inspections were carried out in non-hazardous 
establishments during 1997-98 to 2001 -02 in which 739 (56 per cent) cases of 
violation were detected (up to January 2002). No inspections had been carried 
out in seven out of the 30 districts in the State during 1997-2002. 

Thus, an unresponsive regulatory framework coupled with inadequate number 
of inspections, lack of knowledge of the provisions of the Act and the other 
allied Acts, rendered the implementation of even the regulatory functions 
under the Act ineffective. 

Government stated (November 2004) that to enforce working hours and to 
force the employer to allow admissible education for the child labour might 
entail his disengagement to the detriment of the fami ly. 

The implementation of the rehabilitation package through the NCLPs in the 
State deviated significantly from the guidelines of the Government of India. 
Children employed in non-hazardous occupations and processes, ineligible 
children, children not qualifying to be called child labour were all enrolled in 
overwhelming proportion in the special schools run by the NCLPs. 
Mainstreaming of the children withdrawn also largely failed . 

3. J. 11 Opening of Special Schools under the National Child Labour 
Projects (NCLPs) 

The main objective of the NCLPs was to withdraw children working in 
hazardous occupations and rehabilitate them through education in special 
schools where they were to be provided w.ith non-formal education and 
v:ocational training and given the benefit of stipend, nutrition etc. While the 
NCLPs were funded directly by the Government of India, they were to be 
implemented by the Collectors-cum-Chairmen of the NCLP societies'.(referred 
as Project Societies hereafter) and their activities reviewed and monitored by 
the State Government through the regular organisational hierarchy of the State 
Labour and Employment Department. 

There were 18 NCLPs functioning in 18 out of the 3 0 districts in the State as 
of June 2004. Of these, two projects started functioning from 1994-95, 13 
from 1995-96 and one each from 1996-97, 1999-2000 and 2000-01. 

Under this scheme, 710 special schools were sanctioned for operation in 
Orissa Of which 681 had been opened as of June 2004. Of these, 287 ( 42 per 
cent) schools were managed by the Project Societies directly, 389 

40 



The receipt and 
ex pen di tu re figures 
of the State relating 
to NCLPs were not 
a\'ailable ei ther with 
the De1>artment or 
with the Labour 

Chapter-Ill-Performance Review.~ 

(57 per cent) by NGOs and fi ve (one per cent) by NACs etc. All the schools in 
Bargarh, Malkangiri and Deogarh districts were run by the Project Societies 
themselves directly, though the scheme preferred running of these schools by 
NGOs. 

3.1.12 Financial outlay and expenditure 

The receipt and expenditure figures of the State relating to NCLPs for the 
period 1999-2004 were neither available with the Department nor in the 
Labour Commissioner' s office as of June 2004. Government stated 
(November 2004) that they did not maintain the figures as the grants-in-aid 
were not received by them. 

Commissioner However, according to the information collected from the Project Directors 
(PDs), the receipt and expenditure of all the 18 NCLPs were as under: 

(Rupees in crore) 

.... :. }~r .... ::~!~~rff.i;.; ·l!l-~~~~R~.i:·~i:;:;· :::. ~r~::c~~°r:.~~~ ... · .. t·····•fu~~::;.:.,, .. ;::.11~~~~~:~:••:.:· :::. ·;::::.·.:•· :.•:···&~~~ilfi::.11:1: 
1999-2000 3.4 1 7.92 0. 18 11. 51 6.98 4.53 39 

2000-0 1 4.53 7.00 0.28 11.81 6.96 4.85 41 

2001-02 4.85 13 .67 0.30 18.82 11.01 7.8 1 41 

2002-03 7.81 8.98 0.43 17.22 11.28 5. 94 34 

2003-04 5.94 10.86 0.24 17.04 10.56 6.48 38 

= ••::::.+t>i~1•::=.: • .·:::: •:~J4it•?• · :::• . .:::::·48;~s.::::•::::::::: 1::.::::.:utfa~4~:::::.:::-: ::::::::=:::::::: •r1::::::4~~19• a•::H ••••'U·=6~iis•·••,:- 1 : '''\,. . . ... ::.:,.·:·: .. 

Demands for funds 
from GOI were 
inflated resulting in 
high unspent 
balances e\'ery year 

From the table, it would be seen that during the period 1999-2004, the unspe.nt 
balances at the end of every year ranged between 34 and 41 per cent of the 
funds available. This was _l argely due to inflated projection of demand for 
funds by the Project Societies from the GOI without realistic estimation of 
their actual needs and also sanction of funds by GOI without reference to the 
actual expenditure incurred by the Project Societies in the previous years. For 
example, the release of Rs.24.46 lakh to NCLP, Sambalpur by GOI during 
2002-03 was wholly unnecessary when the entire expenditure of Rs.1.16 crore 
incurred during that year could have been met out of the available funds. 
Government's contention (November 2004) that some funds in hand were 
always required to resolve the various problem in the field was not acceptable 
as funds remained idle for long periods and stipends were released very late as 
discussed in paragraph 3. 1 .18. 

3. 1.13 Arbitrary sanction of projects 

Selection of districts for implementation of NCLPs was not always made on 
the basis of concentration of child labour employed in hazardous occupations 
though required under the scheme. For example, though Cuttack district had 
more child labour ( J 531) in hazardous category than five5 other districts as per 
the 1997 survey, the NCLP at Cuttack was operationalised during 1999-2000 
while the NCLPs in other five districts started functioning from 1995-97. 
Similarly, Kalahandi district with no child labour in hazardous category as per 
the 1997 survey was sanctioned the third largest funds in the State by the GOI 
from 1995-1996 onwards amounting to Rs.6.25 crore up to March 2004 and 

Nawarangpur: I 074, Sonepur: I 0 15, Nuapada: 997, Ganjam: 860 and Deogarh: 428. 
/ 

41 



There was no 
correlation between 
the number of child 
labour in hazardous 
occupation identified 
during survey and 
sanction of NCLP 
projects 

In Ganjam and 
Rayagada districts, 
children from non­
hazardous 
employment were 
admitted in special 
schools and the 
expenditure of 
Rs.5.08 crore 
incurred on them was 
therefore impro1>er 

Audit Report (Civil) for the year ended 31 March 2004 

that too, earlier than 116 other districts which had more child labour in 
hazardous category than Kalahandi as per the 1997 survey. Projects had not 
yet been sanctioned in districts like Keonjhar, Khurda, Jajpur, Sundargarh etc. 
with proven record of the presence of a large number of industrial concerns 
compared to Kalahandi and other districts which had already been sanctioned 
the projects by GOI. Six7 out of the seven8 districts where no inspections had 
been carried out during 1997-2002 for identification of child labour were also 
sanctioned NCLPs by the GOI. In fact, GOl sanctions followed the 
recomn:1endations of the State Government. There was no indication of any 
scrutiny of the proposals by the State Government before recommending the 
same to the GOI for sanction. Thus, there was no relation between the number 
of child labour in hazardous occupations as identified during surveys and 
inspections (including the 1997 survey and subsequent surveys conducted by 
the NGOs and others) and the sanction of the projects. 

Further, scrutiny of the Project Reports prepared by Collectors of Cuttack and 
Balasore and recommended (August 1999) by the State Government revealed 
that there was no relation between the occupation and processes from where 
the child labour were to be withdrawn as indicated in the Project Reports and 
the occupations and processes from where they were actually withdrawn and 
enrolled in the special schools after the projects were sanctioned by the GOI. 

3.1.14 Unjustified and irregular enrolment of child labour engaged in non­
hazardous employments in special schools 

The scheme envisaged enrolment of child labour withdrawn from hazardous 
occupations and processes in the special schools. Child labours engaged in 
non-hazardous establishments were to be imparted education at the cost of the 
employer. However, it was seen that children from both hazardous and non­
hazardous employments were admitted in the special schools; overwhelming 
numbers were from non-hazardous category. As regards the seven test 
checked districts, all the children, admitted to special schools in Ganjam 
(8252) and Rayagada ( 4251) NCLPs, were from non-hazardous occupations. 
Thus, the entire expenditure of Rs.5.08 crore incurred during 1999-2004 in 
these two districts was misdirected. In respect of the remaining test checked 
districts, separate figures of child labour withdrawn from hazardous and non­
hazardous occupations were not available. Similarly, the entire expenditure of 
Rs.4.35 crore (between 1999-2000 and 2003-04) was misdirected in Kalahandi 
district where no child labour engaged in hazardous employment was 
identified in the 1997 survey. Records of the review meetings of the State 
Level Monitoring Committee held on different occasions indicated that this 
aspect was never discussed. The GOI also did not take note of the same, as the 
prescribed format for the quarterly/half-yearly progress reports submitted to 
them by the Project Societies did not have separate columns for identifying 
children enrolled from non-hazardous occupations. Thus, funds continued to 
be released to the NCLPs by the GOI despite ·the obvious misinterpretation of 
the guidelines of the scheme and manipulation of figures by the Project 

Kendrapara: 177. Nayagarh: 137 , Keonjhar: 113, Khurda: 69, Sundargarh: 63, Jajpur : 37. Dh~nkanal : 33. Boudh: 
29, Puri: 25. Bhadrak: 10 and Jagatsinghpur: K 
Deogarh, Gajapati, Kalahandi, Malkangiri, Nuapada and Sonepur. 
Deogarh, Gajapati, Kalahandi, Malkangiri, Nuapada, Sonepur and Boudh. 

42 



I 
. ·. 

Students of ineligible 
category were 
enrolled in five 
distriets 

Clwpter-111-Performance Reviews 

Societies. The Commissioner-cum-Secretary of the Department stated 
(November 2004) that the GOI also admitted such position ipso facto by 
approving the NCLP at Balasore where there were hardly any child labour 
working in hazardous occupations. · 

Instead of enrolling children in non-hazardous occupations in the special 
schools and paying stipend to them, such children should have been enro lled 
in schools under the Sarva Siksha Abhiyan (SSA)9 as the special schools were 
meant for mainstreaming the children withdrawn from hazardous 
employments. By not doing so, the focus of the scheme got diffused. The 
Commissioner-cum-Secretary of the Department stated (November 2004) that 
the Project Directors of the NCLPs were being instructed not to admit 
ineligible children in the special schools. 

3.1.15 Enrolment of ineligible children in special schools 
, 

Scrutiny of records of the special schools in the test checked districts revealed 
that though the scheme envisaged enrolment of students in the age group of 
eight to 14 years, students below eight years were enrolled in four NCLPs as 
detailed below. 

Sarnbalpur 9 403 125 31 

Gajapati IO 565 263 46 

Balasore • 5 250 92 36 

Malkangiri 8 400 135 34 
(Source : Figures furnished by the PDs of the Project Societies) 

As can be seen, the proportion of such ineligible chi ldren to total enrolment 
ranged between 31 per cent (Sambalpur district) to as high as 46 per cent 
(Gajapati district). Besides, in one of the NCLP schools (Kumbhikota) in 
Rayagada district, 17 students who were originally on the roll of a nearby 
formal school were found not to have worked as child labour. 

Thus, the NGOs and Project Societies in order to maintain the minimum 
number of child required for receipts of grants-in-aid from GOI enrolled the 
students without any reference to the actual target group. 

While admitting (November 2004) the above, Government did not however 
state the action it proposed to take against such Project Societies and NGOs. 

3.1.16 Fictitious enrolment of child labour in special schools 

Government of India sanctioned funds for each special school at fixed rates of 
stipend, mid-day-meal etc. per child labour assuming that each such special 
school was having the full strength of 50/100 children. 

9 Under SSA, children in the age group of six to 14 years are admitted to formal schools for 
purely educational training. 

43 



In the test checked 
districts, the per child 
labour expenditure 
varied from a low of 
Rs.187 per month per 
child in Rayagada to 
Rs.307 in Malkangiri 
as against the norm 
of Rs.327 fixed by 
GOL The number of 
child labour shown 
enrolled was fictitious 

There was no 
uniform princi1>le in 
selection of NGOs in 
different districts; in 
two distl"icts there 
was no selection 
procedure at all 

Audit Report (Civil) for the year ended 31 March 2004 

'I 

The per child Jabour expenditure in the seven test checked districts was seen to 
vary widely between a low of Rs.187 per month in Rayagada district to Rs.307 
per month in Malkangiri district as against the State average of Rs.222 per 
month and Rs.327 per month as per the norms fixed by Government of India. 
Scrutiny revealed that except in Malkangiri di strict, only 63 (Sambalpur 
district) to 85 per cent (Balasore distrtet) of funds under stipend and 32 
(Sambalpur) to 75 (Balasore) per cent of funds for nutrition (mid-day meal) 
had been spent in the test checked districts during the period under review. 
Only these two components of expenditure were directly linked to the actual 
number of child labour in the special schools. Apparently, a higher number of 
child labour required for sanction of special schools, was· being claimed as 
enrolled by the NGOs/Project Societies in order to justify running of the 
special schools and obtain funds from GOI. The inspection note of the field 
officers of Cuttack society also confirmed the above. 

Thus, the number of child labour shown enrolled in the special schools was 
fictitious in ·all the test-checked districts. 

3.1.17 Deficiencies in selection of/management by NGOs 

As laid down in the NCLP guidelines, running of special schools and their 
management were to be preferably entrusted to good, reliable and reputed 
Non-Government Organisations (NGOs), Panchayati Raj institutions, Trade 
Unions etc. 

Test check of records in the selected districts revealed that there was no 
uniform principle in selection of NGOs in different districts. Neither the GOI 
nor the State Government prescribed any clear cut and specific principle for 
selection of NGOs. In Rayagada district where NGOs were involved in the 
implementation of the scheme, there was no selection procedure since 
inception. Selection of unsuitable NGOs led to four of them leaving midway 
in Ganjam district and seven NGOs mismanaging affairs in Rayagada district. 
Closure of schools midway in Ganjam district resulted in unfruitful 
expenditure of Rs. 10.74 lakh. When pointed out (April 2004), the 
Comn;!f,si,?.°7r~.c~.11:1.-~ecre!a~y. ~tat~~ (N?vember 2004') that there should not be 
any question on the selection and discretion of the Coilectors in this regard. 
The reply was unacceptable as improper selection resulted in unfruitful 
expenditure in Ganjam district as stated above. 

The guidelines of Government of India stipulated that each special school was 
to function for a three year cycle after which it was to be relocated in other 
areas of child labour concentration. However, in Gajapati district, 37 special 
schools opened during 1996 continued to run for more than 10 months to three 
and a half years beyond the prescribed three years. This resulted in non­
induction of fresh children. 

44 
J 



No health card was 
maintained in three 
districts, while in 
Rayagada, health 
check up was not 
done at all, in 
Sambalpur health 
check u1> was not 
done at all in four out 
of nine schools visited 
by audit 

Chapter-III-Performance Revieivs 

3. 1.18 Deficiencies in administration of stipend, mid-day meal and health 
check up 

Persistent delay in release of stipend 

Accord ing to the scheme, stipend at the rate of Rs. 100 per month per child 
labour was to be deposited every month in the post office or in any 
nationali sed bank in joint account of the child labour and hi s mother (father, if 
mother not alive) . 

Scrutiny of records in the test checked districts revealed instances of delay up 
to six years in release of stipend from Project Societies to schools in 
Sambalpur district and from one to three years in Malkangiri and Rayagada 
districts. Besides, there was delay of four years in payment of · stipend to 
students after closure of a school in Rayagada district and non-release of 
stipend by PD to 27 NGOs in Ganjam district after September 2003 . 

Irregularities in supply and administration of mid-day meal 

Irregularities like non-supply of cooked food (Cuttack and Gajapati di stricts), 
no n-suppl y of non-vegetarian food once in a week (Cuttack di strict) and non­
supply of mid-day meal for a few days (Cuttack and Gajapati districts) were 
noticed. During joint inspection of one school at Gatiguda (Rayagada di stri ct) 
by audit along with fi eld officer of the NCLP, at about 10.20 AM (26 June 
2004) it was found that the school functioned from 7 AM to 10 AM only on 
that day and no mid-day meal was served. 

H ealth check-up not conducted 

Health check up of the children enroll ed in the special schools was an 
important component of the scheme. A health card was required to be 
maintained for each child. 

Test check of schools in the selected districts revealed that no health card was 
maintained in Sambalpur, Cuttack and Rayagada districts. In Sambalpur, 
health check up was not done at all in four out of nine schools visited by 
Audit. In Rayagada, health check-up was not done at all . In Ganjam and 
Malkangiri di stricts, health camps were not organised regularly. 

All the above deficiencies exemplified the lack of adequate supervision and 
inspection by both the project authorities as well as the DLOs. 

3.1.19 Inadequate and ineffective vocational training 

Under the scheme, need based vocational training was to be imparted to the 
child labour keeping in view the nature of trades and skill s from where they 
were withdrawn and the potential of future employment in such trade or skill. 
As per guidelines of the scheme, one vocational teacher was to be there in 
each special school. 

However, vocational training was not even being imparted in seven out of the 
18 NCLPs functioning in the State as of Apri l 2003, thus rendering a crucial 

45 



Vocational training 
was not based on a 
scientific and need 
based assessment of 
the labour demand 

In the Malkangiri 
NCLP, there were 
misappropriation, 
doubtful expenditure, 
excess payment and 
cash shortage to the 
tune of Rs. 74.59 lakh · 

Audit Report (Civil) for the year ended 31 March-2004 

component of the scheme inoperative. Further, in Malkanagiri , there were only 
two vocational teachers for 40 schools and in Balasore district, there were only 
26 such teachers for 40 schools functioning. The Government stated 
(November 2004) that the District Magistrates would be suitably impressed 
upon in this direction. 

All the 26 teachers. in position in Balasore district and 11 out of 40 teachers in 
Cuttack district were without requisite qualification. Vocational training in 
most of the special schools test checked was not based on a scientific and 
need-based assessment of the labour demand in different sectors and sub­
sectors in the local areas. Most of the NCLP schools had adopted tailoring as a 
trade even when there were no sewing machines or the machines were out of 
order or the vocational teacher himself/herself was untrained. Adequate 
vocational materials were also not supplied to the special schools although 
there was a budgetary provision of Rs'.8000 per school per annum for both 
educational and vocational training. 

Thus, the vocational training imparted was by and large inadequate, 
ineffective and unprodu".tive. 

3.1.20 Ma~feasance in project societies and special schools 

Misappropriation off unds and other irregularities in NCLP, Malkangiri 

The NCLP, Malkangiri started functioning from 1995-96. It was found that the 
Collector-cum-Chairman of the Project Society had conducted a preliminary 
enquiry in April 2004 on receipt of a public complaint and detected certain 
irregularities. Subsequent audit scrutiny revealed large-scale misappropriation 
of funds and other gross irregularities in the maintenance of the cash book and 
the bank accounts. 

The Project Society maintained two bank accounts eacl) in the State Bank of 
India (SBI) and the Union Bank of India in the joint name. of the Collector­
cum-Chairman and the Project Director (PD) of the Project Society. These 
accounts were also to be jointly operated by them. During 1999-2004, a sum 
of Rs.1.06 crore was transferred from these two acc6unts (SBI: Rs .54.45 lakh 
and Union Bank: Rs. 51 . 94 lakh) to the personal accounts of the PD in· the 
Koraput Central Co-operative Bank (KCCB) and the Union Bank in blatant 
violation of Government rules and procedures. Out of this money the PD drew · 
Rs.39.55 lakh through self cheques, which was not taken into cash book 
indicating a strong possibility ·of misappropriation of this amount. 

It was also detected in audit that out of nine cheques worth . Rs.19.33 lakh, 
issued against the Project Society ' s accounts but not reflected i~ the Society ' s 
cash book, Rs .3.90 lakh (four cheques) from the SBI and Rs.3.99 lakh (one 
cheque) from the Union Bank totalling Rs .7.89 lakh had actually been 
encashed and misappropriated by the PD. 

Other than the transfers to the personal accounts oft.he PD, expenditure of 
Rupees two crore was reflected in the Project Society ' s cash book. Out of thi s, 
Rs.52. 78 lakh appeared to have been misappropriated under various 
components of the Project since the payments s'hown to have been made were 

46 



ThP.rc were unfruitful 
and wasteful 
expenditure of 
Rs.13.96 lakh in 
other NCLPs 

Chapter-III-Performance Reviews 

not supported by vouchers, receipts and acknowledgements. These included 
fictitious payment of honorarium to non-existent clerk-cum-accountants 
(Rs.10.30 lakh), fictitious payment towards nutrition (Rs.36.25 lakh) etc. 
Genuineness of expenditure of another Rs.18.40 lakh towards payment of rent 
of school buildings (Rs.13 .80 lakh), purchase of vocational materials (Rs.4.60 
Jakh) etc. also appeared doubtful. Similarly, there was an excess payment of 
honorarium of Rs.3.09 lakh and a cash shortage of Rs.0.32 Jakh when finally 
verified during audit. The details of the above are shown in Appendix-XXV. 

The misappropriation and mismanagement of the project funds was facilitated 
by improper maintenance of the cash book coupled with non-prescription of 
accounting procedure for the Project Society either by the GOI or the State 
Government. The situation was further aggravated by the fact that there was 
absence of any inspection of the Project Society by successive Collectors­
cum-Chairmen. Even the successive statutory auditors (chartered accountants) 
failed to point out any of these grave irregularities in their reports. 

The Collector, Malkangiri stated (September 2004) that the account of the 
Project Society opened with the Union Bank was not a joint account. The 
Branch Manager of the bank also corroborated the same. But statements 
furnished by the Collector, Malkangiri revealed that out of a total amount of 
Rs . 1. 93 crore drawn from the Union Bank between April 1999 and March 
2004, Rs.0.83 crore were withdrawn in 20 cheques under the sole signature of 
the PD while the balance was drawn in 28 cheques jointly signed by the PD 
and the Collector-cum-Chairman of the Project Society. It was, therefore, not 
clear how the Collector signed some cheques while leaving out some others 
and how the Bank allowed such duality while honouring the cheques for 
payment. The photocopies of the ledgers of this account maintained at the 
Bank level collected during audit, however, indicated the account to be jointly 
operable. A detailed investigation by an independent investigating agency is 
required to be conducted. The State Vigilance initiated a case as reported by 
the Government in November 2004. Several other instances of unfruitful an~ 
wasteful expenditure amounting to Rs. 13. 96 lakh were noticed in the NCLP~. 
other than Malkangiri as summarised in Appendix-XXVI. 

3.1. 21 . Failure to mainstream child labour withdrawn from hazardous 
occupations 

After completion of three years at NCLP schools, each child was expected to 
be mainstreamed through admission to formal schools. In case of any 
difficulty to cope with the standards in the fl rmal schools; necessary 
assistance was required to be given by the Project Society. 

In their submissions before the NHRC in January 2002, the State Government 
mentioned that out of 3 7217 child labour (hazardous-1 6312; non-hazardous-
20905) admitted in NCLP schools in 18 districts during 1997-2002, only 
195 14 (52 per cent) (hazardous-11979; non-hazardous- 7535) children were 
mainstreamed up to January 2002. The latest figures could not, however, be 
furnished by either the Department or the Labour Commissioner. 

47 



While the records of the 
Project Directors of the 
test checked districts 
showed that one out of 
every th rec students 
enrolled were not 
mainstreamed, actual 
test verification in audit 
revealed that nearly 60 
per cent of the enrolled 
students were not 
mainstreamed 

Audit Report (Civil) for the ye<1r ended 31 M<1rclt 2004 

In case of the selected districts, the positio'n as of June 2004 as per the records 
of the Project Directors was as under: 

Rayagada 1996-2004 40 6245 4245 3165 75 
Gajapati 1996-2004 60 6455 5021 3446 69 
Balasorc 2001 -2004 40 2366 2366 2345 99 
Malkangiri 1996-2004 40 6000 4000 1321 33 
Cuttack 2000-2004 40 3250 2000 1770 89 
Gani am 1995-2004 35 55 50 3432 209 1 61 
Sambalpur 1994-2004 70 12860 8460 5050 59 

. T.-0filt: ::: · ::.·: :.:::;::: .:: .. :\:::):,:,):' .::::,:,,:,:,::a:zs·:-::.:,: f::,:,:411ur ::o:.:::. :-:::::::::'::ii>st.t\''" "" :::19~83 .. : jjiL':.: .. 

Though the above table showed that on an average 35 per cent of the children 
due for mainstreaming could not be mainstreamed, further scrutiny in audit 
indicated that the actual percentage was much higher. 

Out of 1074 child labour shown mainstreamed in the records of 28 special 
schools in fi ve test checked districts, names. of 160 (15 per cent) children did 
not appear at all in the Admission Registers of the formal sc~ools while 
another 105 (10 per cent) children, though admitted, dropped out within a 
week of joining the formal schools indicating that about 25 p er cent of the 
children were not effectively mainstreamed. The details are given in the 
Appendix-XXVU. Thus, it was apparent that 60 p er cent (35+25 per cent) of 
the total children due for mainstreaming were not effecti vely mainstreamed. 
The scheme had failed to deliver the desired results and to this extent, the 
expenditure incurred on their education was wasted. No track of the 
mainstreamed children was kept by the societies as required under the scheme. 

On this being pointed out, Secretary of the Department stated (November 
2004) that it was not possible to keep a track of such children who were very 
high in number since these children had already crossed the age limit. Such a 
stand was not acceptable as tracking exercise was mandatory under the 
guidelines. 

3.1 ._}2 Below optimal convergence of services 

The schenre envisaged· convergence of the efforts of the Government in the 
areas of poverty alleviation, employment assurance, health care etc. with the 
efforts being attempted through this Act, so that the parents of child labour 
withdrawn from employment get compensated and refrain from sending their 
child to such hazardous employment. 

Information furnished (January 2002) by the State Government to the NHRC 
indicated that out of 23765 child labour detected up to 2001-02 in both 
hazardous and non-hazardous category, parents of only 9957 child labour 
(hazardous: 4036 and non-hazardous: 5921) were covered in different poverty 
alleviation schemes. Thus, the coverage was only 42 per cent . However, in 
respect of the selected districts, the coverage ranged between l 0 per cent 
(Balasore) and 55 per cent (Malkangiri) as of June 2004. The parents of the 
child labour who could not be provided employment were also not paid 
Rs. 5000 per child by the State Government in any case, though required as per 
the directions (December 1996) of the ·Supreme Court. In view of the above 
possibility of the children going back to the same hazardous occupation after 
completion of their education could not be ruled out. 

48 



I 
7-A. G.1' 

The Sta te LeYel 
Mon itorin g 
Committee on child 
labour constituted in 
Septcm her 1999 met 
on l~· thrice as against 
stipulated 10 
meetings 

C/1apter-llI-Per(ornu111ce Reviews 

3.1. 23 M.onitoring and evaluation <~f the functioning of the NCLP scheme 

According to the guidelines of the scheme, Execut ive Councils of the project 
societies headed by the Collector as the Chairman was required to review the 
functioning of the project at least once in a quarter. However, test check 
revealed that there were shortfalls in such meetings varying between 55 per 
cent (Rayagada) and I 00 per cent (Malkangiri) during the period 1999-2004. 
Even the inspections of the special schools by the field officers and PDs of the 
Project Societies were extremely inadequate. 

Although a State Level Moni toring Commi ttee, headed by the State Labour 
Secretary, was constituted (September 1999), the Committee met only thrice 
as aga.inst at least IO such meetings during the period of review ( 1999-2004) 
as stipulated (May 1999) by the GOI. But even in these meetings, the 
enforcement of the general prohibitory and regulatory aspects of the Act were 
not found to have been discussed. 

Although a Labour Cell was constituted by the Department in March 1997 in 
pursuance to directions (December 1996) of the Supreme Court, no activity 
had been taken up by the Cell as of June 2004. 

Thus, lack of effective monitoring and absence of periodic evaluation at all 
levels resulted in the scheme being implemented in a lackadaisical manner. 
Government noted (November 2004) the above shortcomings and assured that 
regular review meetings at the State level and at the level of Collectors would 
be conducted. 

3. 1.24 Deficiencies in Manpower management 

Vacancies in the cadre of ALOs and RLls in seven test checked districts 
increased from three in 1999-2000 to 14 by 2003-04. There was no ALO in 

· Malkangiri di strict during the entire period of review. Also, full time Project 
Directors were not there in 16 out of the 18 NCLPs in the State during the 
period of review, though preferred under the scheme. This affected both the 
regular enforcement of the general provisions of the Act as wel l as the regular 
mandatory inspection of the Project Societies and the special schools 
hampering effective monitoring of the projects. 

3. 1.25 Conclusions 

The enforcement of the Act was deficient in both its prohibitory and 
regulatory aspects. While this could be partly because of certa in infirmi ties in 
the Act, the absence of a well -focused and target-oriented approach was 
obvious during audit. The surveys conducted and statistics generated by the 
NGOs proved to be unreliable. The number of inspections carried out by 
various field functionaries was grossly inadequate. 

As regards implementation of the rehabilitat ion package through NCLPs, the 
entire effort in the State signi fi cantly deviated from t.he guidelines of the GOI. 
Ineligible child labours were enrolled in the special schools. ·The 
mainstreamed children's progress in the formal schools was not tracked either 
by the NGOs or by the Project Societies. The result was that no one really had 

.J9 



Audit R eport (Civil) for the year ended 31 March 200-1 

any idea about the success or failure of the entire effort that had gone into the 
NCLP scheme in the State. The vocational training imparted in these special 
schools was inadequate and routine, having no relation with the demand in the 
market outside. 

Recommendations 

• The State Government should comm1ss1on systematic and scientific 
surveys at periodic intervals to correctly assess the impact of the Act and 
the implementation of the scheme in the State. 

• Only children withdrawn from hazardous occupations are t\) be enrolled in 
the NCLP-run schools under the guidelines of the scheme. ln case, there 
are no child labour in hazardous occupations in the State as mentioned by­
the Commissioner-cum-Secretary of the Department in November 2004, 
then the entire expenditure on NCLP has to be considered irregular and 
uncalled for . In that case, the coverage under Sarva Siksha Abhijan· and 
other similar schemes may be extended to cover the children employed in 
non-hazardous occupations to give them the benefit of education as well as 
necessary vocational training. 

• Vocational education in special schools should be given a market 
orientation. Post mainstreaming monjtoring of the special school children 
should be made mandatory for NGOs as well as Project Societies. 

• Review and monito ring of the activities of the NCLP schools by different 
functionaries of the Project Society as well as the Directorate and the 
Department must be made regular and effective. 

50 

"7 A r"' 1JU,/i \ 

I 



Cit apter-I II-Performance Reviews 

Highlights 

Audit review of Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak Yojana (PMGSY) revealed that 
the programme launched in December 2000 for providing all weather road 
connectivity to all unconnected habitations with I 000 persons and above by 
2003 failed to achieve the objecti ve. The Government of lndia (Gol) provided 
Rs.708 .34 crore for implementation of the programme against which the 
Government of Ori ssa (GoO) spent Rs.45 L .43 crore as of March 2004. Out of 
1573 10 roads approved for completion in three phas~s. 867 roads (55 per cent) 
were completed providing connecti vity to 965 out of 3850 habitations w ith 
population of 1000 and above as of March 2004. Of the completed roads, 195 
roads of 45 1.67 kms constructed at a cost of Rs.85.38 crore did not provjde 
connectivity to habitations for want of 536.13 kms of missing links and 
cul verts etc. 

Further, out of 2 12 roads test checked in 11 di stricts, there was fi ctitious 
execution of 17. 99 km in· 14 roads for Rs.2. 75 crore and 118 roads constructed 
at a cost of Rs.44.41 crore did not satisfy the norms of the programme. 
Besides, there was wastefu l expenditure of Rs. 1.49 crore on 12 abandoned 
roads. Serious fai lure of control over expenditure also led·to signifi cant excess 
and undue payments to contractors. 

,:~::::::::m:1n§111~1::::~!:l:!~!:~~~;:::11:;p,1::t:4:~1~:::,~111n:::::1~::::s9mn1111:::'1~1::1::::i~~~:::~·t 
:::::J:::r::m¥-~li;?1rn~t:ir~:::~:~m1!P.llU!~P.fmitr.!'.u::9µ:11::199;n1i~!n!::nu~~:::pf::;fA1~:1~::~w~w 

(Paragraph 3.2.9) 

(Paragraph 3.2.8) 
-

-.-..~-·· /@::t:'!CijJjgf,$$:ilJ.R!©Xt.J.l.InU#iIUi#:i».W~'tJ.:m.nfinihhQ.tij(J.ijfi§f:Jj$.~$.§.tt:1;gfjfj4.f!(j}: 
(Paragraph 3.2.11) 

'The abbreviations usL'CI in this review haYe bet:n listed in the Glossary in Appendix-XXXVJ ( pagt: 222) 
10 As per norms of U1e programme, single all weather road connectivity was to be provided 

to habitations with a population of IOOO persons and above by March 2003, roads were to 
be aligned in most economic aJJd cffi cienl route to achieve maximum connectivity. roads 
already in all weather condition and habitations loq1ted within 500 metres of the all 
weather road were not to be included. 

51 



Audit Report (Civil) for tire y ear ended 3 1 March 200-1 

:1 11111:11 ll~f~f lf~=~f ~t:1~~~1:1i~intllill~~f l.r~t~r~!~l:~:e~~=·,~~~0r1:~1;.::~-~~::t-s. 
(Paragraph 3.2.14) 

-~~~~~;i~~l-fliiii~illi 
(Paragraphs 3.2. 13 and 3.2.17) 

illl?~iliilt&•ll~~~~:!!1I!111 
:::::1:l::::1l!~;~~tH~'eifhY,·= tht{1'-ton:tJ2;:f:t::::::::=.:::,:·}r@:rt:.::;,:::.:':=:u:r+t': <.. .,_ :_,,_. -·;:: · .,_: :,:::::,,:::,,:::::,-:,:;,,,:., .:::::,,:r:::--

( Paragraph 3.2.5) 

iltiliiil•&i•~~~~tili~I! 
(Paragraph 3.2.26) 

3.2. 1 Introduction 

Gol launched the PMGSY in December 2000 with the primary object ive of 
providing al l weather road connectivity to all unconnected habitations with a 
population of I 000 persons and more by the year 2003 and for 500 and above 
by the Tenth Plan period (2007). Upgradation of existing roads is also 
permissible in only those di stricts where all the habitations of designated 
population size have been provided with all weather connecti vity. 

3.2.2 Audit o~jectil'elcriteria 

Audit objective was to assess: 

• theftna·ncial management of the programme; 

• programme management and execution of works; 

• delivery of Lhe desired ou tput of the programme by providing all weather 
road connecti vity to targeted hab itations within a specified time fram e; and 

• quality control issues a nd monitoring of the programme 

3.2.3 Audit coverage 

The review was conducted (January-June 2004) by the test check of records of 
Administrative Department, Chief Engineer (CE), Rural Works (RW) and 12 
Executive Engineers (EE) for the period 2000-0 I to 2003-04 covering 
implementation of Phase I, II and Ill of the programme. Al l the project 
proposals for the three phases were also examined in the CE's office . 

• 

52 



.... , 

Loss of interest of 
Rs.8.25 crorc due to 
delay in transfer of 
fund s hy DRDA 

Accounting 
procedure not 
followed 

Cltapter-J/1-Perfornumce R evie1vs 

3.2.4 Audit methodology 

Technical specifications and prov1s1o ns of Rural Roads Man ual (RRM) of 
l ndian Road Congress (lRC), quality contro l reports, inspection repo11s of 
higher authori ties, compl aints, evaluation reports and database were reviewed 
and discussions were made with the CE, RW and the Administrative 
Department in arriving at the conclusions and assessing the impact of the 
programme. 

The Gol provided Rs.708.34 crore duri ng 2000-04 for implementation of 
phase 1, U and lll of the programme. The fi nancia l status of the programme 
was as follows: 

(Ru11ccs in crore) 

~:.:i:i::~~-'.:~::~.~~·.:::,::::·:·::1::1·1 :.: .. 11.11:1~K~J.;~~ri~t:~11:1m .. ::1:~~fl.i\111~::11 .:1:11:;1~f.lili.Jlil~~~;;:;. 
2000-0 l Phase-I 179.70 ; 157.96 88 -· -·- ··-····- "' ··-·-·- --
200 l-02 3+5.09 286. l 2 83 

. Phasc-11 
2003 -04 l 83 .5.) 7. 35 o+ 

Financial management was found to be deficient due to unauthorised di version 
of funds, improper accounting procedure and non-submission utilisation 
cerfi cates as di scussed below: 

3.2.5 Loss of intere.-.t ofRs.8.25 crore and unauthorised diversion offunds 

As per the stipulations of the Gol, fund s released for implementation of the 
programme being non-lapsable were to be operated through Savings Bank 
Account . During 2000-0 I, programme funds amounting to Rs. 179. 70 crore 
was transferred to the Personal Ledger (PL) Account of District Rural 
Development Agency (DRDA) by operating MWA suspense head in the 
Divisional Accounts in Marc~ 200 I. DRDA delayed the release of funds from 
the PL Account to the di visions for periods ranging between fi ve months and 
32 months which entail ed luss of interest of Rs.8.25 crore which could have 
accrued to the programme funds by timely transfer of the a mount by DRDA. 
T he· funds debited to the suspense accou nt (MW A) for Phase-1 remained 
uncleared (March 2004) for lack of budget provisions. For Phase-II of the 
programme, the Gol direct ly transferred the fu nds to the Bank Accounts of the 
EEs. From the year 2003-04, Orissa State Rural Roads Agency (OSRRA) was 
constituted (May 2003) under the Society Act and was authorised to receive 
and release funds. The funds were not routed through the State Budget and 
transactions were not incorporated in the general accounts. The Ministry of 
Rural Development (MORD) prescribed revised accounting procedure and 
fo rmats from 2003-04. The EEs had not fo llowed the revised procedure even 
as of March 2004. 

53 



Although UC for 
Rs. 162.64 crore was 
not submitted, 
furth er instalments 
were released 
violating the norms 

Of the 3850 
habitations with 1000 
pe rsons anti above 
ta rgeted for 
connectivity by 
Ma rch 2003, 2885 
such habitations 
remained 
unconnected 
(March 2004) 

Audit Report (Civil) for the year ended 3 I Marclt 200./ 

Besides, Rs.43.04 lakh out of the accrued interest receipts and sale proceeds of 
tender documents was diverted by the EEs of Angul and Bhubaneswar 
di visions during 200 1-02 fo r purchase of Printer, Fax and payment to OCC for 
Divisional Automation System, other contingent expenditure and hire charges 
of vehicle though not permitted under norms. The above was indicative of 
poor control over financial management under the programme. The 
Government confirming the factual position stated (September 2004) that the 
new accounting procedure would be adopted soon. 

3. 2. 6 Non-submission of utilisation cert~ficate (UC) 

The fu nds were to be made available in four instalments subject to submission 
of UC for the earlier instalment and completion certifi cate of works sanctioned 
two years befo re. Against UC for Rs.524.79 crore due as of March 2004, the 
CE submitted (March 2004) UC for Rs.362.15 crore. Neither UC for 
Rs.162.64 crore nor completion certificate of works sanctioned during 
2000-0 I (before two years), were submitted (March 2004). 

The status of habitation connectivity as of March 2004 was as below: 

(ln number) 

· : I Phase-I Phase-II Total 

rl- -- . -- --l ---- . -_ _J 20QO-Q..1_ _ (200 .!..:Q2) _ t I -

i 1000 persons 9488 1 5638 3850 I 397 I 568 I 965 2R85 
' and above t I 1 I ' 

ii)-~500-999 - 12606 -.- 5868 6738- ,- 24~i 157--- ·-4ii() 63J8 
iii)-i so -499 - - 1230 1 - · 4677 ~4 - lio- R6 - 1 196 - 7421< 
iv) 1 l.cs~-ti1;n "

1

• 14 623 1 4536- ,-·-10087 -T -·-89 60 - 1 149___ 9938 
2 50 ' 

·· · ··---~:: ·~··:rJtJl : · ·· · ··::.-- ·: · ··L;::: : : · 49c118··.--- · ·r·· ···-·'i0i1~r·:-T::~:aicii~F:.: ::::7-·· · ·~,- · :~::: ··· , .... ,- ~1i· ··· ·· · ·· 1·11io:'.·::· · -··-·: 2:6sii? ...... ·· 

Scrutiny revealed serious violation of the norms of the Programme, wide 
spread mismanagement in planning and decision making resulting in huge 
wastefu l expend iture, unwarranted excess expend iture as discussed below: 

3.2. 7 Commencem.ent o_f works withou fsite survey, etc. 

Construction of 1573 roads (3586 km) was taken up under the programme in 
three phases (Phase I: 574 roads, Phase II : 652 roads and Phase lll :347 roads) 
with st ipulation fo r completion of the roads in ni ne months from the date of 
clearance. The primary focus of the programme was to establish all weather 
road connectivity to all unconnected habitations with 1000 persons and above 
by March 2003 . However, 2885 (75 per cent) such habitations remained 
unconnected as of March 2004 defeating the objectives of the programme. The 
Government accepted the factual position in September 2004. 

Only 20 roads of Phase I and two roads of Phase 11 we1 e completed by the 
stipu lated dates and the remain ing roads did not progress as per schedule due 
to default in execution by the agencies. Phase 111 was scheduled fo r 

5./ 

( 



The EEs 
executed 
additional 
work for 
Rs.33.02 
crore during 
11ost tender 
stage 

Chapter-lll-Perfomumce Reviews 

completion by May 2004. As of March 2004, 471 roads of Phase l (82 per 
cent), 396 roads of Phase ll (6 1 per cent) and none of the roads of Phase lll 
were completed. 

As per the conditions of the contracts, the time allowed for carrying out the 
work was to be strictly observed failing which liquidated compensation ( 10 
p er cent of the estimated cost) was to be reali sed. Although the roads were not 
completed within the stipulated period, liquidated compensations. recoverable 
as per~ the terms of the contracts were not rea li sed from the defau lting 
contractors as of March 2004. 

Under t.he programme, there was no provision for land cost. GoO, therefore, 
ordered construction of the roads on Government land and in case of 
involvement of private land , the Collectors and Sub-coll ectors of the distri cts 
were to persuade the land owners and acquire the land through registered gift 
deeds fa iling which the road was to be dropped. No gift deed was executed in 
case of private land (March 2004). Works were commenced without survey 
and investigation of the condition of roads and location of habitations and also 
w ithout forest clearance approval. Consequently, of the 1226 roads approvec;J . 
under Phase I and 11, 134 roads were drop ped during execution due to targeted 
habitations having been already connected through other routes and land and 
forest problems. Jn eight of the 134 dropped roads, as of the dates of 
abandonment, Rs.38.17 lakh were spent and four other roads in two districts 
were stopped after execution of works worth Rs. I . I I crore. Thus, 
commencement of works, without site survey, non- assessment of condition of 
roads/location of habitations and non- fulfillment of pre-requisites, led to 
dropping of 134 roads during execution reducing the scope of the programme 
by Rs.47.28 crore and wasteful expenditure of Rs.1.49 crore on 12 of these 
roads. 

The department was required to observe economy in construction and cost 
overrun was not permissible. In such an eventuality, the State Government 
was to bear the additional expenditure. Out of 177 packages involving 12 
di visions, the EEs executed additional works in 11 9 packages under Phase l 
and II fo r Rs.33 .02 crore. Since cost overrun was not permissible, they met the 
expenditure di verting the amount saved from dropped roads and reducing 
cross drainage (CD) structures and the length/width of roads. 

Against the requirement of Rs.15 lakh per km fo r construction of the roads as 
per provisions of RRM of IRC at average Schedule of Rates (SoR) including 
lead distance for transportation of materials, the per kn1 cost ranged upto 
Rs.2 1.56 lakh (Deogarh) under Phase-I and Rs.28.80 lakh (Bhadrak) under 
Phase-11 which merits investigation. 

The Government while accepting the factual position stated (September 2004) 
that liquidated compensation would be recovered from the agencies liable for 
delays. They also mentioned that variations in cost of construction were due to 
location of the site, lead, quality of soi l and traffic data etc. The reply 
confirmed that the high cost of construction was due to inadequate survey ~nd 
investigations. Even the National Rural Roads Development Agency 

55 



Poor selection of roads, 
fictitious and uncalled 
for execution led to 
unfruitful expenditure of 
Rs.47. 16 crorc 

A udit Report (Civil)ji1r t!te year ended 31 Marc:/J 200-1 

(NRRDA) inspecting the roads observed that the high cost of construction was 
due to inadequate survey and investigations and overdesign of pavements. 

3. 2. 8 Flawed selection of roads led to non-achievement of o~iectives 

For appropriate selection of roads, Gol prescribed in 2001 preparation of 
District Rural Roads Plan (DRRP) using the Geographic lnformatio n System 
(GIS) fo r each di strict/block indicating the hab itations, Gram Panchayat 
headquarters, Public Health Centres, Hat, etc. The roads prioriti sed from this 
li st, based on the recommendations of the local representatives and approval 
by Zilla Parishad and State Level Standing Committee were to be taken up. ln 
none of the test checked districts other than Boudh and Khurda, DR.RP was 
prepared based on GlS data of Orissa Remote Sensing Application Centre 
(ORSAC) of GoO. Scrutiny of the DRRP for Boudh 11 and for Khurda 12 

districts di sclosed significant mis-match between the connectivity reported to 
have been created and those reflected in the Core Net Maps (CNMs). Similar 
mis-matches were noticed even in the departmental CNMs 13 for Dhenkanal, 
Angul, Keonjhar, Sundargarh, Gajapati, Kendrapara, Bolangi r, Cuttack, 
Bhadrak and Jagatsinghpur districts. Out of 212 roads test checked in these 
districts, I 32 roads constructed at a cost of Rs.47. 16 crore did not satisfy the 
norms and fai led to meet the objective as discussed below. Government 
confirmed the mis-match in September 2004. 

• Habitations wi th lower population were provided with new connectiv ity by 
construction of 23 roads for 54.22 km at a cost of Rs.9.02 crore. The 
Government stated (Septemher 2004) that roads leadi ng to cluster of 
habitations hav ing total population more than 1000 persons were included. 
But as per the guidelines, cluster of populat ions (not habi tat ions) li ving in 
an area was to be included. 

• N ine roads for 15.23 km constructed at a cost of Rs.2.97 crore under the 
programme provided multi connectivity to hab itations. This expendi ture of 
Rs.2.97 crore was irregu lar and in violation of the norms of the 
programme. The Government stated that the roads were taken up for 
providing better connectivity. Thi s was, however, not permissib le under 
the programme. 

• Thirteen all weather roads with BT, WBM and moorum surfaces covering 
37.66 km were shown as executed under the programme at .a cost of 
Rs.6.60 crore. The Government stated that the roads were in bad shape 
which was not acceptab le since the CNMs disclosed the roads in all 
weather condition. 

• Fourteen roads were reportedly constructed for more than the requirement 
by I 7.99 km. Expenditure of Rs.2.75 crore on fi ctitious execution merits 
investigation. The Government stated that the excess length was requ ired 

l 

11 Prepared by ORSAC 
I :! Prepared by Geo- lnfotcch \ 
13 The CNM. ~sed by the Rura l Development Department were based on dated data from 

Survey of India 

56 



C/zapter-Il/-Per[ormance Reviews 

to establish connecti vity. This was not correct since as per the CNMs the 
habitations were connectible even without execution of 17. 99 km of roads. 

• Fifteen roads constructed for 34.57 km at a cost of Rs.5. 19 crore did not 
connect the habitation. The expenditure of Rs.5.19 crore was unfru itfu l. 
The Government stated that the missing links would be completed m 
subsequent phases. 

• Fourteen roads for 17.64 kms constructed at a cost of Rs.3 .22 crore 
provided connectivity to habitations located within 500 metres of all 
weather road though not permitted under the norms. Similarly, Tubey and 
Maratira habitations in Angul di strict though located on NH and 
independently connected, were p~ovided another connection by 
construction of 1.87 km of road on different alignment at a cost of 
Rs.45. 17 lakh. The total wasteful expenditure was Rs.3 .67 crore. The 
Government stated (September 2004) lthat the above concept of not 
providing connectivity to habitation located within 500 metres of the all 
weather road came in September 2002. This was not correct since the 
norms were prescribed in June 2001 . 

• Fai lure to align 19 roads in most economic and efficient route to connect 
the habitations led to unnecessary execution of 2 1.02 km at a cost of 
Rs.4.42 crore. The Government stated (September 2004) that the roads 
were planned taking into account market, educational and health 
institutions. This was not acceptable in the absence of utility value 
assessed for all possible routes as required under the norms. 

• Twelve roads for 23.75 km were constructed at a cost of Rs.4.21 crore to 
provide connectivity to habitations, which were already connected prior to 
launching of the programme. The Government stated (September 2004) 
that the habitations were shown connected wrongly. 

• Twelve roads constructed for 47.90 km at a cost of Rs.8.33 crore did not 
connect any all weather road on either side rendering the expenditure 
unfruitful. The Government confirming the factual position stated 
(September 2004) that the missing links would be completed in subsequent 
phases. 

3. 2. 9 Connectivity not achieved due to missing links 

The primary objective of the programme was to provide connect1v1ty to 
unconnected habitations by all weather roads. The rural roads were taken up 
under Phase I and II without study of their surface status and assessment of 
actual length and number of culverts required to establish connectivity. In 184 
roads, against 946 km required for establishing the connectivity, the roads 
were shown as completed with execution of 423 km at a cost of Rs.79.32 crore 
despite missing links of 523 km requiring further Rs. 11 0.08 crore to establi sh 
full connectivity rendering the expenditure of Rs. 79.32 crore unfruitful. The 
Government stated (September 2004) that the missing links would be taken up 
in subsequent phases . 

57 



Up-gradation· of 
existing 
BT/Metal/Moorum 
surfaces at a cost of 
Rs.39.87 crore in 
deviation of norms 

Construction of roads 
with unwarranted 
higher width and 
sand core led to 
additional burden of 
Rs.56.18 crorc 

Audit Report (Civil) for the year ended 31 March 2004 

Similarly, of the 41.80 km of earthern track in 11 roads in Bhadrak, 
Kendrapara, Kalahandi and Bargarh di stricts, the EEs took up only 28.67 km 
for improvement upto BT surface at a cost of Rs.6.06 crore and excluded 
13 . 13 km of earthen track. Due to the faulty plan, the objective of providing 
continuous BT surface to the habitations was not achieved resulting unfruitfu l 

"'-.... expenditure of Rs.6.06 crore. While accepting the factual position the 
Government stated (September 2004) that the remaining portion would be 
included in subsequent phases to establish the connectivity. 

3. 2.10 Up gradation of roads in deviation from the norms 

Up-gradation of existing roads was permissible only in those districts where 
all weather connectivity have been provided to all the habitations of the 
designated p6pulation si ze. Despite 2885 such habitations remaining 
unconnected (March 2004), the EEs upgraded 287 km of existing BT/Metal/ 
Moorum surfaces with Rs.39.87 crore under phase-I (Rs.39.3 1 crore) and 
phase-II (Rs.56 lakh). This led to expenditure of Rs.39. 87 crore in deviation 
from the norms. The Government stated (September 2004) that up-gradation 
of roads had been excluded from subsequent phase. 

3.2.11 Additional burden due to construction of roads with unwarranted 
higher width and sand core 

The EEs designed construction of 1226 rural roads under Phase I and 11 
providing 7.5 metres formation width and 3.75 metres carriage width. These 
were technically sanctioned by the CE and accordingly cleared by the Gol !n 
March 200 1 !December 2001 . The Gol brought out a comprehensive Rural 
Roads Manual (RRM) of Indian Road Congress (IRC) in November 200 1 
prescribing uni form standard of design and specification for rural roads across 
the States. By June 2002, only 20 roads of Phase I and no road of Phase II 
were completed. As per the manual, the rural roads where traffic intensity was 
less than 100 motorised vehicles per day was to be constructed with six metres 
formation width and three metres carriage w idth. Although the traffic intensity 
on the approved rural roads was less than l 00 motorised vehicles per day, the 
EEs, however, did not reduce the widt~ of incomplete 1206 roads and 
completed the same wjth unwarranted hig her , yvid,th resulting in excess 
expenditure of Rs.48 .34 crore. The Government also ordered (January 2003) 
to restrict the carriage way width to three metres in all cases to ensure 
economy in construction. By· thi s time, 882 roads still remained incomplete 
but the EEs did not reduce their width and completed the same wiJh 
unwarranted higher w idth. Only under Phase III were the norms adopted for 
347 roads approved in August 2003. However, the unwarranted higher width 
already constructed under phases I and II for 882 roads 1ed to additional 
burden of Rs. 3 3. 06 crore. 

Similarly, as per technical specifications and RRM of ·IRC, the pavement and 
sub grade of road embankment in clayey or black cotton soi l were to be built 
up with sand-sub-base in 100 to 150 mm compacted thickness for effective 
drainage. Without ascertaining the nature of the embankment soil, all the roads 
under Phase-I and Phase-II were constructed providing sand sub base in 
200mm /J 50 mm compacted thickness. The CE during execution instructed 

58 



Providing of 
uncalled for layer 
of WBM led to 
excess expenditu1·e 
of Rs.18.33 crore 

I 

Prescribed 1>rocedure 
of measurement was 
not adopted and non­
deduction of voids led 
to excess payment of 
Rs.14. 78 crore 

Chapter-ill-Per[ormance Reviews 

(June 2002) not to provide the sand base in sand and moorum zones. However, 
the EEs did not follow the instruction and constructed the embankments 
providing sand sub base. This led to additional burden of Rs.23 .12 crore. The 
total additional burden on unwarranted higher carriage width and sand core 
amounted to Rs.56 .18 crore. The Government stated (September 2004) that 
prior to receipt of the RRM of IRC, the roads of phase I and II were designed 
with higher width and thus there was no scope of revision. Further, the 
instructions of the CE for not providing the sand core was not a general order 
and the roads were constructed with sand core as per actual soil condition. 
These were not acceptable since the RRM was available during execution of 

· phase I and II and the ongoing/incomplete roads should have been modified to 
three metres width as per the provisions of RRM and orders of the 
Government to observe economy in construction. The instructions of the CE 
not to provide sand core was a general order which were not followed and 
sand core was provided in all roads of phase I and II without assessment of the 
soil conditions. 

The review disclosed significant cases of faulty estimates, wrong designs, non­
observance of prescribed measurement procedure resulting in excess and 
undue payments to the contractors at the cost of efficiency, economy and 
effectiveness of the programme as discussed below: 

3. 2.12 Unnecessary provision of extra WBM layer in the estimates 

The specifications stipulated provision of two layers of WBM in 75 mm 
thickness to function as base course. Without ascertaining the soil bearing 
capacity, 1 i 4 EEs provided another extra layer of WBM Grade-II in 75 mm 
thickness in 265 roads under Phase I and II with expenditure of Rs. 18 .33 
crore. Such proposal included by them in Phase-III was disallowed by State 
Technical Agency (ST A)/ Gol as not necessary. The unwarranted provision in 
Phase I and II led to excess expenditure of Rs.18 .33 crore. The Government 
stated (September 2004) that the field engineers assessed the so il bearing 
capacity by eye estimation and accordingly one extra layer of WBM was 
provided. This was not acceptable since such assessment was to be made by 
laboratory tests and in fact the tests co·nducted for phase III did not require any 
extra layer ofWBM. 

3. 2.13 Prescribed procedure of measurement notf ollowed 

Agreements of Phase I and II provided that stone aggregates were to be 
collected, transported and stacked on even grounds by the contractors for 
measurement and assessment of the volume before spreading in road. The net 
volume for payment to the contractors was to be computed after deducting 
voids ranging between 12.5 and 5 per cent from the quantity arrived at by 

14 Angul , Kendrapara, Bhadrak, Sundargarh, Ganjam No. l and fI, Phulbani. Keonjhar, 
Balangir, Bhawanipatna, Jagatsinghpur, Deogarh, Cuttack, Balasore, Bargarh, Puri, 
Nawarangpur. 

59 

I 



Undue benefit. of 
Rs.3.97 crore to 
contractors due to 
ado11tion of h igher 
cost of hi tu men in 
estimates 

Audit Report (Civil) for the year ended 31 March 200.J 

stack measurement. Stack measurements were not recorded in any of the 
measurement books and payments were made to the contractors for the gross 
quantities of stone/aggregates without deduction of vo ids. Thi s led to excess 
payment of Rs. 14. 13 crore. Further, since the stack measurement was not 
recorded, the EEs should have deducted charges in bui lt in the item rates for 
stacking operation, resulting in further excess payment of Rs.64.86 lakh. The 
Government stated (September 2004) that stack measurement was not 
recorded and vo ids not deducted as measurement was taken on fini shed 
sect ions. This was not acceptable since as per conditions of the contracts, stack 
measurements were to be recorded and voids deducted for assessment of the 
vo lume of the metal. 

3. 2.14 Adoption r~f higher cost of bitumen in the estimates 

The guidelines stipulated fo r using modified bitumen in the surface course for 
durabi lity. Bitumen was to be procured from the Refin eries in bulk and used in 
the work after rigorous testing. This was not fo llowed and the works were 
executed with ordinary bitumen. The price of bulk bitumen being cheaper and 
also because of its massive consumption, financial prudence demanded that 
the contro lling officer adopt the price of bulk bitumen while frami ng the 
project proposals. Against the cost of bulk bitumen being Rs.8330 per MT, the 
EEs prepared the estimates fo r Phase-1 and Phase-11 adopting the basic cost of 
bitumen (packed) at Rs. I 0040 per MT and the CE technically sanctioned the 

. same. Thi s led to undue benefit of Rs.3.97 crore to contractors. The 
Government stated (September 2004) that the cost of bulk bitumen was more 
taking into account cost of vats, land, barbed wire fencing, watch and ward 
and wastage. This was not acceptable since the basic cost of bulk bitumen was 
less and the expenditure on the above accounts was the responsibi lity of the 
contractors. 

3. 2.15 Damages to roads due to wrong design 

As per the guidelines, it was essential to study the topography of the land and 
estimate the discharge at the site by direct measurement depending upon the 
annua l rainfa l I and nature of terrain. This was not done and the EEs designed 
the roads under Phase l an'd 11 providing Cross Drainage (CD) structures on 
ad hoc basis. Consequently, I 05 roads built at a cost of Rs.3.90 crore could not 
discharge the accumulated rain water in different locations and the roads were 
damaged in October/November 2003 . Out of 33 other roads, 2 1 roads were 
repaired by the contractors and remaining 12 roads still remained in damaged 
condit ion and the desired connectivity was not established (March 2004). The 
Government stated (September 2004) that the CDs were designed for normal 
discharge whereas damages occurred due to unprecedented fl ood. This was 
not acceptable since the CDs should have been designed after assessing the 
discharge at site. 

60 

l 
J 



Jampodar to Balsinga road (OR-15-11) 

ROAD DAMAGED DUE TO INADEQUATE DRAINAGE 

il . 



... """ 0 ~ 
~ 

>
 

" 
~ 

=
 

~
 

~
 

C
l. 

~
 

~
 

Q
 

~
 

=
 

~ 
~
 
~
 

l1
Q

 c 
~
 

. ., 
.... 

~
 

0 
.-.

. 
>

()
 

0 
~
 

~
 

0
0

 
e 

e 
\C

 
0

0
 

I ~
 

~
 

=
 

~
 

..._
,, 

~
 
~
 
~
 

Q
 



Providing mechanical 
carriage for soil in 
deviation from the 
norms led to excess 
expenditure of 
Rs.3.69 crore 

Adoption of incorrect 
lead in the estimates 
led to excess 1rnyment 
of Rs.1.54 crore to 
contractors 

Construction works 
valued Rs.1.94 crorc 
got damaged due to 
defective execution 
and inadequate 
design 

r . I 

7-A. G.16 ' 

Chapter-III-Performance Reviews 

3.2.16 Unwarranted allowance.for mechanical carriage o_f soil 

As per the guidelines, road embankment was to be constructed obtaining soil 
by manual means and mechanical transportation was not permissible except in 
case of black cotto·n soil. In deviation from the above, Il1 5 EEs executed 8.16 
lakh cum of earth work in the road embankments in 60 packages providing for 
mechanical transportation for burrowing earth although the areas were not 
identified as black cotton soil. This led to excess expenditure of Rs.3 .69 crore. 
The Government stated (September 2004) that mechanical carriage wherever 
found inevitable was provided. This was not acceptable in the absence of any 
test result for the quality of soil requiring mechanical transportation. 

3. 2.17 Incorrect lead in the estimates 

The estimates for execution of works were to be prepared most economically 
adopting basic cost of materials as per Schedule of Rates (SoR) and minimum 
lead as per shortest route for transportation of the materials to the work site. 
Six EEs 16 provided lead charges for 25 works executed during 2000-2002 
ranging upto 95 km for obtaining metal, chips and moorum though they were 
available between five and 53 km as per approved quarry chart. In 28 roads it 
was as high as 50 kms, while in 26 roads it was abnormally high between 50 
km and 95 km. The adoption of excess lead in the estimates led to excess 
payment of Rs.1.54 crore to the contractors. The Government stated 
(September 2004) that · the estimates were prepared as per available quarry 
chart while the agencies obtained the materials as per availability and the rates 
offered were inclusive of all leads. Hence no excess payment. This was not 
acceptable since the estimates were to be prepared as per the actual lead and 
adoption of higher lead inflated the cost estimates. 

3. 2.18 Damages due to substandard execution and defective design 

Improvement to RD road to Bangura (OR-09-10) in Dhenkanal district was 
awarded (April 2002) to a contractor at a cost of Rs.84.02 lakh for completion 
by March 2003 . The work comprised new road construction for 4 .99 km with 
I 0 Cross Drainages (CDs). The CDs were provided without ascertaining the 
actual discharge of water at the site. During execution, the CD at Kalabila 
nullah could not discharge the water and consequently the road was damaged 
in 2003 by which time works worth Rs.68.98 lakh were executed. The Public 
demanded two new CDs on both sides of Kalabila nullah and as a result the 
work was suspended rendering the expenditure of Rs.68 .98 lakh incurred on 
the road unfruitful (March 2004). The Government accepting the factual 
position stated · (September 2004) that the defective works would be got 
rectified by the agencies and as regards RD roads to Bangura, a box cell 
bridge would be provided in place of the existing hume pipe culvert for extra 
ventage. 

The contractors executing works under Packages No. OR-21-07 and OR-15-04 
abandoned them from May 2003/January 2004. Thereafter, defects were 

15 Cuttack, Deogarh, Balasore, Rayagada, Bargarh, Puri, Jajpur, Bhubaneswar, Bolangir, 
Baripada, Kendrapara and Jagatsinghpur. 

16 Nawarangpur, Mayurbhanj, Dhenkanal , Gajapati, Angul and Koraput 

61 



Improper evaluation 
of tenders led to non­
completion of works 

Additional burden of 
Rs.3.86 crore due to 
allotment of works to 
OCC and NPCC. 

Audit Report (Civil) for the year ended 31 March 2004 

noticed in sub-base of package No.21-07 attributed to use of inadequate 
bitumen in bituminous works and use of oversized metal in WBM works of 
OR-1 5-04. This led to wasteful expenditure of Rs.1.25 crore already executed 
on the roads. No action was taken for the lapses on execution in either of the 
packages (March 2004). 

3. 2. I 9 Improper evaluation of tenders 

Notice inviting tenders (NIT) for Phase-I, 11 and III, stipulated that the bids 
were to be finalised considering the past performance of the bidder and 
possession of machinery for the work. If one bidder was found lowest in more 
than one package, composite evaluation of all the bids was to be made. 
However, 57 packages were awarded to 11 contractor.s at Rs.79.37 crore 
without considering the past performance and possession of machinery fo r the 
multiple packages. These agencies significantly defaulted in execution having 
completed works valuing Rs.50.60 crore (63 .75 per cent of contract va lues) 
even after lapse of completion period. 

Works for packages OR-18-02, OR-23-04 and OR-23-06 were awarded for 
Rs.3 .56 crore to a contractor who had defaulted in const11.,1ction of a high level 
bridge over river Brutang under the RD department that was abandoned after 
execution of works for Rs.1.00 crore due to substandard work. The contractor 
also defaulted in these PMGSY works after executing work for Rs.2.86 crore 
against contract value of Rs.3.56 crore. The works stood incomplete as of 
March 2004. The Government stated (September 2004) that the tenders were 
evaluated based on the documents attached to respective tenders and that the 
fault of the contractor executing HL bridge over Brutang was not established. 
However, as per the conditions of NIT, if one bidder was found lowest in more 
than one package, composite evaluation of all the bids was to be made 
increasing the criteria proportionately. Further, the fault of the contractor in 
executing the bridge over river Brutang was established before finalisation of 
bids for PMGSY works. 

3.2.20 Works allotted to PSU's led to an additional burden to State 

Under the programme, ten packages in Mayurbhanj , Balasore and Bhadrak 
districts and six packages in Cuttack, Deogarh, Gajapati and Mayurbhanj 
districts were allotted to Mis Orissa Construction Corporation Ltd. (OCC) (\t a 
cost of Rs. 15.30 crore and Mis National Projects Construction Corporation 
(NPCC) at a cost of Rs.9:8o crore respectively for completion by December 
2002/December 2003 . The OCC was allowed 20 p er cent excess (five per cent 
over the estimated cost and 15 per cent towards overhead) and the NPCC eight 
per cent. The OCC got works executed valuing Rs.4.78 crore (31 per cent) and 
the NPCC Rs.3.58 crore (37 per cent) through sub-contracting and none of the 
works was completed (March 2004). Penalty of Rs.2.44 crore recoverable for 
slow and disproportionate progress was not realised from them (March 2004). 
As per the guidelines, no fund beyond the approved project cost was payab le 
by the Gol. Therefore, the Government should not have allotted the works to 
the corporations beyo nd the estimated costs. Allotment of works to the 
Corporations with 20 p er cent/eight per cent excess over project cost led to 
extra financial burden of Rs.3.86 crore on the State.The Government 

62 

7-A. G.16(A) 



Excess expenditure of 
Rs. 1. 13 crore due to 
non-finalisation of 
tenders within the 
validity period and 
retender in three 
other cases 

Faulty provisions in 
the contracts for 
maintenance led to 
unwarranted liah'ilit~ 
of Rs.11.29 crore 

Non-1>lantation of 
trees on both sides of 
roads led to non­
compliance with the 
requirements of the 
programme 

Chapter-ll/-Performanc:e Reviews 

confirming (September 2004) the factual pos1t1on stated that liquidated 
damage would be reali sed for default in execution. 

3. 2. 21 Delayed finalisation of tender and non-imposition of penalty 

The GoO did not finali se bids of four packages (OR- 17-01, OR-04-11 , OR-26-
02 and OR-04-01) within the prescribed period of 120 days from the date of 
clearance of the project proposal by the Gol and 90 days from the date of 
receipt of bids. As a result, the lowest bidders refused to extend the validity of 
their bids. Consequently, the department had to accept tenders other than the 
lowest, resulting in excess expenditure of Rs.66 lakh. 

The lowest bidders for two packages (OR-1 2-06, OR-12-07) did not turn up to 
execute the works. No penalty was recovered fo r the fai lure to execute the 
works. The retender of the above two packages led to excess expenditure of 
Rs.4 7 lakh . The total cost overrun aggregated Rs. 1. 13 crore. The Government 
confirmed the factual position in September 2004 and stated that action would 
be taken to recover the penalty. 

3.2.22 Faulty provision of maintenance and repairs in the agreements 

The guidelines (December 2000/January 2003) and the technical specifications 
stipulated that the roads being of very high standard did not require any major 
repair for at least fi ve years after completion. The State Government was to 

·fra me the contract documents accordingly for maintenance of the roads at the 
cost of agencies at least for five years. In 140 agreements executed during 
2000-01 under Phase-I, the EE/CE provided for maintenance of the roads at 
the cost and risk of the agencies for three years. Only in the agreements for 
Phase-II, the norms were adopted for maintenance of roads fo r five years after 
completion at the cost of the contractor. But the wrong provision in the 
agreements for Phase-I led to an additionaJ burden of Rs.4.30 crore for the 
department towards maintenance of the roads during fourth and fifth years of 
their completion. Under Phase-III of the programme in 11 3 packages approved 
at Rs.190.55 crore, the EEs/CE included Rs.6.99 crore for maintenance of 
roads to be met from State funds. The currency period of these contracts was 
I 1 months each but provision was made for maintenance for five years 
without specifying how to enforce the condition of maintenance after lapse of 
currency 9f agreements. Besides, while the contracts for Phase-I and ll 
provided for maintenance at the cost of the contractors, separate provision of 
Rs.6.99 crore in Phase-III for maintenance was unnecessary. 

3.2.23 Non-plantation of trees on bQth sides of roads and non-use of power 
plant ashes in road construction 

To increase vegetative cover and preserve soil and water, the guidelines 
provided planting of fruit bearing and other suitable medicinal trees on both 
sides of the roads. Under Phase I, 11 and III as of March 2004, 867 roads 
covering 2 114 km were completed at a cost of Rs.451.43 crore. To comply 
with the requirement, the Government instructed (November 2002) the CE to 
identify NGOs, Self Help Group for plantation of fruit, medicinal and 
nutritional trees and their maintenance. The CE did not take any action in the 

63 



Power plant wastes 
were not utilised in 
construction of rural 
roads 

Supervision, 
inspection and 
quality measures 
were poor disclosing 
substandard 
execution for Rs.5.54 
crorc 

;,/ 

Audit Report (Civil) for the year ended 31 March 2004 

matter. The Government stated (September 2004) that the collectors and the 
EEs planted trees on some roads and plantation on other roads could not be 
made for lack of funds. 

Further, although the Government made it (September 1999) mandatory to use 
ofwaste materials of power plants in roads to be constructed within 100 km of 
the plant areas to gainfully utilise the waste materials and thereby control 
environment pollution. The EEs did not utilise the fly ash wastes available 
from power plants in the rural roads constructed within l 00 km of the plant 
areas . The roads were constructed with conventional soil, the cost of which 
ranged between Rs.15.88 lakh and Rs.21.30 lakh per km against requirement 
of Rs .15.63 lakh of plant wastes per km as per norms of RRM of IRC with 
transportation cost of materials. The Government stated (S~tember 2004) that 
after completion of Pilot Project (under planning) the same would be extended 
to other roads. 

3.2.24 Unwarranted liabilities under the programme 

The Gol provided Rs.708 .34 crore between 2000 and 2004 for construction of 
1573 roads under three phases. Against the above, 867 roads were completed 
with expenditure Rs. 451.43 crore as of March 2004. Audit review of the 
agreements for the remaining ongoing/incomplete 706 roads revealed that 
liabilities for Rs .82.38 crore were inbuilt in the agreements for payment to the 
contractors on account of construction of roads with unwarranted higher width 
and sand core, wrong computation in item rates of GSB, WBM and 
Bituminous work and non. implementation of the conditions of agreements for 
stack measurement and deduction of voids from metal quantity. The 
Government was required to review the agreements to avoid the liability and 
ensure economy in construction of the roads. 

3.2.25 Quality control issues 

The State Government was responsible for the first two stages of quality 
control i.e. through PIU and State Quality Monitor (SQM) to ensure that 
materials utilised and workmanship conformed to the prescribed specifications 
and that all prescribed tests were carried out at specified tirne and place. As a 
third tier of the quality control structure, the NRRDA engaged National 
Quality Monitors (NQM) for inspection, at random, of the roads with 
particular reference to quality. In case, the works graded poor or average, the 
State Government was to ensure replacement of materia!s or rectification of 
workmanship. The roads on completion were to be rated as very good. 

No dedicated PIUs were functioning for adequate supervision, inspection and 
ensuring of quality measures . The SQMs and NQMs were retired Engineers 
with no accountability for the reports submitted by them. There was no 
evidence of establishment of field laboratories to ensure tests for the materials 
and specifications. Thus, quality assurances were not ensured. 

64 



) 
I 

I 

Non-functioning of 
OSRRA as· per 
mandate resulted in 
lack of operational 
and management 
supports to the 
programme. 

Chapter-III-Performance Reviews 

Roads from Krushnanagar to Gamu in Jajpur district constructed during 
2002-04 at a cost of Rs.44.99 lakh was graded poor by NQM due to cracks in 
concrete and Granular Sub Base (GSB). The EE did not get the defects 
rectified by the contractor rendering the expenditure of Rs.44.99 lakh 
wasteful. Besides, 10 roads in Balasore, Gajapati, Jagatsinghpur, Jajpur, 
Koraput, Kandhamal and Sundargarh districts constructed at Rs.2.90 crore 
were graded average by NQM due to defective works in shoulder, poor 
compaction in carriage-way, poor grading, non-testing of materials and non­
fixation of logo and km stone. 

There was also mismatch between the reports of NQM and the actual status of 
the work. The Agriculture P~oduction Commissioner and Commissioner-cum­
Secretary inspecting (February 2002/July 2003) the roads in Bolangir district 
observed that the works executed in Sirbahal to Undar (OR-05-03), 
Karamatal-Trastipali (OR-05-06), PWD road to Kendumundi (OR-05-02) and 
Kanut-Bharupali (OR-05-11) constructed at a cost of Rs.1.94 crore disclosed 
damaged surface condition, existence of large number of pot holes/ 
undulations, narrow width and damaged edges. Although no evidence was on 
record as regards rectification of the defects, NQMs certified these roads as 
very good disclosing signifi cant mismatch between the reports. 

Longitudinal cracks developed in the carriage way of Jharsuguda PWD road to 
Katikela completed under package No.14-01 at a cost of Rs. 25.43 lakh. The 
CE directed undertaking repairs by the contractor and also action against the 
defaulting officers for negligence in supervision. Neither the defects were 
rectifi ed nor any action was taken against the officers (March 2004). Other 41 
roads constructed during 200 1-04 in Sambalpur district with expenditure of 
Rs.43.74 crore were also damaged. The EE attributed (August 2003) the 
damage to plying of tractors on the roads with iron cage wheels. No report of 
rectification was available (March 2004). The Government stated (September 
2004) that the defects would be got rectified by the contractors. 

3. 2. 26 Poor Monitoring of the programme 

The Gal prescribed (December 2000) functioning a Programme 
Implementation Unit (PIU) manned by competent technical persons entirely 
directed for co-ordination and implementation of the programme in each 
district. Further, as per direction (January 2003) of the GOI, Orissa State Rural 
Roads Agency (OSRRA) was constituted (May 2003) to co-ordinate with 
National Rural Roads Development Agency (NRRDA) and provide 
operational and management support to the programme. 

No dedicated PIU had, however, functioned in an¥ district. The programe was 
implemented and overseen by normal working arrangements of RDD. The 
OSRRA did not function as per mandate due to lack of budget provision and 
staff Except for conducting one governing body meeting in July 2003, the 
OSRRA had not monitored the programme. The poor monitoring and lack of 
operational and management supports to the programme led to non­
completion of the works and non-achievement of defined goals within the 
specified time frame. The Government stated (September 2004) that the 
programme was monitored by the SE, CE and State Level Standing 

65 



Audit Report (Civil) for the year ended 31 March 2004 

Committee (SLSC). This was not acceptab le since the SE, CE and SLSC were 
to monitor the programme as part of their normal function. However, no 
dedicated PIU was posted and OSRRA did not function as per mandate to 
provide operation and management supports. 

3.2.27 Conclusions 

The PMGSY, a major rural roads programme launched in December 2000 
focusing directl y on prov ision of sustainable all weather connectivity to all 
unconnected habitations with I 000 persons and above by March 2003 did not 
achieve the objective due to the failure of completion of the roads, existence of 
missing links on the newly constructed roads, flawed selection and 
implementation of roads, dropping of roads during construction, poor control 
over accounts and expenditure, lack of monitoring of the programme and huge 
over payment and undue payment to contractors. As of March 2004, only 55 
per cent of the roads taken up were completed and 75 per cent of the targeted 
habitations remained unconnected . Further, 22 per cent of the completed roads 
did not provide connectivity to habitations due to missing links . 

Recommemlations 

• The procedure of prioritisation and selection of roads should be 
strengthened utilising the updated. database available with the Orissa 
Remote Sensing App lication Centre and others. 

• The revised accounting procedure prescribed by Gol should be fo llowed. 

• Evaluation method of tenders should be improved for selection of suitab le 
agency for completion of work in a time bound manner. 

• Quality assurance should also be improved with fixing of responsibility for 
lapses of quality control. 

• The Orissa State Rural Roads Agency (OSRRA) should be made 
functional to provide required operational and management support to the 
programme. ,,. 

The matter was referred to Government (July 2004). Government reply 
received (September 2004) has.been suitably incorporated in the review. 

66 

I 



I 

. ,. 

Clzapter-I lf-Performa11ce Reviews 

Highlight.\· 

Ganjam district comprises three sub-divisions, 22 blocks and 3171 vi II ages 
covering an area of 8200 square kilometer with 32 lakh population . Chatrapur 
is its headquarters and Berhampur, the main commercial centre. The 
population with a male female ratio 1: 1 has 63 per cent literacy rate and 55 
per cent of its population (3 .02 lakh families) li ve below the poverty line 
(BPL) according to a survey in 1997. 

Review of implementation of various welfare programmes relating to poverty 
alleviation, launch of primary education, drinking water facility and primary 
health care in the district for the period 1999-2004 revealed the fo llowing: 

• Employment generated in a year under the poverty alleviat ion schemes 
was adequate to cover only a meagre 6. 7 p er cent of the total number of 
BPL families. 

• The literacy rate though had gone up from 47 per cent in 1991 to 63 per 
cent in 200 I, the teacher-pupil ratio of 1 :56 as against the norm of 1 :40 
affected the quality of education. 

• The shortage of doctors and para medical staff affected the delivery of 
services. 

• Drinking water supply remained a problem in the di strict as urban areas 
received less water than required . Nearly I 5 p er cent rural habitati ons were 
without any water supply system. 

',!=:::.:.'1'1.:·::~.~!fi!(§.~.s ... :Y.:::.;,t,:::::.:gti!Y..'''.'.::=:::'i.!P.:'.',,,'',:·;n.>·:~B,':::P.:.:e.::·,.'~.',:::.. ·.:,~·~.. . . . (I.<<;-~~ ... ;~{{::~i&}W~FH8P.U: 
: ~ ":.· ... :: ·r,~~H·~~· .. :::w:e~e,:::.:¢~v.~r-et1r,,g~~ij~~~»,~ ".~~-:.~ .... -r~ ·:,]i:[ii:I~!~~!~· 
·'" ,. '·" empfoyme.nt .. generated" m: ·the''" · lfii'~GS¥lSGR¥lfAY: 

.. : .... ::::·: :: S.¢1ieti\~~.··~1i~r~d ... o;ilr·::~~7 .. :ft,~·:~~IJ.r· '".) .. .. <1 . ... , .==~1fiffl.t~~~:.i.tili:.~JSf.!i::b.#.-::A~· 

* The.: ahbn.:viations usc.:u in lh1s rc.:v ic.:\\ have.: been lislt!<l in the.: glossrn-y in Appc.:nJix-XXXVl (page 222 ) 

67 



Audit Report (Civil) for the year ended 31 March 200./ 

(Paragraphs 3.3.3, 3.3. 7 and 3.3.8) 

i11~llt&imfli11'iillil 
(Paragraph 3.3.9) 

1•1,1 ..... 
(Paragraph 3.3.10) 

l•tiilmllillifl\I 
(Paragraph 3.3.11) 

:if.=::=:=:::un4.'tr.='ti~:~ ::N.it(tQ.'O.:?('ims:=~qitt.i1::l1t:igf:~wm:¢;':i.tt9Hi~$d.i».~:::$9;~is· w~$: 

!!!!!1:111:1111111:11i!H~'~:~!i.il.l.i~lllif.ll.ll~itlillll~l~lli1.ililrllli111~1t.!. 
(Paragraph 3.3.13) 

. ,,il••••lll• tfit ~g(tt.f::~imtl#f.:::.tif:"i41JK9fiOt~:=~4l1~:::1i~t~anJ.t.~~ -w.~11$:;::~fii~:iijQ'f:::~~f.~.:r:::.n:r::=tti::= 
(Paragraphs 3.3. 15 and 3.3.16) 

3.3.1 Audit objective 

Audit objecti ve was to assess improvement and im pact of Government's 
initiatives in Ganjam district in the following welfare-related areas which have 
a direct bearing on the quality of li fe of the people: 

• Poverty Alleviation Programmes viz. Swarnajayanti Gram Swarojgar 
Yojana, Sampoorna Gramin Rojgar Yojana and Ind ira Awas Yojana; 

• Reach of primary education; 

• Primary health faci lities; and 

• Availability of safe drinking water. 

3. 3. 2 Scope of audit and audit criteria 

The audit conducted between January and June 2004, included examination of 
the implementation of the main schemes and activities of the Government in ! .. 
Ganjam district under each of the four selected areas. The audit was based on 
a test check of records at the Secretariat and the various implementi ng 
ageAcies in the di strict and covered a period of five years from 1999-2000 to 

68 



I 

L\7 

Ci111pter-Ill-Per(ormance Reviews 

2003-04. Information was also collected from third party sources and some 
beneficiaries were interviewed for generating audit evidence. 

Targets set by the Government were taken as audit criteria for judging the 
achievements under different schemes and activities. 

Efficacious implementation of poverty alleviation programmes in the di strict 
was the prime responsibili ty of the district admin istration through the District 
Rural Development Agency (DRDAs), the Block Development Officers 
(BDOs) and the Panchayat Samitis (PSs) and Gram Panchayats (GPs). Of the 
several poverty all eviation programmes launched in the State, the 
Swarnjayanti Gram Swarozgar Yojana (SGSY), Sampoorna Grameen Rozgar 
Yojana (SGR Y) and the Indira Aw as Yojana (IA Y) were the more important 
ones in the district in terms of coverage and fund fl ow. The Panchayati Raj 
Department was in charge of implementation of all the three schemes in the 
State during the period 1999-2004. The working of the three programmes was / 
evaluated in aud it through test check of records of DRDA, Ganjam and six 17 

blocks. 

The expenditure incurred on the three schemes in the district duri ng the period 
l 999-2004 vis-a-vis the State as a whole as per the records of the Panchayati 
Raj Department and the DRDA, Ganjam was as under: 

Expenditure 
(Ru e.:s in crorc) 

Target 
Numbt:r of bendiciarit!s 
(SGSY & 
IA Y)/Mandays in lakh 
SGRY 

Achievement 
Number of beneliciaries 
actually financed under 
SGSY & IA YI Mandays 
under SGRY(iI1 lakh 

355.75 

352073 

328251 

30.22 18 

(8%) 

32728 
(9%) 

28911 
. (8%) 

441. 18 

245598 

231476 

35.2019 1613.69 
(7%) 

21700 2309.27 

(8%) (lakh 
mandays) 

17145 2569.20 
(7%) 

(lak11 
mandays) 

73.7820 

4%) 

110.66 
(5%) 

(lakh 
mandays) 

11 6. 15 
(4%) 

(lakh 
mandays) . 

A1:hit:vemt!nl against 93.23 88.34 94.25 79 111 .26 I 04 96 
tar et cr1:t!ntaoe) 

Percentages in brackets arc with reference to the fi gures of the entire State 

11 
Aska, Bhanjanagar, Chalrapur, I-linjilikatu, Kuk:udakliandi and Seragada 

18 SGSY-1999-2000:Rs.2.93 crore, 2000-0 l :Rs.l l.63 crore, 2001 -02:Rs.6.08 crore, 2002-03:Rs.4.50 
crore and 2003-04:Rs.5.08 crore. · · 

1~Y-1999-2000:1'·6.76 crorc, 2000-0 l :Rs.3.88 crore, 2001-02:Rs.3.25 crorc, 2002-03: Rs. 10.4 1 
rnj, c: :::"cl 2003-04 1ls. l 0. 90 crore. 

20 SGRY-i-J~9-7.000:!h:. l 6.5 l crorc, 2000-0 1 :Rs. 12.06 crorc, 200 1-02:Rs.1 4.88 crore, 2002-03. 
~s. 1 5.8} ~rore and 2003-04: Rs. 14.50 crore. 

69 



, . .--. 

Under SGSY, only 10 
: wr cent of BPL 
families were cove1·ed 
against the target of 
30 per cent 

The total 
employment 
generated in the 
dist.-ict through the 
SGSY/SGRY/IA Y 
schemes covered only 
6. 7 per cent of the 
BPL families 
annually on an 
average 

A udit Report (Civil) for the year ended 31 March 2004 

All the three schemes were centrall y sponsored schemes. While in both SGSY 
and SGRY t.he fund sharing pattern was 75 :25 between the Centre and the 
State, it was 80:20 under the IAY. While SGSY had the objective of 
promoting self-employment, SGRY was to generate wage employment. The 
lAY was geared towards providing dwelling houses to the BPL families in the 
rural areas. ln the latter case, there was also a wage component as the 
dwelling houses had to be constructed by the beneficiaries themselves. 

The SGSY aimed at bringing BPL families above the poverty line by ensuring 
sustainable level of income of at least Rs.2000 per month by organising the 
rural poor into Self Help Groups (SHGs) and linking them to bank credit as 
well as Government subsidy for acquiring income generating assets and 
starting income earning occupation. In SGRY, some durable community assets 
were to be created and infrastructure developed in the rural areas. The thrust of 
all the three schemes was to reduce the incidence of poverty by providing 
wage employment and sustained income to the BPL fami lies so that they could 
come above the poverty line. The emphasis was on benefitting the ·sc/ST 
community and women. 

Audit review revealed that the implementation of these programmes had 
hardly any impact on the targeted population due to their low coverage, 
deficient employment generation,. diversion of training components and 
negligence towards women as discussed in the succeeding paragraphs. 

3. 3. 3 Low coverage and deficient employment generation 

The foregoing table showed the achievement under SGRY as 104.96 per cent 
and that under SGSY as 88.34 per cent. In fact, the percentages were 
misleading because in the case of SGSY the target itself was a mere 10 per 
cent of the BPL families · (two per cent per annum) against 30 per cent 
prescribed by the Government of India. Thus, the initial target itself was 
depressed and the percentage of achievement was highl y inflated. Similarly 
was the case under SGRY because the number of mandays was not calculated 
on the basis of actual records but derived from the expenditure figures with an 
assumption that all moneys spent were e)\clusively for generation of 
employment. Under SGRY, on an average only 22.14 lakh mandays were 
created per annum which was sufficient to provide employment to about 8900 
persons (at the rate of 250 days) covering barely three per cent of the BPL 
families per annum. In fact, the total employment generated on an average in a 
year through the three schemes in Ganjam district was just adequate to cover a 
meagr~ 6.7 p er cent (SGSY: two per cent, SGRY: three per cent and 
lA Y: 1. 7 per cent21

) of the total number of BPL families in the di strict. There 
was, however, no signi fi cant reduction in the absolute number of BPL 
families, which decreased only marginally from 3.02 lakh m 1997 (State 
survey) to 2.93 lakh (NABARD estimate) in 2003-04. 

~I Considering an average, labour component of 30 per cent of an IA Y house and wage of Rs.SO for a 
worker, [A Y houses constructed during five years also possibly provided employment of about 
5000 man-years per annum (on a scale of250 days of employment per annum) . 

• 

J 
70 

7-AGj 



I 

I 
l 

While .+l per cent of 
SC/ST hcneficia ries 
were covered a~ainst 
the target of SO per 
cent under SGSY, 
the required coverage 
of 22.S per cent under 
SGRY was not 
ascc rtainahle in 
ahscnce of records 

Monitorini:! of the 
income generated 
under SGSY and the 
employment in 
mandays generated 
under SGRY was 
defici'ent 

Assets under 
SGSY/SGRY were 
created without 
assessment of their 
likely uti lity 

Cltapter-IJI-Perform a11ce Revieivs 

Al I the schemes were targeted mostly at the weaker sections of the society I ike 
the SC/ST communi ties as well as womenfo lk. Only in case of IA Y, 60 per 
cent of the benefi ciaries were SC/ST, as stipulated in the scheme. ln the case 
of SGS Y, only 42 per cent SC/ST peo ple were covered against the mi nimum 
of 50 per cent stipulated in the scheme. ln the case of SG RY, the percentage 
of SC/ST among benefici aries was not ascertainab le in the absence of 
appropriate records being maintained by the Panchayat Samities. 

3.3.4 Incom e generated under S GSY not monitored 

Moni toring of the im plementati on of both SGSY and SGRY was defi cient in 
several respects. For SGSY, even the selection of key activi t ies for the SHGs 
to be financed by banks was general ly made w ithout any detailed techno­
ecnomic feasibil ity studies making them susceptib le to unviability and cfosure. 
There was no assessment as to whether members of the SH Gs actuall y earned 
the minimum of Rs.2000 per month after repayment of loan as st ipulated 
under the SGSY. In the case of SGR Y, there were no proper records 
evidencing actual generation of mandays. BOO, C hatrapur stated (September 
2004) that the mandays generated were worked out as per the Schedule o f 
Rates for different items of work. BDO, Bhanjanagar stated (September 20U4) 
that the wage component was taken as 60 p er cent of the total expenditure and 
mandays ge nerated repo11ed accordi ngly to DRDA. 

3.3. 5 Improper selection r~(income generating assets 

In so far as creation of durable assets under both SGSY and SGR Y was 
concerned, the selection of the asset to be created had seldom any link w ith the 
wage or income sought to be generated by such investment. In most cases, no 
details like use of the infrastructure by the beneficiaries, inventory of assets 
created , benefits deri ved, maintenance of assets etc. were maintained in the 
test checked blocks. T hus, any reli able assessment of t he benefits accruing to 
the beneficiaries was not possible. 

3.3. 6 Lo·wer daily wages to women 

Similarl y in respect of benefits for women, the daily wage under SGRY w as 
shown as having been paid at the unifo rm rate of Rs.SO per day fo·r both males 
and females but interv iew (September 2004) with labo urers at Harij an Sahi in 
Sundarpur under Chatrapur block revealed that male labourers were generall y 
paid Rs.60· per day while the female workers got only R s.30. Under LAY, 
while the houses were to be allotted in the name of the fe male members of the 
family or jointly in the names of a male and a female, in Chatrapur and 
Bhanjanagar blocks as many as 3389 out of 4794 lAY houses were allotted in 
the name of only male benefi ciaries. 

71 



Under SGSY, 
expenditure on 
training to SRGs 
was just 1.6 per 
centofthe 
expenditure 

Only 4927 out 
of 12546 SHGs 
were imparted 
first phase 
orientation 
training 

17145 IAY houses 
were not provided 
with sanitiiry latrines 
and smokeless 
chullahs 

Advances of R~.38.11 
lakh were 
outstanding in four 
blocks against IA Y 
beneficiaries without 
adjustment 

J 1 per cent children 
in 6 to 14 age grou1> 
were not attending 
schools 

Audit Report (Civil) for t!te year ended 31 March 2004 

3. 3. 7 Diversion of training components 

Diversion of the training component of the fund s under SGSY for meeting 
DRDAs administrative costs of the DRDA like salary, travelling allowancecs 
etc. seriously jeopardised training of SHGs in skill upgradation. Expenditure 
on training (Rs.4 1 lakh) under SGSY was just about 1.6 per cent against I 0 
per cent of the total expenditure, as stipulated in the guideline. An amount of 
Rs.44 .14 lakh diverted during 1999-2000 in case of IA Y could not be checked 
due to improper and incomplete maintenance of the records. 

The number of SHGs in the di strict increased from 2770 m 1999-2000 to 
12546 in 2003 -04. However, first phase orientation training was imparted to 
only 4927 SHGs of which only 1937 SHGs could be given skill upgradation 
training. 

3. 3. 8 TAY houses had no basic amenities 

Contrary to the guidelines, 17145 new houses al lotted under normal IA Y 
during 1999-2004 did not have sanitary latrine and smokeless chull ahs though 
these were essentia I components of the scheme. As per the scheme, amount of 
RsA.30 crore was to be spent for these items. Thei r absence depri ved the 
beneficiaries of the basic amenities for maintenance of hygiene. 

Under IA Y, Rs. 38. l 1 lakh advanced to beneficiaries for construction of 
houses were outstanding since periods from . I 999-2000 to 2002-03 in four 
blocks as of March 2004. The possibi lity of misuse or loss of these funds 
could not be ruled out. 

Laying emphasis on literacy and universalisation of primary education, the 
State Government aimed for aJI chi ldren to be in schools by 2003. In Ganjam, 
the number of primary and upper primary schools (upto standard Vll) 
increased from 3 118 in 1997-98 to 3343 in 2003-04. The enrolment of 
children (age group 6-14) in these schools also increased from 3.44 lakh in 
1997-98 to 4.99 lakh in 2003-04. An amount of Rs. 120.55 crore22 was spent in 
providing elementary education in t he district during 1999-2004. According to 
Vi ll age Education Registers prepared on the basis of household survey 1n 
2002-04, about 0.60 lakh (11 per cent) children were not attending schools. 

After the introduction of Sarva Shiksha Abhiyan (SSA), the District Inspector 
of School (DIS) was made in charge of an education district overseeing the 
functioning of the schools. There were four such education districts in 
Ganjam. In addition, there was the District Project Co-ord inator (DPC) 
looking after the implementation of the SSA and accountab le to the State 
Project Director of the Orissa Primary Education Programme Authority 
(OPEPA). The SSA, a centrally sponsored scheme, envisaged providing usefu l 

22 1999-2000 : Rs. 27.50 crore, 2000-01 : Rs.2 1. 98 crore, 2001-02 : Rs.21.l l crorc. 2002-03: Rs.23.92 
crore an<l 2003-04 : Rs. 26.04 crort! (DIS, Berhampur : Rs. 34.37 crorc, DI~ , Bh<mjanagar : Rs 32.~C 

crort!, DIS, Aska : Rs. 31 .69 crore and DIS. Chatrapur: Rs.21.67 cron:) 

72 

I 

-

I 



I 

I 

62 schools were 
without buildings 

807 school 
premises do not 
have drinking 
water facility 

No follow up 
action after the 
payment of 
Rs.4. 17 crore to 
the schools for 
repair and 
replacement of 
school equipment 

Clwpter-J/1-Perfornumce Reviews 

and relevant elementary education to all children in the age group of 6 to_ 14 
years by 2010. 

Review of the working of SSA and four DIS situated at Berhampur, 
Chatrapur, Aska and Bhanjanagar revealed several infrastructure related 
deficiencies, low teacher pupil ratio affecting quality of education as discussed 
below: 

3. 3. 9 Educational infrastructure 

During the last five years, 976 new buildings were constructed under 
Operation Blackboard raising the total number of schools in the district to 

.3343 as of March 2004. Of these, 62 schools did not have a building, 76 
·possessed kutcha buildings and J 846 had partially pucca buildings. ln Chikiti, 

·. Patrapur and Kukudakhandi blocks, 149 school buildings damaged in the 
flood of 2003 were in need of repair and two school buildings at Berhampur 
Municipal area a'nd Brajanagar block were unsafe (September 2004). Though 
OP EPA provided (December 2002) Rs.20 lakh to the DRDA for repair of 10 
damaged school buildings in Berhampur Municipal Area, repairs for five 
buildings· were completed and there was no progress of the work in respect of 
remaining five buildings as of September 2004. 

Out of total 2827 school premises, 807 (29 per cent) did not have drinking 
water facility . The goal of providing drinking water facility to all schools 
under the Raji v Gandhi Drinking Water Mission remained unfulfilled . 

Serving of free mid-day meal in schools was an attraction for children to come 
to schools. Instead of serving mid-day meals, the children were provided with 
dry ration of three kilograms every month . 

There were many schools in the district without electricity (2563), toilets 
(1950) , girls ' toil ets (2572), playground (2045) and medical check up (2109) 
as of March 2004. 

There were schools without teaching equipment (937), play materials (1613), 
Science kits (937) and library facilities (1126). 

At a rate of Rs .5000 per school per annum, the District Project Co-ordinator 
(DPC), Sarva Siksha Abh iyan (SSA) paid Rs.2.98 crore to 2990 schools for 
repair work and Rs. I. 19 crore to 2980 schools for replacement of school 
equipment totalling to Rs.4.1 7 crore during 2002-04. There was no follow up 
by the DPC regarding the actual utilisation of money. While involvement of 
village communities was a welcome step, absence of monitoring might lead to 
misuse of funds going undetected. 

Thus, substantial improvement in institutional infrastructure in schools was 
required. 

73 



Teacher pupil ratio 
in the district was 
1 :56 against the 
norm of 1 :40 and 16 
schools did not have 
teachers at all 

There was 
shortfall of 36 per 
cent in inspection 
h~· the Sub­
Inspectors of 
schools 

Of the 0.60 lakh 
out of school 
children, 0.38 
lakh (64 per cent) 
remained to be 
brought under 
EGS 

lnventory of 
assets not 
maintained in 
the test checked 
blocks 

Audit Report (Civil) for the year ended 31 March 2004 

3. 3.1 () Quality of e<lucation 

Teacher pupil ratio 

Though the enrolment of students in primary/upper primary schools increased 
from 3.44 lakh in 1997-98 to 5.05 lakh in 2003-04, there was no 
corresponding increase in the strength of teachers. Against the sanctioned 
strength of 1015 7, there were 9091 teachers in position as of March 2004. The 
teacher pupil ratio worked out to 1:56 as against the norm of I :40 thereby 
affecting the quality of education. There were 486 single teacher schools and 
in one school at Mardamekha (Beguniapada block), a single teacher was 
teaching 495 students and 16 schools in nine blocks did not have any teacher 
at all as of March 2004. 

Inspection of ."'ichools 

Primary schools were to be inspected annually by sub-inspectors of schools. 
There was a shortfall of36 per cent in school inspections during 1999-04. The 
shortfal l was attributed (March-July 2004) by the DIS to engagement of sub­
inspectors in non-educational work such as election, enumeration, distribution 
of old age pension, ration etc. As school inspection was a mechanism to 
ensure proper functioning of schools, allocation of non-educational work to 
sub-inspectors at the cost of their regular work was unwarranted. 

Low coverage under Education Guarantee Scheme (EGS) 

As a part of SSA, the EGS was to provide primary school facility to the 
children in a hc_i.bitation where there was no schooling facility within one 
kilometer. Out of 773 EGS centres approved by the District EGS Committee, 
only 640 centres were operational in 2003-04 in the district. Out of these, 65 
centres were converted into primary and upper primary schools. The 
remaining 133 centres were yet to be operated and this was attributed 
(September 2004) by the DPC to intervention of the General Elections (April 
2004). Expenditure of Rs.46 lakh was incurred on EGS during 2002-04. Out 
of 0.60 lakh children out of school, the scheme brought only 0.22 lakh (36 per 
cent) to EGS centres. 

The Chief District Medical Officer (CDMO), Ganjam under t~e State Health 
and Family Welfare Department was responsible for providing health care 
services to the district through a network of Government hospitals and 
community/primary health centres. 

Audit reviewed the working of the CDMO, Berhampur, one sub-divisional 
hospital at Chatrapur, one area hospital at Aska and five community/primary 
health centres at Polasara, Shergada, Kukudakhandi, Balisira and Belgaon 
with a view to ascertaining the position of delivery of primary healthcare 
services and implementation of National AIDS Control Programme and 
National Leprosy Eradication Programme. 

74 

I 

I 



I 

r 

Vacancy in the posts 
of.34 doctors and 430 
para-medical staff 
affected the delivery 
of health services 

133 Gastroenteritis 
deaths due to 
consum1>tion of 
contaminated water 
in ponds and rivers 

Ganjam had high 
prevalence of HJV 
positive cases but 
complete data not 
available 

Chapter-Ill-Performance RevieJvs 

3.3. 11 Inadequacy in delivery of health care sen 1ice.'i 

One medical coll ege, four di strict/area/sub-divisional hospitals, fi ve 
community health centres, five upgraded primary health centres, I 00 primary 
health centres and 444 health sub-centres constituted the network of public 
health institutions (PHls) in the district. The expenditure incurred on primary 
health care during 1999-2004 was Rs.11.50 crore. Besides, upgradation of 16 
PHls was undertaken in Ganjam at a cost of Rs. 11. 70 crore under the Orissa 
Health System Development Project (OHSDP) of which upgradation of 12 
Pills was completed up to March 2004. 

To run the PHls (other than the medical co ll ege), there were 2 19 doctors 
(87 per cent of sanctioned strength of 253) in position as of March 2004 along 
w ith 1274 para medical staff (75 per cent of sanctioned strength of 1704). 
Another 32 doctors (five speciali sts Grade- I, 20 special ists Grade-11 and seven 
assistant surgeons) were required for the infrastructure upgraded under 
OHSDP. No steps had been taken to provide the required manpower to the 
upgraded Pills. The shortages were affecti ng the delivery of health care 
services. 

The work relating to registration of birth and death was not being done 
satisfactorily by the block medical offi cers due to large vacancies (255) of 
param edical staff As a result, the 'CDMO ' s records showed only 30 infant 
deaths per 1000 births in 2001 as against the national average of 68 and the 
State average of 96. On being pointed out that the figure appeared to be 
unreali stic, the COMO stated (Febniary 2004) that necessary instructions had 
been issued to all the institutions fo r ensuring registration of infant deaths. 

3. 3. 12 Ga.-.troenteriti.\· Epidemics 

Almost all blocks of the district were affected by gastroenteri tis duri ng the fi ve 
years under review. On an average, 59 villages were affected every year and 
133 deaths were registered during fi ve years. Gastroenteriti s attack and 
consequent deaths were showing an increasing trend23 during 1999-2004. The 
COMO attributed (February 2004) the hig h number of 45 deaths in 2003 to 
consumption of contaminated pond and river water during acute summer 
season and the post flood period. He further stated (September 2004) that 
emergency health needs were atrended to and people were made aware of 
basics of hygiene as and w hen epidemics occurred. Desp ite this, the incidence 
of death due to epidemics showed an increasing trend indicating that the 
measures taken were inadequate. 

3.3.13 N ational A IDS Control Programme 

The National AIDS Control Programme-II (NACP) was being implemented in 
the State by the Orissa State AIDS Control Society (OSACS) w ith I 00 per 
cent fu nding from the National AIDS Control Organisation (NACO). An 
amount of Rs.35.51 lakh was spent in Ganjam district during the five year 
period of review on various componepts of the NACP w hich included holding 
of family health awareness campaigns, training of medical and para medical 

23 1999: IO, 2000: 28, 2001: 16, 2002: 34 and 2003: 45 . 

75 



ApJlOintment of NGO 
without any standing 
or credibility 

Audit Rep ort (Civil) f or the year ended 31 March 2004 

staff, voluntary counselling and testing and sentinel surveillance. According to 
the Computer Management Information System (CMIS) data prepared (May 
2004) by the OSACS, the prevalence of HIV/AIDS cases in the State and the 
di strict was as below: 

Year 2002 2003 2002 2003 

Tests Conducted 2932 4376 388 738 

HJV Positive Cases 312 674 122 267 

AIDS cases 154* 59 66* 4 

AIDS Deatlls 20 36 5 4 
• Up to 2002 

As would be seen from the above table, Ganjam distri ct accounted fo r about 
40 p er cent of the HIV positive cases in the State. However, the above data did 
not give a complete picture since the samples tested in the MKCG Medical 
College and the DHH, Berhampur under sentinel surveillance was not 
included. Under sentinel surveillance, 52 cases out of 1082 blood samples 
tested during 1999-2003 in the MKCG Medical College and two cases out of ,. 
1200 blood samples screened in the DHH duri ng 2001 -03 were found HIV 
positive. 

In 2002, 20 Voluntary Counselling and Testing Centres (VCTCs) were 
introduced in the State for early detection and treatment of HIV positive cases 
which included two VCTCs in the district at the Headquarters Hospital 
(DHH), Berhampur and Microbiology department of MK.CG Medical Co llege, 
Berhampur. However, the accessibility of these centres to the people residing 
at far off places was difficult. Besides, as per records, the two VCTCs 
counselled only three persons a day on an average in 2003 . Though the DHH 
collected 400 blood samples every year under the Sentinel Survei llance 
conducted during 2001 -03 from pregnant women who had visited the ante­
natal centre of the DHH, the ·coverage was evidently inadequate as no 
arrangements were found to have been made for collection of samples fro m 
PHCs/CHCs, sub-divisio nal hospitals and private hospitals located at far off 
places in the di strict, nor fro m the private hospitals situated at Berhampur. 
Besides, the VCTCs also could not conduct the test in respect of 402 blood 
samples during 2003-04 due to non-availab ility of Rap id Kits, which were 
essenti al for early det2ction of HIV positive cases. 

Though the sentinel surveillance among the high risk groups in the State 
showed increase in the prevalence of H.IV positive cases in the State from 2.02 
per cent in 1999 to 2.5 1 per cent in 2003, the district recorded an increase of 
two per cent fro m 4.80 to 6.80 per cent during the same period indicating high 
proneness of the di stri ct to HIV. 

Considering the potential danger of spread of AIDS, a "situation mapping" of 
core groups and bridge groups was essential. An effort to conduct a base line 
survey fo r this purpose was made in 11 districts in September 2002 by the 
OSACS through a pri vate agency namely AIMS Research. The data and 
fi ndings submitted by the private agency were, however, not accepted by 

76 

' · 

1 



Treatment not 
provided 

Lack of survey 
regarding 
awareness 

. G.18 

Cliapter-III-Performance Reviews 

OSACS since the agency had only given data collected from other Non­
Government Organisations (NGOs) without any field survey. An ar:nount of 
Rs. 10.28 lakh being 40 per cent .of the contract price of Rs.25 .71 lakh was 
however paid to the agency. In fact in December 2002, OSACS indicated that 
even the whereabouts of the agency were not known -at that stage. 
Subsequently, the same work was entrusted (November 2003) to ORG­
MARG. However, till date the size of the core group comprising commercial 
sex workers (CSW), injected drug users etc. were not properly ascertained. 

Another key initiative was to conduct family health awareness camps where 
people were treated for simple ailments ·including Sexually Transmitted 
Diseases etc. and potential cases were referred to VCTCs. It was observed till 
December 2003 that as many as 3. 12 lakh persons (22 per cent) out of the 
estimated 14 lakh population in the vulnerable age group of 15 to 49 years 
attended such camps. 

The OSACS could neither furnish information regarding the current health 
status of the people in the district infected with IDV/AIDS . nor any 
information on the follow up action taken in terms of administration of drugs 
for opportunistic infections24 and anti-retroviral treatment. In fact, it was learnt 
during audit that neither anti-retroviral treatment nor any drugs for 
opportunistic infections was supplied to the infected persons. 

The NACP has been going on for more than five years but apart from the 
initial base line survey regarding awareness level about HIV/ AIDs and its 
prevention among the rural population; which had been conducted by NACO 
in 2001-02 for the state, there was no other survey during the subsequent years 
to ascertain the effectiveness of the programme. According to NACO; 
awareness among 90 per cent of the target group was to be achieved by 
October 2004 under phase-II of NACP. However, the awareness figures at 
district level were not available with the OSACS . 

3. 3.14 National Leprosy Eradication Programme 

The National Leprosy Eradication Programme (NLEP) was introduced to 
eliminate leprosy by the end of the twentieth century. Leprosy elimination was 
defined as the caseload of one or less per I 0000 population. In Orissa, the 
objective was to achieve elimination by 200~ . The NLEP was implemented by 
the CDMO with the help of the Zilla Swasthya Samiti (ZSS). 

In order to detect new cases, an active search was conducted in .Ganjam 
district by healtli workers with the help of village volunteers in three rounds 
from 1999 to 2001 . This helped in detection of over 4000 new cases. During 
the five years from 1999-2000 to 2003-04, 20200 new cases were detected and 
20785 cases were treated and discharged. Expenditure of Rs .62 lakh was 
incurred during this period for conducting lepro.sy elimination campaigns, 
prevention of disability and distribution of Multi Drug Therapy (JVIDT). The 
number of new cases detected annually decreased from 5806 in 1999-2000 to 

24 A host of other infections such as Tuberculosis, canclidiasis and the cliarrhoca which label 
an HIV infected person as a case of full-blown AIDS. These infcctio11s are curable if 
effective therapy is initiated promptly. 

- - --·-- · ·- ------. 77 



Audit Report (Civil) for tl1e year ended 31 March 200.J 

2 l 15 in 2003 -04. The prevalence rate too declined from I 0.2 in 1999-2000 to 
4.17 in 2003-04. The goal of leprosy elimination, targeted to be achieved by 
2003 , might be ach ieved though belatedly through persistent efforts and door­
to-door active search. 

Since the progress made by the States in supply of safe drinking water was not 
satisfactory, Government of Ind ia (GOI) re-introduced in 1997-98 the 
Accelerated Rural Water Supply (AR WS) Programme to provide access to 
safe drink ing water within 1.6 km of all rural hab itations . The habitations were 
planned to be covered under tube well s (TW) I Sanitary wells (SW). This 
could be augmented by introduction of piped water supply (PWS) schemes in 
the areas affected by water quality problems or having inadequate quantity of 
water from TW. The GOl provides hundred per cent assistance in the fo rm of 
grants. 

Two Rural Water Supply and Sanitation (R WSS) divisions at Berhampur and 
Bhanjanagar under the Chief Engineer, R WSS were responsible fo r rural 
water supply in Ganjam district. Besides, the District Water and Sanitation 
Mission (DWSM) set up in October 2000 under the Sector Reform 
Programme (SRP) also unde11ook the rural water supp ly. The responsib il ity 
for urban water supply rested with two Public Health Divisions at Berhampur 
and Chatrapur under the control of the Chief Engineer, Publ ic Health. The 
working of all these units was reviewed in aud it to ascertain the avai lab ility of 
drinking water supply in the di strict 

The review revealed that the pace of coverage was slow, quality of water was 
not ensured and quantity of water supply was inadequate as discussed below: 

3.3.15 Insufficient coverage<~( habitations 

The amount spent on the rural water supply schemes during 1999-2004 was 
Rs.25.80 crore against the allotment of Rs.28.59 crore excluding the 
expend iture incurred under the SR.P. Of the above allocations, Rs.28.41 lak h 
remained parked (since 1999-2000) in Ci vi I Deposit as of March 2004. 

The AR WS programme envisaged supply of one spot source for every 250 
people by sinking TW/SW whi le PWS was to be the add itional source. The 
table below provides the detai ls of coverage of habitations in Gan jam district. 

5354* 5255 88 88 5255 99 

31 March 2004 6329* 5395 337 337 5395 
ot<!: .-\ habitat ion can have more than one TW. Th~ nurnhcr u t"T\V is giv0n in the succ~~ding paragraph 

* Survey conducted in 1993-94 and 2001 -02 by th<! Chief Engine<!r, R WSS. 

78 

93.+ 

~ 
7-A. G.18(A) ~· 



93-t hahitations 
remained 
without 
drinking water 
supply 

.no tube wells 
rnns trudcd at 
Rs. l.86 crorc could 
not provide safe 
d rinkini.: water 

Water quality of 
12-146 tu he wells (7'J 
per c:ent) sunk in 
10 years remained 
untested 

C/uipter-1 Il-Per(ormanc:e Re vie II'.~ 

Thus, 934 ( 15 per cent) of the 6329 rural habitations were without any source 
of dri nki ng water. It could also be seen from the above that only 140 
habitations were covered duri ng I 999-2004 averaging 28 habitations per year. 
Even at double the above rate of coverage, 934 habitations would take more 
than 16 years to cover. A time bound action plan to provide drinki ng water to 
these hab itations at the earli est was required. 

When a spot source was found defunct in a full y covered habitation, the 
hab itation was class ified as Turned NTL (TN) or Turned Partial (TP). Of the 
5395 fu ll y covered habitations, 314 (5.82 per cent) turned nil and 742 (13.75 
per cent) were partial. Out of these, 250 TN and 333 TP were 
repaired/repl aced with new ones, leaving 64 TN and 409 TP unattended as of 
March 2004. No specific time bound plan had been prepared to undertake 
repairs to these 473 defunct sources. 

3. 3. I 6 Quality of water not ensured 

The ARWS programme envisaged a system of quality monitoring and 
surveillance to ensure the potability of water. lt was noticed that of the 15849 
tube wells sunk in the district during 1993-2004, analytical test of water 
samples of only 3403 tube wel ls (21 per cent) could be carried out during the 
said period. The test results indicated that the water di scharged from 470 tube 
well s, intended fo r 1. 18 lakh population, was not safe fo r drinking due to 
either excessive iron content (i n 435 TWs) or chloride content (i n 35 TWs). 
Thus, 470 TWs constructed at Rs.1.86 crore (at the rate of Rs.39500 per TW) 
could not provide safe drinking water. Though the affected people were to be 
provided with safe drinking water under the "Sub-miss ion project25

", only 
seven PWS were taken up covering 0.38 lakh population of which three were 
completed as of March 2004 covering 0. 18 lakh population. Thus, quality of 
water in respect of 12446 TWs meant for the rest of the population remained 
untested as of March 2004. As is evident from above, the water testing was 
grossly inadequate as it was done on the samples from only 21 per cent of tube 
wells in a decade. The safety of water from 79 p er cent of the tube wells was 
yet to be confi rmed although the water from these TWs were being consumed 
by the people. 

3.3. I 7 lnade11uate supply of drinking water 

The requirement of water was 40 litres per day per individual. With normal 
output of 12 litres per minute, one hand pump was to cater to 250 person:;. 
Accordingly, habitations were identified for supply of drinking water. The 
tab le below provides details of total TW/SW availab le in the district. 

As on I A ril 1999 1262 1 115 12736 

As on 31 March 2004 15849 251 16 100 

25 
Projects intendt!d to supply salC drinking water lo lhc hahitations afl"ecled by quality of water like lluros is. ars\!nic. 

brackishness. excess iron etc. · 

79 



Audit Report (Civil) for the year ended 3 I March 200./ 

During the fi ve years, 3364 new TW/SW were sunk but 1147 TW/SW meant 
for 2.87 lakh population became defunct. Thus, there was a net addition of 
2217 TW/SW. As pointed out in the foregoing paragraphs, the TW/SW sunk 
so far did not cover 934 habitations. Besides, water shortages were 
experienced due to depletion in water levels in summer leading to 
consumption of contaminated water from ponds. Neither any stati stics relat ing 
to habitation-wise actual water ~hortage nor any plan for its elimination was 
available. 

The table below provides the details of Piped Water Supply (PWS)' projects in 
the di strict. 

·.· .. ·.· ... ·• ·:·:-<.::.:-.: .. •:.:-: .. .. .. · ..... 

FN.ii:n1.bci· Ji]'f ::-= •·, : ,. -:A(:w;fa~·~t:!$f, i'.:?r '\, :J ::;:·::,:: ::;t~P,~~~~~#~:·,~;i~sred:,.:}:;:::.> 
:: ~9m kicci_:'· ;_;J:t ce& < tfahit:i.tldn~''cii\;hca ,. , ·', · ·.:··· ·.,.,., , ,.. • · · 

I A ril 1999 36 PWS 88 I .60111kh 

3 I March 2004 275 PWS 337 6.34 lakh 
Note: Includes PWS proj ects u ndertaken under S~clor Reform Programme. 

During the fi ve year period, the coverage of population through PWS 
increased substantially from 1.60 lakh to 6.34 lakh people (nearly 25 p er cent 
of rural population26

). An amount of Rs.3 1.16 crore (SRP: Rs.17.22 crore and 
RWSS Divisions: Rs.13 .93 crore) was spent on 239 newly completed PWS. 
Another 33 PWS projects intended to benefit 1.32 lakh people were at various 
stages of completion as of March 2004. 

It was further observed that nine fu lly completed PWS projects (Rs.1.20 crore) 
coveri ng 0.31 lakh population were not commi ssioned for a period ranging 
from two to 14 months as of March 2004 due to non-energisation of pump 
houses though the amounts were deposited with the electricity di stribution 
company. 

3.3.18 Sector Reform Programme (SRP) 

The District Water and Sanitation Miss ion (DWSM), Ganjam was registered 
as an NGO under the Societies Act in October 2000 to implement the SRP. 
The reforms under the SRP were moving towards a decentralised, demand­
responsive2?, cost-sharing and community-friendly system. 

Implementation of the project under SRP required the benefi ciaries to share a 
part (at least 10 per cent in case of general and fi ve per cent in case of SC/ST 
habitation) of the capital cost. A sum of Rs.25.44 crore (GOI grant: Rs.22.44 
crore, benefi ciaries ' share: Rs.2.40 crore and interest: Rs.0.60 crore) was 
received by the DWSM between year 200 1 and 2003 against which Rs.24.9 1 
crore were spent on start up, IEC28, human resources development, hardware 
(PWS/TW/SW) and administration. As of Apri l 2004, all the 184 piped Water 
Supply schemes taken up by DWSM were completed covering a population of 
2.52 lakh. 

26 Out of 32 lakh total population of the district, 6.10 lakh were coming under urhan population and the 
rest 25.90 lakh belonged to rural population. 

27 On demand by public 
28 (rEC) : lnfomiation, Education and Conummication 

80 



Augmentation of 
water su1>1>l~· 
works taken up 
only in three out of 

. 14 ULBs 

Chapter-1/1-Perfornumce Reviell'S 

Audit team visited two vill ages where PWS schemes were implemented by the 
DWSM. The PWS scheme at Bali bagada was co mpleted at a cost of Rs.7.94 
lakh (community contribution: Rs.0.80 lakh) and another at Turum at a cost of 
Rs 15.07 lakh (community contribution: Rs.1.56 lakh). The villagers were 
found satisfied w ith the drinking water faci lity made availab le to them under 
the SRP. The SRP, being demand driven and based on community 
participation, ought to be a promising solution to the water supply prob lem. 

3.3. 19 Urban water supply 

Urban area in Ganjam district comprised one municipality and 17 notifi ed area 
councils with approximate population of 6. 10 lakh as of March 2004. The 
responsibility for water supply to urban areas rested with the two Public 
Health Engineering Divisions at Berhampur and Chatrapur. The divis ions 
incurred an expenditure of Rs 42. 14 crore on urban water supply during 1999-
2004. The drinking water in 18 lJ.LB areas was suppl ied through PWS 
schemes (household water connections and publ ic stand-posts) and TW. The 
number of stand-posts had gone up from 28 17 in Apri l 1999 to 3062 in 
March 2004. The corresponding figures fo r TW stood at 1424 and 2088 
respectively. 

It was observed that out of 18 ULBs in Ganjam distri ct, 14 ULBs wi th a total 
population of 5.8 lakh were not supplied w ith minimu m water as per the 
norms of Gol. Against the minimum requirement of 742 lakh litres of water 
per day, these 14 ULBs29

, were provided w ith 466 lakh I itres (nearly 63 per 
cent of the requirement) of water. The divisions attributed (June 2004) the 
shortfall to inadequate water source and -infrastructure. The Chatrapur division 
had taken up (200 1-02) ·augmentation work of water supply in three out of 14 
ULBs (Hinj ilicut, Khall ikote. ·and Rambha) at · a cost of Rs.2 .94 crore. 
H qwever, no such steps were t.aken under the Berhampur division. Adequate 
action had not been init iated to recover arrears of water tax of Rs. 94 lakh from 
water connection ho lders· in the urban areas. 

3.3.20 Conclusions 

Problem of .poverty was mainl y .tackled through SGSY and SGRY schemes, 
supplemented by provision of durable shelter through. IA Y scheme. While the 
IA Y has been successfu l in providing houses to over 59000 BPL fami lies out 
of a total of about .three lakh such families, the total average employment 
generated in a year through these three schemes was just adequate to cover a 
very meagre 6.8 per cent (SGSY:· two per cent, SGRY: three per cent and 
IA Y: l. 8 per cent) of the total number of BPL fa milies. Of this, two per cent 
employment under SGSY was such that once a famil y crossed the poverty line 
it could be self-suffi cient. There was no significant reduction in the absolute 
number of BPL fami lies. In addition to this, the implementation and.fo llow-up 
of these schemes had several defi ciencies and needed substantial 
improvement. 

29 ( i) Berhampur municipali ty, (ii ) NACs : Aska, BelgunUw, Buguda, Chikili, Digapahandi, 
Gopalpur, Hinjilicut, Khall ikote, Kodala, Kabisurya Nagar, Polosora, Punisottampur and Rarnbha 

81 



Audit Report (Civil) for the year ended 31 March 2004 

The literacy rate in Ganjam had gone up from 47 per cent in 1991 to 63 per 
cent in 2001. With 89 per cent chi ldren attending the regular schools, the 
literacy rate was bound to rise. However, the available infrastructure needed 
substantia l improvement and the teacher-pupil ratio needed improvement. 

The shortage of doctors and para medical staff affected the delivery of health 
services. While the basic health care activities such as attending to patients, 
immunisation etc. were taken care of, the implementation of certain health 
programmes i.e., creating more awareness among the population to get tested · 
for AIDS, conducting more sputum examinations for detection of undetected 
TB cases, preparation of basic data by actual survey on prevalence of 
bl indness etc. needed substantial improvement. 

The supply of drinking water still remained a problem area in the district. 
Urban areas received less water than required. Nearly 15 per cent -rural 
habitations did not have water supply system. Only 25 per cent population of 
the habitations covered under water supply system had ·PWS, the remaining 75 
p er cent depended on TW/SW where the safety aspect of the water was not 
ensured. 

Recommendations 

• Under Swarnajayanti Gram Swarojgar Yojana, the Self Help Groups are to 
be imparted training with in a time frai:ne and infrastructure should be 
created with assessment of utility. 

• ln the primary schools, the teacher pupil ratio needs to be improved from 
the present I :56 to I :40. Educational infrastructure needs to be 
stren,gthened by providing pucca buildings to the schools. 

• Health workers are to take steps to motivate the vµlnerable age group to 
attend camps for detection of AIDS. Survey should be conducted to 
ascertain data on the prevalence of blindoes-s. 

• Drinking water supply to the new habitations needs to be speeded up. 
Testing of water quality of the tube wells needed to be ensured before 
water consumption started. 

The matter was demi-officially referred (July 2004) to the Principal 
Secretaries/Secretaries of the concerned departments. Reply had not been 
received (November 2004) except from the Plannjng and Co-ordination 
Department. 

82 
J 

-· 



Chapter-ll l-Performa11ce Re1•iews 

Highlight.-. 

The audit review on "Development of Village and Small Industries including 
Handloom Sector" for the period 1999-2004 revealed that the overall 
performance in the identified sectors was not as per expectations. There were 
considerable savings compared to the budgeta ry provisions (-12 p er cent). A 
notable feature was that capital investment a·nd loans to the two sectors from 
the State Government was practically absent. Out of the 50478 trained persons 
under the Prime Minister's Rozgar Yojana (PMRY), 17032 could not set up 
any industrial units. There was marked lack of coordination among the District 
Industries Centres (DIC), the commercial banks and the entrepreneurs in 
implementation of the PMRY. 262 registered Small Scale Industries (SSl) 
units were closed during the period. Besides, there was loss of employment fo r 
about 3.32 lakh persons due to closure of primary co-operative societ ies under 
the cottage industries sector and primary weavers' co-operati ve societies under 
the handloom sector. 

BSi!~i1!1ttl~lf!!¥ritl::t~ 
:::~:·":!:!jij::i.l~!f ~;~~=~~f i~%lf~if.~~~¢td~;::~~}~~i~~~lit~~~~~:~~=;::~if '.~tiI'=:~ ~~i~t1r 

(Paragraph 3.4.6) 

f e'lf~~t~mi1!~:-!~?~1i~1~~41r1ro1~~jd:::£~ 
:~11J&Wlli11l~{~;':~~1!11~~~~~~~~~~~jfe 

(Paragraphs 3.4.8) 

1•~tltltfJ!it1~~ifg~g1ISJ~~~~~{i.t:: 
(Paragraph 3.4.9) 

lll~••lllliliiiJJli 
•The abbreviations used in this revi..:w have h..:cn listed in the Glo:;sary in Appendix-XXXVl ( page 222) 

83 



Audit Report (Civil) for the year ended 31 March 2004 

lfltlli~,~--~l~~li~ilii 
(Paragraph 3.4.13) 

.. .... . . . ... .. .. . ... .. .... .. . ....................... ...... .. ......... ... .... ... . .. 

1•11•J•fltllitlii!i1 
(Paragraph 3.4.14) 

: ~::1:=!:::1~f 4~,.:~~~~t~~;~~~~,~~~~;r11~11re!r~~r&1~r~~J~;:~~lf~~:':~r'~ 
·: ·::wer,~: n~:ri:"-rthf¢.tionaJ. : ::::'<·= ·,,,:, .... : :::.:. ·= :::=::t::=::::::==.r· =· => · ·::,,::::_:: · =.· '. ·.,_ 

(Paragraph 3.4.16) 

lfifll~i~i-ltiilfl 
lilr••IE41~111 

(Paragraph 3.4.19) 

: +:lJ:Nt:~R¢fiii~:ta~¥'.¢.fo'~iji..~Wt::::::1$i~t~iii¢::,=:m~unHri,~:::r=ti5:':fm~:9;~~::::::£r(if:¢'::::~~fi. 

tllliltlltllt'llJll 
(Paragraph 3.4.20) 

3. 4. 1 Introduction 

The village and small industries sector in Orissa has the potential fo r 
employing a large number of people with small capital investment. The 
emphasis in the State during the Ninth Plan was on promotion and 
development of ancillary and downstream industrial complexes and generation 
of employmen t. The main programmes were the Prime Minister's Rozgar 
Yojana, facil itating single window clearance of proposals fo r starting SSI 
units, creation of infrastructure and various schemes of subsidy and assistance 
for pw motio.n of vi llage and small industry. While the development of the 
village and small industries sector was admini stered by the Industries 
Department, the administration of the textile and handloom sector was under 
the Textile and Handloom Department. 

3. 4. 2 O~iectives of tlte Department 

The devel'opment of village and small industries sector in Orissa was guided 
by the lndustrial Policy Resolutions (IPR) adopted by the State Government 

84 
I· 



A. G.19 

Chapter-111-Perfermance Reviews 

from time to time. The policy, among other things, aimed at promotion of 
Village and Small Scale Industries by creating infrastructure for Small 
Industries and other incentives such as margin money assistance, subsidies, 
marketing assistance, etc. 

3. 4. 3 Organisational set-up 

For development of village and small industries, the Industries Department 
was supported by three Heads of Department namely, the Director of 
Industries, the Director of Export Promotion and Marketing and the Director 
of Handi~raft and Cottage Industries. The Director of Industries, Orissa was 
responsible for implementing the Industrial Policy through the District 
Industries Centres (DICs). The Director of Export Promoti.on and Marketing 
was the nodal agency to render necessary- assistance for increasing exports and 
for providing marketing assistance to the SSI units of the State. Marketing 
assistance was rendered by way of registration of the industrial units, 
conclusion of rate contracts for Government supplies, assuring the quality of 
the products manufactured by the industrial units through periodical inspection 
and testing of samples. 

In the Textile and Handloom Department, the Director of Textiles and 
Handloom was in charge of implementing the Industrial Policy of the 
Government assisted by the Deputy Directors and Assistant Directors of 
Textiles and Sericulture at the field levels. 

3.4.4 Audit objectives 

Audit was conducted to ascertain: 

• Whether the programmes undertaken for each of Small Scale Insustries, 
Handicraft and Cottage Industries and Handloom sectors by the 
Government were executed efficiently and economically; and 

• Whether they were effective in actually promoting entrepreneurship and 
generating employment through creation of more SSI and hand loom units. 

3. 4. 5 Audit coverage 

The review was conducted (September 2003 to June 2004) through test check 
of records of the Industries as well as the Textiles and Hand loom Department, 
the Directorate of Industries, the Directorate of Handicraft and Cottage 
Industries, the Directorate of Export Promotion and Marketing, Orissa, Khadi 
and Village Industries Board and the Directorate of Textiles and Hand loom for 
the period 1.999-2004. 

The test checked units comprised five District Industries Centres (DICs) at 
Bolangir, Kalahandi , Balasore, Cuttack and Rourkela, three District Cottage 
Industries Offices (DCIO) at Bolangir, Cuttack, Puri, three Assistant Directors 
of Textiles (ADT) at Cuttack , KaJahandi and Koraput, fi ve Development 
Officers of Khadi and Village Industries attached. to the DI Cs, the Orissa State 
Financial Corporation .(OSFC), Cuttack, the Orissa Small Industries 
Corporation (OSIC), Cuttack, two Assistant Directors of Sericulture at 

85 



Audit Report (Civil) for the year ended 31 March 200-1 

Kalahandi and Koraput, the Deputy Director of Textiles (KBK), Koraput and 
the Joint Director, Sericulture, Koraput. 

3. 4. 6 Budget and expenditure 

Over the five year period 1999-2004, the budget prov1s1on made and 
\ 

expenditure incurred by the State Government for development of the village 
and small industry and the handloom sectors were as shown below: 

2G.53 46.64 2. 12 1.79 3.9 1 7.73 
29.34 33.96 63 .30 2000-0 I 22.42 11 .58 3-1.00 6.92 22.38 29.30 46.29 
22.47 44.02 66.49 200 1-02 20.51 I 1.54 3205 1.96 32.48 3-1.44 51.XO 
2!<. 15 29.53 57.6!< 2002-03 19.RX 10.78 30.GG 8.27 18.75 27.02 46.84 

2003-04 

There was lack of 
capila.i suppon for 
the ~Sf •m d 
Ha iuJoom n·.ctors 

26.2'J 

i~A8. 

{ Ci. fo r R!l.9.62 crorc 
i ·1 r cs jHtt:t of grants­
i11- .ud not received 
· .u !!rantccs 

57. 14 83.43 23 . I I 20.3 1 43.42 3. 1 X 3G.fn 40.01 47.96 
.192'.9.7: /i3'.i:i;ii$ : ji,:L23:0

.:. . 13~.,6;:1 '"~ l..?n 

There were huge savings in the budgets of the two Departments ranging from 
46 to 52 per cent since 2000-0 1. The other notable feature was that the 
provision of capital expenditure in the two Departments during 1999-2004, 
which was mostly for investment in the co-operative sector, was on ly Rs.0. 72 
crore and the expenditure incurred was Rs.0.38 crore. Provision for loans was 
Rs.2 .51 crore of which on ly Rs.0.84 crore was actual ly spent signifying the 
Jack of capital support for the SSI and the Handloom sectors from the State 
Government during the period. 

The actual uti lisation of fund s di sbursed from the budget fo r the benefit of the 
industries was even less than what is refl ected in the fo regoing table since. 
utilisation certificates (UCs) of grants released earli er have been pending for a 
lo ng time from the grantees as of March 2004; the detail s were as given 
below. . 

Industries 2.57 
HandJoom 2.9 1 L6.20 19. 11 13.36 5.75 

Handicraft and 
Cottage 
Industries 

1.43 0.73 2. 16 1.87. 0.29 

Despite various 
intensive schemes 
provided under the 
IPR.s, 9964 ( 45 per 
cent) out of 22336 SSI 
units were closed 

.. 
Analys is of pending position of UC revealed that out of Rs.9.62 crore, Rs.3 .36 
crore related to the period prior to April 1999. 

3. 4. 7 Programme Management --- Small Scale Industries Sector 

The current init iatives of the State Government in development of small scale 
industries consisted mainly in implementing the PMRY, providing assistance 
to SSI units through the OSIC, rehabi litation of sick units, providing 
infrastructural faci lities and faci litating single window clearance of proposals . 
to start SSI units. Despite the incentive schemes and other programmes and · 

86 



rn the test checked 
districts, 3439 (47 
per cent) out of 7253 
SS I units were closed 
as of March 200 l 

Under PMRY 
scheme, of the 50478 
persons trained, 
17032 i!}cluding 4551 
persons who had 
been granted bank 
loans could not set up 
any industry 

'. 

Chapter-Ill-Performance Revi(!)VS 

the tax exemption given under the earli er IP Rs, the overall picture of the SSI 
sector did not improve. As of March 200 I, out of 22336 permanently 
registered SSl units in the State, 9702 (43 per cent) were closed. Another 262 
units closed between Apri l 2001 and September 2003, 5J.S intimated (June 
2004) by the Director of Industries. In the five selected DICs, it was checked 
during audit that out of 7253 SSl uni~s in these districts, 3439 (47 per cent) 
were closed as of March 2001 . The reasons cited (November 2003-June 2004) 
by the Directorate and the DI Cs for closure of the SSI units were: 

Lack of raw materials and adequate marketing facilities, lack of managerial 
ability, setting up industries in unsuitable areas and without proper planning 
and failure to change product line as per market requirement. 

The reasons given above indicated the failure of the Department to provide the 
necessary direction, guidance and assistance to the SSl un its. The specific 
audit findings on these schemes are given in the following paragraphs. 

3.4. 8 Prime Minister's Rozgar Yojana 

The Prime Minister' s Rozgar Yojana (PMRY), a Central Plan Scheme was 
introduced in the State during 1993-94 for providing opportunities to educated 
unemployed youth to set up their own enterprises. \ . 

As per PMR Y guidelines, immediately on receipt of targets from the Central 
Government, the State Government would convey district-wise targets to each 
District Industries Centre (DIC). Task Forces were constituted in the DICs to 
invite applications from eligibl~ persons through advertisement in local 
newspapers, approve and recommend the applications to the Banks for 
sanction and disbursement of loans. The nodal banks after sanction of projects 
in respect of beneficiaries intimated the DICs for imparting training to the 
beneficiaries. For training activity Rs.750 per beneficiary was earmarked. 

Project cost up to Rupees one lakh was covered under the scheme in case of 
individual beneficiaries. The assistance from the Government of India (GOT) 
was up to ·15 per cent of the project cost subject to ceiling of Rs. 7500 per 
beneficiary. The scheme was monitored by the district PMRY Committee at 
the district level. At the State level, the scheme was monitored by the State 
level PMR Y Committee. 

During the p'eriod 1999-2004, 68850 entrepreneurs Were targeted for self 
employment. Against this target 50478 (73 per cent) were trained upto August 
2004 at the cost of Rs.3 .09 crore of which only 33446 were actually sel f 
employed leaving 17032 trained personneJ (trained at a cost of Rs.1.28 crore) 
unemployed. 

- Lack of co-ordination among implementing agencies 

Out of 50478 PMRY trained entrepreneurs, 37997 were disbursed loan _of 
Rs.234.88 crore of which only 33446 entrepreneurs could set up their units. 
The amount of loa~ disbursed to the remaining 4551 persons who could not 
set up any unit was not avai lable with the Director of 1ndustries. No step was 
taken by the Director to ascertain the particular~ of the units actually set up. In 

87 

- -



In Bolani,,•ir and 
Bhawanipatna, 
against 120 district 
level PMRY 
Committee meetings, 
only 20 were actually 
convened 

lnfructu ous 
cxpcnditu1·e of 
Rs. 1.93 crorc on 
training of 17032 
persons and 
misutilisation of 
subsid)' 

Audit R eport (Civil) for the year ended 31 March 2004 

five districts (Balasore, Bolangir, Bhawanipatna, Cuttack and Rourkela ) 
whose records were test checked, it was observed that duri ng the period 1999-
2004, 15743 entrepreneurs were targeted for self-employment against which 
1 157 1 were trained (74 per cent) at a cost ofRs.86. 78 lakh of which only 6973 
were actually self employed. The remaining 4598 trained personnel (trained at 
a cost of Rs.34.48 lakh) could not set up their industries. The gap between the 
number of persons trained and the units set up was attributed by the Dl Cs to 
non co-operation of the Banks. 

Non-availability of in formation with the Government and lack of co-operation 
between banks and DICs indicated that despite Government directi ve, the 
State level and District level PMR Y Committees were unable to secure 
satisfactory co-ordination among the implementing agencies. As was seen in 
the DlCs of Bolangir and Kalahandi, the District level Committees did not 
meet regu larly. Against I 20 District Level PMR Y Committee meetings due to 
be convened during I 999-2004, only 20 (Bolangir: 5 and Kalahandi: 15) were 
held. 

Misutilisation r~ffunds and loss of Government subsidy 

The State Governmen t (Home Depa11ment) desi red (February 2000) the banks 
to register FlRs with police agai nst the borrowers who misutil ised the PMRY 
loan. 

The Director of Industries stated (June 2004) that during 1999-2004, 865 FIRs 
were lodged with police fo r misutilisation of PMRY loans. The amount of 
loan and Government subsidy involved in misutilised PMR Y loan cases were 
not availab le with the Directorate. At the maximum rate of Rs.7500 per unit, 
the amount of GOl subsidy involved in 865 cases would be Rs.65 lakh. ln the 
fi ve test checked DI Cs, the actual loss of GOl subsidy in 53 30 cases was found 
to be Rs.3.98 lakh. The fact of misutili sation of funds was never reported to 
the GOI. 

The expenditure of Rs. 1.93 crore on training of I 7032 persons who did not set 
up any enterprise (Rs. 1.28 crore) and subsidy on the misutilised loans (Rs.0.65 
crore) turned out to be infructuous. 

Tardy recovery of P!v/R Y loans 

During the period I 999-2004, the total amount of loan disbursed under the 
scheme was Rs.234.88 crore . The recovery from the borrowers was, however, 
not satisfactory. In fact, in June 200 1, the Government of India expressed 
concern over the tardy recovery of PMR Y overdue loans. Accordingly, the 
State Government desired (June 200 I) the Collectors to undertake joint drive 
with the General Managers of DI Cs, the Branch Managers of the commercial 
banks and tll'e concerned Tahsildars to improve the recovery position. The 
position of overdue loans as of March 2004 was not avail able in the 
Directorate due to non-submission of information by the bank authorities. 
Info rmation about the n~1111ber of assets created out of PMRY loans a1id their 

30 Bol~ngir : Nil. 13alasor~ : 12 (R~ .0 .90 lnkl1). 13hawanipatna : 13 (Rs.0.9R lakh). Cutlad.. : 27 (Rs.2.03 lakh) and 
Rourkela : I (Rs.0.07 lakh). 

88 



The single window 
clearance system for 
SSls "Silpasathi" was 
not functioning in 
an)' of the five test 
checked districts 

Chapter-III-Performance Reviews 

h vpotfi~r·;:. tirin to the banks during the period 1999-2004 was also not availab le 
with the Directorate. 

In reply to the audit query regarding tardy recovery of bank loans and non­
availability of information regarding assets created, the Director replied 
(September 2003) that the shortfall in setting up the targeted number of 
enterprises and failure to train the targeted number of potential entrepreneurs 
were due to following reasons : 

• Non-extension of cut off date by the Government of India for 
di sbursement of PMR Y loan ; and 

• Non-co-operation of the banks in sanction and payment of loans to 
beneficiaries and non-furnishing of i.nformation regarding the status ·of the 
loanees. 

The reply underscored the failure of the programme management to 
effecti vely co-ordinate between the banks and the entrepreneurs for the 
successful implementation of the programme. 

3. 4. 9 Non-.f unctioning of SILPASA THI at the district level 

In order to create and foster entrepreneurship, it is essential to ensure 
expeditious clearance of proposals submitted by the promoters of Industries. 
Therefore implementation of the single window concept is a must since thi s 
makes fo r faster project clearance and single point dissemination of project 
related informat ion to help prospective entrepreneurs take expeditious 
investment decis ions. 

Under "single w indow clearance", a contact point " SILPASA THI" was to be 
created in the Directorate of Industries and in each District Industries Centre 
by March 2002, according to the IPR 2001. It was a lso to provide escort 
services, if needed, for interaction with various agencies and authoriti es. 

T est check of records revealed that while the SILPASATHI was functioning in 
the Directorate, the same was not created in the four31 test checked DICs 
(March 2004) . In the remaining test checked DIC (B alasore) , although 
SILPASA THI was created, it was not fu nctioning. This indicated the absence 
of single window clearance at the field level. The Director of Industries stated 
(September 2003) that " SILPASATHI" was functioni ng in a ll the DTCs as 
well as at the Directorate level. But the repl y of the Directorate was not correct 
in view of the above position confirmed by the test checked DICs in March­
June 2004 . 

3. 4.10 Negligible disbursement of Capital Investment Subsidy 

Capital Investment Subsidy (CIS) was provided to the SSI units out of State 
fu nds at rates varying between 10 and 30 per cent in case the project cost did 
not exceed Rs.5 crore. It was gathered from the Orissa State F inancial 
Corporati on (OSFC) that 306 SSI un its were sanctione.d CIS of Rs. 9.47 crore 
during 1999-2004. But the Government made budget provision fo r only 

31 Bolangir, Bhawanipatna, Cut!ack and Rourkela 

89 



Not a single SS I unit 
was supplied with 
scarce raw material 
by the OS IC during 
1999-2004 

Of the 34 SSI uni ts 
identified as sick, 10 
viable sick units were 
sanctioned 
rehabilitation 
package and only 
three units ac.tually 
received assistance 

A udit R ep ort (Civil) f or the year ended 31 M arch 200./ 

Rs. 1.68 crore fo r the purpose and actually paid only Rs.0.37 crore to OSFC for 
disbursement. The OSFC stated (December 2003) that non-payment of CIS 
adversely affected the viab ility of SSI units. 

3. 4. 11 Marketing Assistance 

Under the marketing assistance scheme, the Orissa Smal l Industries 
Corporation (OSlC) provided marketing assistance to smal l scale industries by 
procuring bul k order from different Government departments and other~ and 
getting these executed through the SSI units. The OSIC was also. requi red to 
procure and supply scarce raw materials to the SSI un its. 

The State Govern ment sanctioned and paid (Marc h 2001) to OSlC assistance 
of Rs. I 0 lakh (marketing assistance: Rs. 5 lakh and raw material bank: Rs. 5 
lakh). l t was however observed that not a single SSI unit was suppli ed w ith 
scarce raw material during 1999-2004 in spite of availability of funds. 

As per info rmation made availab le to audit by the Di rector of Industries, there 
were 12634 registered SST units working in the State as of 3 1 March 2001 , out 
of which 44 (0.35 per cent) units were given purchase orders of the State 
Government through OSIC during the year 2000-0 1. The number of SST units 
with who m the orders were placed duri ng the subsequent years were al so 
meagre (56, 94 and 93 in the years 2001 -2004 respectively) in compa~ison 

· w ith the total number of working registered SSI units. 

3. 4.12 Assistance to viable sick SS/ units 

Accordi ng to the lPRs 1996 and 200 1, the viable sick SSI units were to be 
provided w ith incent ives and other facilities by the Government on the 
recommendation of the State Level Inter Inst itutional Committee (SLIIC) or 
the State Level Empowered Committee (SLEC). Accordingly, during 1999-
2004, 34 SSI units were identified as sick, of w hich I 0 viab le sick SSI units 
were sanctioned rehab ilitation package on the basis of the recommendations of 
SLIIC/ SLEC. But only three units were disbursed rehabilitation package in 
the shape of margin money assistance of Rs. l .41 lakh and soft loan assistance 
ofRs.12.62 lakh . 

The OSFC stated that the reasons for non-disbursement of rehabilitation 
package was non-complying with the G.onditions of the SLIIC sanction orders. 
The Public Accounts Committee (2000-2001) in their tenth report directed the 
Industri es Department to extend all co-operation to SSI units in solving their 
basic problems but the Departme nt failed ·to assist SSl units in complying 
w ith the conditions of the SLilC sanction orders. 

. . 
3.4.13 Delay in establishment of Integrated Infrastrf,(cture Development 

Centres 

The GOI . approved ( I 993-94) the estab lishment of t~ree lntegrated 
Infrastructure Development Centres (IIDC) at a cost of Rs. I 6.45 crore at 
Khurda, Paradip and Rayagada to be executed by the Lndustrial Infrastructure 
Development Corporation (lDCO) for completion by November 2000. The 
objective was to promote clusters of small scale ar 'J tiny units w ith a view to 

90 



There had been 
negligible progress in 
establishment of 
three nDCs for over 
a decade 

Of the 706 primary 
co-operative societies, 
349 were defunct 

Chapter-fl 1-Perfornwnce Reviews 

providing technological back up service and creation/upgradation of 
infrastructural facilit ies li ke power, water, communication etc. Under the 
funding arrangement, while the GOI was to finance Rs.5.98 crore, the State 
Government and the IDCO were to finance Rs. l .75 crore and Rs.8.72 crore 
respectively. 

Test check of the records of the Director of Industries revealed that the GOl 
released (1997-99) Rs.2.99 crore to the IDCO for the purpose. The IDCO 
incurred a total expenditure of only Rs. 1.19 crore (Khurda: Rs.0.83 crore and 
Rayagada: Rs.0.36 crore) as of March 2004; the centre at Paradip was not 
taken .up due to land di spute. The remaining GOI grant of Rs. 1.80 crore was 
kept unutili sed and the projects remained incomplete (March 2004). 

As stated by the IDCO and endorsed by the Government (May 2004) the delay 
was due to general industrial slump and slow pa.ce of industrial isation. The 
reply was not acceptable since the in frast ructure development was undertaken 
to accelerate the pace of industriali sation and fu nds were never a constraint ; 
besides, the acquisition of land at Paradip was still in process. Due to delay in 
implementation of the project in time, the balance of GOI funds was yet to be 
received (May 2004). 

3. 4. I 4 Programme Management-Handicraft and Cottage Industries Sector 

The lndusfrial Policy of the State Government laid emphasis on strengthening 
of the rural economy through Village and Cottage Industries, Handloom and 
Hai:idicraft. As per lPR 200 l , incentives such as cluster approach for artisans, 
craft village and marketing support were required to be provided by the 

· oirec.t<?r;"Handc~aft and Cottage Industries to the Handicraft, Coir and Salt 
.Co-opeiative. Societies. 

n was observed iri audit that during 1999-2004, only a small part of the 
budg~tary provisi~ns for the . schemes to benefit this sector was spent as 
rnd icated befow. 

(Ru11ees in lakh) 

::::§~i~~:::l:::::::rn::::::::::,t:n::::::i:::::::=:::]:=::::::r:::::::;::::::::::::::::,I::;::::::::::::::::::::rn::::::t :::=:i~iH::~r.~£j~!~ij:::rn:::::,:n'i~P:~fiijjlt¥::::::::::·=: 
Construction of showrooiri- i.:um-G~down 17.25 5.00 

Grants to coir i.:o-operatives 12.20 0.58 

Rebate on sale ofhandloom products 26.65 4.08 

As of March 1999, there were 706 primary co-operative societies in this sector 
and by March 2004, 349 were defunct due to inadequate sanction of funds 
despite budget provision. This affected an estimated number of 0.26 lakh 
artisans. There was no addition to the number of pnmary co-operative 
societies during 1999-2004. 

3. 4.15 Loss of grant by the Orissa Khadi and V.illage Industries Board 
under Gramodyog Rozgar Yojana 

Keeping in mind the expectations of various sections of rural population, t.he 
scheme of margin money assistance to village industry projects, named 

91 



Due to failure in 
utilisation by 
OKVIB, Grants-in­
aid of Rupees one 
crore was refunded to 
KVIC 

lnfructuous 
expenditure of 
Rs.3.29 crore on 
margin money 
assistance to 845 
non-working units 

In Cuttack and 
Kalahandi 
district, 17 units 
which rec~~ed 
margin money of 
Rs.3.46..lakh were 
actually non­
existent 

Audit Report (Civil) for the year ended 31 March 200./ 

Gramodyog Rozgar Yojana (GRY) was introduced by the Khadi and Village 
Industries Commission (KVIC) in 1996-97. 

For implementation of the scheme in the State of Orissa, KVIC paid 
(December 1996) Rs.3 .85 crore to the Orissa Khadi and Village Industries 
Board (OKVIB) as grant for utili sation by 31 March 1999. But due to non­
finali sation of the modus operandi, the scheme was not implemented in the 
State till March 1999. As per the utilisation certificate, OKVIB spent Rs.2.76 
crore as of March 2003 . As OKVIB failed to utili se the entir.e grant within the 
stipulated time, KVIC wanted (February 2001) refund of the unuti li sed 
amount. Accordingly, Rupees one crore being the unutilised grant was 
refunded by OKVIB to KVIC (December 2002). Thus, due to tardy execution 
of the scheme, there was a loss of Rupees one crore of Central grant. 

One reason for the tardy execution of the scheme was deficiency in the follow 
up on the applications for loans sponsored to various banks by OKVIB. The 
number of applications for margin money assistance pending sanction as. of 
March 2004 could not be made avai lable to audit. However, from the papers 
relating to the activities of OKVIB by the Chief Minister in October 2003, it 
was seen that 2260 loan applications were pending with different banks for 
sanction as of March 2003 . The Board attributed non-sanction of loans to the 
rigid attitude of the bankers. 

3. 4.16 lnfructuous expenditure on margin money assistanc~ 

For implementation of GRY in the State, OKVIB received Rs 6.01 crore from 
. KVIC up to March 2004. Rupees one crore out of this W?-S refunded, as 
mentioned in paragraph .3.4.15 above. The balance of Rs.5 .0 1 crore was 
reported to have been spent by OKVIB towards margin money assistance for 
1285 beneficiaries as of31March2004. As reported (2002-04) by OKVIB ·to 
KVIC,, all the 1285 beneficiaries had set up their units . The Annual Report for 
2002-03 of the OKVJB however revealed that 845 units were not functioning 
as of March 2003 . Considering that a sum of Rs.5.0 1 crore was spent as 
margin money assistance for 1285 units, the amount of such assistance in 
respect of the non-working 845 units worked out to Rs.3.29 crore on pro rata 
basis and this amount of expenditure turned out to be infructuous. 

Test check of the records of the -Development Officer, Khadi and Village 
Ind~stries, Cuttack (December 2003) and Kalahand i (April 2004) revealed that 
17 units (Cuttack: 14 and Kalahandi : 3) that received margin money assistance 
of Rs. 3 .46 lakh through the banks during 2002-04 were actually non-existent. 
St~ps taken by OKVIB to get back the margin money were not on record. 

3. 4.17 Programme Management --- Handloom Sector 

Handloorn products of Orissa have earned a distinct position in the market 
both within and outside the State and provide employment to a .large number 
of rural artisans. The focus of the State Government in the case of the 
handloom sector was on ensuring improved earning £Or the weavers in the 
organised sector particularly in the co-operative sector. The audit findings in 
this respect are discussed in the succeeding paragraphs. 

92 



O ut of a total of 0.81 
lakh looms, as many 
as 0.67 lal<h (83 per 
cent) were idle on an 
average resulting in 
loss of employment 
for about 2.69 lakh 
weavers 

l G. 20 

I ' Chapter-Ill-Performance Reviews 

3. 4. I 8 Unemployment of lwndloom weavers 

Test check of records in the Directorate of Textiles and Handloom revealed 
that during the period 1999-2004, out of a total of 0 .81 lakh looms under the 
co-operative sector, as many as 0 .67 lakh (83 per cent) were idle on an 
average resulting in loss of employment for an estimated number of 2.69 lakh 
weavers. Findings in the test check of records of the Assistant Di rectors of 
Textiles (ADTs) at Cuttack, Kalahandi and Koraput also reflected a similar 
picture and showed that 5630 looms (67 per cent) out of a total of 8456 looms 
were idle on an average during 1999-2004. During the same period, there was 
marked underspending by the Government, compared to the budget 
provisions, on the schemes meant for the hand loom sector, as shown below: 

(Ru1>ccs in crorc) 
· ,5(: ' .· Name.'(ifth.c scbenle · 

:N· _:,.,_";:_::.:: .... : .. : ... , ... ·.·: ... '· ,·_:'.·.·.: . . \ ... v . . ;· ... 

Project package sd 1t:me 5.12 2. 13 2.99 

2 Sericulturt: Devdopmt:nt in KBK Distrii:L~ 2.25 U.75 I.SO 

3 Integrated l landloom Village Development 2.70 0.43 2.27 

4 Work shed-cum-housing for handloom wel:lvers 10.67 2.25 8.42 

5 Markel Development Assistance 19.78 3.35 16.43 

6 Re bat..: on sa lt! of 1 landloom cloths in national 2.64 0.25 2.39 
Expo 

7 Assistanci:: to sdting up Handloom Development 1.33 Nil l.J3 
centre 

8 Health package si;heme for l-landloom weavers 2.77 Nil 2.77 

9 Deendaval I latkhargha Protsahan Yoina 26.48 Nil 26.4& 

I 0 I land loom D..:vclopment in KBK3
: district 2.25 Nil 2.25 

Such poor expenditure, particularly the total absence of Government spending 
on schemes like the Deendayal Hathkhargha Protsahan Yojana that included 
Rs. 15 crore for the revival of Boyanika, the State level apex hand loom society, 
had an adverse effect on the primary societies and the weavers as mentioned 
below. 

As for the reasons for underspending, the Director of Textiles and Hand loom 
cited (June 2004) absence of Government sanctions. However, for id ling of 
looms the Deputy Director (KBK), Koraput and the ADT, Cuttack cited (June 
2004) the following reasons: 

• 
• 

• 

• 

lack of marketing support and discontinuance of rebate system 

non-availability of credit facilities from the concerned district central 
cooperative banks 

long outstanding dues of the Primary Weavers Co-operative Societies 
from the Apex Hand loom Society (BOY ANIKA) 

competition of power loom and mill made imitation printed fabric of the 
dye design 

KBK: Koraput, Bolangir and Kalahandi 

93 

) 

.,. 



Out of 828 working 
Primary Weavers' 
Co-operative 
Societies, 240 hecamc 
non-working and 
0.22 lakh weavers lost 
employment 

Delay in re\'ival of 
"Boyanika" had the 
effect of non-
clea rance of dues of 
the Primar~• 
Weavers' Co­
operative Societies 
leading to the many 
of the latter going out 
of business 

Declining trend in 
production and sale 
of the Sambalpuri 
Bastralaya due to 
non-release of 
marketing 
de,·elopment 
ass istance and 
incentive of Rs.3.63 
crore b~1 the State 
Go\'crnment 

Audit Report (Civil) for the year ended 31 March 2004 

• the super cyclone of 1999 that had caused severe damage to the primary 
weavers co-operative societies 

The Director of Textiles stated (October 2004) that the number of idle looms 
had come down from the earlier level in view of the all round effort s of the 
Department to improve the health of the co-operative societies and to promote 
handloom industries through formation of Self Help Groups (SHGs) of 
weavers. Adoption of the handloom industry cluster approach also helped 
reduce the number of idle looms. 

3. 4. 19 Non-functioning of Primary Weavers' Co-operative Societies 

Cloth woven by the primary weavers' co-operative societies was being 
marketed by the apex co-operative society (Boyanika). It was noticed during 
the test check of the Director of Textiles and Handloom that cloth dues 
amounting to Rs.8.32 crore of these Primary weavers' co-operative societies 
for periods prior to 1998-99 were lying outstanding with the Boyanika as of 
March 2004. The apex society, due to its sickness could not clear the 
outstandi ng dues and Government also did not take adequate steps to revive 
Boyanika. As a result, during 1999-2004, out of 828 working primary weavers 
co-operative societies, 240 (29 per cent) stopped functioning and an estimated 
number of 0.22 lakh weavers lost employment in the co-operative sector. The 
position was confirmed by the audit findings in the three test checked ADTs 
(Cuttack, Kalahandi and Koraput) where 48 (30 per cent) out of 162 primary 
weavers' co-operative societies stopped funct ioning during 1999-2004 and an 
estimated number of 0 .06 lakh weavers lost employment. 

As mentioned in the preceding paragraph, the ~udget provision of Rs.15 crore 
for 2003-04 for reviving Boyanika was not sanctioned by the Government fo r 
drawal and that ultimately bad the effect of Boyanika being unable to clear the 
long outstanding dues of the primary weavers co-operative societies. In fact, in 
the absence of budgetary support from the Governme nt, Boyani ka, by 
withholding pay ments to the Primary Societies to the tune of Rs.8.32 crore for 
over five years actuall y starved the Primary Societies of thei r working capital 
leading to the societies going out of business. 

. 
3.4. 20 Losses incurred by Sambalpuri Bastralaya Hand/oom Co-op erative 

Society Ltrl, Bargarh 

The Sambalpuri Bastralaya, a leading handloom co-operati ve society was 
running with fi nancial loss of Rs.18.72 crore and not getting financial 
assistance towards the working capital from any o f the fi nancial institutions. 
The society was not ab le to provide full time work to 6000 ' A' class members 
and 9000 weavers fro m different individual affil iated primary weavers co­
operati ve societ ies. Further, it was seen that sale proceeds of cloth of Rs. 96. 09 
lakh were not received by the society from different Government agencies and 
the Marketing Development Assistance to the tune of Rs.85.48 lakh and 
Marketing Incenti ve Ass istance of Rs.2.78 crore w ere not released by the State 
Government leading to declining trend in production and sale adding to the 
society's losses and under-employment of 15000 weavers. The Director of 
Textile and H and loom stated ( ovember 2003) that the Development 

/ -A G.20( 



Chapter-/11-Performunce Reviews 

Assistance and the incentive claims of the society for the period 1998-2000 
and 2000-02 respectively were pending with the Government and the 
defaulters of cloth dues had been requested to pay the same. No progress in 
this regard had been made as of March 2004. 

3.4.21 Conclusions 

The savings in budget provisions had been very large, averaging 42 per cent 
over five years. While a large number of trained unemployed youth could not 
set up any industry under the Prime Minister' s Rojgar Yojana, the 
establishment of the three HD centres made only a negligible progress for over 
a decade although funds were not a constraint. Large number of SSl units were 
closed due to lack of proper planning and the single window clearance system 
was not functional in the districts. Non-clearance of the dues by the apex 
cooperative society was one of the factors for closure of a good number of 
primary weavers co-operative societies. 

Recommend<ltions 

• Several problems like setting up of industries without proper plann ing or 
inability of the small scale industries to change the product line as per 
market requirements should be addressed. 

• SILPASATHI, the mechanism for implementing the single window 
clearance facility in the districts should be made functional without delay. 

• The problem of idle looms and defunct primary weavers' co-operative 
societies should be accorded priority to arrest increasing unemployment. 

• Co-ordination and co-operation among Government officials, banks and 
other institutions involved in implementing various schemes of loan and 
subsidy for promotion of SSls and the handloom sector has to be 
considerably strengthened. 

The matter was demi-officially referred (August 2004) to the Principal 
Secretary to the Government; reply had not been recei ved (November 2004). 

95 



I 

. !!>, .;.' :~ -t. 
Execution of .AUWSP 
schemes without 
ensuring viable water 
source resulted in 
unfruitful 
expenditure of 
Rs.9.50 crore 

Audit Report (Civil) for the year ended 31 March 2004 

3. 5.1 Introduction 

The rapid growth in urban population during the last decade necessitated 
augmentation of the existing water supply systems and development of new 
schemes to ensure supply of minimum quantity of potable water to the urban 
population. Government of India (Gol) launched (February 1994) Accelerated 
Urban Water Supply Programme (AUWSP) for providing adequate safe 
drinking water in towns. Against 51 Urban Local Bodies (ULBs) eligible for 
coverage under the programme, only 24 ULBs were selected by the State 
Level Selection Committee and water supply schemes for these towns were 
approved by the GOI between 1994 and 2004. Besides, water supply schemes 
for two towns, not declared as ULB were also approved under the programme. 
A sum of Rs.76.36 crore was spent on these schemes during the fi ve year 
period of 1999-2000 to 2003-04. 

Test-check of records of Chief Engineer, Public HeaJth and 11 Executive 
Engineers33 of Public Health Divisions for the period 1999-2004 was 

\ 

conducted between October 2003 and April 2004. Out of 30 districts with 103 
ULBs in the State, 27 districts with 81 ULBs including 18 ULBs approved 
under AUWSP were covered in audit. 

GOI approved 26 water supply schemes for Rs.45 .37 crore under AUWSP in 
Orissa between December 1994 and March 2003 . Against Central share of 
Rs.19.64 crore received between 1995-96 and 2003-04 for 23 schemes, only 
three schemes were completed as of August 2004. The remaining 20 schemes 
taken up between December 1994 and January 2003 for benefiting 3.84 lakh 
urban population were languishing owing to improper planning, finalis'ation of 
source without adequate pre-construction survey, delay in acquisition of land 
and fund constraints arising from diversion of funds and purchase of materials 
in excess of requirement as evidenced below: 

3. 5. 2 Execution of scliemes without pre-construction .mrvey 

While according technical approval to the schemes, GOI stipulated that 95 per 
cent dependability and reliability of the selected source should be ensured by 
the State Government before taking up the scheme. In violation of these 
stipulations, the following five schemes were taken up without pre­
construction survey and consequently during execution the water sources were 
found to be not feasible . The schemes remained incomplete rendering the 

•The abbreviations used in this rt:view havt! been listed in the Glossary in Appendix-XXXVI ( page 222) 
33 Bhubaneswar -I, II, Hi, Cuttack-1, II, Rourkela, Sambalpur, Bolangir. Puri. Baripada and 

Kora put. 

96 



Chupter-1/f-Performunce Reviews 

expenditure of Rs.9.50 crore incurred on these schemes unfruitful. No 
responsibility was fi xed for execution of the schemes without ensuring the 
dependability of the sources. 

Umcrkote 

Expenditure: Rs.2. 33 crore 

Malkangiri 

Expenditure: Rs.2.69 crorc 

Kamakshyanagar 

Expenditure: Rs.2.37 crore 

Junagarh 

Expenditure: Rs. 1.27 crore 

Balimcla 

Expenditure: Rs.0.8-l crore 

The river Vaske) identified ( 1999) as the source of the 
scheme was subsequentl y found (June 200 I) not feasible. 
No alternative source was finali sed so far. Materials worth 
Rs. I . 71 crorc procured for the scheme remained 
unuti lised. 

The scheme provided for suppl y of water from Satiguda 
reservoir through an intake well. In June 200 I the intake 
well at the selected site was found not feas ible. No further 
work was executed after March 200 I and completion of 
the scheme 'vvas uncertain . 

Laying of infiltration gallery at the selected site \\"as not 
feasible. the source was relocated requiring laying of 
additional 2700 metres of ris ing main . Major items like 
constmction of the infiltration gallery, overhead tank and a 
treatment plant were not taken up . 

The scheme envisaged abandonment of th e existing intake 
stmcturc and construction of a new intake wel l. CE 
observed (June 200 I) that laying of another infi ltration 
gallery \Yas not feasible as the river was. full due to 
discharge of water from the Upper Jndravati Project. No 
alternative arrangement was made and supply of turbid 
water was being made without fi lt ration. 

The sanctioned DPR provided tail race power channel of 
Balimela Hydro-electric project as the source. Later it was 
found that water contained excess oil and grease and was 
not suitable for human consumption. CE stated in April 
2004 that the modality of specialised treatment was not yet 
finalized. Completion of the scheme was thus uncertain. 

3.5.3 Execution <~fscliemes without proper planning 

The fo llowing water supply schemes scheduled for completion between 1998 
and 2003 remained incomplete due to lack of proper planning such as timely 
ac ui sition of land and non-sanction of revised estimates. 

Panposh (Sundargarh) 
Expenditure: Rs. 1.0 I crorc 

Nayagarh 
Expenditure: Rs.1.68 crorc 

The scheme remained incomplete due to delay in 
acquisition of land. which resulted in cost-overrun . 
Rev ised estimate for Rs. 1.23 crore was sanctioned in May 
2003. 

Construction of treatment/disinfection unit and installation 
of large dia tube well was not done, laying of distribution 
system and raw water conveying main was not completed. 

97 



Rs.2.08 crore 
received for AUWSP 
works diverted 
unauthorisedly for 
othe1· purposes 

Urhan Local Bodies 
did not contribute 
their share of Rs.2.27 
crore 

Audit Report (Civil) for the year ended 31 March 2004 

Boudh 
Expenditure: Rs. 0.77 crore 

Deogarh 
Expenditure: Rs. l. 59 crore 

Barpalli 
Expenditure: Rs. l.73 crore 

Chandbali 
Expenditure:Rs.85.98 lakh 

Baligaon. Puri 
Expenditure: Rs.1.93 crore 

Khandapada, Nayagarh 
Expenditure: Rs.40.59 lakh 

Kantabanji 
Expenditure: Rs.4 1.82 lakll 

No tangible work had been executed so far on the scilcme 
which was taken up in 1999 except purchase of pumps and 
fitting materials . 

Remained incomplete as the laying of distribution 
pipeline, production well, reservoirs,· one settling tank 
were not taken up . 

Only 5891 metres of distribution pipe lines were laid 
against provis ion of 16058 metres after spending the ful l 
cost. Laying of rising main was not taken up and even 
land required for the purpose remained to be acquired. 

The scheme was languishing since 1997 after spending on 
it. Some maj or components of the scheme like 2.25 lakh 
litre capacity R.C.C. overhead reservoir. two on-line 
chlorine dos ing pump sets and laying of distribution line 
were not completed. 

The scheme. remained incomplete owing to non­
completion of Ra-vv water pumping system, laying of 
rising main, treatment p lant, clear water reservoir and 
laying of distribution system. Even the required land was 
not acquired. 

The scheme scheduled for completion in 2003 remained 
incomplete due to non-procurement of pump sets, non­
constrncti on of treatment/d isinfection unit and non­
completion of laying of rising main from production well. 
Constrnction of Pump house was also not taken up as the 
required land was not acquired. 

The scheme scheduled to be commissioned in 2003 
remained incomplete due to non-construction of 3.25 lak.h 
capacity reservoir, and laying of rising main/distribution 
line. 

Government confirmed (September 2004) the factual position and assured that 
the projects would be completed soon. 

3. 5. 4 Unauthorised diversion of fun.rls 

Out of allotment of Rs.6.75 crore (i ncluding Rs.3.32 crore of Gol share) 
received for five14 schemes between March 1994 and Mq.rch 2003, Rs.2.08 
crore was unauthorisedly diverted by three EEs for other purposes which led 
to non-completion of the schemes due to paucity of funds. 

3. 5. 5 Non-contribution of share by the Urban Local Bodie.~ 

The schemes sanctioned under AUWSP stipulated that fi ve per cent of the cost 
of each scheme would be contributed by the concerned ULB . lt was, however, 
noticed that no contribution was realised from any ULB for the 26 projects 
taken up at an estimated cost of Rs.45.37 crore which resulted in an estimated 

J 4 Junagarh (Rs.4 7. 90 lakh). Boudh (Rs.52 lakh). Chandbali (Rs.17 lakll), Deogarh 
(Rs. 44.73 Iakh) and Barpalli (Rs.45.74 lakh). 

98 



Government 
failed to supply 
minimum 
quantity of water 
in 88 out of 103 
ULBs of the State 

Substandard 
water was 
supplied in 13 
towns by six 
Divisions 

Failure of the 
Government to 
11rovide safe 
potable water led 
to epidemic which 
CllUSC<I 2169 
deaths 

Cltapter-III-Per(ormance Reviews 

extra burden of Rs. 2.27 crore on the State Government. Government assured 
(September 2004) that the amounts due from the local bodies would be 
adjusted from their future grants-in-aid . 

3. 5. 6 Non-supply of minimum quantity of water 

The primary objective of the urban water supply schemes was to ensure supply 
of minimum 70 LPCD of potab le water in towns with population below 
twenty thousand, I 00 LPCD in towns with population between 20,000 and one 
lakh and 150 LPCD in towns with above one lakh population as per norms 
fixed by the GOI. The review disclosed that mi ni mum quantity of water as per 
norms was not supplied in 88 out of I 03 ULBs of the State (85 per cent) as of 
March 2004. The water supply in 65 ULBs ranged between nine and 73 per 
cent of the minimum requirement (upto 25 per cent in seven towns, 26-50 per 
cent in 28 and 51 to 73 in 30). The town-wise supply of water is given in 
Appendix-XXYlll . Government accepted (September 2004) the factual 
position. 

3. 5. 7 Supply of substandard water 

As per extant rules and provisions of manual of water supply and treatment, 
the quality of the water supplied both at source and distribution point was 
required to be analysed before suppl y. None of the test checked divisions 
maintained records indicating regular analysis of the quality of water supplied. 
The CE during discussion stated (April 2004) that due to non-availability of 
adequate facility, regular testing and analysis of water was not possible. The 
reports produced in respect of a few tests/analysis revealed that substandard 
water was being distributed in 1335 towns by six div isions. 

Further, analysis of water from different sources in Puri conducted by the 
State Pollution Control Board in July 2001 revealed that the concentration of 
nitrate was above the permissible limit prescribed for drinking water. CE 
observed (J ul y 2002) that some tube well s showed bacteriological 
contamination apart from having high Ph value indicating pollution due to 
leakage of sewage from the adjoining septic tanks/leach pits/open sewage 
over-flows in unprotected drains. The Chief District Medical Officer 
(CDMO), Puri after chemical analysis of water collected from I 0 different 
stand posts observed (July 2002) that the water supplied was not potable due 
to presence of coliform in it which confirmed supply of substandard water 
defeating the very purpose of water supply schemes. Government accepted 

0

the 
factual position and assured (September 2004) that suitable instructions would 
be issued to the Departmental authorities to take co1 ective measures. 

The unsuitability of drinking water in the State was further substantiated by 
the fact that 5.25 lakh population were victims of water borne diseases like 
severe diarrhoea (4.96 lakh) and acute jaundice (0.29 lakh) during the last 
three years . The number of deaths caused by these diseases was as high as 
2 169. The outbreak of jaundice in Baripada town during June-July 200 I was 
an example of supply of contaminated water affecting 138 persons. Although 

3
' P.H. Bolangir (Soncpur. Khariar). P.H.-ll l, Bhubaneswar (Bhubaneswar). P.H.-II. Cuttack 

(Angul). P.H. Rourkcla (Rourkcla. Biramitrnpur, Sundargarh. Rajgangpur. Anandpur. Joda. 
Keonjhar). P. H Pt11i. (Puri) and P H Baripada (Bari pada). 

99 



185.43 acres of 
land resen1ed for 
water su11ply 
pro,ject was 
unauthorisedly 
leased out/allotted 
by Pur i 
Munici1>ality 

Procu rement of 
matcriaJs without 
definite 
requirement 
resu lted in 
accumulation of 
materials worth 
Rs. 7.49 crore 

Audit Report (Civil) for tlze year ended 31 March 200-1 

the EE reported (June 2001) to have taken necessary precautions such as 
disinfection of pipe line, enhancement of chlorine dosages and round the clock 
observation of pipe lines to avoid contamination in the distribution system, 
there was outbreak of jaundice again in Baripada during January/February 
2004 affecting 524 people w ith 25 casualties. Random bacteriological analysis 
of 102 samples conducted (February 2004) by the State Public Health 
Laboratory revealed that the water supplied through 39 sources in Baripada 
was contaminated. The CDMO also observed (February 2004) that leakages in 
the di stribution pipe li nes and non-clearance of sewage and drain dirt from the 
drinking water outlets led to contamination of water. Government stated 4 
(September 2004) that suitable arrangements would be made in future for 
regular testing of water and w ide publicity of the test results. 

3.5.8 Unauthorised leasing of reserved land 

Water supply to the Puri town was made from water drawn from two well­
fields at Chakratirtha and Bali apanda. To preserve the two well-fields and 
protect the acquifer from contamination by urban wastes, Government 
reserved the land around these well-fields. The Puri Municipality in violation 
of Government orders, leased out/allotted 178.43 acres in Chakratirtha and 
seven acres of land in Baliapanda unauthorisedly to different institutions/ 
private parties. Apart from that, huge unauthori sed constructions and 
encroachments were made in the reserved area posing serious threat tci the 
only source of drinking water for. the town. Reali sing the gravity of the 
situation, Government decided (July 2003) to demarcate the land by 
August 2003 and provide protective boundary. No follow up action was, 
however, taken as of March 2004. Government did not remove the 
unauthorised construction and initiate action against the officers responsible 
for the leasing/allotment of the reserved land. Government accepted 
(September 2004) the factual position. 

3. 5. 9 Unnece.{Osary accumulation of stores 

Due to large scale accumulation of stores and theft and pilferage of stores 
resulting in huge loss, Government ordered discontinuance of procurement of 
stores from April 1996 and directed that the works be executed by the 
contractors on fini shed item rate contract basis including cost of materials. 
Government also ordered immediate stock taking of the existing materials and 
exploring the possib ility of their utili sation/disposal. Despite lapse of eight 
years, such stock taking was not completed (March 2004). Test check in audit 
revealed that eight EEs still retained materi als worth Rs.2 . 75 crore which were 
purchased prior to Ma rch 1996 in stock account. Apart from that, 10 EEs 
retained materials worth Rs.4.74 crore, purchased between 1999 and 2002, in 
the site accounts of different works (including Rs.3 .02 crore for AUWSP 
works) as of March 2004. Thus, procurement of materials without definite 
requirement for works, in violation of Government orders, resulted in 
blockage of materials worth Rs.7.49 crore (Appendix-XXIX) besides creat ing 
resource crunch for ongoing works. No action was taken against the officers 
responsible for the purchases without definite .requ i rem~nt. CE stated (April 
2004) that since the materials were lying in stock for a long p°'eriod and their 
usability had not been ascertained, no survey r~porting had been done. 

100 



I 

~G.21 

Eleven EEs incurred 
expenditure of 
Rs. l l . 18 crore on 
unauthorised 
eni,:agement of lahour 

There was loss of 
revenue of Rs.2.88 
crore due to non­
revision of water 
tariff by four EEs 

Chapter-Ill-Performance Reviews 

Government accepted (September 2004) the factual posit ion and assured that 
the materials wou ld be utilised/d isposed of soon. 

3. 5.1 () Unauthorised expenditure on engagement of labour in violation of 
Government orders 

The Finance Department imposed (April-1993) a ban on further engagement 
of persons on dail y wages fo r office and fi eld work. ln exceptional cases 
where such engagements were unavoidable, prior sancti on was to be obtained 
from the Finance Department before engaging fresh persons. Responsibi lity 
was to be fixed on the authorities vio lating these orders. 11 EEs, however, 
incurred expenditure of Rs. l 1. 18 crore between 1999 and 2004 on 
unauthorised engagement of labour without seeking sanction of the Finance 
Department (Appendix-XXX). Such unauthorised expenditure increased from 
year to year (from Rs. I . 98 crore in 1999-2000 to Rs.2. 79 crore in 2002-03). 
Government accepted (September 2004) the factual position. 

3. 5.11 Loss due to non-revision of water tariff 

Whi le revising the tariff for supply of water m urban areas, Government 
ordered (August 1996) that the tariff so fixed would be increased 
automatically at the rate of 10 per cent every year and the structure of tariff 
and annual rate of increase would be reviewed after five years. The structure 
of tariff and the rate of increase were not reviewed as of March 2004. 
However, whi le fi ve of the EEs effected the annual increase, four others36 

discontinued the increase since August 2002. This resulted in loss of revenue 
of Rs.2.88 crore. Government stated (September 2004) that efforts were 
underway to revi se the water tariff taking into account the level of consumers' 
sati sfaction. 

3. 5.12 Outstanding Water tax 

Rules required that water tax due from consumers should be realised p~omptly 
within the year. Against the total demand of Rs.25.89 crore in I 0 div isions 
upto 2003-04, only Rs.17.84 crore (69 per cent) was realised and the balance 
Rs .8.05 crore was outstanding. Year-wise break-up of the arrears was not 
worked out by the EEs. Government assured (September 2004) to improve the 
coll ection of water tax. 

3.5.13 Conclusion.'! 

' Audit scrutiny disclosed improper planning, commencement of works without 
adequate preconstruction survey and lack of monitoring. Despite repeated 
earlier comments by aud it t hrough 45 paras in 15 Inspection Reports between 
1999 and 2004, water supply schemes conti nued to langu ish for years together 
and huge inventor}' of material s remained unutilised/undisposed of 
Government and CE, PH fai led to take corrective measures to ensure suppl y of 
minimum quantity of potable water to the urban areas. Government assured 

JG P.H.-Division, No. II, Bhubaneswar (Rs.2.05 crore), P.H.-Division, Rourkela (Rs.0.44 
crore), P.H.-Division, Puri (Rs.0.17 crorc) a11d P.H.-Division, Baripada (Rs.0.22 crorc). 

JOI 



Audit Report (Civil) for the year ended 31 March 2004 

(September 2004) that instructions would be issued to the departmental 
authorities to take corrective measures. 

Recommendations 

• Government should take. immediate steps to complete the incomplete 
Urban Water Supply Schemes, so as to achieve the primary objective of 
supplying the daily minimum quantity of potable water per capita and to 
stem the cost over-run. 

• Action against officers responsible for improper planning, sub-standard I 
execution and procurement of materials in excess of requirement should be 
initiated. 

102 
r 

7-A. G.2' 



l 

Clwpter-11 I-Performa11ce R eviews -

3. 6.1 Introduction 

ln terms of the recommendations of successive Finance Comm issions, 
Government oflndia (GO I) had been releasing grants to the State Government 
fo r upgradat ion of the standards of Police administration. Besides, the Central 
Government allocated funds for implementation of the non-plan scheme of 
Modernisation of Police Forces to enable the State Police fo rces to effectively 
face the emerging challenges to internal security. The modern isation scheme 
was under implementation in the State since 1969-70 and was extended up to 
2004-05 . The scheme included four major components viz. C}_cquisition of 
~· computerisation of po l i c~s, up~~~fr.i~u 
and Traffic Control equ!p rnent. Records of 13 uni t offi ces out of 42, besides 
the ~e'Departrnents were test checked during November 
2003 to April 2004 covering the period from April 1999 to March 2004. 

3.16. i Financial management 

The fund ing under the Modernisation scheme was to be shared equally by the 
Central and the State Governments up to 2002-03 . The Central share 
comprised 50 per cent as grant and 50 per cent as loan. Since 2003-04, the 
funding pattern was revised to 60:40; out of the Central sha re, 60 per cent was 
given as grant. For the upgradation scheme, the fund ing was made by Centra l 

C\_\ grants as recommended by the Tenth and the Eleventh Finance Commissions 

??"-' ~ (TFC/EFC). 

\ \Ob~~ Duri ng 1999-2004, the State Govern ment provided for Rs. 190.27 crore 
°) 0 (M. odemisation: Rs. 171.91 crore and Upgradation: Rs.18.36 crore) in the budget 

U 
.
1
. . against which Rs. 148.0 I crore (Modernisation: Rs.132.72 crore and 

t11sat1011 U d. R 9 ) Wh" I d. . h S certificate pgra at1on: s. 15.2 crore were spent. 1 e accor 111g sanction, t e tate 
suhmitted to Government mentioned that the amounts should be drawn and deposited into 
GOI included Ci vi I Deposits . However, the amounts transfe rred to the Ci vi I Deposit were 
11aymcnt of classified under functional heads and that resulted in overstatement of 
a dvance to the 
extent of 
Rs.38.28 crorc 

expenditure in the Appropriation Accounts of the Government. The unuti lised 
balance in the Civil Deposits as of March 2004 amounted to Rs.42.26 crore 
(Modernisation: Rs.3 9.19 crore and Upgradation: Rs.3 .07 crore) and had 
accumulated mainly due to delay in completion of civil works and delay in 
procurement of arms, equipment, vehicle etc. Delay in getting Government 
approval to the action plans was al so a contributing factor. 

· Th~ abbreviati ons us~d in thi ' review have been li, tcd in th~ G jossary in A ppcndix-XXX VI ( page 222) 
17 

( 1) Din:d or G<.:n<.:ral and lnsp<.:ctor Gcncrnl of Poli c..:. Cuttack; (2) Additional DGP, Training. Cuttack: 
(3 ) Principal. !'TC, Angul: (4) DIU, PMT, Cutlack, (5) DIG, ClD, Cuttack, (6) SP, Sigmil. Cuttack: 
(7 ) SP, Rayagada: (8) SP, Sp..:cial Branch, Cuttack: (9 ) SP, Kornput: (10) SP 13alasor..:: ( 11 ) SP. 
Kconjhar: ( 12) SP. Rourk..:la: ( 13) Din.:clor, Stat<:! fo rensic Sciernx Laboratory, 1111SR. 

103 



Desi ite 
avai tahility of 
funds, the State 
Finger Print 
Bur..-au could not 
be modernised for 
ove:· three years 

Audit Report (Civil) for the year ended 31 March 2004 

Further, it was seen that the utilisation certificates submitted to Government of 
India included Rs.38.28 crore advanced to the Orissa State Police Housing 
Welfare Corporation, Bhubaneswar (Rs)0.17 crore) and to the Ministry of 
Home Affairs (Rs.8. 11 crore) treating the same as final expenditure. Thus, the 
utili sation certificates furnished to GOI was not based on actual expenditure 
incurred. 

3. 6. 3 Programme implementation 

The implementation of the scheme of Modernisation of Police Force found to 
be deficient during 2000-04 as the spending v is-a-vis the budget provision 
ranged from nil to 30 per cent on four major components of the programme as I 
detailed below: 

(Ru 1ccs in crorc) 

::~~1:~:·li·i!l!:::li:i:.:1·:1.1:i::,1".::·1·::.:;:·:::.,~~~g~~~]=:l!: .... :·::1;~:;:·1:::::·1~::.:1!ll!.1:1::1~ll~ili~~!f~~:!~"'.~~~i~~h~i::.1rni~f t~IJii~~:: . 
' ' . I . __ , A~s _ __ _ _ _ ..]7. 11 • 8.12 70 

2. ' Computer ( IJ1fonnution 4.03 ' Nil I 00 
_ LT echnolog)'.) _ __ _ . 

3. I Trallic C~!:!_t_r~~.ipment 0.55 0.08 , 85 
4 . I U oradation ofFPB 2.91 Nil -r - JOO 

The Government attributea the poor uti lisation of funds to difficu lties in the 
Police headquarters in handling increased volume of procurement as also the 
delay in getting GOl' s approval to the annual action plans due to which the 
scheme funds were kept under Civil Deposit. However, the State Police 
Headquarters stated (September 2003) that they depended on the Government 
for taking decisions on various aspects of the implementation of the scheme 
including the procedure for purchase of arms and other equipment which was 
time consuming. There was also delay in getting approval of the State Level 
Purchase Committee (SLPC) as well as delay in release of funds by the 
Government. It was, however, noticed that the annual action plans were sent to 
GOl very late by the State Government; the action plan fo r 2000-0 I was sent 
to GOl in Apri l 200 I and that for 2003-04 in October 2003 (Part) a'nd January 
2004 (Final). 

Although funds were not a constraint, due to lack of co-ordination between 
State police headquarters and the department, there was delay in upgradation 
of the State Finger Print Bureau (SFPB) and implementation of the 
Information Technology (IT) Plan of the State Police. Besides, 
overdependence on the Orissa State Police Housing and Welfare Corporation 
(OPHWC) for constniction of building contributed to the delay in the 
implementation of the projects. 

3. 6.4 Upgrarlatirm r~f'Stafe Finger Print Bureau 

Provisio n of funds of Rs.2. 90 crore was made for the upgradation of the State 
Finger Print Bureau under moderni sation scheme. Projections were made for 
replacement of manual system of matching and identifi cation of finger prints 
by Automated Finger Print Identification System (AFlS) employing 
computerised method in 2001-02 and procurement of inkless finger print 
device with other items for the system in the subsequent years. During 
2001-02, Rs. 1.56 crore were drawn for procurement of AFIS and Rs.0.63 

10.J 

J 



The IT plan could not 
take off for want of 
a1>plication software 

Chapter-Ill-Performance Reviews 

crore was drawn in March 2003 for procurement of inkless finger print 
devices. During the process of fi nal ising the tender by the Director, SFPB, 
National Crime Records Bureau (NCRB) instructed not to procure the existing 
benchmarked system since they had decided to benchmark a system with 
advanced technology. The benchmark report of AFIS w ith advanced 
technology was received from NCRB in April 2003 . A modified Project 
Report was sent to. NCRB for approval in August 2003 the approval to which 
was received in September 2003 . However, the tender papers could only be 
finalised in March 2004 and quotations for supply of the items were call ed fo r 
from the benchmarked firms in April 2004 stipulating the response time up to 
30 June 2004. Thus, despite availab ility of funds, due to procedural delays in 
benchmarking of the system and finalisation of tender formal ities, the State 
Police failed to derive the benefits of AFIS for over three years. 

3. 6. 5 Police Stations not computerised 

The Information Technology (IT) Plan of the State Police env isaged providing 
a computer to each of the 449 police stations in the State and establishing on 
line connectivity with the State Pol ice Headquarters and other allied offices. 
In the first phase, 129 police stations were to be computerised followed by 
other poli ce stations in the subsequent years. The plan, which was intended 
fo r implementation through the National Informatics Centre also envisaged the 
provision for video conferencing facilities, direct voice communication, 
exchange of data etc. However, for establishing connectivity, the State Police 
depended on the National Crime Records Bureau (NCRB) for supply of the 
required application software. 

Keeping the above in view, the State Government sent the action plan for the 
years 2000-01 and 2001-02 to the Government of lndi a (GO I) between Apri 1 
and May 200 1, the approval of w hich was received in May 200 I and 
February 2002 respectively. Thereupon, the State Government sanctioned 
(March 2002) Rs.2. 72 crore for the purpose which was drawn and kept in the 
Civil Deposit as the application software system was yet to be received from 
the NCRB. However, in February 2003 , the NCRB intimated that the required 
software was still under consideration due to techno logical changes. No 
further progress on the issue could be made thereafter and the IT plan 
remained unimplemented (June 2004). 

The Directo r, State Crime Records Bureau stated (June 2004) that the IT plan 
would be implemented as per the Action Plan 2004-05 wh ich had been sent to 
GOI for approval. 

3. 6. 6 Construction of buildings 

During 2000-04, the Government sanctioned construction of 1923 bu ilding 
projects comprising police stations and staff quarters funded from the 
Modernisation scheme ( 1683) and the EFC grants (240) the execution of 
which were entrusted to OPHWC, Bhubaneswar. Of the 1923 projects, only 
678 were completed whi le 1 l 46 projects were incomplete and 99 projects had 
not even started as of May 2004. The OPHWC attributed (July 2004) the slow 
progress to late receipt of funds, delay in accordi ng admini strative approval. 

105 



Idle investment of 
Rs.1.23 crore on 
equipment due to 
lack of 
synchronisation of 
purchase with 
construction of 
building 

Equ ipment worth 
Rs.89.13 lakh lying 
idle as the targetted· 
19 MFSUs not 
established 

Audit Report (Civil) for the year ended 31 March 2004 

There was also delay owing to change of proposals and sites. Further, 128 
building projects, although completed, were not taken over by the State Police. 
However, the Government in an agenda note cited (May 2003) the limited 
capacity of OPHWC for construction of civil works as a reason for delay in 
execution of the bui lding projects. Desp ite thi s, the poli cy of exclusive 
dependence on OPHWC for execut ion of building projects continued and an 
amount of Rs.36.35 crore remained unspent with t he OPHWC as of May 2004 
which ultimately affected the completion of_l 146 building projects. 

Thus, due to delay in completion of 1146 projects and not taking possession of 
128 completed projects, the police stations and outposts continued to function 
in old, unsafe and rented buildings and the police personnel we1'e deprived of 
residential accommodations (August 2004) . 

3. 6. 7 Wasteful expenditure due to idle infrastructure/equipment 

Due to lack of co-ord ination between different wings of the State Police 
Headquarters and t he Department and general deficiencies in implementation 
of different programmes, equipments procured were lying idle and 
infrastructure created remained unutilised and there were avoidable extra 
expend iture on purchase of equipment the details of which are discussed in 
succeeding paragraphs. 

3. 6. 8 Non-functioning of the Regional Forensic Science laboratory 

The Upgradation Scheme, as recommended by EFC, provided for construction 
of one Regional Forensic Science Laboratory (RFSL) at Balasore at a cost of 
Rs. 1.80 crore (Bui lding: Rs.20 lakh and equipment: Rs.1.60 crore). The State 
Level Empowered Committee (SLEC) meeting held on 8 June 200 1 decided 
on the construction of the building first and purchase of equipment thereafter. 
Contrary to the above decisio n, before construction of the building, equ ipment 
worth Rs.1.23 crore were procured between August 2001 and Apri l 2004 as 
envisaged in the Action Plan. Whi le equipment worth Rs.52.06 lakh were kept 
in stock, the others were install ed in the State Forens ic Science Laboratory at 
Bhubaneswar and other Regional Laboratories to avoid damage. The warranty 
period for most of the equipment (normally one year from the date of 
purchase) was over. The construction of the RFSL building at Balasore 
scheduled to be completed during 200 1-02 was not sta1ted as of June 2004 due 
to land dispute. Thus, due to lack of co-ordinatio n among the State Police 
headquarters, the Director, State Forensic Science Laboratory and other 
executing agencies of the department, the equ ipment worth Rs. 1.23 crore 
remained unuti li sed/underutili sed and the establishment of a Regional 
Forensic Science Laboratory could not materialise for over three years 

3. 6. 9 Jl1obi/e Forensic Science Laboratory units not established 

The EFC recommended establishment of 19 Mobile Forensic Science Units 
(MFSUs) in the State at a cost of Rs. 12 lakh each (Rs.6 lakh for purchase of 
mobile· vans; Rs.6 lakh for equipment). The SLEC meeting held in June 2001 
decided to purchase vehicles and equipment for the MFSUs at one go. 
Purchases of equipment were done by the State Forensic Science Laboratory 
(SFSL), Bhubaneswar while the purchase of mobile vans was done by the 
DIG, Poli ce Motor Transport, Cuttack. Scrutiny of records of SFSL revealed 

106 



I 

L 

Auditorium at the 
Pulice Training Colle~c, 
Angul constructed at a 
cost of'Rs.29.85 lakh 
rnu ld not be made 
functional due tu 
defects in construction 

Extra expenditure of 
Rs.28.22 lakh due to 
delay in placing 
supply orders 

Clwpter-1 IJ-Performa11ce Reviews 

(June 2004) that equipment worth Rs.89. I 3 lakh were purchased by Director, 
SFSL during August 200 I to January 2004. However, provision for 
procurement of 11 vehicles was made in 2003-04 of which supply order for 
only four vehicles was placed on 15 March 2004 as Rs.42 .68 lakh was 
surrendered due to imposition of restriction on plan expenditure. Thus, due to 
non-procurement of vehicles, the MFSUs in the newl y created districts could 
not be made functional. As a result, the equipment procured for MFSUs were 
issued to the existing district forensic science units as the mobile units in the 
newly created districts were not functional. 

Despite availability of funds, due to lack of co-ordination between the two 
wings of the State Police, the MFSUs could not come up and the objective of 
providing forensic test services on the spot remained unachieved. 

3. 6. 10 Non-utilisation of training infrastructure created 

With a view to upgrading the training facilities for police personnel , 
construction of Auditorium-cum-Library at the Police Training College, Angu l 
at a cost of Rs.27 lakh was approved as per TFC recommendation. The work 
was executed by the PWD and an amount of Rs.29.85 lakh was spent. The 
building was handed over tq the Police Training College in September 2000. 
The building remained uni.ltilised due to defective echo proof system, 
inadequate fan fittings, defective motor for water supply, insufficient 
accommodation for library and want of approach road. In the meantime, a 
hailstorm in April 2002 and a cyclone in May 2003 caused extensive damage 
to the structure. Non-provision of echo proof system etc. during construction 
of the bui lding rendered the expenditure of Rs.29.85 lakh unfruitfu l and 
defeated the ai m of upgrading the training facilities of the State Police . 

The lGP, PTC, Angu l stated (February 2004) that the Executive Engineer, 
Angul R&B Division was requested (December 2003) to take up the repair 
work of the building. Neither the inherent defects of the building were 
rectified nor the damage caused by the hailstorm and cyclonic wind were 
repaired as of February 2004. 

3. 6.11 A voidable delay in purchases of vehicles/equipment 

Under the modernisation scheme, the SLPC finalised the rate, the quantity and 
the firm for procurement of different vehicles during February 200 I and 
December 200 l for the years 2000-01 and 2001-02 respectively. The DGSD 
rates basing on which the approval of the SLPC wa? obtained were valid up to 
2 "February and 2 I February 2002 for purchase of vehicles of Mis Mahindra 
and M/s Tata respecti vely. Although sufficient time was available and funds 
were not a constraint, the DIG, PMT placed orders on 28 February 2002 with 
both the above firms by whi.ch time the firms had increased their prices. This 
resulted in extra expenditure of Rs.19.16 lakh on procurement of I 8 I vehicles. 

DIG (Admn) Orissa, Cuttack, obtained rated from Ordnance Factory, 
Dehradun in April 2002 for 30 Passive Night Vision binoculars and 28 Night 
Vision goggles. Basing on the rates in the proforma invoice, the DIG paid 
Rs .84.33 lakh to the Ordnance Factory in September 2003 after one year and 
four months from the date of obtaining the rates, by which time the validity 
period of the rates had expired and prices had increased with effect from 

107 



Blockage of Rd6.19 
lakh due to purchase 
of dcfectiyc 
equi1>ment without 
accessories for use in 
SFSL, Bhubaneswar 

The utilisation of 
newly purchased 
vehicles was doubtful 
as 155 drivers were in 
position against the 
deployment of 263 
vehicles 

Bulletproof .ieeps 
purchased at a cost of 
Rs.36.30 lakh 
remained idle due to 
non-provision of 
bullet1>roof tyres and 
air-conditioning 

Audit Report (Civil) for the year ended 31 March 200./ 

l April 2003 . Thereupon, the purchase order was revised for reduced supply 
of 30 binoculars and 21 goggles at the revised cost of Rs.83 .28 lakh. This 
resulted in extra expenditure of Rs.9.06 lakh. However, it was noticed that the 

1
. 

Ordnance Factory had neither supplied the items nor refunded the balance of 
Rs. l .05 lakh as of July 2004. The DIG stated (Ju ly 2004) that the delay in 
placement of the purchase order was due to late release of funds by the 
Government (June 2003). 

The SFSL, Bhubaneswar purchased an equipment "Fourior Transmission 
Infrared Photometer" at a cost of Rs.9.05 lakh in 1998 out of the 
Modernisation funds, from a company in Kolkata. Due to defects and want of 
accessories, the machine remained unutilised since the date of its purchase and 
its warranty period expired on 19 November 2003 . An amount of Rs. 7.14 lakh 
drawn in August 2002 for payment of the cost of accessories to the firm as the 
firm failed to supply these accessories. 

The purchase of the defective equipment without accessories led to blocking 
of funds to the extent of Rs. 16.19 lakh besides not getting any service from the 
equipment. 

3. 6. I 2 Mobility support under Modernisation scheme 

Acquisition. and deployment of vehicles 

As per norms of the Bureau of Police Research and Development, 
Government of India, Police Motor Transport, Orissa made an assessment in 
2000-0 I that 1495 vehicles should be purchased for the State Police. As 
against that, only l 067 vehicles were procured during 2000-04. Since 425 
vehicles were also condemned during the same period, the net addition to the 
police fleet during the period was only 642 vehicles. However, as against the 
sanctioned posts of 13 15 drivers against which 1241 men were in position in 
the State, there were 2212 operational vehicles as of March 2004. Thus, there 
was a shortfall of 97 1 drivers which indicated that the utilisation of new 
vehicles was doubtful. Test check of the position in the four districts38 showed 
that against 263 vehicles available in these districts both at the district 
headquarters and at the police stations as of March 2004, the number of 
sanctioned posts of drivers was 170 and the number of drivers actually 
available was onl y 155. 

Bulletproofjeeps worth Rs.36.30 laklt lying idle 

During the year 2000-01 , the SLPC in its meeting held in February 2001 
approved purchase of two · Mahindra "Rakshak" bulletproof jeeps at the 
DGS&D rate at 11 cqst of Rs.29.8 1 lakh under the Modernisation scheme. While 
approving the purchase, the SLPC did not specify bulletproof tyres and air 
conditioning for the bulletproof jeeps. - The purchase order was placed with 
Mis Mahindra and Mahindra Ltd ., Bhubaneswar in February 2002 and the 
jeeps were supplied during June 2003 at a cost of Rs.36.30 lakh. However, 

38 
District 

Rourkcla 
Rayagada 
Bal:L•or.: 
i.,:oraput 

No. of operational vehicles 
57 
73 

. 7 1 

62 

108 

Dri\'Crs in posit ion 
48 
11< 
42 
47 



I 

t 

7-A. G.2.2 

C '/"'pter-l IJ-Pe1for111m1ce Re11ie11w 

due to non-provision of bulletproof tyres and air w nditioning, the hulletµroor 
jeeps were not considered roadworthy. Such contingencies were not 
visualised either by the technical commillee or the SLPC while Clpproving the 
purchase of bulletproof jeeps during 2000-0 I. 

The DIG (PMT) stated (rebruary 2004) that the vehic.les wou ld he used aO er 
purchase of necessary bulletproof tyres, AC machines etc. Failure to provide 
for the necessary accessori es for the bulletproof jeeps oh initio defeated rhe 
very objective of providing mobility support to the pol ice force in tC1ckling. the 
law and order situation in the naxalite affected areas . 

3. 6. 13 Monitoring am/ el'aluation 

The Modernisation scheme, which has been under implementation since 19(,9-
70 was extended up to 2004-05. The revised gu idel ines (2000-0 I ) or the 
scheme envisaged review of the scheme after two years of its i111ple111enta ri011 
and the State Government was required to constitute a Slate Level Empowered 
Committee (SLEC) to meet as frequently as possible but not less tlrnn once in 
three months to review the implementation of the scheme for ensuri ng in ter­
departmental co-ordination and removing constraints, if any. The SU~C, 

which was constituted in May 200 I under the Chairmanship or the Chief 
Secretary met only twice in August 200 I and February 2004. La<.:k. o.f 
monitoring by the SLEC led to tnrdy implement<ltion of the modern isnlion 
programme as interdepartmental co-ordination could nnt be ensured to remove 
constraints arising out of procedural delays. 

Similarly, the guidelines issued by the Government of· India on 
implementation of the Eleventh Finance Commission recommendations 
envisaged evaluation of the scheme through professional agencies so CI S to 
bring out the strength and wenknesses of the programme. Such evaluntion has 
not so far been made. 

3. 6.14 C011cl11sion 

Funds remained unspent and targets were not achieved on account or dclny in 
finalisatioh of tenders and other procedural formalities in respect of major 
components like arms, computer, traffic control and Finger Print Bureau . 
Despite its limited. capacity, exclusive dependence on OPHWC for 
construction of bui I dings had the effect of large number of projects remaining 
incoll)plete. Undue delay in placement of purchase orders with supplier fi rms 
resulted in extra expenditure owing to· price enhancement aHer the expiry or 
the validity period of offers. The implementation of the .programmes wns not 
effectively monitored by the SLEC. Thus, even though funds were nor a 
limiting constraint, the State Police failed to derive the intended benefits and 
the main objectives of the grants viz. upgrading the standards of 
administration and modernizing the police forces were not ndequatelv met 

~ 

Recon1nrentlation.fi 

• Close monitoring of the State Level Empowered Comri1 itt ee by frequent 
meetings for timely implementation of the scheme shou ld he ensured. 

• The policy of exclusive dependence on Ori ssa State Police Housing· and 
Welfare Corporation, Bhubaneswar which was adopted for the Eleventh 

109 

.,. 



"' 

Audit Report (Civil) for the year ended 31 March 2004 

Fincance Commission grant and the Modernisation scheme for Civil 
Construction Projects should be reviewed. 

• Purchase procedure should be streamlined to avoid extra expenditure on 
account of delay in placement of orders. 

• Inter-departmental co-ordination should be ensured for optimum utili sation 
of equipment procmed and infrastructure created. 

• Utilisation certificates of scheme funds should be based on actual 

I 

expenditure and parking of funds under Civil Deposit beyond the financial t. 
year in which the same was credited should be avoided. 

• The Principal Secretary to the Government stated (September 2004) that 
the observation pointed in the paragraph are under examination and reply 
would be furnished in due course. 

110 



' 

( ·CHAP,:ER-IV 

AUDIT OF TRANSACTIONS 

Page 

~ Fraudulent drawal/misappropriation/ 111 
embezzlement/losses 

~ Infructuous/wasteful expenditure 115 
and overpayement 

~ Violation of contractual obligations/ 125 
undue favour to contractors 

r 

~ Avoidable/ excess/ unfruitful expenditure 129 

_, 
~ Idle investment/idle establishment / 138 

blockage of funds 

~ Regularity issues and other points 142 

>- General 146 

l 



·I
 



~23 

Chapter-I V-A udit of Transactirms 

Audit of transactions of the Departments of Government, their field 
formations as well as that of the autonomous bodies brought out several 
instances of lapses in management of resources and failures in the observance 
of the norms of regularity, propriety and economy. These have been presented 
in the succeeding paragraphs under broad objective heads. 

ll'=l~l::::=::::::::::='.::l~i!li!!n!:.~fllllli~llli.111.iill~ltilflil!imin~!!Bi~::::::;:;::.::::::\::;! 

PANCHAYATI RA.I DEPARTMENT 

4.1.J Advances given by Panchayat Samities lying unrecovered 

Non-maintenance/improper maintenance of advance ledgers/registers at 
the Block level led to unadjustment of advances of Rs.6.46 crore as of 
31 March 2003. 

The Orissa Zilla Parishad and Panchayat Samiti Accounting Procedure Rules 
provide for maintenance of an advance ledger at- the Block level to keep 
account of money advanced to contracto rs and other ind ividuals. Such 
accounts were to be balanced quarterly and sig ned by the Block Development 
Offi cer (BOO). At the close of every quarter, a list of outstanding advances 
was to be prepared in Form No.XIll (advance register) . The BOO was 
responsible for prompt and regul ar recovery of unadj usted advances. 

Test check of records (between March 2003 and February 2004) of 17 
Panchayat Samities revealed that an amount of Rs.6.46 1 crore was outstanding 
as advance as of 3 1 March 2003 . The detail s such as the persons to whom the 
advances were paid, the purpose and dates of payment etc. could not be 
verified due to non- maintenance and improper maintenance of the advance 
ledger. lt was, however, gathered from one Samiti that advances had been 
outstanding ever since 1961-62. Though the Government issued instruction in 
May 1998 fo r updating of advance ledgers and their verification by the 
concerned BDOs, that was not carried out. 

In the absence of relevant details, the prospect of recovery or adjustment of 
these advances would be remote and non-maintenance of these records and 
detail s could lead to misappropriation. In fact, it was observed in audit that 
even the Local Fund Audit wing of the State Government commented on the 

1 
I . BDO. Jagatsinghpur Rs.24.40 lakh 7. Muribahal Rs.63.88 lakh 13. Dunguripa li Rs.130.65 lakJ1 

2. R. Udaygiri Rs. 14.70 lakh 8. Nandahandi Rs. 4 1. 70 lakh 14. Sanakhemundi Rs.9.22 lakh 
3. Pottangi Rs.8.65 lakh 9. Tangarpalli Rs.60.68 lakh 15. Baliapal Rs.5 .22 lakh 
4. Gunmdia Rs.:17.18 lakh I 0. L:phripada Rs.38. 14 lakh 16. Khunta Rs.8.4 1 lakJ1 
5. Bheden Rs.47.60 lakh I I . Sahapara Rs.56.75 lakJ1 17. Koksara Rs.52.85 lakJ1 
6. Lalhikala Rs.32.55 lakh 12. Naktideul Rs. 13.68 lakh 

111 



• 
Audit Report (Civil) for the year ended 31 March 200-1 

non-maintenance/ improper maintenance of the Advance Ledgers in various 
Panchayat Samities. The BDOs, however, did not adhere to the Accounting 
Rules and the procedures in the management of cash and maintenance of 
advance ledgers. lt was also a failure on the part of the Inspect ing Officers 
(S ub-Collectors) since such irregularities were not brought out in their 
Inspection notes. This resulted in the accumulation of outstanding advances 
amounting to Rs.6.46 crore. At this stage, correct adjustment can hardly be 
made, leaving w ide scope for misappropriation of Government money. 

Government stated (September 2004) that the concerned BDOs would be 
directed to take immediate steps to adjust/ recover the outstanding advance. 

AGRICULTURE DEPARTMENT 

4.1.2 Unauthorised and doub~ful transactions without drawing and 
disbursing power 

The Junior Engineer of the Soil Conser-vation Sub-division, G. Udayagiri 
while unauthorisedly adjusted outstanding works advances of Rs.23.90 
lakh covering 1050 sub-vouchers relating to 1989-2003 in the cash book 
without proper check measurement; amounts of Rs.9.25 lakh and Rs.0.16 
lakh were also drawn by the JE without authority from the bank and the 
treasury. 

As per Coda! prov1s1ons, the Director, Soil Conservation, Orissa is the 
competent authority to declare an Assistant Soil Conservation Officer (ASCO) 
of a Soil Conservation Sub-division as the Head of Office with drawing and 
di sbursing (ODO) power. The ODO is to check the accounts rendered in 
respect of advances paid to officials for different works before accepting the 
amount accounted for as final expenditure. In respect of adjustment of works 
advances, the ASCO being the sub-di visional officer is to check measure 50 
per cent of the measurements made by the Junior Engineer (IE) and sati sfy 
himself that the work has actually been executed as per specifications and 
design. 

Scrutiny of records (June 2003) of the ASCO, G. Udayagiri and information 
collected in May 2004 revealed that consequent upon the death of the then 
ASCO w ho was the ODO on 26 December 2002, the Soil Conservation 
Officer (SCO), Phulbani authorised (14 January 2003) the IE of the sub­
division to effect payment of wages to labourers for ongoing works under 
various schemes. As per the SCO's order, the IE was to obtain prior 
"permission and approval" of the SCO before payment of wages or entering 
into any other financ ial transaction. The IE acted as the ASCO from 14 
January 2003 to 18 February 2003 the date from which the Director, Soil 
Conservation posted a regular ASCO as the Head of Office with drawing and 
disbursing powers. 

During the period of holding the above charge, the IE unauthorisedly adjusted 
outstanding advances of Rs .23.90 lakh by showing the same as final 
expenditure on the payment side in the cash book covering 1050 sub-vouchers 
relating to the period 1989-2003 . These sub- vouchers pertained to water 

112 

• 

7-A.J 



Cllf1pter-JV-A11dit of Transaction.'> 

harvesting structures, diversion weir, check dam, renovation of tank etc. All 
these works were executed departmentally under different schemes2

. Out of 
the above, the JE adjusted sub-vouchers worth Rs.12.63 lakh after passing 
orders for payment without check measurement of the competent authority. 
The adjusted amount included sub-vouchers for Rs.9.67 lakh against the 
advances taken by the JE himself. Besides, on the strength of the SCO 's 
authorisation he drew Rs. 9.25 lakh from the bank account and also paid 
Rs. 9.32 lakh as advances including Rs.5.25 lakh to himself during the above 
period. All these transactions were carried out by the JE without the pnor 
permission and approval of the SCO, as enjoined by the latter. 

Thus, in di sregard of the codal provisions and the specific orders of hi s 
superior officer, the JE unaµttrorised ly effected financial transactions of 
Rs.33 .38 lakh (Rs.23 .90 lakh + Rs.9.32 lakh + Rs.0.16 lakh). This became 
possible as the subordinate staff were paid advances indiscriminately from 
time to time without watching their adjustment for over 13 years which 
indicated total failure of the internal control mechanism; in particular the 
adjustment of the advance of Rs.9.67 lakh taken by the JE himself was against 
a ll norms of fina ncial propriety. Besides, the correctness of the accounting 
entries in adjustments of vouchers without check measurement by competent , . 

authority was doubtful and meri(ed investigation. 

The ASCO admitted (June 2003) the facts pointed out in audit 

The Principal Secretary to the Government, during discussion (September 
2004) admitted the fact and stated that the Government had initiated action to 
conduct a special audit of the transactions made by the JE and suitable action 
would be taken to 'recover the amount involved in irregular transactions after 
receipt of the Aud it Report. 

HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMEN T DEPARTMENT -. , 
4. 1.3 lrreglil{l.rities in bus sen1ice 

Irregularities in the operation of passenger bus service by the 
Kendrapara Municipality resulted in loss of about Rs.33 lakh. 

Between August 1991 and August 1993 , the Kendrapara Municipality 
purchased four passenger buses and converted one existing mini truck 
purchased in February 199 1 at a cost of Rs.2. 94 lakh into a mini bus by 
incurring an expenditure of Rs.1.37 lakh . The buses were purchased with a 
loan of Rs.22.36 lakh from the Kendrapara Urban Co-operative Bank (Rs.8.11 
lakh) and Syndicate Bank (Rs.14.25 lakh). As required under the loan 
agreement, the Municipality was to open two current accounts with the Banks 
and deposit the daily collection for period ical. transfer to the loan accounts . 

(i) Calamity ReliefFund : Rs.2.07 lakh, (ii) Lifi Irrigation : Rs.4.11 lakh, (iii) DPAP : Rs.0.29 
lak.h, (iv) Orissa State Fore~1 Development Corporation : Rs.0.90 lakh, (v) SGRY : Rs.3.51 lakh, 
(vi) EAS : Rs. 1.70 lakh, (vii) OPAP (FIA): Rs.6.08 lak.h, (viii) NWDPRA : Rs.4.89 lakh an<l (ix) 
others : Rs.0.35 lakh. 

113 

I • 



Audit Report (Civil) for tl1e year ended 31 March 200./ 

The Kendrapara Municipality was taken up for audit for the first time in 
October 2003 and the following were observed regarding the operation of the 
Municipal bus service. 

Two current accounts opened in the banks for deposit of daily coll ection were 
not rnai ntai ned regu larly and finally stopped operation between January 1994 
and May J 998. The Municipality spent Rs.23 . 95 lakh fro m its own sources 
towards repayment of loan and interest as well as repair and maintenance of 
the buses. It also had an undischarged li ab ility of Rs.9. 11 lakh on account of 
loa~ and interest to the Kendrapara Urban Co-operati ve Bank as of September 
2003 . 

Since April 1992, the maintenance of the cash book and other accounts 
relating to the bus service was taken away from the cashier of the Municipality 
and entrusted to another offi cial. Thereafter, the income and expenditure 
relating to the bus service were not refl ected in the accounts of the 
Municipality. Supervision over maintenance of the cash book was also lax in 
as much as it was not seen or countersigned by the Executive Offi cer bet;-een 
1994 and l 996 nor was any physical verifi cation of cash conducted . 

Against the normal life of about 15 years fo r a bus, the five buses acquired by 
the Kendrapara Municipality were uti lised for periods between two and half 
years and fi ve years. Thereafter, two buses were left in the premises of the 
Municipality " in skeleton shape" as mentioned by the Executive Officer in hi s 
report to the Government and one bus was sold to a school (April 1998). The 
w hereabouts of the remaining two buses were not on record as of September 
2003 . 

Though the Executive Officer reported (June 2002) the matter to the 
Government and requested for investigation and action against the officials 
_involved in bus business, the Government did not take any action till May 
2004 when the matter was raised in audit. Even then, the Government only 
called for information from the Municipality during May/June 2004 relating to 
the irregularities in the bus business. 

Lack of proper maintenance of accounts and lack of accountability on the part 
of the Municipal Authority led to the failure of the fl edgling Municipal bus 
service and Government' s failure to take action, even when alerted, resulted in 
loss of Rs.33 .06 lakh to the Municipality. The reason for lack of investigative 
or punitive action, in the context of total mismanagement and failure of the 
bus service was not clear. 

Government stated (October 2004) that the Executive Officer, Kendrapara 
Municipality had recommended (September 2004) that the matter be referred 
to Crime Branch for investigation. 

114 



Chapter-IV-Audit of Transactions 

WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMEN T 

4.2.l Unfrui~ful expenditure and undue.favour to contractor 

Unfruitful expenditure of Rs.9.43 crore due to non-completion of wor k 
and undue favour to a contractor towards non-recovery of Government 
dues of Rs. l. 77 crore. 

Kendrapara canal was proposed (November 1996) to be remodelled to carry 
addit ional discharge of 27 cumecs of water fo r providing irrigation to 
15342 ha in Mahanadi Chitrotpala Island. The Executive Engineer (EE), 
Mahanadi Chitrotpala Island Irrigation Division No.I, Kendupatna, awarded 
(December 1998) the work "Remodelling of Kendrapara canal from RD 1650 
metre to RD 1 l ,887 metre" to a contractor at a cost of Rs.21.5 l crore being 54 
per cent excess over the estimated cost of Rs. 13. 93 crore for completion by 
November 200 1 under the Orissa Water Resources Consolidation Project 
(OWRCP). The contractor failed to complete the work within the extended 
period (August 2003) and requested further extension of t ime upto June 2005 
w ith a request for full closure of the canal for 6 1h months at a stretch. Despite 
issue of notices, he did not resume the work and finally abandoned (August 
2003) it after executing · work worth Rs. 9.43 crore (including escalation of 
Rs. 1.17 crore). The Government did not sanction further extension of time 
involving second time closure of the canal fo r 6 1h months since the contractor 
had fail ed to complete the work even after allowing such closure between 
December 2000 and Jul y 2001. The contract was closed (February 2004) with 
penalty. 

Check of records revealed (March 2004) that the contractor had executed 32 
per cent work during the stipulated period and only fi ve p er cent during the 
extended period. As of the date of abandonment (August 2003), against the 
requirement of 4. 70 lakh cum of earth work, 0.41 lakh cum of cement concrete 
lining, 9.85 km of roads and 25 structures, the contractor executed earth work 
for 4.57 lakh cum (without compaction), cement concrete (CC) Lining for 0 .10 
lakh cum all in patches, road work only upto the sub base level arid four 
structures. As a result of non-completion of cement concrete lining, the works 
executed in patches were damaged and the designed discharge could not be 
allowed in the canal. Thus, despite expenditure of Rs.9.43 crore, the 
remodelling of the canal remained incomplete due to contractor' s failure to 
complete the work rendering the expenditure unfruitful. 

Out of Rs. l . 70 crore paid to the contractor towards mobilisation, secured and 
equipment advances, Rs.1.10 crore was pending recovery with interest as of 
April . 2004. Further, penalty of Rs.2.65 crore imposed for non-completion of 
work was also to be recovered. Against the total recoverable dues of Rs.3 .75 
crore, contractor' s Bank guarantee of Rs.1.40 crore valid upto July/ August 
2004 and the security deposit of Rs.0.58 crore were available with the 
department. No action had, however, been initiated to recover the balance of 
outstanding dues amounting to Rs.1.77 crore (June 2004). 

115 



Audit Report (Civil) j(1r t!te year ended 31 Marc ft 2004 

t 

Government confirmed the factual position and stated (September 2004) that 
action would be taken to protect the wo rk done in patches, complete the 
balance of the works and recover the cost with penalty from the defaulting 
contractor. 

COMMERCE AND TRANSPORT (COMMERCE) DEPARTMENT 

4.2.2 Wasteful expenrtiture on cargo handling operation without any 
shipment activity 

EE incurred wasteful expenditure of Rs.2.52 crore on cargo handling 
operation without any shipment activity in Gopalpur port. 

Mention was made in para 4 .2 of the Report of the Comptroller and Auditor 
General of lndia (Civi l) for the year ended 3 1 March 2002 regarding undue 
favour shown to a stevedore without any shipment activity in Gopalpur port. 

Further check of reco rds of the Executive Engineer (EE), Gopalpur port 
. (Civil) Division in June 2003 revealed that the Government decided 

(September 2002) not to have any cargo handling operation at the Gopalpur 
port for the shi pment season 2002-03 (October 2002 to March 2003) due to 
non-availabi lity of traffic. Subsequently in October 2002, the Government 
decided to operate the port from January to March 2003 without firm 
assurance on availabi lity of traffi c and determ ining t ime schedule for export 
fro m Mis Indian Rare Earths Limited (IREL), who were the captive users of 
the port. A'Ccordingly, the work of operation, mannjng and maintenance of the 
port crafts of Gopalpur port for the year 2002-03 was awarded (January 2003) 
to a stevedore at a cost of Rs. I . 12 crore for completion by March 2003. The 
EE paid Rs.66 lakh to the stevedore as of March 2003 . His final bi ll for 
Rs.46.57 lakh was pending as of August 2004. Besides, EEs (Civil and 
Mechanical) spent Rs.86.72 lakh during 2002-03 and Rs.53.05 lakh during 
2003-04 on nomina l muster roll s (NMR) and casual labour without any 
shipment activity. 

On pursuance by Government (October 2002); Mis IREL had only ind icated 
that they would make their efforts to garner maximum possib le cargo for 
shipment from the port for the shipment season 2002-03 through normal port 
operation through the "channel" . The Government, however, allowed the port 
operation work for two and half months in deepwater jetty deviati ng from 
normal port operation through channel. Consequently, IREL did not nominate 
any shi pment and expressed (February 2003) unwillingness to use the port for 
the 2002-03 season though in fact they had transported 27, 746 MT of material 
by rail /road to other ports for ship ment duri ng the above contract period. 
Despite this, the contract with the stevedore for operation and manni ng was 
not closed which ultimately led to wasteful expenditure of Rs.2.52 crore 
including unpaid liability of Rs.46.57 lak h. 

The Government stated (March 2004) that they decided to operate the port 
from January to March 2003 on receipt of ind ication from IREL to expo11 
minimum 10,000 MT of cargo and did not close the operation and manning 
contract on the ground of maintaining law and order. The normal port 

116 



L 

operation through navigation channel was shifted to deepwater be1th 
considering shortage of time and anticipating low volume of cargo of only 
10,000 MT from lREL. The reply was not acceptable since no firm assurance 
was obtained from rREL to use the port in deepwater berth and only four days: 
time was required fo r hand ling of 10,000 MT of cargo. 

REVENUE DEPARTMENT 

4. 2. 3 l nfructuous expenditure on computerisation of land records and 
construction of training institute 

Despite approval of Government of India and sanction of requisite funds 
by the State Government, the Department could not digitize the cadastral 
maps of two tehsils nor could they finish the construction of a training 
institute building for over 11 years. 

Government oflndi a (GOI) released Rs.90 lakh in March 1993 towards 50 per 
cent share under the Centrally Sponsored Scheme of " Strengthening of 
Revenue Administration and updating of land records" . Scrutiny of records 
(September 2003) of Deputy Director (DD), Survey and Map Publication, 
Orissa, Cuttack and information colJ.ected subsequently from the Government 
revealed that the State Government sanctioned Rs. 1. 78 crore including the 
GOl share in favou r of the DD during various periods between March 1994 
and March 2004. The position of expenditure on different components as of 
June 2004 was as below. 

Digitisation or 
cadastral 111<1ps or 
two td1sils h~· the 
Ori ssa Computer 
Application 
Centre (OC/\C) 

Establishment or 
State Level 
Survey and 
Revenue Law 
Training Institute 

37.20 

91.00 

35.60 

91.00 
(March 1999) 

25.00 

53.48 

11 7 

The OCAC was paid Rs.25 lakh in March 
1999 for digitisation or 838 cada.stral maps 
by September 1999. However, OCAC 
delivered only 198 maps upto June 2004. 
Rupees 3.60 lakh was lying in Civil Deposit 
since March 2003. 

Government admitted the fact <Uld stated 
(September 2004) that the delay was due to 
non-availabili ty or clear and up-to-date 
ma s at t..:hsil level. 

Rupees 15 lakh was p<iid to Collectors for 
purchase of steel almirahs. 

Rupees 19.70 lakh was paid (June­
December 2000) to Public Works divisions 
for construction of building of which 
Rs.9.17 lakh only was spent. 

Rs. 18. 58 lakh was spent (March-June 2000) 
on furniture and equipment for use by the 
tra11ung institute and tehsil otlices. 
Furniture and equipment wo11h Rs. 13.09 
lakh meant for the institute remained 
unutili sed, as the building was not 
complete. 

Tirns, the ex enditure or Rs.22 .26 lakh on 



Purchase:: of 
photo copit:rs for 
lehsil ollices 

85.80 5 1.80 
(March 2000) 

Nil 

building and furni ture remained unfruitful 
and the remaining Rs.37.52 lakh ind uding 
Rs.3.20 Jakh sam:tioned for purchase or 
veh ick for the trnining institute was 
reta ined in Civil Deposit as or .June 2004. 

Govenunent slated (September 2004) that 
as the new building was still under 
construction, the flamitun: etc. were being 
used in the existino lrainin • instituk. 

The entire amount or Rs.51.80 lakh kept in 
Civi l Deposit (March 2000) continued to b<:: 
there (June 2004). 

Government admitted the fact ~md stated 
(September 2004) that the purchase or 

hoto co iers would be com letcd shortly. 

Thus, the Centrally Sponsored Scheme of strengthening revenue 
administration and updating of land records sanctioned a decade ago remained 
incomplete although funds were not a constraint. The amount of Rs.22.26 lakh 
spent on .building, furniture and equipment remained unfruitful and Rs.92.92 
lakh was retained in Civi l Deposit only to boost the ways and means position 
of the State. 

The matter was referred (June 2004) to the Principal Secretary to the 
Government and was also di scussed ·(September 2004) with the Additional 
Secretary of the Department who assured the complet ion of the project within 
a short period. 

AGRICULTURE DEPARTMENT 

4.2.4 . /nfru ctuous expenditure on cold storage 

Despite expenditure of Rs.23.94 lakh on modernisation and repairs, the 
defunct cold storage plant at Paralakhemundi could not be operated 
commercially due to damages to the re-insulated ceiling caused by roof 
leakage raising doubts about the viability of its future commercial run; 
besides there was expenditure of R s.62.25 lakh on idle wages. 

Mention was made in paragraph 3 .4 of the Comptroller and Auditor General 's 
Au_dit Report (Civil) for the year ended 31 March 1996 on Government of 
Orissa regarding unfruitful expenditure due to idl ing of a cold storage plant at 
Paralakhemundi and its staff since March 1990. The Public Accounts 
Committee while commenting on the nugatory expenditure on running of an 
id le estab lishment (though not in the Agriculture Department) observed3 that it 
was undesirable to run an estab lishment without specific work. They also 

25t1' Report (Para 19) 12t11 Assembly- presented to the Orissa Legislative Assembly on 
24 December 2002 on paragraph 4.1.7 ofC&AG's Audit Report (Civil) for lhe year 
ended 31 March 1994 on Government of Orissa. 

118 



$ .24 

Chapter-I V-Audit of Tra11.mctio11s 

expressed the view that responsibi li ty should be fi xed on concerned officers 
fo r overlooking such expend iture at Government expense. 

Scrutiny of records of the Horticulturist, Paralakhemundi in November 2003 
and information collected subsequently (January to June 2004) revealed that to 
make the defunct cold storage operational, some modernisation and 
modification works were taken up between October 1997 and June 200 I by 
engaging three pri vate firm s The work included replacement of its freon 
based refrigeration plant with an ammonia based plant, modification of the 
existing storage rack system and re-insulation of the damaged ceiling and 
insulation in storage chambers. The modification to the existing rack system 
and the re-insulation of the damaged ceiling etc. were completed by July I 999. 
The rep lacement, install at ion and trial run of the plant were completed in June 
200 I but by that time the thermocol re-insulated ceiling got damaged due to 
leakage of rain water through the roof. All the above works including some 
repairs to the building were undertaken departmentally up to May 2002 at a 
cost of Rs.23 .94 lakh. However, the commercial run of the renovated cold 
storage could not be started (May 2004) as the leakage in the roof persisted. 
As a resul t, the plant , although mechanicall y functiona l, was kept id le and 
expenditure of Rs. 62.25 lakh was incurred on idle wages fo r the period from 
April 1990 to May 2004. The entire expenditure of Rs.86. I 9 lakh on 
renovation and repair as we ll as wages thus turned out to be infructuous. 

The Director stated (May-June 2004) that the cold storage being very old , 
various defects persisted desp ite repeated repairs. He also stated that the 
Government constituted a steering committee in November 2003 fo r 
examining the viability of all the cold storages before which the issue of this 
cold storage would be placed for recommendations. The reply was not 
convincing, as the viability of the cold storage should have been decided 
before incurring the above expenditure on renovation and repairs. Moreover, 
by keeping the plant idle, Government continued to incur infructuous 
expendi ture towards idle wages. 

The Principal Secretary ro Government during discussion (September 2004) 
admitted the fact and stated that the final view on the possible divestment of 
the cold storage and it s privatisation would be taken after receipt of the 
recommendation from the Steering Committee. 

REVENUE DEPARTMENT 

4.2. 5 Waste.fit! inl'estment due to 11011-utili.wttion <?(buildings <~fier 
co11.\'tructio11 

I Keeping staff quarters unallotted for over 11 yea rs in Sambalpur J 

I 
Collectorate and non-occupation of residence-cum-office building in I 
Khurda Collectorate led to wasteful exp·enditure of Rs.58.86 lakh besides 
loss of revenue of Rs.8.45 lakh. There was blocking of capital of Rs. 10.69 
lakh on an incomplete office building in Bhadrak Collectorate. 

During the course of aud it of CoTl ectorates at Sambalpur, Khurda and Bhadrak 
between November 2002 and March 2004, the fo llowing cases of non-

119 



A udit Report (Civil) for the year ended 31 March 200../ 

occupation of residential and offi ce buildi ngs as well as blocking of fu nds on 
incomplete works were noticed. 

ln Sambalpur Col lectorate, 40 residential (24 'E' type, 16 'F' type) quarters 
were completed in December 1989. The Collector, Sambalpur took possession 
of the quarters from the PWD in January 1993. Only eight of these (seven 'E ' 
type and one 'F' type) were allotted by the Collector in June 1998. The 
remaining 32 quarters were left unallotted as of March 2004 and were under 
unauthorised occupation of outsiders. The cost of construction of the 
unallotted qua1ters amounted to Rs.36.4 1 lakh and keeping the quarters 
unallotted made thi s expenditure infructuous besides resulting in loss of 
licence fee c~ about Rs.8.45 lakh between February 1993 and March 2004. 
The Collector, Sambalpur stated (March 2004) that the quarters were not 
allotted in the absence of fac ilities fo r drinking water, roads, drainage, 
sanitation etc. The reply did not clarify the reasons for not providing the 
required faci li ties during the 11 years till March 2004. 

In Khurda Collectorate, construction of a residence-cum-office building fo r 
the Collector commenced in December 1996 and was completed in March 
1998 at a cost of Rs.22.45 lakh. Despite requests from the Executive Engineer, 
the Collector, Khurda who had been allotted a Government accommodation at 
Bhubaneswar did not take· possession of the building as of March 2004 on the 
ground of unsuitability of the location. In fact the site had not been approved 
by the Revenue Divisional Commissioner. Meanwhile, damages had been 
caused to the doors, windows etc. of the building owing to non-occupation and 
restoration and repair would involve an estimated expenditure of Rs.5.50 lakh. 
Thus, the amount of Rs.22.45 lakh spent in construction of the building turned 
out to be wasteful so far. The Collector, Khurda stated (December 2003) that 
the unsuitability of the location of the building had been intimated (June 
200 1/April 2002) to the Government with the request to transfer the building 
to some other needy Depa1tment. 

In Bhadrak Collectorate, the construction of an office building for the 
Collector commenced in May 2001 to be completed within six months. The 
estimated cost was Rs.65 .50 lakh but the allotment of fund s fo r the buildi!1g 
was only to the extent of Rs. 9.50 lakh. For want of further allotment of funds, 
the work was stopped in 2001-02 after incurring an expenditure of Rs. I 0.69 
lakh on construction upto the plinth level. Non-allotment of further funds 
resulted in blocking of the amount already spent on the incomplete building. 

To sum up, non-occupation and non-allotment of houses as well as non­
provision of requi site funds Jed to wasteful investment of Rs.69.55 lakh 
besides loss of revenue of Rs. 8.45 lakh. 

The matter was demi-officiall y referred (June 2004) to the Commissioner­
cum-Secretary to the Government and was also di scussed with the Additional 
Secretary (September 2004) who admitted the facts and stated that fu nds 
would be provided to compl ete the incomplete works at Sambalpur and 
Bhadrak Col l etor~tes and the Government was activelv considering to convert 
the Col lector's residence at Khu rda to a circuit house. 

120 

7-A. G.241 ' 



Chapter-IV-Audit of Transactions 

HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 

4.2. 6 b~fructuous expenditure on. payment of interest anrlfees to HUDCO 

Commitment of the State Government to stand guarantee to OWSSB for 
loan from BUDCO without the concurrence of the Finance Department 
and without ensuring . execution of the three concerned water supply 
schemes resulted in infructuous expenditure of Rs.65.96 lakh towards 
payment of interest and fees to HUDCO. 

The Orissa Water Supply and Sewerage Board (OWSSB) Act, 199 1 provides 
that the Board may borrow money, with the previous sanction of the State 
Government , from Banks or other bodies or institutions of the State 
Government to discharge its functions. When the State Government 
guarantees the repayment of any such loan with interest, such guarantee is to 
be given by the concerned Administrative Department with the concurrence of 
the Finance Department. 

Test check of the records (October 2003) of the OWSSB revealed that in 
March 1998, the Board received the first instalment amounting to Rs.69.41 
Jakh of a Joan from the Housing and Urban Development Corporation 
(HUDCO) for execution of water S!JPR_ly schemes at Dhenkanal, Barbi] and 
Bargarh. The Board had executed the loan agreement with the Corporation on 
the strength of a commitment of the State Government (March 1998) to stand 
guarantee for the repayment of the loan and interest. The commitment was 
given by the Housing and Urban Development Department without the 
concurrence of the Finance Department as requi red under the rules. 
Subsequently, in a meeting taken by the Chief Secretary on 15 Apri l 1998, it 
was decided not to take up the above schemes immediately due to lack of 
budgetary prov ision and infrastructure fac ility. However, in anticipation of 
availabi li ty of fund s towards margin money to be provided by the State 
Government in subsequent years, processing of the proposal fo r obtaining 
concurrence of the Finance Department for Government guarantee on 
HUDCO loan was continued from April 1998 to March 2003 . 

Out of the first instalment of Rs.69.41 lakh, HUDCO actually paid Rs.56. 12 
lakh only after deducting Rs. 13.29 lakh towards non-refund ab le front-end fee 
and Research and Development fee. The Board spent Rs.7.89 lakh on survey, 
investigation and cost of land for the scheme. The Housing and Urban 
Development Department of the State Government instructed the Board in 
February 2002 to refund the loan with interest to HUDCO. The Board paid 
(July 2002) Rs.53 .11 lakh as principal and Rs.44.78 lakh as interest as the 
guarantee proposal was not fin all y concurred in by the Finance Department. 

Thus, the expenditure of Rs.65.96 lakh incurred by the Board towards 
payment of interest (Rs.44.78 lakh), survey and investigation (Rs.7.89 lal<:h) 
and on account of front-end fee and Resea~~t fee (Rs. 13.29 
lakh) in respect of the three water supply schemes proved to be infructuous. 

On this being pointed out, the OWSSB stated (De~J.Tlber 2003) that the 
expenditure of Rs.65 .96 lakh would be recouped fr0m the Government. 

121 



Audit Report (Civil) for the year emled 3 I March 200./ 

However, the Government had already rejected (March 2003) the proposal of 
the Board to do so due to the decision taken in the meeting of the Chief 
Secretary in April 1998. The Government stated (April 2004) that it was not 
possible to take up the schemes due to the stringent financial position. Clearly, 
the infructuous expenditure which was a loss to the' Board arose because the 
Housing and Urban Development Department committed, without authority, 
to guarantee the repayment of the loan with interest. The State Government in 
its reply (Ju ly 2004) also cited the stringency of its financial position in the 
post cyclone period as a reason for not taking up the schemes. However, the 
commitment by the Housing and Urban Development Department was issued 
in March 1998, long before the occurrence of the super cyclone in late October 
1999. . 

Responsibility may be fixed on.'1foncerned offi cer(s) of the Housing and Urban 
Development Department for giving the guarantee to the HUDCO wi thout 
obtaining approval of the Finance Department 

' 
FISHERIES AND ANIMAL RESOURCES DEVELOPMENT 
DEPARTMENT 

4.2. 7 Infructuous expenditure on idle .'lf<~ff and machinery r~(flte defunct 
feed mixing centres 

Failure to redeploy the idle staff, machinery and vehicles of defunct Feed 
Mixing Centres for over three years led to infructuous expenditure of 
Rs.61.58 lakh; expenditure on monthly idle wages of Rs.1.47 lakh was 
continuing. 

Five4 departmental Feed Mixing Centres (FMCs) estab lished between 
February 1964 and March 1994 were functioning in the State for 
manufacturing nutritionally pre-mixed feed for supply to various departmental 
Livestock Breeding and Dairy (LBD) farm s and poultry farm s and fo r sale to 
the public. Government decided (March 200 I ) to discontinue the funct ioning 
of the FMCs by redeployment of staff elsewhere except fo r a limited watch 
and ward staff as the FM Cs could not maintain the des ired level of nutrition in 
the feed and fai led to supply feed regularly to the farms . It was also decided 
(March 200 1) that the LB D and other farms would procure feed from Orissa 
Mi)k Producers Federation (OMFED) from 200 1-02 onwards. 

Scrutiny of the records of the FMCs at Koraput, Remuna and Sundargarh 
during November/December 2003 and information co ll ected subsequent ly 
from the Director of Animal Husbandry and Veterinary Services, Cuttack 
revealed that the above three FM Cs stopped functioning from April 200 I 
fo llowed by the FMC at Chiplima from June 200 I. Due to closure of the 
FM Cs, 37' employees became idle, of which 15 were redeployed and two took 
voluntary retirement after remaining idle for 16 to I 9 months. The remaining 
20 staff' were continuing on the rolls of these FMCs without any work. It 

·
1 Al ( I) Bhanjanagar. (2) Chiplima, (3) Koraput. (~) Rc111una and (5) Sundargarh . 

(l) Kora put : 12, (2) Rcmuna : 14. and (3) Sundargarh : I I 
6 Senior clerks : 2. Junior clerk : I, Field Multi Purpose Demonstrators : 3. Mechanic: 2. 

1~ Livestock Inspector: I and Class - IV staff : 11 . 

122 

0 



Chapter-IV-A iulit of Trt111.wu:tio11s 

entailed infructuous expenditure of Rs.54. 16 lakh on pay and allowances of 
the idle staff between April 200 I and November 2003 . However, the FMC at 
Bhanjanagar continued to function during 2001-03 incurring total expenditure 
of Rs. 16.25 lakh for the supply of feed worth Rs.6. 99 lakh. Machinery 
(Grinders: 6, Mixers: 8) and vehicles (Trucks: 4, Jeep: I) of the closed units 
continued to remain idle and Rs.2.49 lakh were spent towards road tax, repairs 
and maintenance of the idle vehicles and energy charges of the buildings 
during the above period. 

Further, at the time of closure, the FMCs1 were left with 1820 quintals of feed 
ingredients worth Rs.9.88 lakh . Out of the above quantity, 583 qu intals worth 
Rs.3.38 lakh were di sposed of subsequently by transfer to departmental farms 
(68.49 quintals: Rs.0.42 lakh) and on auction sale (514 51 qu intals worth 
Rs.2.96 lakh was sold fo r Rs. 1.02 lak h at a loss of Rs. 1.94 lakh). Bes ides, long 
storage of the feed ingredients led to loss of Rs.2.99 lakh that comprised 
wastage of 233 qui ntals costing Rs. 1.20 lakh and loss of Rs.1.79 lakh as 292 
quintals became unfit fo r animal consumption at Remuna. Thi s left a balance 
of 712 quinta ls \VOrt h Rs.3.51 lakh und isposed with the FMCs as of 
November 2003 . 

Thus, due to lack of effect ive fo llow up action fo r redeployment of id le staff, 
distribution of feed ingredients, maintenance of idle vehicles etc. the 
Government incurred infructuous expenditure of Rs.6 1.58 lakh (Rs.54. 16 lakh 
+ Rs.2.49 lakh + Rs.1.94 lakh + Rs.2.99 lakh). Besides, expenditure on 
monthly idle wages of Rs. 1.4 7 lakh was continuing. 

During discussion (September 2004), the Additional Secretary to Government 
stated that Government had already taken steps to fi x the upset value of the 
machinery fo r auct ion and the idle assets would be disposed of soon. 

The matter needs prompt action as any further delay in the matter would lead 
to further loss due to deterioration of the quality of feed ingredients and 
mai ntenance of idle estab li sh ment and the vehicles. 

AGRICULTURE DEPARTMEN T 

4. 2. 8 Deterioration of /anti and it~frastructure r~f' Deras agricultural seed 
farm due to lac/< r~f'attention 

Hasty action to stop farming pending setting up of' Integrated Agro Park' 
which did not come up and Government's subsequent lack of attention to 
the deteriorating condition of the farm resulted in things going from bad 
to worse as the land became uncultivable; expenditure of Rs.25.88 lakh 
was incurred for payment of idle wages which is continuing. 

The Agricultural seed fo rm 'Deras' at Mendhasa l, spread O\'er an area of 350 
acres, was fu nctioni ng to produce quality seeds fo r supply to the local farmers 

( I ) Kornp111 : X:15.-W q11i11t;lls (Rs.5.'>2 lakh). (2) Rc mu11a : >2X.<1-I quintal s (Rs. I .97 
lakh) :ind (1) Sundargarll : <>:i(>.8-1 quintal s (Rs. l.99 lakh). 

123 



Audit Report (Civil) for the year ended 31 March 2004 

The farming activities of the farm were stopped in January 1996 in view of 
setting up of an ' Integrated Agro Park' on the same site as a joint venture of 
the Agricultural Promotion and Investment Corporation of Orissa Limited 
(APICOL) and a private company for which a Memorandum of Understanding 
(MOU) was signed between them. The delay in implementation of the Agro 
Park and the consequential wastage of Government money due to idle wages 
after stoppage of the farming activities was commented upon in paragraph 
3 . 1.12 of the Comptroller and Auditor General's Report (Civi I) on 
Government of Orissa for the year ended 31 March 1998. 

Scrutiny of the records of the Deputy Director of Agriculture (ODA), Puri in 
July 2002 and information collected from that office subsequently and from 
the Government in May 2004 revealed that the proposed Agro Park did not 
come up as the private company backed (July 1998) out of the MOU. The 
Government in July 2000 decided to restart the farming work departmentally . 
However, as reported (March 2001) to the Government by the Director of 
Agriculture and Food Production, Orissa the land had become unfit for further 
cultivation because of long discontinued farming and required proper 
reclamation. Besides, the existing infrastructure such as office building, 
godowns, staff qua11ers, irrigation channels, field bunds, fencing etc. had been 
damaged due to lack of maintenance. The DDA's report (February 2003) on 
restoration of the infrastructure to original condition including procurement of 
farm machinery submitted to the Director estimated the requirement of funds 
at Rs. 1"06 crore which was not provided by the Government so far 
(May 2004). 

Thus, hasty action to stop farming in January 1996 without going through the 
decision to set up the ' Integrated Agro Park' and the Government's subsequent 
lack of attention to the deteriorating condition of the farm despite the recurring 
loss being pointed out in the Audit Report earlier, resulted in damage of 
existing infrastructure besides idling of the staff The wages paid to such staff 
amounted to Rs.25 .88 lakh by April 2004; payment of idle wages was 
continuing (June 2004). This apart, there was reported loss of employment of a 
large number of villagers who were dependent on the farm for their livelihood. 

The Principal Secretary while admitting the facts stM.ed (October 2004) that 
three out of the seven idle staff were since transferred to other establishments 
and the services of remaining staff were necessary for maintenance of the farm 
records and watch and ward of the farm . He also stated that different means to 
restore the farm to workable condition- are under the active consideration of 
Government. 

124 I~ 



Chapter-IV-A udit of Transactions 

WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

4.3.1 Irregular issue of subsidised rice to contractors after completion r~f 
worl<s · 

Issue of rice to the contractors after completion of works deprived 
labourers of subsidised rice and conferred benefit of subsidy of Rs.8.09 
crore to the contractors. 

With a view to augmenting food security through wage employment in the 
areas affected by natural calamities like drought, flood , cyclo ne and ea11h 
quake, Government of lndia (GOT) launched the Food for Work Programme 
and Sampurna Gra meen Rozgar Yojana during 2001 and 2002 respectively. 
The scheme provided for supp ly of 5 kg rice per day at subsidi sed rate of 
Rs.5.65 per kg to a labourer engaged in the work and payment of balance of 
wages in cash. To ensure that the benefit of subsidy reached the labourer and 
as a safeguard against the sale of rice at higher rate in the market, the scheme 
stipulated that rice should be supplied to the labourers at the work site along 
w ith cash component on muster roll s. Panchayati Raj Department allotted rice 
to Water Resources Department during 2001 in May and September, during 
2002 in April , June and December and during 2003 in April , June and 
October. Soon after allotment of food grains, the Water Resources Department 
issued release orders to CE who in turn allotted the rice to respective Divisions 
with instructions that the tenders should be decided only after receipt of food 
grains. EEs how .. w er, executed the works before receipt of rice from F.C.l 
godowns. 

Test check of records of seven8 irrigation divisions revealed (January 2004) 
that Executive Engineers (EEs) issued 13150 MT of rice (between June 200 I 
and January 2004) to contractors long after completion of works executed 
through 2183 F2 agreements between May 200 l and December 2003 . The 
delay in issue of rice ranged between 12 and 20 months in case of 395 
agreements involving 2048 MT of rice between seven and eleven months in 
case of 150 agreements (1023 MT of rice) and between one and six months in 
case of 1638 agreements ( 10079 MT ofrice). Since di stribution of rice to dail y 
wage workers long after completion of the works was not practicable, 
particu larly in the absence of muster rolls indicating receipt of rice by 
workers, the subsidy of Rs.8.09 crore provided by GOI was not passed on to 
the labourers and instead, led to undue benefit to the contractors. 

Thus, the primary objecti ve of the GOI scheme of providing food security by 
generating wage employment was defeated and the subsidy of Rs.8.09 crore 
was rendered wasteful. 

Saline Embankmcnl Di,·ision, C111tack, Jagatsinghpur Irrigation DiYision, Prachi 
Irrigation Di,·ision, Dra inage Division, Cuttack, Drainage Division. Bhadrak, Jajpur 
Irrigation DiYision . Bala sore Irrigation Di,·ision. 

125 



A udit Report (Civil) f or the year ended 3 1 March 200-1 

While confi rming the factua l pos1t1on, the Government stated (September 
2004) that field units executed some works before receipt of rice due to delay 
in its receipt fro m F.C. l. The reply was not acceptable since the instructions of 
the CE "not to fin ali se the tenders before receipt of rice", were violated by the 
EEs. The Govern ment , however, assured (September 2004) that the 
progra mme guidelines would be fo llowed strictly in future. 

4. 3. 2 Non-recovery r~f dues f rom n contractor 

Overpayment and n on-recovery of Government dues of Rs.47 la kh from a 
contractor. 

The Executive Engineer (EE) Ml division, Keonj har awarded (May 1998) 
head works of Kakudiamba Minor lrrigation Project such as dam, chute 
spillway and head regu lator to a contractor for Rs.4.88 crore for complet ion by 
May 2000. The contractor left the work in January 200 I after executing work 
worth Rs.3.57 crore leaving remaining work of earth dam and spi llway wo11h 
Rs. 1.3 I crore. Considering the delay in execution and bad workmanship of the 
contractor, the Chief Engineer closed (June 2002) the contract with the penalty 
of recovery of the extra cost involved in completion of the remai ni ng work. 
EE awarded (Apri l 2003) the remai ning work with some extra. quantities to 
Mi s Orissa Construction Corporation fo r Rs.2.25 crore for completion by 
March 2004 and the work was in progress as of September 2004. 

Check of records of the Superintend ing Engi neer, orthern Ml circle, 
Sambalpur revealed (September 2003) that the extra cost of Rs.22.54 lakh was 
not recovered from the contractor. Out of the equipment advance of Rs.24.38 
lakh paid (June 1998), only Rs.5.42 lakh was recovered from contractor's bills 
and balance of the advance with interest thereon amounti ng to Rs.42.51 lakh 
was outstanding. Further, aga inst the value of work of Rs.3.57 crore executed, 
the EE paid (August 2000) Rs.3.63 crore to the contractor on ru nni ng bill s 
resulting in overpayment of Rs.6.39 lakh. The EE did not take steps to prevent 
the contractor from taking away the hypothecated machinery from the site in 
March 200 I. 

Against the dues of Rs. 7 1.44 lakh recoverab le fro m the contractor, an amount 
of Rs.24.80 lakh was avai lable with the department. The EE had not in itiated 
any action fo r recovery of the remaining dues of Rs.46.64 lakh as of 
September 2004. 

The Government stated (September 2004) that action would be taken to 
recover the dues from the defaulti ng contractor by fi ling a money suit. 

126 



1-A. G.25 

Cit apter-IV-Audit of Trt111.m ctio11s 

WOMEN AND CHILD DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 

4.3.3 Exce....-s payment to transporter.\· 

Collectors of two districts reckoned inflated distances for payment of 
transportation of foodstuff from Paradip Port to Keonjhar and Baripada 
which resulted in unjustified payment of Rs.36.34 lakh during 1999-2004. 

Foodstuff received at Paradip Port under the CARE feeding programme is 
distributed in the State by the Government th rough projects under the 
Integrated Child Development Scheme (ICDS). For th is purpose, the foodstuff 
is fi rst transported from Paradip po11 to the godowns in various Di strict 
Headqua11ers. Storage and Transport (S&T) agents for this purpose are 
appointed by the Government and the concerned Di strict Collectors execute 
necessary agreements with the,m. Since July 200 I, the power to appoint S&T 
agents was delegated to the Collectors. 

Scrutiny of reco rds (November 2003) in the Keonjhar District Collectorate 
revealed that payment was being made on the basis of a di stance of 235 
kilometres as per the agreements for transpon of CA RE foodstuff fro m 
Paradip port to the Di strict Headquarter upto 30 September 1999. The 
Collector, Keonjhar, at the instance of the Women and Child Development 
Department entrusted the transport of CARE foodstuff to another S&T agent 
namely M/s Kalinga Commercial Corporation from 1 October 1999 adopting 
the distance of 299 kilometres between Parad ip port and Keonjhar. The basis 
fo r adoption of the higher di stance was a letter dated 2 January 1998 of the 
Orissa State Road Transport Corporation addressed to the Women and Child 
Development Department. The Chief Engineer, National Highways, Orissa, 
Bhubaneswar clarified (August 2004) that Parad ip po1t and Keonjhar have 
been connected through National Highways with the distance of 23 1 km and 
that there should normally not be any major change in the di stance from ti me 
to time. Besides, according to the cl arifi cation fu rnished (February 2004) to 

Audit by the OSRTC the distance indicated in the OSRTC's circular of 
January 1998 was via Cuttack city whereas the lower truckable distance would 
be 247 kilometres via Chand ikhole, bypassing Cuttack city. However, 
considering that S&T agent of Keonjhar had been paid earlier on the basis of 
235 km, there was no apparent reason for allowing payment on the basis of the 
inflated di stance of 299 Km . The ex tra payment made to the S&T agent owing 
to inflation of the di stance amounted to Rs. I 1 . 70 la k h during the period 2000-
2004 . The benefi ciary throughout the period was Mis Kalinga Commercial 
Corporation. 

Transpo11 of CA RE foodstuff from Paradi p port to Baripada involved exactl y 
simil ar inflat ion of the distance, as was observed during scrutiny of records 
(June 2004) in the Mayurbhanj Di strict Collectorate. Upto 1998-99 the 
distance allowed from Paradi p port to Baripada was 265 kilometres whereas 
du ring 1999-2000 to 200 1-02 the S&T agent was allowed a longer distance of 
355 kilometres based on the OSRTC letter of January 1998 quoted above. In 
this case also, the Chief Engineer, National Highways, Orissa clarified that the 
di stance was 262 Km. Interestingly, the di stance indicated in the agreement 

12 7 



Audit Report. (Civil) for the year ended 31 March 200./ 

was again brought down to the earl ier figure of 265 km si nce 2002-03, the 
rationale for which was not on record. The undue benefit arising out of 
inflation of the Paradip-Baripada distance also accrued to the same S&T agent 
and the excess payment during 1999-2002 amounted to Rs.24.64 lakh. 

To sum up, allowing longer distances by the Co ll ectors for transportation of 
foodstuff from Paradip port to Keonjhar and Baripada resulted in unjustified 
payment of Rs.36.34 lakh to the S&T agent during 19.99-2004 . 

The matter was demi-officially referred (July 2004) to the Commissioner­
cum~Secretary to the Government; reply was awaited (November 2004). 

HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE DEPARTMENT 

4.3.4 Extra liability due to delay in finalisation r~f tender and non­
inclusion of penalty clause in the agreement 

Delay in finalisation of tender and failure to include penal clause in design 
consultancy contract by ORSDP resulted in extra liability of Rs.30 lakh. 

For providing quality health care in the State, construction of new hospital 
buildings as well as extension, renovation and repair of old hospital buildings 
is undertaken under the Orissa Health System Development Project (OHSDP). 

Excess expenditure due to delay in finalisation of tender 

Scrutiny of the records of the OHSDP in November 2002 and information 
collected subsequently revealed that the work of new construction as well as 
repair and renovation of the District Headquarters Hospital, Sonepur estimated 
to cost Rs.1.74 crore (based on Orissa Schedule of Rates 1998) was put to 
tender in November 2000. As the lowest offer of Rs.2.29 crore exceeded the 
estimated cost by more than 10 per cent, the OHS DP sought (January 200 I) 
the approval of the State Government as required under Finance Department 
instructions of October 1998. The clearance from the Government was 
received in May 200 1 after expiry of the validity of the bid in April 200 1 and 
the lowest bidder did not extend his offer. Thereafter the estimate was updated 
to Rs.2.13 crore as per the Schedule of Rates 2000 and after obtaining 
approval of the World Bank in July 200 1, the work was put to rebid (October 
200 I) and ultimately awarded (June 2002) to another contractor for a contract 
price of Rs.2.43 crore with stipulation to complete the same by September 
2003 . As of March 2004, only a portion of the work worth Rs.1.03 crore had 
been executed . The fai lure of the Government to accord approval wi thin the 
validity period of the bids resulted in excess expenditure of Rs.14 lakh besides 
time overrun of more than 21 months; the work is continuing. 

The Project Director, OHSDP admitted the fact (December 2002). 

Non-peiformance of design con.mltant owing to absence of pent1l cfou.~e 

The OHSDP appointed (May 2000) Mis Dalal Mott Mcdonald as a design 
consultant for 15 hospitals at a contract price of Rs.24.88 lakh with six months 

128 

/ , 
7-A. G.2~ 



Chapter-/V-A udiJ of Transactions 

time for completing the designs. After completing designs and documentation 
of eight projects and covering some preliminary designs for four projects 
against the total payment of Rs. 13 .39 lakh. the consultant stopped the work in 
March 2002. Due to non-performanc~· in respect of the remaining seven 
incomplete works, the OHSDP tem1inated the contract in September 2002. In 
the absence of a penal clause in the contract, no punitive action could be taken 
against the contractor. The design of the seven incomplete works was 
entrusted (November 2002) to the other construction management consultants 
viz., Orissa Construction Corporation Limited (four works) and Mis Mecon 
(three works) at negotiated contract prices of Rs.19.50 lakh and Rs.8 lakh 
respectively. These two consultants had already been engaged on construction 
work. As of March 2004 the design work had been completed and the civil 
works were in progress. Unlike the previous contract with Mis Mcdonald, the 
new contracts with both the above firms had penal clauses. on-inclusion of 
the relevant clause in the contract with M/s Dalal Mott Mcdonald left no scope 
for OHSDP to cla im liquidated damages or to enforce the performance of the 
contract in time on pain of monetary penalty. 

The Project Director, OHSDP stated (June 2004) that the contract format 
prescribed by the World Bank did not contain any penalty condit ion on the 
consultant. The reply was not tenable because the OHSOP awarded the lell 
over work to the other two firms with penalty clause as usual in the contract 
which could have been done earlier. The consultant could easily stop the work 
owi ng to non-existence of any penalty clause. 

To sum up, the delay in finali sation of tender and failure to include penal 
clause in design consultancy contract resulted in extra liabi lity of Rs.30 lakh 
and time overrun ranging from 21 to 40 months in the execution of projects. 

The matter was demi-officially referred (July 2004) to the Commissioner­
cum-Secretary to the Government for reply with in six weeks. Reply had not 
been received (November 2004). 

R URAL DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 

4.4. / Unfruitful expenditure on water supply schemes 

Failure to complete water supply schemes resulted in unfruitful 
expenditure of Rs.8.66 crore. 

Test check of four Rural Water Supply and Sanitation (RWSS) divisions 
revealed that eight rural piped water supply schemes were taken up between 
199 1 and 2002 for completion between 1995 and 2003 to provide safe 
drinking water to 80 villages. The Executive Engineers (EEs) incurred 
expenditure .of Rs.8.66 crore on the schemes as of January 2004. Though a 
huge expenditure was incurred on the schemes, water supply could not be 
provided to villagers due to non-completion/non-commissioning as of April 

129 



.SL 
No; 

.:·=:. 

I. 

2. 

-J. . 

Audit Report (Civil) for the year ended 31 March 200./ 

2004. The schemes remained incomplete due to fai lure of the EEs to fina lise 
the source of water and obtain power supply to pump houses. 

Thus, the expenditure of Rs.8.66 crore proved un~ruitful as detailed below: 

. . r~1lcd w.,,~C.•\ :: :·:::.·\:·:· 
• Sµ:JllllY •::: . 

... ~it~;f 1!~i;~&~~~[~~ i 
Singhes\\'a r and its 
adj oi ning JJ 
V illages/ 

Scheme cost-
Rs.J 27.-J. I lakli/ 

R WSS Di,·ision. 
Bhubanes\\'a r. 

Bh11s1111dpur and its 
adjoining 1-J. 
\'i II ages/ 

Scheme cost-
Rs.~ 77. 9 I lakh/ 

R WSS DiYision. 
Bhubanes\\ar 

Pai lo and "' c 
adj oining \'i llages/ 

Sc he me cost-
Rs. H. 8(> lakh/ 

RWSS Di,·ision 
No. I. Cuttack 

Bindhani 111a and 
adjoining I.I 
,.i I !ages/ 

Scheme cost -
Rs.126.2 -J. lakh/ 

RWSS Di,·ision 
No-I. Cutrnck 

1997-98 

1999-2000 

1998-99 

2 000-0 I 

1997-98 

Si.\ months 

19') 1-92 

199-J.-9 5 

J27.4 I 

J77.9 I 

JO. 00 

H.1l9 

The source of w<1ter for Lhe scheme \\'as a Min or 
Irrigation Project. Though agreement was e.\ecuted 
with the Water Resources Department it did not 
all ow pipe line up to the source even as of March 
2004. Furtller. la:- ing of pipe line across National 
Highways was not taken up. Thus. the scheme 
taken up si.\ years back remained incomplete ,,·ith 
e.\penditure of Rs.J 27.-J. I lakh ;;is of January 200-J. . 
The EE stated that scheme would be commissioned 
after com leti on of the remainjn works. 

Though U1e scheme "as scheduled to be completed 
in 200 I. head >vorks. di stribut ion line. construction 
of leading cham1el. setlling tm1k . clear \\"Hier pump 
chambers. chemical house. pump house. stand 
posts, internal and e.\ternal electri fi cation were not 
completed e\·en after incurring e.\pendi ture or 
Rs.377. 9 I lakh (NO\·ember 2003). Moreover. the 
site selected for the head works \\"as fou nd to be 
under sa line zone and water logged during rain. 
Fresh im·estiga tion for structural components of 
head work s "·as under progress. 

The EE stated that scheme would be commi ssioned 
after com Jletion of Lhe remainin •works. 

Though the Scheme was neither technicall:­
s:mctioned nor admini stratively apprO\·cd. 
C.\pend iture of Rs. 10 lakh \\ClS incurred ;JS or 

o,·ember 200J. One production \\'ell had been 
completed. lo other works \rere taken up as or 
January 200-J. . As a result. the e.\penditure Rs. IO 
lakh became unfrui t ful. 

The scheme mis targeted to be completed in 1995. 
Though more than 12 years elapsed. source of 
\\"ater fo r the scheme \\CIS not idenlified as or Apri l 
200-J.. The EE ut il ised allotment of Rs.-J.-J. .09 lakh 
recei,·ed for the scheme between 1991 and 2003 on 
procurement of cast iron pipes in e.\cess o f 
requirement and the pipes were either trnnsferred to 
other " ·orks or lying idle as of Apri l 200-J.. 

/ JU 



• 

."i . Kandhana~·agarh 

Village/ 
Scheme cost-
Rs. 20. 76 lakh/ 
RWSS Di\·ision. 
Bhubaneswar 

1998-99 
1999-2000 

20.76 

Chapter-IV-Audit of Transactions 

6. Arkhapali Vi llage/ 1998-99 25.32 All t11ese Schemes were completed between Apri l 
Scheme cost- 1999-2000 1997 and March 2003 but were not commissioned 
Rs.25 .32 lakh/ for want of power supply as of Apri l 2004. No 
RWSS Division. steps were taken by the EEs to get electricity wi th 

Bhubaneswar the result t11at expenditure of Rs. I 06.87 lakh 
t--~---i-~~~~~~-+-~~~~~---i-~~~~--< 

8. 

7. Garadpur Village/ 2002 31.63 incurred on these projects remained unfruitful. 
Scheme cost- 2003 
Rs . .l-U2 lakh/ 
RWSS Division 
No. I I. Cuttack 
Village Gopa lpur/ 

Scheme cost -
Rs.29. l (i lakh I 
RWSS Di,·ision. 
Bhubaneswar 

1994-95 
1995-96 

29. 16 

· .. ·· 

While confirming the factua l position, Government assured (September 2004) 
that in future, schemes would be taken up after finali sation of source of water . 

WORKS DEPARTMENT 

4. 4. 2 Non-recovery of additional cost on retendering of worl< and loss 
owing to abandonment of pier wells 

Abandonment of four pier wells already constructed led to loss of Rs. l.18 
crore. EE failed to recover penal cost of Rs.5.98 crore from the 
contractor. 

Mention was made in para 4.18 of the Report of the Comptroller and Auditor 
General of India fo r the year ended 31 March 2000 regarding idl e expenditure 
of Rs. 1.94 crore due to non-compl et ion of high level bridge over river Devi at 
Sikharghat. 

The Executi ve Engineer (EE) R&B Division Jagatsinghpur awarded 
(December 1994) the work of construction of the bridge to a contractor fo r 
Rs.7.98 crore fo r completion by December 1997. After executing the work 
worth Rs. I. 94 crore, the contractor left the work in July 1997. The 
Government rescinded (July 1998) the contract at the risk and cost of the 
contractor with instructions to execute the remaining work through fresh 

131 



A udit Report (Civil) f or the year entletl 3 1 March 200.:/ 

tender. Fu11her check of records revealed (May 2004) that after approval 
(.J anuary 2004) of the Government, the EE awarded (February 2004) the 
remaining work to another contractor at a cost of Rs. 12. 02 crore for 
co mplet ion by February 2007 in volving extra cost o f Rs.5.98 crore. The EE 
did no t take any acti on to recover the additional cost of Rs.5.98 crore from the 
defau It i ng contractor. 

In the meanwhil e, the T echnical Committee inspected (January 2004) the site 
and observed that fo ur pier well s (P4 to P7 ) left incomplete by the former 
cont racto r had developed excessive tilt and shift, beyond the permissible limil

9 

fo r whi ch Rs. I . 18 crore were paid. The committee rejected these pier wells 
and suggested that fi ve new well s be constructed in their place. Accordingly, 
the CE approved the revised GAD in February 2004 providing for fi ve new 
well s and two additional spa ns. 

The CE intimated (February 2004) the Government that reasons for excessive 
ti lt and shi ft of pier well s were being examined . The EE attributed (August 
2004) the aberration to the cont ractor who left the incomplete well s befo re 
plugging . No acti on was taken either agai nst the defaulting contractor or the 
offi cers in charge fo r the loss of Rs. 1. 18 cro re. 

The Government accepted (September 2004) the factual position and stated 
that Rs.7.05 lakh were already recovered from the contractor and for the 
balance of the amount, fi ling of money suit aga inst him was under process. 

RURAL DEVELOPMEN T DEPARTMENT 

4.4. 3 Unwarranted benefit to contractors 

Failure to adhere to the Indian Road Congress code while sanctioning the 
estimates resulted in unwarranted benefit of Rs.2.30 crore to contractors. 

The Executi ve Engineer (EE), Rural W orks (RW) di vision, Kendrapara 
award ed the works of construction of six '" high level bridges to four 
contractors between January 2000 and May 2003 at a cost of Rs.28.99 crore 
(estimated cost Rs.26.30 crore) fo r completi on between December 2002 and 
May 2005. · The contracts, in/er ct!ia, provided fo r execution of cement 
co ncrete (CC) items of strength M200, M250 and M350 using mi ni mum 
quantity of ceme nt as prescribed in Indian Road Congress (IRC) code subject 
to mi x-desig n proporti on in confo rmity w ith the gradation and proportion of 
a ll materials. The works were executed and Rs.31 .73 crore were paid to 
contractors as of March 2004 at their quoted rates. 

Test check of records revea led (December 2003) that according to the IRC' 
code 3 10 kg, 360 kg and 400 kg of cement per cum were required for 

9 

li t 

Tilt not to e:-;ceed I (horizontal) in 80 (\·ertical). shift not to e:-;ceed more than 150 mm 
in any resultant direction. 
I. HL bridge o,·er Chitrntpala near Patkura. 2. HL bridge over Chitrotpala near 
Sasani pada. 3. HL bridge m·er Luna at Kalapada. -L HL bridge oycr Kani on Aul 
Bhuinpur road. 5. HL bri dge over dead Luna 0 11 Alilo Mal1:1kalapada road and 6. HL 
bridge oYer Gobari 0 11 Anguli Ornra road. 

132 



Chapter-IV-A udit of 1'ra11.rnctio11., 

execution of CC items of strength of M.200, M250 and M3 50 respecti ve!) 
However, the Chief Engineer (CE), RW sanctioned the estimates for these 
works providing for 41 I kg, 57 1 kg and 745 kg per cum respecti ve ly based on 
the State Analysis of Rates. Although the mi x design tests cond ucted during 
execution confirmed substantial reduction in the requirement of cement of 
M200 (362 kg), M250 (4 13.5 to 444 kg) and M350 (480 to 529 kg), the item 
rates (which included the excess prov1s1on of cement ) were not 
correspondingly scaled down based on the actual cement utili sed in the work. 
Thi s led to unwarranted benefit of Rs.2.30 crore to the contractors or which 
Rs.1.75 crore were already paid upto March 2004. 

The Government stated (September 2004) that lowering of rate based on 
variation of actual consumption of cement was beyond the scope of the 
contract and assured that a specific clause in the contracts fo r adjustment of 
item rate based on actual consumption of cement would be incorporated 
henceforth .-

WORKS DEPARTMENT 

4. 4. 4 A voidable escalation charges on bridge worfc.,· 

I Failure of the EEs to release fund s, revise drawings and provide land for I 
bridge works resulted in avoidable expenditure of Rs. 1.98 crore towards 
price escalation. 

Codal Rules provided that no work should be commenced without provision 
of funds, finali sation of drawing and acquisition of land. 

Test check of records of three11 Roads and Bui ldings Di visions revealed (May 
to November 2003) that the Government sanctioned ex tension of time to the 
contractors on the ground of delayed finali sation of drawing, non-acquisit ion 
of land and inadequate flow of funds . The Executive Engineers (EE) paid 
(between January 2003 and March 2003) price escalation of Rs.1.98 crore fo r 
the extended periods to the contractors resulting in avo idable expenditure as 
discussed in the succeeding paragraphs. 

r Construction r~f' bridge over Malumruli 

The EE, R&B division, Sambalpur awarded (February 1999) the work 
"construction of high level bridge over Mahanadi near Sonepur Birmaharajpur 
Subalya Road (Balance work)" to a contractor for Rs.25 crore for completion 
by February 2002. The contractor did not complete the work within the 
stipulated date. The Chief Engineer sanctioned extension 9f time upto June 
2003 on the ground of inadequate flow of funds . Test check revealed (April 
2003) that against allotment of Rs.25.43 crore during the contractual period, 
letter of credit (LoC) of only Rs.20.45 crore was issued. The EE, however, 
paid price escalation of Rs.0.4 L crore to the contractor for the extended period 
which could have been avoided had the LoC been issued in accordance with 
the allotment. 

11 Roads & Build ing Divisions. Panjkoi li . Sambalpur and Kcndrapara . 

133 



Audit Report (Civil) for the year ended 31 March 200./ 

~ Construction of bridge over Kliarasuan 

The EE R&B division, Panikoili awarded (December 1999) the work 
· "construction of high level bridge over Kharasuan on Jajpur Baruan Road 

(Balance work)" to a contractor for Rs.8.64 crore for completion by December 
200 I . The contractor could not complete the work withi n the stipulated date. 
The CE sanctioned extension of time upto August 2003 on the ground of 
change of design which became necessary owing to increase in the high flood 
level (HFL). Check of records, however, revea led (August 2003) that the 
increase in HFL was observed as back as in August 1997 and there was 
sufficient scope to revise the design accordi ng to the increased HFL before 
award of work in December 1999. Failure to do so resulted . in payment of 
price escalation of Rs.0.57 crore for the work executed during the extended 
period. 

",- Construction of bridge over Kliarasrota 

The EE, R&B division Kendrapara awarded (November 1993) the wo rk 
"construction of high level bridge over river Kharasrota at 891

h km on Cuttack 
Chandabali Road (Balance work)" to a contractor for Rs. I 0.90 crore for 
compl etion by May 1996. The contractor could not complete the work with in 
the stipulated date. The Government sanctioned . extension of t ime upto 
December 200 I on the ground of non-acqui sition of land and non-fina li sation 
of design which were the pre requisites for commencement of work. T he EE 
paid one crore rupees towards price escalation for the extended period. 

Government w hile confirming the factual position assured (September 2004) 
that the LoC for the approved works would be provided in future on priority 
basis. As· regards the bridge over ri ver Kharasuan , the Govern ment stated that 
due to increase in quantity of work the escalation had to be paid. The reply 
was not correct si nce the extra quantities wh ich were necessitated following 
the increased high flood level were foreseeable. 

WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

4. 4. 5 Extra expenditure due to faulty estimation 

Deliberate inclusion of item of hard rock in the estimate by the EE despite 
evidence to the contrary resulted in extra expenditure/liability of Rs.84 
lakh and non-recovery of penalty of Rs.33 lakh from a contractor. 

The Executi ve Engineer (EE) Parajang canal division awarded (December 
1997) the incomplete part of the work of excavation of left bank canal from 
RD 23 km to 26 km of Rengali Irrigation Project that was left over from an 
earl ier contract to a contractor for Rs.3.27 crore for completion by December 
1999. The contractor fa iled to complete the wo rk even wi thin t he extended 
period i.e. June 2003 and applied (August 2003) for further extension of time 
upto June 2004 which was not sanctioned. The EE paid Rs.2 .18 crore fo r the 
value of work executed by the contractor and price escalation o f Rs.49.28 lakh 
as of June 2003. 

134 



·A. G.26 

Cit apter-IV-Audit of Transactions 

Check of records of Superintending Engineer (SE), Head Works Circle, Sama I 
revealed (January 2004) that the estimate of the work inter ct!ia provided for 
excavation in all kinds of so il ( 1.92 lakh cum) and hard rock ( 1.40 lakh cum). 
Earlier, th is reach was being executed by Orissa Construction Corporation and 
according to the provision in the original estimate, they were paid for 
excavation of medium hard rock (MHR). While framing the estimate for the 
incomplete part of the work, the EE substituted MHR with hard rock without 
any valid reasons. In fact during excavation, only MHR was encountered as 
was experienced by OCC and no hard rock was encountered. The Chief 
Engineer approved (January 2000) provisional rate of Rs.86 per cum for the 
extra item of M1-I R pending approval of the Government . After a seri es of 
discussions between January 2000 and January 2003, the Government 
approved (January 2003) the rate of Rs.84.50 per cum for excavation of MHR 
with benefit of pri ce escalation but stipulated that if the contractor fai led to 
complete the work by June 2003, penalty according to the contract provision 
would be imposed. The contractor executed (March 2003) supplementary 
agreement accepting the conditions but fai led to complete the work within 
June 2003 . 

It was observed in audit (January ·2004) that had the tender been floated with 
MHR in place of HR, the relative positio~ of the tenderers would have 
changed. The first lowest tenderer, who was awarded the work, would become 
the fourth lowest while the second lowest would be the first lowest. Thus, the 
deliberate inclusion of the item of HR in the estimate in the initial phase and 
subsequent change of MHR led to extra cost of Rs.84 lakh of which Rs.57 
lakh were al ready paid to the contractor. 

Further, though penalty of Rs.33 lakh (being 10 per cent of contract value) for 
non-completion of the work within June 2003 was to be recovered as per the 
Government order, no penalty was imposed on the contractor. On the other 
hand, the EE paid (June 2003) price escalat ion of Rs.3 1.55 lakh fo r the work 
executed during the extended period between January 2000 and June 2003 
thereby extending undue favour to the contractor. 

The Government accepted the factua l position and assured (September 2004) 
that future work estimates would be prepared after proper survey and 
investigation of site. As regards non-imposition of penalty, Government stated 
that the contractor executed 97 per cent of work by June 2003 . But as per 
measurement recorded in the latest bill submitted by the contractor in June 
2003, the work done up to that month was only 67 per cent. 

WORKS DEPARTMENT 

4.4. 6 Avoidable expenditure on a bridge work 

Failure of EE to investigate site before invitation of tender and to analyse 
the rate for variatio·n resulted in avoidable expenditure of Rs.1.08 crore 

Based on the hydraulic particulars collected during June 1999, the Chief 
Engineer (CE), Roads & Buildings (R&B) approved the General Arrangement 

135 



/ 

Audit Repnrt (Civil) for the year ended 31 March 200-1 

Drawing (GAD-70/2000) for construction of High Level Bridge over ri ver 
Devi on Bagalpur Saile Jharpada Road at Alipada with seven spans of 41 .54 
metres each for a total length of 290.78 metres. During the 200 1 high fl ood, 
the deep channel of the ri ver widened due to scouring causing change in site 
condition. The Executive Engineer (EE), Jagatsinghpur (R&B) Division 
invited tenders fo r the work in March 2002 on the basis of the ea rlier approved 
GAD without investigati ng the existing site conditions after the flood and 
entrusted (September 2002) the work to a contractor for Rs. 7. 70 crore on 
lump sum contract for completion by September 2005 . Immediately thereafter, 

I 

the CE, Design, Planning and Investigation and Roads (DPl&R) visited 
(October 2002) the site and instructed increase of the bridge length by fi ve 
more spans to al low adequate ventage as wel l as to prevent scouring, 
following change in the site condition after flood of 200 I. Accordingly, 
revised drawing was approved (December 2002) providing for five more spans 
of 4 1.54 metres each increasing the bridge length by 207. 70 metres. The 
Government entrusted (December 2002) the additional works to the same 
contractor for Rs.6.65 crore as per variation clause of his contract. The work 
was under progress as of November 2003. 

Check of records of the EE, revealed (July 2003) that while the contractor had 
quoted a lump sum rate of Rs. 7. 70 crore for seven spans, he quoted a rate of 
Rs. I .JO crore for each additional span under variation clause, which was 
disproportionate to the average cost (Rs. I. I 0 crore) of each of the seven spans. 
Even after including cost variation due to increased depth of piers, the cost of 
add itional work of 207.70 metres would work out to Rs.5.57 crore only. With 
proper inspection/investigation being carried out to assess the site condition 
fo llowing the 200 I flood before inviting tenders in March 2002 and the 
implication of rate for additional spans properly evaluated at the tender stage, 
the cost would have been reduced by Rs.1.08 crore (Rs.6.65 crore - Rs.5.57 
crore). No action was, however, taken against the errant officers fo r fai lure to 
investigate the site properly. 

The EE whi le admitt ing (November 2003) that proper investigation of site had 
not been done before invitation of tender, stated that increase in length of the 
bridge was inevitable and added that financial imp li cation for variation of 
rates at the time of tender had also not been assessed. Thus, fa ilure of the EE 
to take stock of the changed site condit ion before invit ing tenders and to 
analyse the implication of rate variation for additional spans at the time of 
finalisation of tender led to avoidable expenditure of Rs.1.08 crore. 

While confirming the factual position, the Government assured (September 
2004) that for projects costing Rupees five crore or more, henceforth the CE 
would visit the project site before floating of tenders to avoid such 
expenditure. The Government further added that explanation would be called 
for from the concerned EE. 

136 

7-A. G.26(A) 



Chapter-IV-A udit of Tra11.mc:lio 11s 

WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

4.4. 7 Avoidable expenditure on repairs to right .\pillway 

Failure of EE/CE to seal the leakage in Hirakud dam in time resulted in 
enlargement of cavity and subsequent execution led to avoidable 
exp.enditure of Rs.93 lakh. 

The Executive Engineer (EE), Hirakud Dam Rehabilitation Division, Burla 
awarded (February 2002) the work "Underwater treatment of cavities in front 
of sluice barrels of Hirakud dam" Lu a firm for Rs. J. 15 crore for completion by 
May 2002. The firm completed the work with extra quantities in March 2003 
at a cost of Rs. 1.38 crore. 

Check of reco rds of the EE revealed (September 2003/August 2004) that 
although cavity of six cum vo lume had been detected as early as August 1992 
in front of sluice barrel 49-50 in block No 39-40 of the dam, the EE had not 
included the treatment of the cavi~y while entrusting (May 1995) the work of 
underwater treatment of all the cracks and other defects in blocks No.35-46 to 
a firm for Rs.3.60 crore fo;- completion by May 1998. The underwater 
mapping conducted in June ·1996 indicated enlargement of the cavity to 40 
cum volume. At the instance of the Chief Engineer and Basin Manager, Upper 
Mahanad i Basi n, the fi rm agreed (November 1996) to execute the work of 
cavity treatment also as extra item under the existing contract at Rs.0.45 crore 
The CE accordingly submitted (December 1996) a deviation statement to the 
Government for approval, which was not approved as of May 1999. In the 
meanwhi le, the CE further reported (May 1999) that subsequent undemater 
survey indicated creation of three more cavities in blocks No.38, 4 1 and 45 
and the total volume of cavities increased to 85.84 cum and therefore, 
proposed to float fresh tenders for the work. The Government approved (May 
1999) the CE's proposal and the work was entrusted (February 2002) to the 
same firm 12 fo r Rs.1.15 crore for completion by May 2002 with stipulation that 
the work would be considered perfect if leakage was reduced to 50 litre per 
minute. Despi te reduction of leakage to onl y 11 4 li tre per minute, the EE 
considered (March 2003) the work completed and paid (June 2003) Rs. 1.24 
crore by withholding Rs.13.82 lakh from the contractor' s fina l bill of Rs. 1.38 
crore. 

Thus, due to fai lure of the EE/CE to undertake timely treatment of the existing 
cavity alongwith the work of treatment of cracks in May 1995 itself or even as 
extra item .to the exist ing contract at the agreed rate of the firm, avoiclab le 
expenditure of Rs 93 lakh (Rs. 1.38 crore - Rs.0.45 crore), was incurred. 
Further, the expenditure of Rs. 1.24 crore fail ed to ach ieve the intended limit of 
reduction of leakage. 

The Government stated (August 2004) that the work being of specialised 
nature required thorough investigation and execution by an experienced 
agency. The reply was not acceptable since the primary objecti ve of reducing 
the leakage to 50 litre per minute was not achieved. 

l ~ M/s Kvaemcr Ccmcntation India. 

137 

, 



, A udit Report (Civil) for the y ear ended 31 March 200-1 

p4~:s·:.:·.=::::::1~1¢:.i:XY=~~itiJ~~fl:iiijl~·::¢~t~·JJ.Jl~lj:~:¢.~f!6tP.~~g¢:::tir::r~;u.~~::,::::::r:,:::::::=::::nry:·:;·:::::=:::1 

WORKS DEPARTMEN T 

4. 5. I . /rile expenditure and u n.due.favour to contractor 

Non-completion of bridge for over nine yea rs resulted in idle expenditure 
of Rs. l.64 crore besides undue favour to contractor for non-recovery of 
Government dues of Rs.54.96 lakh. 

The Government awarded (December 1994) the work "construction of high 
level bridge over ri ver Panchupada on Haldipada-Solapata road" to a 
contractor at hi s lump sum (LS) offer for Rs.2.22 crore for completion by 
December 1996. The contractor fa il ed to complete the work even within the 
extended period of completion (December 2000) due to non-finali sation of 
design and non-acqu isition of land and stopped (January 200 I) further 
execution after receiving payment of Rs. 1.38 crore including price escalation. 
The Government rescinded (February 2003) the contract with penalty to 
recover fi ve per cent of the value of the remaining work and ordered 
(February 2003) allotment of the work to Mis Orissa Bridge and Construction 
Corporation Ltd. The work was, however, withdrawn and fresh tenders were 
invited in July 2004. 

Check of records (May 2003) of the Executive Engineer (EE), R&B Division, 
Balasore revealed that as per condition of LS contract, the contractor was to 
submit the design fo r approva l of Chief Engineer (CE) before commencement 
of work (Dec;:ember 1994). The contractor, however, submitted design of 
different components of work between August 1995 and May 1996, which the 
CE approved between November 1995 and March 2000. Though the work was 
awarded for completion by December 1996, the EE initiated the land 
acq ui sition proposal only in September 1998. 

Further, the EE paid (January 200 I) Rs.6 1.24 lakh to the contractor for some 
vari ation items of work without approval of CE/Government. Of the above 
overpayment, the EE recovered (March 200 I) Rs. 14.23 lakh from contractor 's 
bi ll leaving an amount of Rs.47.0 I lakh un-recovered. Besides, the EE had 
also not taken steps fo r recovery of penalty of Rs.7.95 lakh imposed by the 
Government fo r delay in completion of the work. The bridge work remained 
unfinished with overall expenditure of Rs. I .64 crore and the land acquisition 
proposal not being fina li sed as of November 2003 . 

Thus, fa ilure of the EE to initiate the land acquisi tion proposal wel l in advance 
coupled with delay in submission/approval of design Jed to non-complet ion of 
the bridge for over nine years resul ti ng in id le expenditure of Rs. 1.64 crore 
and non-recovery of Government dues of Rs.54.96 lak h. No responsibi lity 
was, however, fixed for the depa11 mental lapse. 

The Government accepted (September 2004) the factual position and stated 
that the tender for the rema in ing work would be fin ali sed to complete the 
work . 

138 



l 

Chapter-IV-Audit of Transactions 

AGRICULTURE DEPARTMENT 

4. 5. 2 Expen.rliture on idle establishment 

Continuance of Soil Survey Sub-Division at G. Udayagiri without any 
work for over 11 years led to expenditure of Rs. l .31 crore on idle 
establishment besides irregular drawal of sa lary without allotment of 
funds. 

The Soil Conservation (Survey) Sub-Division, G. Udayagiri was created in 
October 1977 for conducting soil and land capabi lity survey in the undivided 
Phulbani di strict under the Drought Prone Area Programme (OPAP). 

Scrutiny of the records of the Assistant Soil Conservation Officer (Survey), 
G. Udayagiri (ASCO) during November 2002 and information collected in 
March 2004 revealed that of the 915 mini identified watersheds in the sub­
division, survey of 310 was completed by 199 1-92. During 1992-2000, the 
sub-division completed survey of only 25 mini water-sheds13 after which no 
work was undertaken as of March 2004. The low achievement of work si nce 
1992-93 was attri buted by the ASCO to non-receipt of funds fo r conducting 
the survey. 

The lack of workload in the Sub-Division was brought to the notice of the 
Director, Soil Conservation by the Collector, Phulbani (April 1994) who 
pleaded for shi fti ng of the Sub-Division to another Block within the district. 
The Soil Conservat ion Officer (Survey), Bhubaneswar also pointed out (July 
1994) to the Director, Soil Conservation that the Sub-Division at G. Udayagiri 
had been functioning without any fund s except pay and allowances since 
199 1-92. No action was taken to shift the Sub-Division. Since 1995-96, the 
Sub-Division did not receive any allotment of funds under the OPAP towards 
even pay and allowances of staff though salary continued to be drawn till 
December 200 I as the concerned sub-treasury did not keep a watch over the 
allotment of funds towards pay and allowances. Thereafter although the staff 
under the DPA P scheme were transferred, some other staff borne on the pay 
rolls of other establishments of the Department were deployed in the Sub­
Di vision despite there being no work. The idling of staff due to lack of fu nds 
under works contingencies and drawal of their salary without allotment of 
funds was also commented upon in the Inspection Report in July 1996. 
Despite the above, the sub-di vision with its idl e staff conti nued at the same 
station without work ti ll July 2004 resu lt ing in nugatory expenditure of 
Rs. 1.31 crore during April 1991 to July 2004 towards pay and al lowances of 
staff The ASCO stated (November 2002 and March 2004) that the Director 
had been requested to take a decision in this regard. 

The Principal Secretary duri ng discussion (September 2004) while admitt ing 
the facts stated that due to closure of the DPAP scheme since 1994-95 all the 
staff except one were redeployed elsewhere by 1999-2000. However, his reply 
was si lent about the three staff borne on the pay roll s of other establishments 
and continuing in the sub-di vision. 

1992-1 993 : I. 1996-1 997: 2. 1998- 1999 : 10 and 1999-2000 : 12 

139 



---

Audit Report (Civil) for the year e11ded 31 March 200-1 

RURAL DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 

4. 5.3 Blockage of.funds due to procurement of CI pipes without 
requirement 

Purchase of Cl pipes and fittings worth Rs. l.24 crore by the EE without 
definite requirement resulted in blockage of Government money. 

The Chief Engineer, Rural Water Supply Sanitation (RWSS), Orissa placed 
(January 1999 to March 2001) purchase orders for supply of 10,435 metres of 
Cast l ron (Cl) pipes w ith a firm for the work "provid ing safe drinking water to 
fourteen vil lages of Satyabadi and Puri Sadar Block" . The Executi ve Engineer 
(EE) RWSS di vis io n, Puri received 6,715 metres of Cl pipes between March 
1999 and October 200 I and paid Rs. 1.22 crore to the firm . The EE also 
purchased Cl fittings worth Rs.4.87 lakh between December 1999 and March 
2002. Out of the above, material s worth Rs. 1.24 crore could not be util ised in 
the work as of January 2004. 

Check of records (June 2003) revealed that the estimate of the work provided 
for laying 10,810 metres of Cl pipes which involved pipe layi ng along eight 
km of National Highway (N1-1), with road crossi ngs at seven places and rail 
crossings at fo ur places . While the NH authority did not permit (July 200 1) 
using NH for pipe lay ing, the rai lways demanded (August 200 1) Rs.33 lakh 
for crossing the railway track . Considering the refusal of NH authority and the 
high cost in volvement in payment to railways, the Government decided 
(August 200 I) to change the direction of the distribution line avoidi ng such 
road/rai l cross ings and to use PVC pipes in place of Cl pipes . The estimate 
was accordingl y revised with the changed specificati on in pipe laying and 
restricting water suppl y to nine villages. The EE incurred expenditure of 
Rs.2. 99 crore (December 2003) on the work, which was in progress. 

Codal rules provided that when divisional officer was to plan an estitnate for a 
work which was li kely to affect or interfere with works of other 
departments/rail ways, t-he latter should be consulted well in advance before 
proceeding w ith execution of work. This was, however, not fo llowed by the 
EE before preparing the estimate or incurring expenditure on the work . 

Thus, procurement of CI pipes of such huge quantity by the CE/EE without 
assessing definite requirement for the work in absence of necessary permission 
of the rail ways and NH authorities resulted in blockage of Rs. 1.24 crore. 

While confirming the factual position, the Government stated (September 
2004) that action had been taken to use the unutilised materials in other 
divisio ns and that materials worth Rs.46.57 lakh were transferred to other 
works . The fact was, however, that the materials were transferred to works 
where there was no provision for such requirement and also not taken to site 
account of concerned works. 

--
1-10 

J 



l 

Chapter-IV-A udit of Transactions 

HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE DEPARTMENT 

4. 5. 4 Blockage of funds due to delay in completion of buildings for 
Community Health Centre 

j Community Health Centre building and staff quarters at Muniguda I 
stalled for more than four years due to dispute between the OHSDP and 
IDCO; equipment worth Rs. 7.41 lakh could not be installed for want of 
space. 

According to an agreement signed (March 1999) between the Orissa Health 
Systems Development Project (OHSDP) and the Orissa lndustrial 
Infrastructure Development Corporation (IDCO), the latter was to act as the 
construction management consultant and get the civil works relating to World 
Bank Assisted Projects executed through contractors on placement of advance 
by the former. 

Scrutiny of records of OHS DP revealed (April 2004) that based on the above 
agreement, the execution of the work of extension to the existing Community 
Health Centre (CHC) building and staff quarters at Muniguda (Rayagada 
district) estimated to cost of Rs.42. 76 lakh was entrusted to the fDCO in I 998. 
The IDCO in tum awarded the work to a contractor in December 1999 fo r 
Rs.43 . 72 lakh with the stipulation to complete the same by June 200 I . The 
contractor stopped the work in April 200 1 after executing a part of the work 
for which Rs.1.25 lakh was paid (March 200 1) to him. The IDCO rescinded 
the contract in August 200 I on ground of non-performance without realising 
liquidated damages from the defaulting contractor. Subsequently, the estimate 
was revised to Rs.58 .01 lakh as per the Schedule of Rates 2000. The 
remaining work was put to rebid in July 2002 and was ultimately awarded 
(November 2002) to another contractor at a contract price of Rs.53 .62 lakh 
with stipulation to complete the work by August 2003. However; this 
contractor also stopped (March 2003) the work due to non-payment of his 
claims of Rs.15 lakh by IDCO in respect of the fifth to the seventh running 
bills . The lDCO had already paid Rs.25 lakh to the contractor for the work up 
to fourth running bi II but did not make payment thereafter on the plea of 
inadequate flow of funds from the OHSDP as advance for the work. OHSDP, 
instead of settling the accounts with IDCO as per the agreement, insisted 
(November 2003) on the latter's forwarding the contractor' s passed bills for 
direct payment by OHSDP. The IDCO did not agree to this as that would 
infringe upon the agreement made with the contractor. 

Thus, due to the dispute between OHSDP and IDCO, as to who would make 
payment to the contractor, arising out of the unilateral decision of the OHSDP 
not to place fund with IDCO, the work remained incomplete even after four 
years of commencement. This resulted in not only the blockage of Rs.40 lakh 
but also delaying access to quality health care by the tribal population of the 
area . Besides, equipment worth Rs. 7.41 lakh procured and supplied by 
OHSDP during 1999-200 I remai.ned idle for want of space. 

The Project Director, OHSDP stated (May 2004) that compliance to the audit 
observations would be furnished after collection of information from IDCO. 

141 



A udit R ep ort (Civil) f or the year ended 31 March 200./ 

T he matter was demi-offi c iall y referred to the Commissioner-cum-Secretary to 
the Government in Jul y 2004. Reply had not been received (November 2004) . 

1:·:.1~1:::,:,:'::::::.:::·11mJ.·11·ri1::,:~$ui.~:·ifi:1.:::9~1~r;::,1~~1§::::::=::·::::::::::=.::::=:::,:::·:.:;:::::,.:,::=:.:::=:.:,:==.:::.:::.:·=.::,=:::=::.,:::;;:::::·::::::::,:::::,:.:.:::::,::::::·:,:·:=::::'·:·: ·:1 

FISHERIES AND ANIMAL RESOURCES DEVELOPMEN T. 
DEPARTMENT 

4. 6. I Misutilisation of /CA funds 

ICA scheme funds of Rs.3.43 crore meant for payment of subsidy to 
farmers for development of shrimp farms was misutilised for 
maintenance of the State Government's own establishment. 

The Integrated Coastal Aquaculture (ICA) (a centrally sponsored scheme) 
provided subsidy to fi sh fa rmers through Brackish Water Fish Farmer ' s 
Development Agencies (BFD As) up to a maximum of Rs.30000 per ha. to be 
borne by Government of India (GOI) and the State Government in equal 
shares. For develop ing a 50 hectare farm, the GOI' s contribution to the 
concerned BFDA was to be limited to Rs.7.63 lakh per annum, compri sing 
Rs. 7.50 lakh being the maximum permissible subsidy from the GO! and 
Rs.0.13 lakh being the permissible ad mini strati ve cost to be borne by the GO l. 
The administrative cost was also to be shared betw een GOI and the State 
Government on 50:50 basis. Thus, the total permissible subsidy for developing 
a 50 ha. farm was Rs. 15 Jakh and the permissible adm inist rative expenditure 
was Rs.0.26 lakh. · 

Test check of records (between July and November 2003) of six offi ces14 

revealed that the State Government sanctioned and paid grants-in-aid of 
Rs.3. 18 crore (Central share-Rs. I . 74 crore and State share-Rs. 1.44 crore) 
during the period 1997-2003 to seven15 BFD As fo r development of I 04 1.66 
ha. of shrimp farms. Taking into account of opening balance of Rs.0.54 crore 
with the BFDAs, as on I April 1997, the fu nds available with the BFDAs 
aggregated Rs.3 .72 crore during the period. 

The BFDAs developed only 636.62 ha. for shri mp culture during the above 
period and spent only Rs.0.26 crore on payment of subsidy to t he farmers. The 
balance of Rs.3 .46 crore was spent to meet the salaries of the Distri ct Fishery 
Officers and their establishments as well as certain contingent expenditure of 
those offices. These expenses were cctuall y due to be met entirely by the State 
Government fro m its own funds and not fro m I CA funds. In terms of the ICA 
scheme, onl y Rs.3.3 1 lakh were admissible as admin istrative expenditure on 
development of 636.62 ha. at the rate of Rs.0.26 lakh per 50 ha. Thus, the ICA 
funds of Rs.3 .43 crore meant for subsidy of fi sh farmers fo r development of 

14 (1) District Fishery Officers-cum-Chief Executive Officers (CEOs). BFDAs of (a) 
Ganjam, (b) Puri , (c) Balasore and (d) Khurda (2) Director of Fisheries. Orissa. Cuttack 
and (3) Commi ssioner-cum-Secretary, Fisheries and Animal Resources Development 
(F ARD) Department , Government of Orissa. 
Balasore, Bhadrak, Kendrapara, Jagatsinghpur, Puri , Khurcfa and Ganjam 

142 

J 



l 
7-A. G.27 

Chapter-IV-Audit of Transactions 

fish farms had been diverted to maintain the State Government' s own 
estab lishment. 

Government stated (July 2004) that Rs 0.26 lakh meant for administrative cost 
was practically unviable and since the payment of salary to the staff was 
indispensable, diversion of funds from subsidy amount was considered the 
only way to solve the problem. It was also stated that the farmer had shown 
more interest in availing of subsidy under Marine Products Export 
Development Agency (MPEDA) scheme, which was Rs.40,000/- per ha. i.e. 
Rs. 10,000/- more when compared to ICA scheme where the subsidy was 
Rs.30,000/- per ha. This led to accumulation of huge funds under BFDA 
subsidy which were diverted towards salaries of the staff of BFDAs. The reply 
was not acceptable since the above expenditure of Rs.3.43 crore was 
exclusively meant for payment of subsidy to the fi sh farmers under the scheme 
and the cost of staff salary was not covered under the GOI sanct ion order. 

SCHOOL AND MASS EDUCATION DEPARTMENT 

4. 6. 2 Mismanagement of .funds under universal elementary education 
programmes 

An ·amount of Rs.3.38 crore meant for spending under the District 
Primary Education Projects and Sarva Siksha Abhiyan was mismanaged 
by spending on salaries in excess of norm, free distribution of text books 
to general category students and computerisation of personal data of 
teachers. 

District Primary Education Programme (DPEP) and Sarva Siksha Abhiyan 
(SSA) are two Centrally Sponsored Schemes of Government of India for 
universalisation of elementary education; funded by the Government of India 
and the State Government in the ratio of 85 :15. Test check of records in the 
office of the Project Director, Orissa Primary Education Programme Authority 
(OPEPA), Bhubaneswar during November 2003 to February 2004 revealed 
that an amount of Rs.3 .38 crore was mismanaged and spent in violation of 
norms specified in the relevant guidelines. The details are mentioned below: 

• According to the programme guidelines of DPEP, 90 per cent of the salary 
of teachers for the first two years and 80 per cent for the remaining period 
of the programmed months were to be met out of DPEP funds . The Project 
Director, OPEP A, Bhubaneswar, however, paid (between September 2000 
and September 2003) Rs.16. 77 crore to the State Government towards full 
salary of th~ teachers deployed under DPEP during the period from 
November 1999 to June 2003 ( 44 months) while the amount payable by 
OPEPA was Rs.14.34 crore. Thus, there was an inadmissible expenditure 
of Rs.2.43 crore under the programme. 

• In cmntravention of guidelines of the programmes, text books worth 
Rs.62.98 lakh were distributed free of cost to all boy students of general 
category during 200 1-02 and 2002-03 in four DPEP districts viz. 
Keonjhar, Bolangir, Nowrangpur and Gajapati beyond the scope of the two 
schemes. 

143 



" 

Audit Report (Civil) for the year en~d 31 March 2004 

• The entire personal data contained in the service books, personal files and 
other records of alJ primary and upper primary school teachers of the State 
Government, numbering 1.15 lakh were computerised at a cost of Rs.32.47 
lakh. The expenditure was met out of the programme funds between 
October 2001 and March 2003 contravening the GOI guidelines. 

Government stated (July 2004) that the State share of the scheme fund was 
utilised for payment of salary of the teachers and that leaving out the general 
category boy students for distribution of text books when all others were 
getting free text books was not desirable. The reply was not acceptable as the 
DPEP funds comprised both Central and State shares and the distribution of 
text books was to be made in accordance with the GOI guidelines. Further, 
Government's claim, that the computerisation of teachers' service records was 
made for proper implementation of the programmes, was not acceptable as this 
had no relevance to the programme objective of spread of education. 

HIGHER EDUCATION DEPARTMENT 

4. 6.3 Appointment of staff in disregard of Government impo!)·ed restriction 

In disregard of the Government's decision of July 1999 imposing 
restriction on filling up of vacant posts, the Director of Higher Education I 
appointed 113 Junior Clerks, Lascars, Chowkidars etc. in different NCC I 
offices. Expenditure of Rs.2.51 crore was irregularly incurred on their i 
salary till June 2004; the irregular expenditure is continuing. 

As a part of the medium term fiscal reform measures which included 
progressive reduction of the Government establishment, the Finance 
Department in a memorandum conveyed (July 1999) the Government's 
decision to all the Departments to abolish 50 per cent of the base level 
vacancies existing as on I July 1999 in every Government office. It was also 
decided that the remaining vacancies were not to be filled up without prior 
concurrence of the Finance Department. 

Scrutiny of records of three National Cadet Corps (NCC) offices and 
information collected between September 2002 and July 2004 revealed that 
between July 1999 and March 2001, the Director of Higher Education, Orissa 
(DHE) made appointments to 113 base level posts (Junior clerks: 48, Lascars: 
57 and Chowkidars: 8) and posted the officials to various NCC offices detailed 
in the Appendix-XXXl The DHE did not obtain concurrence of the Finance 
Department for making the above appointments. The appointments made in 
disregard of the Government's decision resulted in irregular expenditure of 
Rs.2.51 crore towards the pay and allowances of these officials between July 
1999 and June 2004 adversely affecting the medium term fiscal reform 
measures of the Government; the expenditure is continuing. 

The matter was taken up (September 2003) with the Director of Higher 
Education and the Deputy Director stated (December 2003) that the process of 
appointment having started before July 1999 and accordingly the vacant posts 
were filled up in different organisations of the State. As the reply did not 
clarify the circumstances leading to such large number appointments, the 

144 . 



. . 
Chapter-IV-Audit rif Tran:mctions 

relevant records were sought (August 2004) from the DHE. However, the 
records were not produced to audit despite repeated requests (August 2004). 

The Commissioner-cum-Secretary to Government during discussion stated 
(September 2004) that the Deputy Director (NCC) was initially permitted 
(March 1999) to fill up 37 vacant posts of junior clerks. However, he did not 
take the required prior approval of Government while issuing appointment 
orders from July 1999 onwards. He further stated that the fact of appointment 
to the remaining 76 different posts came to his notice only through audit and 
assured that steps to proceed against the erring officer had already been 
initiated for a decisive action to provide an ideal deterrent for others. 

CO-OPERATION DEPARTMENT 

4. 6 .4 U11authorised retention of debt relief funds meant/ or.farmers and 
artisans by a Cooperative bank 

! The Balasore Central Cooperative Bank Ltd. unauthorisedly retained l 
I Rs.41.65 lakh meant for debt relief of farmers, artisans etc. for over 12 1 

' years whill' the Cooperative Societies that had extended loan to the 
, farmers etc. continued under liquidation proceedings. 

The Orissa Agricultural and Rural Debt Relief (ARDR) Scheme, l 990 
provided debt relief upto Rs. I 0000 in each case to the artisans, farmers, 
weavers, fishermen etc. who had taken loan from Cooperative societies and 
banks for agriculture or allied activities or for artisan activity. The relief was 
admissible only if the default bad occurred due to certain specified reasons. 
The payment of debt relief was to be made by the Registrar of Cooperative 
Societies (RCS), Orissa based on the consolidated clai m preferred through the 
Orissa State Cooperative Banlc All borrowers whose loan accounts were 
closed under the scheme were eligible for fresh loans from the 
bank/cooperative society etc. Government was to issue suitable administrative 
guidelines for smooth and expeditious implementation of the scheme. 

Check of the records (April 2003) of the Assistant Registrar of Cooperative 
Societies (ARCS), Bhadrak and information co llected subsequently from the 
Deputy Registrar of Cooperative Societies, Balasore (DRCS) revealed that the 
Balasore District Cooperative Central Bank Ltd. (BDCCBL) received (March 
1992) Rs.49.53 lakh (ARCS, Bhadrak: 33 .76 lakh, ARCS, Balasore: Rs.15.77 
lakh) under the scheme. The amount was received in respect of 11 584 eligible 
defaulters of loans of 331 Cooperative Societies (Bhadrak: 205 and Balasory: 
126) which were under liquidation proceedings with the concerned ARCS. 
Out of the above, BDCCBL adjusted Rs.7.24 lakh towards dues of these 
Cooperative Societies and credited Rs.0.64 lakh to the savings bank accounts 
of 56 Cooperative Societies as of April 2004. The balance of Rs.41.65 lakh 
remained with the BDCCBL without being credited to the accounts of the 
liquidated Cooperative Societies despite repeated requests of the concerned 
ARCS. 

The BDCCBL unautborisedly continued to retain Rs.41.65 lakh for over 12 
years. Due to lack of effective follow up action by the RCS with the BDCCBL 

145 

· --



Audit Report (Civil) for the year ended 31 March 200./ 

for smooth and expeditious implementation of the scheme as envisaged in the 
ARDR Scheme 1990, the accounts of the liquidated societies could not be 
settled and the liquidation proceedings of the concerned Cooperative Societies 
continued with their chances of revival, if any, receding further and further. 
Besides, this made the borrowers ineligible for applying for fresh loans. 

Government stated ( 15 July 2004) that after intervention of the RCS the bank 
has already credited the entire balance in the accounts of the concerned 
liquidated societies but as ascertained from the DRCS, Balasore (29 Jul y 
2004) and ARCS, Bhadrak (31 Jul y 2004) the BDCCBL was yet to credit the 
amount to the accounts of the societies. 

During discussion (October 2004), the Principal Secretary stated that the 
process of affording credit to the society account has been started and a 
complete picture of full adjustment of the amount would emerge very soon. 
He also assured that measures would be taken to prevent such occurrence in 
future. 

4. 7. I Follow up action on earlier Audit Reports 

Serious irregularities noticed in audit are included in the Reports of the 
Comptroller & Auditor General (Audit Reports) that are presented to the State 
Legislature. According to the instructions issued by the Finance Department, 
Government of Orissa in December 1993, the Administrati ve Departments are 
required to furnish explanatory notes on the paragraphs/reviews included in 
the Audit Reports and Action Taken Notes (A TNs) on the recommendations 
of Public Accounts Committee (PAC) Reports within three months and six 
months respectively of their presentation to the Legislature. 

It was noticed that in respect of Audit Reports from the years 199 1-92 to 
2002-03 as indicated below, 23 out of 37 departments which were commented 
upon, did not submit explanatory notes on 204 paras/reviews as of September 
2004. 

1::111111111~11·111111:1;1:111-1:1~:-111~1111~~~~~11-~;::11~::11~1~\111l\tl::;~~~llllf(~;~lf:;:::: 
1991-92 99 5 
1993-94 87 6 
1994-95 85 7 
1995-96 89 9 
1996-97 103 18 
1997-98 97 20 
1998-99 92 25 
1999-2000 83 28 
2000-0 I 83 34 
2001 -02 6 1 18 
2002-03 59 34 

::::1it.a1::;]:]=::,:::::':I::::::::::::::=:::;:::t:;::::I:::::t::::::;:::::1::::::1:::211;:::::,:::fi:1::::::::::::,:::::::::::::::::::'::::::::i=::::;m:=:::::::=:::::::::::::::::::'::::::::::::::=:':::::,=:rzij4::::::rn':':=::;::::::::::::::=::n::::=::rn::::::::t:::r=::,::t: 

146 

J 



-

Chapter-IV-A1ulit of 1'rm1.wicti1111.'i 

The department-wise analysis is given in the Append ix-XXX ll which shows 
that the Departments largely respotlSible for non-submission of explanatory 
notes were Revenue, Agriculture, Scheduled Tribes and Schedule Castes 
Development, Water Resources, Works, School & Mass Education and 
Finance. Comment s on topics such as Super Cyclone, Public Distribution 
System and Integrated Audit of Primary Education had also failed lo elicit any 
response from the Government. 

Response of the departments to the recommendations of the Public Accounts 
Committee 

The Orissa Legislative Assembly (OLA) Secretarial issued (May 1 %6) 
instructions to alt departments of Lhe State Government l o submit Action 
TC1ken Notes (J\ TN) 0 11 va rious suggestions. observa tions and 
recommendC1tions made by Public Accounts Cnmmill ee (PAC) ror their 
consider<1ti on within six months after presentation of the PAC Reports to the 
Legislature. The above instructions were reiterated by Government in Pinance 
Department in December I 993 and by OL1\ Secretariat in .J anuary 1998 . The 
PAC Reports/recommendations are .the principal medium by which the 
Legislature enforces financial accountabil ity of the Executive to the legislatu re 
and it is appropriate that they eli cit timely response fro m the departments in 
the form of Action Taken Notes (A TNs). 

However, it was noticed that 2045 recommendations of PAC, relating to I ~ 1 

Report of 9th Assembly ( 1985-86) to 4)
1
" Report of 12'" Assembly (2001-04) 

were pending set!lement as of September 2004 . Depa1'tment -wise detail s are 
indicated in Appendix-XXXlll which indicate tlrn t Depariments largely 
responsible for non-submission of A TNs arc Water Resources, Works, 
Housing and Urban Development, Industries, Agriculture allCI School and 
Mass Education. 

ft1011itori11g 

The fo ltl1wing Committees have been formed at the Government level to 
monitor the follow up ()Ction 0 11 Audit Reports and PAC reco1111nenclatinns. 

Departmental Monitoring Committee 

Departmental Monitoring Committee~ (DMCs) have been f'orined (between 
May 2000 and rebruary 2002) by alt departments of the Govern111e1it except 
1 nformation and Technology Department (against which no audit para is 
pending) under the chairmanship of the Departmental Secretary to monitor the 
follow up action on Audit Reporis and PJ\C recommend ations. I lowever, as or 
September 2004 only three Departments of Government i.e. Commerce (three 
meetings), Higher Education (one hleeting) and Water Resources (one 
meeting) held DMC meetings. 

Ap~x Committee 

An Apex Committee has been formed (December 2000) at the State level 
under the Chairmanship or the Chief Secretary to review the action taken hy 

--- --··--- --·-·------
147 



Audit Report (Civil) for the year ended 31 March 2004 

the DMCs till September 2004, Apex Committee met only once in February 
2002. 

Review Committee 

A Review Committee has been formed (December 1992) comprising Principal 
Secretary, Finance Department, Principal Accountant General (Civil Audit)/ 
Accountant General (Commercial, Works and Receipt Audit) and Secretary to 
Government of the concerned Department to review the progress as well as 
adequacy of action taken on the Audit Reports and PAC recommendations in 
order to facilitate the examination of such Reports/recommendations by the 
Public Accounts Committee. · 

The Review Committee met on six occasions between June 2003 and 
December 2003 . No meeting was held thereafter. 

The matter was referred (October 2004) to the Government: their reply had not 
been received (October 2004). 

14/J 



. 
. . 

/ 

' 

,. 

I 



• 

.. 

...
 



c 
I 

Clwpter-V-luternal Control System in r.overnment Departments 

SCHOOL AND MASS EDUCATION AND PANCHAYATJ RAJ 
DEPARTMENTS 

Highlights 

Internal Control Mechanism (ICM) in an organisation is meant to ensure that 
its operations are carried out according to the applicable laws and regulations 
and in an economical, efficient and effective manner. A built-in Internal 
Control System and strict adherence to Statutes, Codes and Manuals minimize 
the risk of errors and irregulariti es, and helps to protect resources against loss 
due to waste, abuse and mismanagement. Audit review of the functioning of 
the ICM during 2002-04 in School and Mass Education Department (SMED) 
and Panchayati Raj Department (PRD) revealed deficient budgetary and 
expenditure control, poor cash management, inadequate controls in store 
management and poor operational and supervisory controls in the departments. 

149 



Audit Report (Civil) .fiJr the y ear ended 31 March ! IJ0-1 

?tft::P,y~'~():,no1~;,1dhei'ence to rules governing advarNes, Rs.;930 lakh under 
:',:_:ft:': i\ii&t~b{Cfde Ad'v·}nfre ilJHI l~s.14.44 lakh. tinder · Hotise Building 
,;':::_'::·::::,;:i~(i~~-'it~ --iJ) ' PRO remained unsecuri'd aud their 1)roper utilisa:tion wa~ 
,:,:::::::::::%19. ~tbtfttl{ -:- -

(Para;.:rapll S. l .13) 

!1lill!i!!i:illil.in~~i"(,~f J1_~ri:;~~~o~~:~_:-q-::;:11-~!t::;:- ~!i1:~•:ii~s:~:.~~:e~0-:~ 
:1::::\j:j::::nii~i:l·!~:::\\j'JP.sP.~ffib:ri 's~ . w:hic-h. affected · the ·functiona l cffiti~,ildes -of 
i:,:::::J'i:¥~i!P:~\IigJ.!~~#e:S -au~ -~:dh1ities .· · 

(Para;.:rapll 5.1.16) 

iJIJIJ!Jili![(l~l~1il~it~~f j~f:~1:.~:~:- ,:7·:~:~:1:~~;! .. ~:{!~:n~!~~~~~:ea:t;i:~:!~: 
:m::::::::::::riiii.t~ri.::::::Aµu ::::~t.it~Hiiug :,:s~di:tiity · rron• :th:e,- st<>•~ekecpei-s, wctc ·not 
:::::::-::::::::::i(Jfi¢r¢« :::19!J.:?n::o:::--: ::::\\ :-::·;_::· ------- -

(Para;;rapll 5. 1.17) 

lll1i!!lill!1:f.llll~I.~;:n·iiJ!~!~)~~r::~~~~~~~ti::a~::_1~~~~!.~~~:s::~f ::~~:~~:~t~o~ 

-Jii~~Iilifi~~;~~tii 
( Par<tJ:raph .5. I. I H) 

5. 1.1 Introduction 

Internal Control Mechanism (ICM) in an organisation is meant to ensure that 
its operations are carried out accordi ng to the appli cable laws and regul ations 
and in an economical, effi cient and effective manner. The Government has a 
well-established internal control system where the overa ll fi nancial cont rol is ,-
exercised by the Finance Department and the cont rol over specific functional 
activities is exercised by the respecti ve departments themselves_ A scheme of 
delegation of powers exists to enable the functionari es at different levels to 
carry out their assigned tasks and responsibilities while simultaneously 
ensuring adherence to the prescribed internal controls. While the Internal 
Control is an integral part of an organisation's operat ion it is the principal 
focus of the Internal Audit' s attention_ 

5.1. 2 Audit coverage _ 

Audit reviewed the ICM of the School and Mass Education Department 
(SMED) and Panchayati Raj Department (PRO) covering a period of two 
years from 2002-03 to 2003-04. 

The functioning of ICM was test checked in the offices of the Commissioner­
cum-Secretary, four Directorates1 at Bhubaneswar, two Circle Inspector of 
Schools2 (CIS) and one District Inspector of Schools (DIS), Khurda in SME D. 

1 (i) DSE, (ii) DEE, (iii) DME, and (iv) DTESCERT. 
2 CIS, Bhadrnk and Khurda 

150 



( ·1/f/pfer -V-/uter11al Co11frol .\)1sfem i11 Government /)epartmenl.~ ..,, • 

Simil arl y, six offi ces of PRO viz. the Commissioner-cum-Secretary, the 
Di rector State Institute of Rural Development (SIRD), Bhubaneswar, two 
Distri ct Panchaya t Ofticers·1 (DPOs) and two Block Development Officers.i 
(BDOs) out of 24 were test checked in audit . 

Besides, si:x ' autonomous bodies/societi es under the admini strati ve control of 
Sl\'1ED and th ree" or the PRO were also covered in audit . These 
bodies/societies \Vere required to fo llow Government rules and regulations by 
and large bes ides resolution passed in their governing body (ORl\11AS, DRDA 
and OPE P:\) an(! becuti\·c Commi ttee (S RC). 

S. 1.3 Audit O~iective 

The audi t object ive was to ascert ain the adequacy of various Internal Controls, 
in each of the t\vo departments, such as 
,.. Financial controls 
,.. Administrati ve cont rols 
,.. Opera tional controls 
,.. Supervisory cont rols 

S. /. 4 PrrJ11isio11.'i r~(lnulxet 11wnual i;:nored 

: .. I 

The Orissa Budget l\'lanual (OBM) envisaged effecti ve adherence to budgetary 
cont rols, which among other things required the admini strative depart ments to 
prepare budget estimates based on inputs from lower fo rmations, spend within 
the budgeted amounts, avoid rush of e:xpenditure towards the close of the year 
and surrender the antic ipated savings in t ime. Supplementary provision fo r 
funds \\ as to be asked on ly in case the original allotment would prove 
insurfic icnl. Thi s required regular monitoring of monthly expenditure incurred 
b~· the Ora\\ ing and Di sbursi ng Offi cers (DDOs) of sub-ordinate offi ces by the 
Directorate and of the Directorate by the admini strati ve department. The 
Finance Department also issued explicit orders imposing restri ctions on fil ling 
up \"Cl cant posts and that budget provisio n for such vacant posts should not be 
made. 

The actual expenditure 11is-a-vis budget provisi.ons or the two Departments 
during 2002-04 \,vere as fo llows: 

School and Mass Education Department 

Partkuhir~ 2002-03 -·- -
·-------- ---·-,__ Rl'\'C n l_!~-1 .. ~!!.i!!.'.!!.1. 
< )r1g1 11<il C ira11l/ I (•C•l (ti• I ·' Oii 
, \)1prupriatio11 

I ) J'O. Cuttm:k and Khur<la. 
1 mo. KhurJa and Haning 

T~1tal 

I (,(,).f>f> 

(R u1>ccs m crorc 
2003--04" 

Ren~nu~ .CaoitaJ. . Tota.I 
I c,-; J..5(1 52.0:1 l<1X3.59 

Orissa Primary Education l'rngra111n11.: Authority (OPEPJ\ ). 13huh<meswar, District Project 
Coordinator (DJ'C). l'uri and Blwdrak. Stale R..:soun:t: Cenln.: (SJ{C), llhnbanes\\'ar. Zilla Setkhyarnu1 
Samiti t / .SS). l'uii an<l llhatl r<1k 

" Orissa Rural DeYelopmenl and Murketing Sm:iety (ORM.J\S). Bhuhanes\\ ar , Distrid Rum! 
I kv..:lopmenl Agencies (IJRDAs). Khur<lu and Cullm:k. 

151 



Audit Report (Civil) for the year ended 31 March 200-1 

2. Supplementary 55.88 Ni l 55.88 I 00.13 Ni l I 00.13 
Grant/Appropriation 

Unnecessary 
su111llementary 
provision of 
RIJ.55.88 crore 
under Revenue 
Section 

3. 

4. 

5. 

6. 

Total Grant 1718.54 3.00 1721.54 173 l.69 52.03 1783 .72 

Actual Ex!X!nditun:: 1577.90 3.00 1580.90 1575.30 2.02 1577.32 

Savings(-) (-) 140.64 - (-) 140.64 (-) 156.39 (-) 50.01 (-) 206.40 

Percentage of savings 8.18 8.17 9.03 96. 12 11.57 

From the table, it was apparent that failure to adhere to the above provisions of 
the OBM as discussed in succeeding paragraphs resulted in unnecessary 
supplementary provision of Rs.55 .88 crore obtained by the SMED in 
December 2002 in view of overall savings of Rs. 140.64 crore under the 
revenue head. Similarly, the origi nal grant of Rs.52.03 crore during 2003-04 
proved to be far in excess of the requirement in view of the savings of 
Rs.50.0 l crore under capital head. The savings were partly due to making 
provision for vacant posts in disregard of the orders of the Finance 
Department. Thus, the department did not follow the control measures 
prescribed for preparation of budget scrupulously. Similar state of affairs also 
prevailed in the Panchayati Raj Department. 

Panchayati Raj Department 
(Rupees in crorc) 

:·, S:I.{Ji :, e~r.#t@!rfl'>Jl ::Jtff:ftt :t\':':::::::.::+t:=::tt''\ 2002~03.;:::Jtttrt : = <r · t:=: · =: • •..•.• , •• • · 2oro4>.t\:':·· ··· 
''N<i· ., ..... J:n::'t:tt't//. :·::::;::'::\:'ttttt' \~~\i~fot\¥t' \ Ciin.lt.sil.' ·. \: ::':1~ti\J'''·'''''·':: . "R;tiGfoµe. · .. Cat>llit1 .. Total . 
I. Original Grant/ 348.30 14.55 362.85 753.64 16.30 769.94 

Appropriation 
2. Supplementary Grant I 

Appropriation 
133. 19 133.19 259.47 259.47 

3. Total Grant 481.49 14 .55 496.04 10 13. 11 16.30 1029.41 
4. 
5. 
6. 

Sup1>lcmcntar~' 

provision of 
Rs.259A7 crore 
under revenue 
during 2003-04 was 
wholly unnecessar y 

Controlling officers 
made p1·ovision of 
Rs.16.78 crore in 
the Budgets for 
2002-03 and 2003-
0.t for rncant posts 

Actual Ex!J<;!nditure 463.37 14 .55 477.92 460.1 1 14.55 474.66 
Savings(-) (-) 18.12 (-) 18. 12 (-) 553.00 (- ) l.75 (-) 554.75 
P..:n;entaw.: of savings 3.76 3.65 54.58 10.74 53 .8') 

During 2003 -04, the expenditure was less than 50 per cent of the provisio n 
including supp lementary. The supp lementary provision of Rs.259.47 crore 
under revenue head was wholly unnecessary. 

5.1. 5 Failure in scrutiny of budget proposals with regard to making 
provision.for vacant posts 

ln 2002-03, Sl\11ED made a provision of Rs.7.63 crore for vacant posts al l of 
which was surrendered . Similarly, in 2003 -04, the provisions of Rs.6.94 crore 
and Rs.2 .21 crore made by SMED and PRD respectively for vacant posts were 
also surrendered. The fact that such unrealistic provisions were made by these 
departments and also accepted by the Finance Department (FD) reflected 
adversely on the quality of scrutiny of the budget proposals by the FD. Thus, 
the controlling officers of the above two departments as well as the FD failed 
to exercise the necessary control s as provided in the OBM. 

152 



Controlling 
Officers of both 
the dcpai1ments 
failed to surrender 
Rs.120.52 crore in 
2002-03 and 
Rs.668.04 crorc in 
2003 in time 

lrrc~lar crediting of 
Rs.9 IA2 lakh to PL 
accounts hy the PRO 
only to avoid 
hudgetary la1>sc 

Rs.99.56 crorc lying 
in Civil Deposit of 
hoth the depa11ments 
without uti lisation for 
a period ranging 
from one to 13 years 

The irre~rular 
practice of 
transfening money 
from the 
Consolidated Fund to 
the ci, ·it deposit and 
expenditure met 
there from in the 
suhsequent years 
eroded the legislative 
control over 
expenditure 

Clwpter-V-lnternal Control System in Government Departments 

5. 1. 6 Failure to surrender anticipated savings in time 

The OBM provided for surrender of all anticipated savings to the Government 
latest by I 0 March of the financial year. However, the two departments 
surrendered Rs. 120.52 crore (SMED: Rs. I 08. 11 crore and PRO: Rs.12.41 
crore) in 2002-03 and Rs.668.04 crore (SMEO: Rs.186.82 crore and PRO: 
Rs.48 1.22 cram) in 2003-04 on the last day of the respective financial years. 
Thus, the financial discipline sought to be imposed through the OBM was 
ignored by the cont rolling office rs of these two administrative departments. 

5. J. 7 Irregular drawa/ of money by tran.~fer credit to civil deposit head to 
avoid lapse o.ffunds 

The Orissa Treasury Code restricted the drawal of monies from the treasury 
unless it was required for immediate disbursement. It was observed that during 
2002-03, the Under Secretary, PRO drew (March 2003) Rs.36.42 lakh from 
the service major head 2015-Election and credited the amount to the civil 
deposit head to avoid lapse of the provisions under the service head. Sim ilarly, 
the PRD sanctioned ( 15 March 2004) Rs.55 lakh meant fo r awards to 
Panchayati Raj institutions on the occasion of 'Panchayati Raj Day' after the 
scheduled day (5 March 2004) was over. On the basis of this sanction, the 
Project Di rector, DRDA, Khurda drew (March 2004) the amount and credited 
it to hi s Personal Ledger (PL) account where the amount continued · to be 
parked without utili sation as of May 2004. These unnecessary drawals inflated 
the expenditure figures of the departments during the years 2002-04. 

Further, as of March 2004, fi ve7 offices of the SMEO and twox offices of the 
PRO had accumulated credits of Rs.82.54 crore and Rs. 17.02 crore 
respectively under civil deposits head by drawing from the budget provisions 
of the respective service major heads in earlier years (1991 -2004) to avoid 
lapse of funds All such irregular withdrawals had the approval of the 
contro ll ing officers of the grants i.e. the Commissioner-cum-Secretary to the 
Government and in seven cases, had the approval of even the Finance 
Department. This irregular practice resulted in erosion of legislative control 
over expenditure, as the drawals from civi l deposits in the subsequent years 
neither requ ired further legislative approval nor were the expenditures 
incurred subject to legislative autho rity through the appropri ation mechani sm. 
Thus, using the faci I ity of transfer credit from the Consolidated Fund to the 
ci vil deposit head violated the basic budgeting discipline. 

The absence of specific provision in the Orissa Treasury Code (OTC), for 
closure of PL Accounts at the end of the year and writing back the unspent 
amounts to the concerned service major head of account from which the fund s 
were originally deposited into the civil deposi ts, facil itated continuat ion of 
such indi scip line. Such provisions were, however, found in the Treasury 
Codes I Manuals of several States as well as the Union Government (Civi l 
Accounts Manual). 

7 
DEE. Bhurrancswar (Rs.38.1 J crorc ). DML (Rs.3.52 crcm.:). DTI · rRs 3.07 crorc ,i, SMl'.'.D (Rs 2 >11 

8 
crore) 1md DSE <Rs.3 5 -16 1.:ro1c l 

PRD (Rs.1 .97 ..:rorc) and PRD(Gl'XRs.15.05 crorc) 

153 



The cardinal 
fl ri nci p le of not 
appropriating the 
depa11mcntal 
receipts for 
expenditure was 
, ·iolatcd 

Three out of four 
Directorates of 
S i\lED did not 
n•rnncik their 
l'\fll' r11litun· figurl'S 
"ith thl' honks of 
. .\(; (..\-.~ F ) for tlw 
"hnk of 2003-ll_. 

C onlrnl rucchanism 
fo r pn•'"l'llting nrsh 
of l'Xfll' rHI itu re 
111wards the end of 
the ~car in hoth thl· 
1kpartllll'nts was 
lacking 

llugl' funcls from one 
scheme to other Wl're 
din·rkd in OPEPA 
during 2002-0_. 

A udit Report (Civil) fo r tire year e11ded 3 1 March 2()()./ 

5. / . H U11a11t/10rised appropriation r~f" departme11tal receipt.'i for expenditure 

As per the OTC all GO\·ernment receipt s were required to be credited to 
Government account within three \\·orking days. In di sregard of the above. the 
DPO. Khurda purchased (January 2003) a computer for Rs.O. 76 lakh out or 
interest earned on Government money kept in the bank. Thus. the cardinal 
principle of not appropriating the departmental receipts for expenditure \\·as 
vio lated by the DPO, Khurda. 

5. I. 9 Non-reco11ciliatio11 <4figure.'i 

All contro lling offi cers were required to reconcile their fi gures of actual 
expenditure with those in the books of the Accountant General (A&E) Thre~ 
out of four Directorates of the School and Mass Education Department ,·iL.. 
DSE, DEE and DTE did not reconcile their expenditure figures fo r the \\"hole 
of '.?.003-04 as of 30 .Ju ne '.?.004. Such non-reconciliati on was fraught with the 
ri sk nf unau tho ri sed and malatide expenditure by vari ous subordinate 
spending authorities remaining unnoticed. 

5. 1. 10 Failure i11111011itori11K <~(proJ:re.'isive expenditure 

Rush of expenditu re in the month of March is highly prone to the risk o r th i: 
Government not gett ing proper value fo r money as the expenditure is likel y to 
take place without due diligence. Therefore, Rule 147 of the OBM req uired 
the contro ll ing offi cers to avoid rush of expenditure in the closing mo11 ths b~' 
keeping a close watch on the progressive expenditure of the DDOs and the 
Department as a whole on a month-to-month basis. Howe,·er. it v,1as seen thm 
the PRO. had incurred 44 per cent and 34 per cent or it s total expenditure in 
i'vlarch alone i11 2002-03 and 2003-04 respecti vely. Similarl y, the e'penditure 
for the Sl\1EO fo r the corresponding periods stood at 19 per U!llt and I() /ll'r 
cent respecti\·ely. The FA of the PRD stated (July 2004) that on receipt or 
proposals from ti eld onicers, the administrati ve department after due scruti11 >· 
1.:ndorsed the til es to FD for release or fund s and atler obtaining concurre11ce 
\\ l' the 1: () the runds were re leased to concerned DRDAs Co-ordinat ion of 
get Ii ng proposal from the Suh-ordinate officers and release of money i 11 ti me 
was undeniably the responsibility of the controll ing offi cer. 

5. I. I I Non-adlterenc:e to rule.'i <~( .\pendinglexpemliture control 

OPEPA reso11ed to temporary diversion of huge fund s from one scheme to 
other during 2002-04 as indicated below: 

!.~. - l."111111c of tlu· sd1c1m·· from V't•at· :\u111lw1· uf sdwrnc(s) t;-;-.;1,i~\11;;;;;,;i- - - --i 
! ;-;,, wJ1lch diH•ncd diwrttd _ ( l~ '.l!.':'...C:~.i!!_l.:_1kh,L ! .. 

I J)1, 1ri.:t l'r i111ary Educ·a1i,111 200 2-IJ:l Fi1·" J(1f11 , X-1 1 
l'1<> t'l. ll l lllk" (i)J ' l~ I' ) 200.1-04 Thr~" ~~ --1 

2 Sana Sj l,. ,h~ a . \hh i~ an 2002-03 T"'' I 1 ~(1 IJ(J I 
1<.;S.\ ) 2001-04 T"o· <.j(-.(JIJ 1 

.l IWl·:l'-11 2002-11'.l 011" (l>l'FI') l1Jl11H1 

-· 200.\-11·1 Thra Ii.(• I or1 
-I h.lu1.:11iun < iuar:mk·i: 200 2-0.l Cl1w ( l>l'l"l' l ~l~-·-1 

-· S.-!1,·111,· and . \ I I·: 201L1-0.J <>n,· (SS. \ ) --~- . 
TOTAi .. 2002-0,1 ' 246,X-l I 

200~~()4 .. , : . ..... ·,·. · Jl\27.()(J 
~-·--·-·--· 

154 



In effect iYc 
funrtioning of ICM 
dul· to failun· to 
ohscrYc financial 

discipline in cash 

manageml·nt hy till' 
DUOs of hoth the 
d c pa1·ttncnts 

Clwpter- V-fllternal Control .\\•stem i11 Grwemmenr Departments 

Records were not maintained to watch recoupment of such diversions in the 
absence of which the possibility of benefi ciaries under one scheme getting 
deprived of the benefits under that scheme due to paucity of fu nds could not 
be ruled out. 

5.1. I 2 F"ilure <~(Intern"/ Control in cash management 

The Orissa Treasury Code (OTC) and the Ori ssa General Financial Ru les 
(OGFR) provided sev.eral internal control measures in cash management 
which were blatantly ignored by a number of DDOs of the 14 offices of the 
SMEQ and PRO test checked during the period of review. The detai ls were as 
under: 

r According to Rules, advances given to Govern ment servants for various 
purposes should be adjusted within one month of payment. Twelve9 out of 
14 ·offices showed total outstanding advances of Rs.4.56 crore as of 3 1 
March 2004. Age analysis of these advances was not available in these 
offi ces. Some of the advances were roll ing since 1973-74. Similarly, 
advances of Rs.83 .03 lakh paid during 1992-2004 remained unadjusted in 
ORM AS (under PRO) as of May 2004 against officials of OR.MAS, 
Government Departments, DRDAs, private agencies and individuals. It 
was seen that the ORMAS had not taken any steps during the period of 
review to settle these outstanding advances. Lack of proper monitoring and 
prompt settlement of advances increased the ri sk of misappropriation and 
fraud . 

;.... Six10 out of 14 offices did not maintain the cashbook in the prescribed 
format during the two years of review. Such a situation was fraught with 
serious ri sks of cash misappropriation and fraud . 

)..- Though the Ru les prohibited incurring expenditure from availabl e cash, 
· fi ve11 offi ces incurred such expenditure and depicted the same in the 
closing balance of the cashbook as 'paid vouchers' fo r Rs.8.53 lfkh. Thus, 
the -di sbursing offi cers unauthori sedly incurred the above expenditure 
without legislati ve authority for years together. 

).> Despite the instructions issued by the FD that Government money should 
not be kept in the form of Bank Drafts (BO), Deposit at Call Receipts 
(DCR) or in bank accounts as it affected the ways and means position of 
the State Government, four12 offices kept Rs. l .24 crore in the fo rm of 
BO/OCR, twol:l offi ces had Rs. 18.75 lakh in Savings Bank accounts and 

9 

10 

11 

12 

(i) DEE, Bhuhaneswar (Rs.0.29 lakh), (ii) OME (Rs.0.24 lakh), ( iii) DS E (Rs.0.24 lakh). (iv) CIS. l:lhadrak 
(Rs.0.30 lakh), (v) DIS. Khurda (Rs.0.06 lakh). (vi) OPO, Cuttack (Rs.0.27 lakh). (vii) PRD(\Vorkshop)-Rs.0.58 
lakh. (vi ii) PRO (G P)-Rs.0.7!< lakh. (ix) BDO. l3:1rang (Rs.313.47 lakh ), (x) 13DO. Khurda (Rs.2.34 lakh). (xi) 
DPO. Kl1urda (Rs.0.37 lakh) and (xii ) SIRD, Bhuhaneswar ( Rs. 137.00 lakh) 

(1) C lS, KJrnnki, ( ii) DPO, Cullack, ( ii i) BIJO, Barang, ( iv) 1300, Khurda. (v) DPO. Khurda aml 
(vi) SIRD, Bhubancswar. 

( i) DEE, Bhuhancswar(Rs.2. 10 lakh), ( ii) DME (Rs.0.07 lakh), (iii ) DSE (Rs.2.95 lakh), ( iv) C IS, 
Bhadrak (Rs.3.01 htkh) and (v) DPO, Cult<1ck (Rs.0.40 lakh) 

(i) C IS , Khurcla (Rs.0.58 lakh), ( ii) DIS, Khurda (Rs.0.75 lakh). ( iii ) DEE, Bhubancswar ( Rs.50.8 1 
lakh) and (iv) DPO, khurc.11 (Rs.7 1.~5 lakh). 

l.l (i) BDO, Hanu~g (Rs.3~ lakh) and ( ii) 1.3110. Khurd;a (Rs. 15.29 lakh ) 

155 

.. 



Due to non­
adherence to rules 
governing advances 
of Rs.9.30 lakh 
under MCA and 
Rs.14.44 lakh under 
HBAof PRD 
remained unsecured 
and their proper 
utilisation was 
doubtful 

Audit Report (Civil) f or the year ended 31 March 200./ 

five14 offices deposited Rs.2.74 crore in the cu rrent accounts w ith banks. 
None of them advanced any reason for doing so. 

In two offices, there was no reconcili ation between the cashbooks and the 
bank accounts leaving a di screpancy of Rs.2 1.22 lakh. This included large 
discrepancy of Rs.19.40 lakh that remained un-reconciled in C ircle 
Inspector of Schools, Bhadrak (SMED) as of 3 I March 2004. 

The other defici encies relating to cash management were that the cash book 
were not attested, dai ly totals in the cash book were not verified, physical 1· 
verification o f cash at the end of each month/monthly surprise verification of 
cash was not carri ed out by the heads of the offi ces. 

There was no analysis of monthly closing balances in the cashbook. As a 
result, age-w ise and scheme-wise unspent balances were not ascertainable 
thereby increasing the scope of misutili sat ion and diversion of funds for 
unauthorised purposes. 

As is evident from the foregoing paragraphs, the DDOs had fail ed to observe 
the basic tenets of fi nancial di scipline in cash management and the heads of 
admini strative department or controlling offi cers had not succeeded in 
stemming the rot. Ineffecti ve functioning of ICM, apart from leading to poor 
monitoring of activities, increased the ri sk of things going wrong and 
remaining unnoticed for years together. 

5. 1.13 Non-adherence to rules governing advances 

In respect of advances given for purchase of motor cycles, the Government 
servants we.re required to submit the money receipts fo r purchases as well as 
mortgage deeds. In the event of failure to do so, the amount was to be 
recovered together w ith penal interest. 

The PRD sanctioned motorcycle advances of Rs.9 .30 lakh during 2002-04 to 
47 employees who, however, did not submit receipts for purchases and 
mortgage deeds. 

Similarly, the PRO sanctioned and paid advance amounti ng to Rs.14.44 l~kh 

fo r purchase of land for building houses to 12 employees during 2002-04. 
Although the purchase deeds were to be submitted within two months from the 
date of drawal of advances as per rules, none of the loanees submitted any 
such purchase deed to the Government as of June 2004. 

It was only after these were point~d out in audit that notices were issued 
(May/June 2004) to the defaulting employees. In the absence of the purchase 
deeds, the proper util isation of the advances was doubtfu l and the advances 
remained unsecured. 

I ~ (i) CIS, Bhudrak (Rs.26.58 lukh), (ii) CIS, Khurd<t (Rs. 124.72 l<tkh), (ii i) DIS, Khurda ( Rs.12. 14 
li:Jkh), (iv) DPO, Cuttack (Rs. I 09. 93 li:Jkh) and (v) PRD(GP)-Rs. 1.30 lakh. 

156 



Payment of grant-in­
aid to non­
government schools 
by SMED without 
verification of 
audited accounts and 
asset records 

DRDA, Khurda paid 
Rs.2.60 lakh to an 
Under Secretary of 
PRD over hand 
receipt 

ORMAS had an 
unspent balance of 
Rs.35.51 lakh under 
TRYSEM 
programme closed in 
1999 

Delay in submission 
of MPRs by the 
subordinate officers 
to the district level 
officers ranged 
between 16 and 116 
days in SMED and 
upto 240 days in PRD 

7-A. G·:3o 

Chapter-V-Jnternal Control System in Government Departments 

/ 

5.1.14 Irregularities in payment of grants-in-aid 

While releasing Government grants to non-government schools, the staff 
strength and student strength were to be monitored. As per sections 7, 8 and 11 

·of the Orissa Education Act, the grantees were to submit their audited annual 
accounts and list of movable and immovable assets. Though the schools in the 
State under the DEE did not submit any such records for the period under 
review, the SJ\.1ED continued to release grants to them regularly. In the 
absence of submission of such records, the possibility of overpayment on 
account of non-existent teachers and students could not be ruled out. 

Further non-maintenance of records and non-refund of unspent funds of closed 
schemes were noticed in the following cases, which might likely to lead to 
abuse of assets and misutilisation. 

Payment of Rs.2.60 lakh was made (April 2002 and February 2003) by 
DRDA, Khurda to an Under-Secretary, PRD over hand receipt without 
obtaining money receipt as required under the DRDA Accounting procedures. 
Such procedure was fraught with the risk of misutilisation of funds . 

DRDA, Khurda had not submitted utilisation certificates relating to various 
schemes to the State Government as of May 2004. Unspent grants of Rs.11.57 
lakh in respect of schemes closed between 1999 and 2002-03 and Rs.35.51 
lakh in ORMAS under TRYSEM programme, which was closed in 1999, were 
not refunded to Government. 

5.1. 15 Failure in submission of periodic progress reports 

The Monthly Progress Reports (MP Rs) for the district level officers were the 
single most important monitoring tool in the hands of the Government. It was 
observed that the subordinate offices did not submit these reports in time. The 
delay ranged from 16 to 116 days in case of three offices of SJ\.1ED and upto 
240 days in three offices of PRD. Five15 offices did not submit even the 
quarterly reports on physical and financial progress in time. Similarly, 
monthly and quarterly progress reports were not submitted by OPEP A · to 
SMED during June 2003 to March 2004. As regards ORMAS, there was no 
provision made by Government for submission of such periodic progress 
reports, though it received huge amount of government grants . In absence of 
this vital Management Information System (MIS) as well as due to inadequate 
inspections, the top executives of the departments did not keep themselves 
abreast of the strengths and weaknesses of the field level offices. 

15 (i) DSE, Bhubanes\\: ~.(ii) DTE, Bhubaneswar, (iii) DIS, Khurda, (iv) CIS, Bhadrak and (v) CIS, 
Khurda 

157 

!· 



Officers of " arious 
cadres of PRD and 
SMED including 
their autonomous 
oganisations failed to 
carry out periodic 
inspections affecting 
the sense of 
accountability of the 
sub-ordinate offices 

Prescribed 
controls in stores 
management of 
both the 
de1>artments were 
not adhered to 

Audit R eport (CiviQ for the year ended 31 March 200.J 

5. J. 16 Failure to carry out periodic inspection 

The heads of the departme nts I Directors were required to inspect the district 
offices at least 10 days in a mo nth. However, the actual number of inspections 
carri ed out by the Director, Panchayati Raj in PRD recorded a shortfall of 46 
days during January to June 2002 and 54 days during January to June 2003 . 
Similarly, Director, Special Projects, PRO had also a shortfall of 56 days 
during January to June 2003 . Such shortfall in inspections by the Directors 
affected the sense of accountabil ity in the lower fo rmations besides leaving 
defi c iencies in implementation of the schemes undetected. 

According to the instructions of SMED (July 2000), the C ircle Inspector of 
Schools (CIS) and the District Inspecto r of Schools (DIS) were to carry out 
inspections of 192 and 360 schools respecti vely every year in o rder to review 
the working of schools. But whil e the CIS, Bhadrak had a shortfall of 
inspection o f 154 and 16 1 schools, the CIS, Khurda recorded shortfall of 166 
and 153 schools during 2002-03 and 2003-04 respectively. Simi larly, the DIS, 
Khurda had a shortfall of 3 l 4 and 3 12 schools during the above period . Such 
shortfall in inspections deprived the higher authorities fro m knowing about 
misutili sati on/non-utilisation of government g rants and defi ciencies in 
implementation of various schemes besides affecting the sense of 
accountability in lower formati ons. 

Similarly, the PDs, DRDA of Khurda and Cuttack conducted annual 
inspection in only two out of 10 blocks and fi ve out of 14 blocks respectively 
in their respective districts during 2003-04. This "indicated poor monito ring by 
the DRDAs of the actual implementation of the poverty a lleviation schemes at 
the block level. 

Such shortfall in inspection at various levels affected the functional efficiency 
and proper implementati on of various schemes and activit ies. 

5. 1.17 Non-adherence to prescribed controls in stores management 

The Orissa General Financial Rules (OGFR) prescribes procedures for 
procurement, storage and di sposal of sto res. During the review of selected 14 
offi ces of the two departments, the fo llowing defi ciencies in stores 
management were noticed. 

E leven out of 14 offices and six out of nine autonomous bodies did not car ry 
out any physical verifi cation of stores at least once in a year duri ng 2002-04 as 
required under the OGFR. Due to such non-verification, loss of government 
stores would rema in unnoticed. 

Storekeepers of e ight out of 14 offi ces as well as the d istrict level offi ces of 
OPEP A did not furni sh any security deposit o r bond though required under the 
OGFR . The absence of such bonds or securities meant the absence of essentia l 
safeguards against losses .due to pilferage etc. 

158 



F~ ilure of review, 
mnnitoring and 
e,.duation 
mechanism 
indicated gross 
deficiencies in 
review of activities 
and evaluation of 
execution of the 
sch~mes at the 
highest level 

Neither of the 
de1>artments had 
any audit plan, 
targets for the 
audit staff, 
periodicity of audit 
and system of 
supervision 

Audit was 
conducted on the 
hasis of 
allegations and 
requisitions 

Cltapter-V-lnternal Co11trol System in Government Departments 

The DPO, Cuttack did not maintain any dead-stock register. The SRC did not 
maintain stock register in prescribed form and stock entry was not made on 
bills in proof of receipt of stores in good condition. The PRD (GP) neither 
mentioned the cost of the articles in the stock registers nor recorded the stock 
balance correctly as the furniture issued for office use were deleted from the 
stock account. Such deficiencies in maintenance of stock records are fraught 
with the risk of misplacement and mismanagement of stock. 

5.1. I 8 Failure of monitoring mechanism 

Governing Body!Executive Committee Meetings were conducted to monitor 
and evaluate proper and timely execution of various schemes and activities. 

Th.e Governing Body (GB) of OPEPA, which was to meet twice in a year, did 
not hold any meeting since 1997 as the Government did not nominate 
members to GB despite request of OPEPA. Similarly, the GB of ORMAS 
required to meet once in four months did not hold any meeting during 2002-03 
and met only twice during 2003-04. 

In Khurda and Cuttack DRDAs, the GB met once in 2003-04 and twice in a 
year during 2002-04 respectively though required to meet once in a quarter. 

As per Rules of SRC, an external agency was to conduct regular I periodical 
evaluation of the Centre's activities. However, no such evaluation was 
conducted after 1999. 

During 2002-04, shortfalls in holding monthly review meetings in ZSS, Puri 
and B~adrak were 14 and six respectively 

Such deficiencies at the highest level of these autonomous bodies/societies 
does not augur well for efficient monitoring and execution of the schemes. 

5.1.19 Internal Audit 

Internal Audit, as an independent entity within or outside the department was 
to examine and evaluate the level of compliance to the departmental rules and 
procedures so as to provide independent assurance to senior management on 
the adequacy of the risk management and internal control framework in the 
department. 

The scope of audit included check of receipts and expenditure, compliance 
with laws and regulations and the propriety of expenditure in the subordinate 
offices of the department. The audit processes, which consisted of planning, 
execution, issue of reports and their follow-up were generally to be codified in 
an 'Audit Manual'. Following points were noticed: 

The departments did not have any Audit Manual nor they prepared any audit 
plan for the years under review. No annual targets in terms of number of units 
to be audited were set for the audit staff There was no system of supervision 
of the audit conducted to ensure efficient conduct of audit and follow up. ihe 
periodicity of audit of the departmental offices had not been decided. Thus, 
audit was not undertaken in any systematic and periodical basis. 

Special audit was conducted on the basis of 'allegations' and 'requisitions'. 
The number of offices audited and the percentages are given below. which 
showed that the audit coverage was very poor. 

159 



Audit conducted on 
hundred per cent 
basis contributed to 
the shortfall in 
coverage of units 
ranging from 94 to 98 
per cent 

The CCA of both the 
departments were 
ineffccth•c and could 
not be relied upon 
for providing 
independent 
assurance to the 
management 

Audit Report (Civil) for the year ended 31 March 2004 
!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!l!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!l!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!i!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!I!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!! ·-

There were no guidelines prescribing the quantum of audit scrutiny i.e. the 
percentage of transactions to be checked in audit. The audit conducted was on 
hundred per cent basis as a result of which the coverage of the subordinate 
offices was only two to six per cent. 

Audit reports were to be prepared within 15 days from the date of completion 
of audit and issued within seven days thereafter. None of the 13 audit reports 
in the SMED were issued in time. The details pertaining to issue of audit 
reports were not available with the PRD. · 

In PRD, no register for watching compliance to audit reports and settlement of 
audit paragraphs was maintained. 

Reports on non-compliance of audit observations by subordinate offices were 
not prepared or submitted any time to the FA or the Secretary of . the 
department for monitoring in the selected departments during the entire period 
of review. 

Thus, in absence of audit planning and poor audit coverage, and almost non­
existent follow-up of audit reports, the Internal Audit in both the departments 
was ineffective and could not be relied upon for providing independent 
assurance to the management about the compliance of ICM. 

5.1.20 Lack of response to audit 

Principal Accountant General (Civil Audit), Orissa arranges to conduct 
periodic inspection of Government transactions and the audit findings are 
communicated through Inspection Reports to the Heads of the 
Offices/Departments to comply with the audit observations and rectify the 
defects and promptly report the compliance to the Principal Accountant 
General. A half yearly report on the pending Inspections Reports is sent to 
each department to facilitate monitoring and compliance of audit observations. 

As on 30 September 2004, 5622 paragraphs relating to 1606 Inspection 
Reports of SMED and 183 21 paragraphs relating to 2193 Inspections Reports 
of PRD issued up to 30 June 2004 were still pending for settlement. Of these, 
1295 paragraphs ·relating to 476 Inspection Reports in SMED and 2067 
paragraphs rclating to 3 90 Inspection Reports of PRD were more than 10 years . 
old. The position of paragraphs in respect of the remaining departments \ \ 
awaiting settlement has been shown in Appendix-XXXIV. Several serious 

1 

\ 

irregularities commented upon in these IRs with money value, vide Appendix­
XXXV, had not been settled as of September 2004. Failure to comply with the 
issues raised by Audit facilitated the continuation of serious financial 
irregularities and loss to the Government. 

160 



Cllapter-V-l11temal Co11trol System ;,, Govem111e11t 1Jepartme11t.~ 

5.1.21 Cmiclu.'linn.'I 

The Internal Control:; viz. budget control, expenditure control , cash 
management, control in store management, operational control and monitoring 
mechanism were inadequate and ineffective in School and Mass Education 
Department and Panchayati Raj Department. The basic checks such as proper 
maintenance of cash book, submission· of reports and returns were disregarded . 
General failure to observe internal control procedures has increased the risk of 
misappropriation and fraud taking place and remaining unnoticed . No efforts 
either to set right the system or to take action against the erring official s were 
evident. Internal Audit was ineffective and failed to bring the failures in ICM 
to the notice of the management. The autonomous bodies were not serious in 
implementing the rules and regulations and failed to submit progress repo1ts in 
time. Despite this, release of funds to these organisa~ions continued . 

Recommendations 

./ Internal audit coverage of the auditee units should be planned such that al l 
the units are covered ma cycle of one to three yea rs . 

./ A provision may be included in the Orissa Treasury Code for closure of 
PL accounts at the close of a financial year in accordance wit h the 
provision in the Civil Accounts Manual of the Government oflndia . 

./ Government should revamp the system of proper response to the audit 
observations pointed out in Inspection Reports of the /\ccounta11t General 
(Audit) in a time bound manner. 

The Commissioner-cum-Secretary, SMED stated (November 2004) that he 
would get the facts mentioned in the review confirmed from the field offices 
and assured that action would be initiafed to remedy the situat ion, in the light of 
the. observations made in audit. The Commissioner-cum-Secretary to 
Government, PRD did not reply so far (November 2004). 

~~ 
BHUBANESWAR (NAND KlSHORE) 

THE 22 FEB zoos ACCOUNTANTg:.~~:AL(CIVILAUOIT) 

COUNTERSIGNED 

NEW DELHI (VIJAYENDRA N. KAUL) 

THE COMPTROLLER AND AUDITOR GENERAL OF INDIA 

2 5 FEB 2005 
/ 161 



• 



_
, 

(/) 
... 

II.I 
u 

... 
..... 
Q

 
z LLI 
a. 
A

. 
c 

' 
. 

j 



-<
 

.. 

'\
 



7-A '"-1? 

Appendices 

APPENDIX-I 

(Refer paragraph 1.4 at page 4) 

Part A. Government Accounts 

I. Structure: The accounts of the State Government are kept in three parts:­
(i) Consolidated Fund (ii) Contingency Fund and (iii) Public Account. 

Part l: Consolidated Fund 

All receipts of the State Government from revenues, loans and recoveries of 
loans go into the Consolidated Fund of the State, constituted under Article 
266( l) of the Constitution of India. All expenditure of the Government is 
incurred from this Fund from which no amount can be withdrawn w ithout 
authorisation from the State Legislature. This part consists of two main 
divisions, namely, Revenue Account (Revenue Receipts and Revenue 
Expenditure) and Capital Account (Capital Receipts, Capital Expenditure, 
Public Debt and Loans, etc.). 

Part Il: Contingency Fund 

The Contingency Fund created under Article 267(2) of the Constitution of 
India is in the nature of an imprest placed at the disposal of the Governor of 
the State to meet urgent unforeseen expenditure pending authorisation from 
the State Legislature. Approval of 11,e State Legislature is subsequently 
obtained for such expenditure and for transfer of equivalent amount from the 
Consolidated Fund to Contingency Fund. The corpus of this Fund authorised 
by the Legislature during the year was Rs_ I 50 crore. 

Part Ill: Public Account 

Receipts and disbursements in respect of small savings, provident funds, 
deposits, reserve funds, suspense, remittances, etc., which do not form part of 
the Consolidated Fund, are accounted for in Public Account and are not 
subject to vote by the State Legislature. 

ll. Form of Annual Accounts 

The accounts of the State Government are prepared in two volumes viz., the 
Finance Accounts and the Appropriation Accounts. The Finance Accounts 
present the ·details of all transactions pertaining to both receipts and 
expenditure under appropriate classification in the Government accounts. The 
Appropriation Accounts, present the details of expenditure by the State 
Government vis-a-vis the amounts authorised by the State Legislature in the 
budget grants. Any expenditure in excess of the grants requires regularisation 
by the Legislature. 

165 

-· I 
I 



Audit Report (Civil) for tlteyear ended 31 March 2004 

Part B. List of Indices/Ratios and basis for their calculation 

(Ref er paragraph 1.4 at page 4) 
""t:""t"'n"'J"'f"'t"'#"'mu"':"'1~"':'"'#""w:: '"':::AA1"':;:::"":J"'t"'t"'t:"'r"'r="'.r"":-=== :r::m1?ntmJ:::n'iM.Mtif:~~WiiwMc1=:mr=:mr1n1ttr 

Sus taina biJity 

Balance from th~ current 
rnvenue 

Primary Deficit 

Interest Ratio 

Capital Outlay Vs. Capital 
Rc<.:eipts 

Total tax receipts Vs. GSDP 

State tax re<.:eipts Vs. GSDP 

Fie xi bility 

-Balance from current revenue 

-Capital repayments Vs. Capital 
Borrowings 

Incomplete Projects 

-Total Tax Receipls Vs. GSDP 

-Debt Vs. GSDP 

Vulnerability 

-Revenue Deficit 

-Fiscal Deticit 

-Primary Deficit Vs. Fiscal 
Dclicit 

T otal outstanding guarantees 
induding letters of com fort Vs. 
Total revenue receipts of the 
Government 

BCR 

Capital Outlay 

Capital Receipts 

Revenue rece ipts minus a ll Plan grants (under Major 
Head I 60 I- 02, 03, 04) and Non-Plan revenue 
expenditure 

Capita l exp enditure as per Statement No. 13 of the 
Finance Accounts 

lnt~rnal Loans (net of ways and means advances),­
Loans and advances from Government oflndia t 
N~t receipts from small savings. PF etc. +­

Miscellaneous Capital Receipts 

As above 

Capital Repayments ' Disburnements under Major head 6003 and 6004 
minus repayments on a<.:count of Ways and Means 
Advances/Overdraft under both the major heads 

Capital Borrowings Addition under Major Heads 6003 & 6004 minus 
addition on account of Ways & Means 
Advances/Overdrall under hoth the maj or heads 

State Tax Receipts 

Total Tax Receipts 

Primary Delicit 

Outstanding 
guarantees 

A-Tax Revenue of Statement I I of Finance 
Accounts. -State's share of net proceeds of Taxes & 
Duties. 

State Tax receipts plus State' s share of Union Taxes 

Paragraph No. 1.9. I of the Audit Report 

Paragraph No. 1.9. I of the Audit Report 

Fiscal Defi cit minus interest payments 

Statement-I V 

1---------------+-R-~_,,_,e_nue Rec.eipts Statement-II 

Statement-I Assets Vs. Liabilities 

Buoyancy of a parameter 

Buoyancy of a paramekr(X) 
with respect to another 
parameter (Y) 

Rate of Growth (ROG) 

TrencVAverage 

Developme-nt Expenditure 

Weighted Interest Rate 
(Average interest paid by the 
State) 

Assets and 
Liabilities 

Debt 

166 

Borrowings and other obligat ions at the end of the 
year (Statement No. 4 of the Finance Accounts) 

Rate of growth of the parameter 
GSDP Growth 

Rate of Growtl1 of the parameter(X) 
Rate of Growth of the Parameter(Y) 

[(Current year Amount/Previous year.amount)­
! 1*100 

Trend of grow1h over a period of 5 years 
{(LOGEST(Am ount of I 996-97: Amount of 2001-

02)- 1")} *100 

Social Scrviccs+Economic Services 

Interest PaymenV[(Am ount of previous year's Fiscal 
Lia bi lities+Current Year's Fiscal Liabi lities)/2 j * l 00 



APPENDIX-II 
(Refer paragraph 1.4 at page 4) 

STATEMENT-I 

Appendices 

SUMMARISED FINANCIAL POSITlON OF THE GOVERNMENT OF 
ORISSA 

(Rll!lCCS in crorc) 

. 11109.02 lnl.enial Dehl - 14465.01 
6893.00 Market Loans hearing interest 868 1.14 
110.93 Market Loans not bearing interest 16.40 
34.66 Loans from LIC 31.24 

3622.03 Loans from other Institutions 5736.23 
238.73 Ways and Means Advances Nil 
209.67. Overdrafts from Rcs~rve Bank of India Nil 

9552.71. Loans and A1lvanccs from Ccntr:1I 9348.60 
Govcnunent 

38 1.97 Pre 1984-85 Loans 299.93 
1948.83 Non-Plan Loans IOllUO 
6893.85 Loans for Stak Plan Schemes 7711.05 

44.49 Loans for Central Plan Schemes 41 .03 
83.57 Loans for Centrally Sponsored 78.29 

Plan Schemes 
200.00 Ways and Means Advam;e 200.00 
55.34 Continecncy Funcl 48.27 

758H.91 Small Savinas, Provident Funds, etc. 782 I. 62 
2284.67 Deposits 2206.09 
200.66 Reserve Funds Advances -U2.78 

Sus pense and Miscellaneous 
698.12 Miscellaneous Capital Heccipts 698. 12 

·.= =:=3;1'®-4~{:'<)/ .... '::;;:;-=::.;::::::::::;:}\:::':= . :=: =·==·=·=·:, ;:::·''=·=·:=-"·:::,::::: .. , ... ,.,.,, ·=-".: ·,)\:)( .::=:::.: .. =:=::= \::::::::==·=:=: · . . .. ):, .. }~i.!W;~, :., :-:'.:· : 
:=Vi~~foft'~.i~roiillitlt ttt:?Mti'F:n=::tnr:ttdfa':i@\~~·ki:'.){J:::::::::}:{t}:}:ttl:'t=:::::::=:: ::=:::;MiM~.t'O~®iH.Y: 

,:=; 

13374.16. Gross C:1pital Outlay on Fixed Assets 14227. 11 
1519.39 Investments in shares of Companies, 1556.6'.l 

Corporations ~le. 
11854.77 
2532.44 
I 044.72 
5 19.07 
968.65 

7.36 
408.42 
19.51 

(-) 104.25 
9.33 

(-) 148.05 
14.84 

0.46 
l.I J 

IR.04 
15251.79 

1575.9 1 
13675.88 

{ :·,j'j489~~:: ::::::- · 

Other Cariital Outlay 
Loans mul Adv:rncrs 
Loans for Power Proj eels 
Other Development Loans 
Loans to Government servants and 
Miscellaneous loans 
Advances 
Suspense and MisrcU:mcous Balances 
Remittance Balances 
Cash 
Cash in Trcasuri~s and Lo<;al Remittances 
Deposits with R~s~rvc Bank 
Departmental Cash Balance including 
Permanent Advances 
Security Deposits 
Investment of earmarked Ii.ands 
Cash Balance Investment 
Deficit on Govrnunent ,\l'cuunts 
Appropriation to Contingency Fund 
Revenue Deficit of the Current Year 
Accumulated defi cit brought forward 

167 

12670.48 

2500.17 
527.29 
803.92 

8.74 
(-) 345.41 

19.6 1 

0.50 
240.00 
11!<.42 

1420.92 
1525 1.79 

3H3 l.38 

~.40 

181.72 
37.3 1 
.i 1.86 

16672.71 



Audit Report (Civil) for the year ended 31 March 200./ 

APPENDIX-DI 
(Refer paragraph 1.4 at page 4) 

Statement-II 
ABSTRACT OF RECEIPTS AND DISBURSEMENTS FOR THE YEAR 2002-2003 

Contd. 

(Rupees in crore) 

~8riW~=~~1r0~J~.~;tiE~1 8438.77.. I. Revenue ! 9440.24 I.Revenue I 1' I 10861.16 
\ Receints I Expenditure 

- ':;:~~ :~::".:~~.~ ::::~ --~ ~- --:::;::~~:;~.~~::~l}::.!~1T~!::f.~ ----
2379.11 1-State"sshareof l 2789.73 1882.79 1-Education. 1710.57 ! 171.26

1

1881.83 
Union Taxes & ' Sports, Art and 

II-----';-· D_u_t_ie_s_ i J ~ulture _ _ ___ f--·--t 
426.47 -State's share of 537.95 459.58 -Health and I 34!<. 10 110.72 1 458.!!2 

net proceed~ of 
Taxes on income 
other than 

n------l--'C~oT.orate Tax -·--'----<-·--­
·Non-Plan grants I 395.11 265·.61 

I 
1021.39 1048.65 

Family Welfare 

1 

I ' 

289.5 1 -WaterSupply& 1 -,,;;o--;;;~~I; 300.021· --·----
Sanitation, 
Housing and 
Urban 
Development 

12.92 -Information and 8.56 2.51 11.07 -Grants for State I 
Plan Scheme l ------+--.. -------·••-•R-•---l---- ·--------.A.i:..oadcasti!!.IL__ ________ __) _____ ---·· -· _ _ _ 

25R.24 • Welfare of I 06.9 1 120.8 1 I 227.72 31 .91 -Central Plan 
Schemes 

351.77 1· -Centrally 
Sponsored Plan 
Schemes 

1575.91. II. Revenue 
deficit carried 
over to 

6 1.64 

340.38 

1420.92 

Scheduled Castes, 
Scheduled Trihes 

• and other 
' Backward Classes 

2 1.82 · -Labour and 
Labour Welfare 

Section B , 
n----·---<'"-------1---- -·-- --- •-----509:21 -So~i;; 1 Welfare -

22.09 0.09 22.18 

409.89 372.46 r 7!<2.35 
!
! 

and Nutrition 
25.48 -Others \-l~J I i's.Et - - -

1 i 1602.78 Economic 1107.31 664.04 l 1771.35 1----
24.39 

ll------1---------r-, -- ------n----4-9-9-. 5-,-l-'~:..:~""rv-i;:..:·:~~;'--u-re-&---1--5-3-o-.o-3-+l-,-o-i<_.J_4~&31 ·r - ---

Allied activities 1 · ---------r----··---1 - --"- =-· ~9.o3~J~~:i;:~men~-+ 231.14 r-2;7~4--~ 4s-8.G~ f 
n----->----------:.i_j ____ I __ -_- __ _ · -Special Areas I i--- ' 

. Programmes ! _ 
184.55 -Irrigation and j 122.l<O ' 55.2!< 

______ __.!__ I Flood Control 

- l I =~::~ l[:~nnd~;~ and _II 4~:~: -;~---2-,:~~ ! 
Minerals 

~.4 --· .. ----·~1--------.... -·---,- ·-· r·-· -- ----·--· 14s-:2-s f_Transport and-·"- i-- 13.1.2!< 

I Communications --·--·r- r -------20. 74 , -Science. 
Technology and 

I Environment 

189.0 1 -General 
Economic 
Services -··- ---·· .. ·--·-·---------1------· __ j _____ _ ---·--·-.. -- -------

147.09 -Grants-in-aid 
nnd 

, Contributions 

168 

2.24 

43 .60 

153.47 

i 

0.02 

9.24 

I 229.32 
I 

1 .. --- I 
I 68.06 

17K08 

27.42 

53. 10 

131.30 

11.4!< 

272.92 

I 
I 

221.53[ 

I 



Appendices 

Contd. 

-~1~~t~iF~0A;~311~~~- L£;~IJ~~J,,,~t~L;~~;rim~ 
69.63. 1 Ill. Op~ning Cash I (-) 104.25 11163.72 Ill. Opening 209.67 

halanec induding 1 I O\'atlridl from 
P~rmanent R131 

'. Advanees and 
Cash Balam:" 

i.l ' :~ve~;~:~~- - l --N;I r---- -- to74.0l!IJY. Capital 0-;:;tlay t· 

_[ ~::;~ c~,~-ta l -i--·-·-1·-- - ---- --· --1 .. I 
19.80 Gl!n.:ral Servic"s 

I r - -- I 60.R9 Social Services 
·----1 I ----1 

r--.. ·---
J ___ _ 
I 
' I 
t··---- ---

·l---~----­-1--r-
.... L 

19.65 -Edueation. 
1 Sports. Art and 
I Culture 

37.Kl f -1 lcalth and 

I Famil Wclfar.: ------ -
94.55 -Wat~r Supply. 

Sanitation. 
Housing and 
Urhan I 

-·-- _l_Dcv_c_lopm:i11 _ ! . 
&.86 [ -Welfare of 

Schedul.:d Cast.:s. 
' Scheduled Trih~s 

1 ~m~ 
[------ ___ ! _____ )_____ _ ·------! Ba~kwar~,Slass~ t 

I 
; 

1
1 I -Sllcial Welfare ! 

.. ___ __[ and Nutrition_ __ I l ----- -~------- - 893.39 Economic j 
I ·---- - I s~rviccs __ _[ 1-·-------·,----__,!----- - I. 59.19 , -Agrieulture and 

48.05 804.90 

29.22 9.25 

(I (,"'\ 125 97 

0.04 17.65 

,--- 41.14 

0.59 64.04 

i 
! _,_ ---
! 3.14 

I 
I 
_j _ 

-- _! __ _ 

! -
852.95 

I 
.. _ .. ·-I 
38.47 : 

126.60 

17.69 

---·-·-+--
41.~:i --
64.63 I 

_[_, - - ---~ 
l!<.20 

, I 
669.6!( I 6!<7,!(!( 

21.44 39.52 60.96 i 
_ I __ - L- ----- Allied Activities I 

I ------- -Ti:~~'i~ =---,--·-------t------· .. --1.'-- ------ -- -·-----;·;sp.:cial Areas 

___ [!rog.rammes 

·I- - ---r-
1 -- l .. I 
!----- __ [ 
I -- I 

-~ -,----+--- 513.57 -Irrigation and 

1
------- _,

1
__ _ ___ ___ ·~ F!ood Control 

- I -Energy -·- --- i------ ..... ,1. -------- ----·- .. OA9 1 -lr~du-;;try and -- ·: 

___ ____ _ ___ Mi~1)_s ___ j 
-----,. 30!U<4 I -Transport and 

_ Communi~ations I 

I -, ---1-- 11.J (J -General ---1 

l : Economii.: 

~- . • _ ·---·-- t Scrvic~s ! 
177. 19. ' \' Recowrics of 273.07 343.24 j \I. Loans and 

Loans anti Ad\'am:cs 
Advanc.:s 

Nil '-=Fr~m Power - 9.93 • ----

147.17 j :;;!:cts -- J __ I95. 19 j- .... 

I ~;~:~~1cnt I 
30!2 r.;-:;;thcrs -.~ 67.95 l __ _ 

VJ Revenue 
surp !us brought 

j~~:--_n __ ,_,, 
4819.31 VII Pub lic Dehl 

. I ·i--- --- I 

Receipts (Other 
than Ways and 
Means Advances) 

I 
5879.14 

4 
dishursc_d __ 

202.22 -For Power 
Projects 

70.45 '1 -To Gov~t 1
1

· 
Servants 

70~57 1 -T~ Other-;- -- • 

1575.91 r VI. R.:v;;;-u;--~ 
1 

dclh:it brought 1 

- --lS3-4:61·t ~j~';lcpaY,;e~ "!-· 
I of Puhl ii.: Debt I 

I 

169 

(·) 3.59 i 
I 

- ' 401.28 

20.64 

0.47 

0.15 __ ,_ 200.l<5 

0.20 6.92 

t:l22.41 249.60 

1241.79 223.59 
i __ 

-~ 
42.37 ! i1 I 

38.25 260 1 

I 

401.2!< 

--~ 4--

20.64 .. .. . t 
<-) 3.12 I 
~ 
- -i 

7. 12 

J465.38 I 

- 42 .371 

I 

1572.Ul 

64.26 1-
142(1.92 

2517.60 



Audit Report (Civil) for the year ended 3 I March 2004 

:~~~-~~i~~.fri'".~'::i '[;i::· ]' .. ~;: 
2295. 78 -Internal debt 4338.20 

other than Ways 

I 
and Means 
Advances and 

---LOverdraft _ _ __ ------
59.42 I -Net transaction -- 1 (") I under Ways and ,. 

J..M!ans Adv~1ccs _ __ ---1---

2464. I I -Loans and 1540.94 1 
I Advam:cs from 

_ -- 1~::~~~mcnt--~'- _J ---
1 VIII Appro- ' 
' priation to 
_Co~tin£:.nc~ t::t.:!nd . 
, IX .\mount I 
tran!\fcrr\!d to 

0.27 

_J:=o_r_1tins<:!l_sv_Fund ___ --- · _ _ __ .... __ _ 
7149.65 ' X Publi,· .\ccount 1 7656.70 

\__r:cccie.ts ----
20 19.51 1 -Small Savings 1 1674~7J 

I and Provident 

-2li34f~s~~d;- l- -53ciA3 -- ---·-
67.~. -Suspcns~ and --1--131.22 1 

I Miscellaneous 1 _ 

Nil 

= 1763.57 -~cr~~~cc __ _ '.__} 587.4~5 ------
3086.02 1-Deposits and '! 3732.89 

____ [ Adva r~-. __ 
209.67 I XI Closing r I 

I Owrdrall from I . 
Reserve I3ank or I 

I India _!_ 

Concld. 

i;:1::::,:·:.;:::,=::~~1r~11~~~~~r~~M····::::.;:1::1:,:::1ri.:::::::,1·:;::;:~~~:,':.1:11:,::::till·:,:::'='::::::12t~fil~n 
208.20 1-lnternal debt j I 533.82 I 

other than Ways 1 

and Means I ! 
1 Advances and . j j; 

Overdraft 1 
--

1
---r 2.18.73 1-- --Net transaction ! 

under Ways and i 

7.33 

Means Advam:~-·-· _J _ ____ , __ 
1626.41 1, -Repaymcnt of I I I 1745.05 I 

Loans and 1 
Advances to I 

1

. l I 

__J
I Central 1 I 

,______ ~i~ment_ __ J____ _. _ __ _ __ __ _J_ 
·· 1 VIII. l I I I 

Appropriation to · I , I 
+ C~!'~!.1!;-:!!SY_f_~md -l- 1 _ _ ! _ l 

11.34 . IX. Exp~nditurc I , 

I from Contingency I 
___ .. ___ 66.Jiio~r. ~~·~~.bi~A:~~l;~11·------ t----i-----1 

drsburse rl}~.~'!_ ___ . ---1------- , 
I 177. 59 -Small S~vings r !441 :99 r 
----+a_,{~c~=~~~~~ _ _!_ ___ - --- r ___ _[_ 

203. I 6 -Reserve funds ! I 3 I 8.3 1 1 __ I - -1---t --~ 
312.63 1 -S~rspcnsc and i I I (-) 95.47 ' 

_ _ _ _ _ l\!rscellaneous _ _ L.__ _ ~----' .(__ __ . 

-·--·-·---1 ~57.33 -~-='.~i ttanc:___, -·-i'------· +·- .. ---f l~~ .25-r-
3 1 ~7.09 -Deposits and 1 3812.5 I , 

---- (-) l 04.25 . ~~{'.:~:~~"~alan~~--1--· --•i--·---j --1'--
at end 

1 

J 1 

7082.59 

9.33'°'-Cash in 8.74 
Tr~asuri~s and 

(*) lleprescnfs receipts R~. 3204.04 cr orc and disbursements lls. 3442. 77 crore 

170 I 



' 

APPENDIX - fV 
(Refer paragraph 1.4 at page 4) 

Statement-] IT 
SOURCES AND APPLICATION OF FUNDS 

Appendices 

(Rupees in crorc) 

ti11==n:;=::irnmi.u.u1:rm:=w:mt:=::a:d1t::::=::m:m1:1:t'.itJm':;J:t:rn:%'~t<tJs~~iw~mrnrmrirntr:m::rJ:;:w=:r::t1=rn:rn:::rn1trJ:::,:i1r:=z.iiifaiiAfM:1:tn:::-
8438. 77 1. a) Revenue receipts 9440.24 

b) Miscellaneous Capital receipts(Non-dcbt) 

'177.1 9 2. Recoveries of Loans and /\dvanccs 273.07 

2984.70 3. [ncrease in Public debt other than overdrall 3361.54 

51 1.85 4. Net receipts from Public Account 574.11 

841.92 Increase in Small Savings 232 .72 

(-) 101.07 l.ncrt:ase in Di::posits and Advances (-) 79.62 

10. 18 lni.:rcase in Rescrve funds 212.12 

(-)245.42 Nct effect of suspcnst: and Miscellani::ous transactions 226.69 

6.24 Net cffect or Rcmittance transactions (-) 17.80 

5. Increase in Overdrall 

173.88 6. Decrease in closing cash balance 

7. Net eflect of Contingency Fund transaction 

2002-2003 

10014.68 1. Revcnue exncnditure I 086 1. 16 

343.24 2. Li::nding for dcvclopmcnt and othcr purposes 1572.0 1 

1074.08 3. Capital cxpenditure 852.95 

0.34 4. Net effect or Contingency rund tnmsactions 7.06 

854.05 5. Decrease in Overdrall 209.67 

6. lrn:rease i11 closing Cash Balance 146. 11 

7. /\ppropriation to Cont ingi::ncy Fund 

trn:::::niii&$.M:.: =::::::=:rnr:mrn:::.::n····· ·= .. , 8Miillmil!liltiit=ur]l:r:::mm1rn.::::&m~::rM:::::1~:®~:·:iiiID~~5;1w 
Explanatory Notes for Statement I. JI and!!!: 

I . The abridged accounts in the fo regoing statements have to be read with 
comments and explanations in the Finance Accounts. 

2. Government accounts being mainly on cash basis, the deficit on 
Government account as shown in Statement-I indicates the position on cash 
basis as opposed to accnial basis in commercial accounting. Consequently, 
items payable or. receivable or items like depreciation or variation in stock 
fi gures, etc. do not figure in the accounts. 

3. Suspense and Miscellaneous balances include cheques issued but not 
paid, payments made on behalf of the State and other pending settlement, etc. 

4. There was a difference of Rs.1.72 crore (net credit) between the figures 
refl ected in the accounts (Rs.345 .41 crore) and that intimated by the RBI 
(Rs.343 .69 crore) under "Deposit w ith Reserve Bank". After reconciliation 
and adjustment, the difference to the extent of Rs.26.53 lak h Debit (Net) 
remains to be reconciled (June 2004). 

171 



Audit Report (Civil) for the year ended 31 Murch 200.J 

Contd. 
APPENDIX-V 

(Refer 1rnragra1>h 1.4 at page 4) 
TIME SERIES DATA ON STATE GOVERNMENT FlNANCE 

..... Nit?ff=lMM: ==nm~ttAAtnnt'ltooiJ.i.z:061Ifaootw1=:ts:rHntrot~o..)'+::n='1r:-0M!:?®.¥t 
( R u p (' e s i II c r 0 r (' ) 

I. Revenue R<'ceipts 5885 6902 704H 8439 9440 
(i) Tax Revenue 1704(29) 2184(31) 2467(35) 2H72(34) 3302 (35) 
TaXl)S on Agricultural Income Nil Nil Nil NII. Nil 
Taxes on Saks. Tralk. ck. I 10!<(65) 1342(62) 1402(57) 1605(56) I XG4 (56) 

Stak Excise 115(7) l'.l5(G) 197(!<) 246(!<) 256 (8) 
Taxl)s on v.:hicks 156(9) 17!<(8) 2 16(9) 258(9) 2XO (9) 

Stamps nm! R~gistrat ion ! ~cs 102(6) 109(5) I lO( 4) 136(5) 15.l (5) 
Land Rc\·cnu~ 50(3) 53(2) 84(3) !<2(3) 103 (3) 

Taxes and Dut il)s on Electricitv 127(7) 147(7) 137(6) 172(6) 200 (6) 

Other Taxes 46(3) 220(10) 321 ( 13) 373( 13) 44(, ( 13) 

St:otf''s share of net (lrucct·ds ofTax1·s a nti 1lutics 17411(311) 26114(38) 2647(37) 2806(33) 33211 (35) 

(ii) Non -Tax Rcvenm· 7 17(12) 685( 111) 692(111) 961(12) 11194 (12) 

(iii) Gmnts-ln-:oid from GOI 1716(29) 1429(21) 12411(18) 181111(21 ) 17 16 (18) 

2. Mis1·ellancous C apital Re1·ci[1ts Nil Nil Nil NIL Nil 

3. Total Re\'cnue and Non-debt C apital Rc1·ci(ltS (1+2) 5885 69112 7048 8439 9440 

4. Ren1veries of Lo:ins and A1h':mccs 1113 77 132 177 273 

5. Public D<'bl R1·ceipts 2682 3589 3273 4819 51179 

Internal Dehl (excludi ng Ways and 1Vlcans Advances and 11 29 1044 16!<7 2296 .ff\!< 
( l vcrdralls) 

Nd transacti on un1for Ways and t-kans :\dvan<.:cs and Nil !WG 23 1 59 .. 
<>wntralis (WMA-2002-03) 

1.nans and advan.:~s from Ciovcrnm~nt or India 1553 1739 1355 2464 154 1 

6. T ut :il l{N·ei(ltS in t he Consolidaf<od Fund (3+4+5) 1167ll 10568 lll453 13435 15592 

7 Contin2cnr~· Fu111t l{N·C'i[llS I06 I ' it NII. --

II. l'uhli1· . \•·count llcn·i(lt 6557 6 175 611 13 7 15ll 7657 

9. Total Re<:ei(lts ufthe State (6+7+M) 15333 16744 17266 2ll5115 23249 

111. Re\'enue Expl'nditur<' 8459(87) 11834(86) 9882(88) toll15(88) toM6 1(82) 

Plan l l<2l<(22) 1!<24(2 1) 1!< 16(1!<) 1571( 16) 1643 ( 15) 

1 on-Plan 663 1(78) 7010(79) R066(X2) !<444(1<4) 921!< (l<5) 

(i~ncra l s~rvi c·~s including interest paym~nl 2!<l<!<(34) 403 1(46) 49'.l'.1 (50) 4!<05(4!<) 5 159 (4!<) 

Soc.:ial Si:rvici.:s 4002(4!<) '.1 11 6(35) 3260(33) 3460(35) :l7IO (34) 

Economk Scrviws 154l<( I 8) 1538(17) 1539( 16) 160'.1( 16) 177 1 ( 16) 

Grnnts-in-aid and <.:ontrihutions 2 1(Nil) 149(2) 150( 1) 147(1) 221 (2) 

11. ( ·apita l Exp1•111litun· 799(11) 834(8) MM7(9) 11174 (9) M53 (6) 

Plan 775(97) l<02(9G) !< 13(92) 993(92) !<05 (94) 

'Xun- l'l:i n 24()) 32(4) 74(!<) XI{!<) 4l< (6) 

< ;~ni.:r;1I S1..•rvi~i:~ 15(2) 31(4) 75(l<) 20(2) .1l< (4) 

So<.:ial s~rvi""' 4!<(6) 12.1( 15) 147(17) 16 1(15) 127 ( 15) 

El:mltll11 il· S'-'n·i ~·~~ 736(92) 6XO(X I) 665(75) X93(l<3) 6!<X (X I ) 

12. Disbursc·mcnt of loans and ad\':1111·c·s 476(5) 636(6) 379(3) 343 (3) 1572 (12) 

13. Total Ex[11•111liturc (111+ 11+12) 9734 lll3 114 I I 14M 11432 132M6 

14. Rc•(la)'lll<'lllS of Pu blic Debt 4+.14 744 92 1 261111 25 111 

lnt~rnal IJ~h t ( cxdudin g Ways and M~ans ,\dv;m<.:cs and 141 113 !<4 20!< 534 
Ovcrdratis ) 

Includes \\·a~·s and Mc•a ns Advances from GOJ 

172 



Net transactions under Ways a nd Means Advances and 
Overdraft (Over draft 2002-03) 

Loans and Advances from Government of India 

15. Appropriation to Contingency Fm1d 

16. Total disbursement out of Consolidated Fund 
(1.3+ l 4+15) 

17. Contingency Fund disbursements 

18. Public Accomtt disbursement 

19. T otal disburse1ne11t by tile State (16+17+18) 

20. Revenue Deficit (-)/ Surplus (+)(1-10) 

21. Fiscal Deficit (3+4-13) 

22. Primary Deficit (21 -23) 

23. Interest Payments (Percentage of Revenue 
Expenditure) 

24. Arrears of Revenue (per cellf of Tax and Non-Tax 
Revenue Receipt) (Under principal heads of 
revenue as r eported by the Department) 

25. Financial Assistance to local bodies etc 

26. Ways and Means Advances/ Overdrafts availed (days) 

27. Interest on WM A/Overdraft 

28. Gross State Domestic Product (GSDP) 

29. Outstanding Public Debt (year end) 

30. Outstanding guarantees (year end) (Principal + 
Interest) 

3 1. Maximu m amount guaranteed (year end) 

32. Number of incomplet e projects 

33. Capital blocked in incomplete projecg 

34. Outstanding Debt (year end) 

98 

245 

90 

10308 

11 

4925 

15244 

(-) 2574 

(-) 3746 

(-) 2508 

1238(15) 

1074(34) 

965 

1867 
(144 days) 

1868 
(141 days) 

6.5413.07 

38629 

13334 

3696+8 

6465 

29 

3340 

20289 

63 1 

Nil 

11048 

Nil 

5331 

16379 

(·) 1932 

(-) 3325 

(-)1038 

2287(26) 

I 064(19) 

1230 

2137 
( 142 
days) 

3828 
(203 
days) 

11.71/4. 13 

38728 

16 178 

3448+• 

6748 

29 

3673 

2391 1 

I 

837 

Nil 

12069 

67 

5329 

17465 

(-) 2834 

(-) 3968 

(-) 1133 

2835(29) 

1195(2 1) 

994 

1355 
( 112 days) 

5393 

(252 days) 

11.59/S 32 

42403 (P) 

1853 1 

525t+• 

8423 

3 1 

403 1 

27853 

1626 

NIL 

14120 

NIL 

6638 

20758 

(-) 1576 

(-) 2816 

(+) 70 

2886(29) 

1410(2 1) 

1022 

2000 
(169 days) 

4723 

(188 days) 

1 0. ~~/~ 75 

44684 (Q) 

20662 

523 1+• 

8487 

3 1 

4446 

30735 

Note: Figu res in brackets r epresent per centages (rounded) to total of each sub heading 
P : Provisional Estimates, Q: Quick Estimates, A :Advance Estimates 
*Figur es not. funiished by Govcnunent 

173 

Appendices 

Concld. 

239 

1745 

15804 

7 

7083 

22894 

(-) 1421 

(-) 3573 

(-) 713 

2860 (26) 

1986 (26) 

3204 
(150 days) 

3809 

(171 days) 

12.19/8.42 

51557 (A) 

23814 

5094 * 

9343 

3 1 

4742 

34014 



APPENDIX - V1 
(Refer paragraph 1.8.1 at page 12) . 

STATEMENT SHOWING THE YEAR-WISE POSITION OF WANTING UTil.JSATION CERTIFICATES 

u ees In Crore 

-··· ••• • •• 
1998- 1999 4.34 4.34 

1999-2000 3.09 0.02 0.22 0.5 1 1.14 1.71 6.69 

2000-2001 11.95 11.95 

200 1-2002 0.87 0.31 0.43 0.87 0.88 0.65 1.81 3.25 26.57 35.64 

2002-2003 57.75 7.45 7.30 11.5 1 9.3 1 9.96 14.47 24.57 20.30 24.85 262.48 449.95 

23.92 23.92 

integrated Tribal 14.30 (7) 14.30 
Develo ment A encies 7 

Command Area Development 5.39 (2) 5.39 
Authorities 2 

1.93 9 1.93 

0.12 (2) 0.12 

Orissa Computer Application 5.78 (1) 5.78 
Centre 1 

Indira Gandhi institute of 9.83 ( I} 9.83 
...... Tcchnolo , Saran I 
~ Acharya Harihar Regional 0.6 1 ( I ) 0.6 1 

Centre for Cancer Research, 
Cuttack I 

Khadi and Village Industries 0.29 (I) 
Board. Bhubaneswar I) 0.29 

=t+tnrm:=xi'mar:·==3j:'tt:mnnr::n::n:::nn:nyr,: tt:+tHli=JJJ rn::==+fM's\t:@n::::nnn:n1tfm %?t:::a~:w:ntttdi#t;r'tl:t@H:w.:=u==::tttmfoflfftti&&1mmnrtf.i~ilt5'':ltcrtm=tsii£st=:==tfiit ?:&%HJf 



Appendices . 

Appendix-VII 
(Refer paragraph .t.8.3 at page 13) 

Statement showing the details of unspent balances of various 
autonomous bodies 

I. Panchayat Samitis 1998- 1999 0. J 9 

2. 

3. 

Dis trict Rural Development 
Agencies <DRDAs) 

Integrated Tribal Development 
Agencies ( ITDA<) 

4. Command Area Development 
AuU1ority (CADA) 

5. Other Bodies 

i) Z illa Saksharata Samiti (ZSS) 

ii) Orissa Water Supply and 
Sewerage Board (OWSSB), 
BBSR 

iii) Orissa Primary Education 
Programme Authority (OPEP A) 

iv) Orissa Computer Application 
Centre (OCAC) 

v) Khadi and Village Industries 
Board (KVIB), BBSR. 

7 

96 

6 

6 

5 

3 

1999-2000 1.18 

2000-200 1 1.24 

200 1-2002 11.64 

2002-2003 182.1 3 

2002-2003 108.70 

2001-2002 7.85 

2002-2003 13.05 

200 1-2002 2.28 

2002-2003 0.45 

200 1-2002 0.36 

2002-2003 1.00 

2002-2003 6.29 

2002-2003 37.41 

2002-2003 1.38 

2001-2002 0.0 1 

2002-2003 1.30 vi) Indira Gandhi Institute of 
Technology (!GIT). Sarang 

:?::'@'ft Itd/({:/}fulit@f}.::.:: ..... ,. :·:.. ., n:tt#~)fjf'-@:t::=r:1t:rM~MMi?fHtkt@: 

175 



...... 

" -=>., 

APPEND~ 

(Refer paragraph l 
Statement showing Misappropriation,losses etc. reported upto 3' 

·TD Contd. 
at page 14) 

March 2004 pending finalisation at the end of June 2004 
(Rupees in lakh) 

1------­
·--·-------~---I !Finance 2 0.09 I 0. 17 0 0.00 12 5.88 8 8.51 23 14.65 

~ Revenue 7 2.08 17 4 .78 25 4 . 90 77 11.28 9 20.45 135 43.49 

3 Excise 0 0.00 0.2 1 0 0.00 0.1 0 0 0.00 2 0.31 

f4 Law 3 3.15 4 2.82 0.15 11 1.47 7 4.09 26 11.68 

5 Water Resources 140 16 1.51 236 77. 15 4 0.27 20 12.26 14 1. 17 4 14 252.36 

ki Rural Development 47 19.54 40 16.65 0.03 0 0.00 2 0.03 90 36.25 

17 Energy 2 16.03 6 226.57 1.1 7 0 0.00 0.34 IO 244.11 

8 Industries 6 5.15 3 2.35 0 0.00 13 3.19 2 2.50 . 24 13.19 

9 Textiles and Handloom 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0.15 0 0.00 0.15 

10 Harijan & Tribal Welfare 3 0.26 l 4 3.94 0 0.00 19 4.70 5 0.42 41 9.32 

11 lHealth & Family Welfare 5 15.72 6 7. 15 0 0.00 3 1 14.98 9 24.13 51 61 .98 

12 K;-eneral Administration 1.23 0.95 0 0.00 0 0.00 2 0.71 4 2.89 

13 [Works 46 37.3 1 138 165 .43 0.41 2 0.34 4 3.33 191 206.82 

14 k:mrunerce & Transport 4 6.05 3 1.06 0 0.00 3 1.04 2 1.66 12 9.81 



-
1------

ood SupP.lies & 
onswner W elfare 

0 

22 

45 

0 

26 

3 

ousing and Urban 26 
evelopment 
abour and Employment 

formation and Public 132 

73 

omen & Child 3 
Develo ment 

0 0.3 1 

2.86 8 53.31 

27.72 39 18.20 

0.00 0.94 

19.22 15 12.47 

12.83 0. 17 

0.00 2 2.94 

17.90 42 27.71 

0.10 0 0.00 

11.62 8 0.60 

79.05 195 88.89 

2. 16 2 I. I 5 

0 () 7 3.27 4 4.58 

0 0.00 29 11.16 7 14.91 

0 0.00 82 7.50 25 13.80 

0 0.00 0 0.00 2 3.25 

2 0.34 13 4. 12 8 1.27 

0 0.00 0.04 7 5.03 .: ..• 

0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 

0 0.00 2 0.19 3 3.29 

0 0.00 2 0.41 2 1.99 

0 0.00 9 0.45 0 0.00 . 

5 2.38 153 52.75 9 1.79 

0 0.00 0.03 0 0.00 

Concld. 

12 8.16 

66 82.24 

19 1 67.22 

3 4 .19 

64 37.42 

12 18.07 

3 2. 94 

73 49.09 

5 2.50 

149 12.67 

435 224 .86 

6 3.34 



Audit Report (Civil) for the year ended 3 1 March 2004 

APPENDIX-IX Contd. 
(Refer paragraph 2.3.2 at page 26) 

Statement showing savings of more than 10 per cent during 2003-2004 

i:1:1~'.11.111111Hilll~~:1::.1H!l~l~i:~~11t·11~~~~1:.~i::1:11::1:1:.:1111::1i:1:11:-1.1·.1:J!li!.ll:1111::11:111·11:1~:111:·1; iil~Bl1fii:ii! :\:.:11:0~~1;~~:!:ii:d;1:~~ti'i~~t::_1:: 
rnmtE :-:::::: Bf ...... ,,.,...... ;.;:::::;:::::::::::::::::;:,::.:::;~~ 
iIBilllli :::.;:3::::>.,., .. ,.,.,.,., .. ·,:-:,:,:: ::-:::(\\.:.> ····• ~~-~,1~,,~:~: . .,.,:,:.1 '-' ' ·'' ~ 

REVENUE SECTION 

I. 

2 . 2 

3. 3 

4 . 3 

5. 4 

6. 5 

7. 7 

8. 7 

9. 8 

10. 9 

11. 11 

12. 12 

13. 13 

14 . 15 

15. 16 

16 17 

17 19 

18. 20 

19 22 

20 23 

2 1. 27 

22. 28 

23. 29 

24. 29 

25. 30 

26. 3 1 

27. 33 

28. 35 

29. 36 

30. 37 

3 1. 2048 

Homt: (Charged) 

Genc;;ral Administration (Charged) 

Revenue:: (Voted) 

Reven ue (Charged) 

Law (Voted) 

Finance:: (Votc::d) 

Works (Voted) 

Works (Charged) 

Ori ssa Legislative Assembly (Voted) 

Food Supplies and Consumer Welfare 
(Voted) 

Scheduled Tribe and Scheduled Castes 
Development a nd Minorities & Other 
Backwurd Classes Development 
(Voted) 

Health and Family Welfare (Voted) 

Housing & Urban Development (Voted) 

Sports & Youth Services (Voted) 

Planning and Co-ordination (Voted) 

Panchayati Riu (Voted) 

Industries (Vott!d) 

Water Resources (Voted) 

Forest and Envirorunent (Voted) 

Agriculture (Voted) 

Scic.:nce ~d Technology (Vokd) 

Rural Development (Voted) 

Parliamentary Affairs (Voted) 

Parliamentary A ffairs (Charged) 

Energy (Voted) 

Textile and Handloom (Voted) 

Fish..:1ies and Animal Resources 
Development (Voted) 

Public Enterprises (Voted) 

Women and Child Development 
(Voted) 

lnfonnalion Technology (Voted) 

Appropriation for reduction or 
avoidance of Debt (Charged) 

178 

9.98 1.39 14 

2.92 0.52 18 

141 1. 58 525 .85 37 

126.72 126.72 100 

45.30 6.14 14 

1,748.58 529.51 30 

221.9 1 48.51 22 

1.1 2 0.63 56 

10.73 1.65 15 

72.80 38.32 53 

351.79 121.05 34 

629.87 109.74 17 

397.20 109.20 27 

6.96 1.08 16 

351.J:il8 98.84 . 28 

1,01 2.64 552.)7 55 

70.33 10.40 15 

287.02 102.32 36 

185.05 95.13 51 

261.86 34.33 13 

S.80 0.97 17 

233.34 70.83 30 

8.1 6 1.18 14 

2.44 0.53 22 

95.05 67.76 71 

58.74 43 .28 74 

129.08 19.40 15 

121.11 31.86 26 

452.95 111.22 25 

7.29 3.18 44 

190.07 40.00 2 1 

y 



Appendices 

Concld. 

1. I Home (Voted) 67.85 36.68 54 

2. 5 

3. 7 

4. JO 

5. J 1 

6. J2 

7. 13 

8. 20 

9. 20 

10. 22 

11. 23 

11: 28 

13. 31 

J4. 33 

15. 34 

J6. 6004 

Finance (Voted) 

Works (Voted) 

School and Mass Education (Voted) 

Scheduled Tribes and Scheduled Castes 
Development and Minorities & Other 
Backward Classes Development 
(Voted) 

Health and Family Welfare (Voted) 

Housing and Urban Development 
(Voted) 

Water Resources (Voted) 

Water Resources (Charged) 

Forest and Environment (Voted) 

Agriculture (Voted) 

Rural Development (Voted) 

Texti le and Handloom (Voted) 

Fisheries and Agriculture Resources 
Development (Voted) 

Co-operation (Voted) 

Loans and Advances from Centra: 
Govenunent (Charged) 

179 

399.23 332.26 83 

388.56 260.72 67 

52.03 50.02 96 

12.16 9.03 74 

75.52 25.75 34 

65.01 37.94 58 

678.78 267.77 39 

2.57 1.43 56 

139.55 92.84 67 

3.00 2.14 71 

J8 1.62 75 .82 42 

27.85 J5.04 54 

2.98 1. 14 38 

27.53 3.95 J4 

2,213.29 468.24 2J 



Audit Report (Civil) for the year ended 31 March 2004 

APPENDIX-X 
( Refer paragraph 2.3.2 at page 26) 

Statement showing persistent savings of more than 10 per cent 

:rn:mrnm@m@MiM :]n;;;~rnw:wEnmmmm:~fiI'Ml:@:trn:rn:irnmm:@m: :I~!i:lift*¥:::::;m :r1f.a~;::rn1 ;:gg;¥::ili 
REVENUE SECTION 

l. 3 Revenue (Voted) 

2. 5 F inance (Voted) 

3. 7 Works (Voted) 

4 11 Scheduled Tribes and Scheduled Castes 
Development and Minorities & Other 
Backward Classes Development (Voted) 

5. 12 Health and Family Welfare (Voted) 

6. 16 Planning and co-ordin ation (Voted) 

7. 22 Forest and Environment (Voted) 

8. 23 Agricu.Iture (Voted) 

9. 30 Energy (Voted) 

IO. 31 Textile and Handloom (Voted) 

11. 33 Fisheries and Animal Resources 
Development (Voted) 

12. 35 Public Enterprises (Voted) 

13. 36 Women and Child Development (Voted) 

CAPITAL SECTION 

I. 5 

2. 7 

3. 11 

4. 12 

5. 13 

6. 20 

7. 20 

8. 23 

9. 28 

JO. 34 

Finance (Voted) 

Works (Voted) 

Scheduled Tribes and Scheduled Castes 
Development and Minorities and Back-ward 
Classes Development (Voted) 

Health and Family Welfare (Voted) 

Housing and Urban Development (Voted) 

Water Resources (Voted) 

Water Resources (Charged) 

Agriculture (Voted) 

Rural Development (Voted) 

Co-operation (Voted) 

180 

62 47 37 

27 30 30 

14 41 22 

19 27 34 

23 23 17 

21 37 28 

16 . 40 51 

12 21 13 

61 59 71 

75 60 74 

17 40 IS 

50 68 26 

20 21 25 

16 59 83 

37 48 67 

34 23 74 

47 37 34 

48 33 58 

39 27 39 

42 77 56 

77 76 71 

63 40 42 

70 23 14 

J 



I 

'-A. G.3+.-

Appendices 

APPENDIX.XI 
{Refer paragraph 2.3.S(i) at page 27} 

Statement showing cases where supplementary provision was unnecessary 

·---·-·••1t 
REVENUE SECTION 

l. I lomc {Voted) 524.09 ll<.00 . 516.:n 25 .76 

2. llomc (Chan:ed) 9.65 CU3 !<.59 1.39 

:i . 2 Cknera l Administrati on (Voted) 23. 19 1.42 23. 10 1.5 1 

4. 2 Genera l Admini.•tr:1tion (Charl!cd) 2.79 0. 13 2.40 0.52 

5. 4 Law (Voted) 40. 13 5. 17 39. 16 (, 14 

6. 7 Works (voted) 206 .33 ! 5. 5l< 1n .4o 48.5 1 

7. x O rissa Le.i:islative Assembly (Voted) 10.26 0.46 9. 07 1.65 

ll. 9 Food Supplies and Consumer Welfare 70.95 l.!<5 34.4R JX.32 
(Voted) 

9. 10 School and Mass Ecluc11lion (Voted) I ,G3 l.5 '.l 100. 14 1.575.29 156.:lX 

10. 11 Scheduled Tribes and Scheduled Castes 342.04 9.75 230.74 12105 
Devd opmenl and Minorities & Other 
Backward Classes Dcvclopmcnl (Voted) 

11. 12 Health and Family Welfare (Voted) 553.6!< 76. 19 520.13 !09.74 

12. D Hous in l! & Urban Devd opmcnl (Voted) 346.G:l 50.57 2!<8.00 109.20 

Ll. 14 Labour and Employment (Voted) 25.79 I 32 25.50 I.G I 

14. 17 l'anchayati Raj (Voted) 753.17 2~9.47 4G0.07 552.57 

15. 20 Water Resources (Voted) 220.72 Gu.JO I !<4.70 102 .. n 
16 22 Forest :rnd Environment (Voted) 178.2 1 (j !<4 !<9 .92 95 . D 

17 2J Acriculture ( Voted) 248.05 J:UO 227.52 .l4.33 

18. 26 Excise (Voted) 13.75 0.79 13.G7 0.!<7 

19. 2!< Rural Dcvdorm1en1 (Vokd) 2 17.G7 ]j 67 162.5 1 70.!<3 

20. 29 Parl iamentary ;\.Jfa irs ( Voted) 7 .80 0.16 6.9!< I. IX 

21. 29 Parliamentary Alfoirs (C harged) 2.35 0.09 1.9 I 0.5'.l 

22. 30 Encri:v ( Voted) 94.!<5 () 20 27.29 67.76 

23. 31 Texti k s and Handloom (Voted) 54.9'.l 1 x I 15.46 4'.l.2!< 

24. J] Fisheries and Anima l Resources 11 7.93 I '. . 15 109.Gl< 19.40 
Development (Voted) 

25. 36 Women & Child Devdopm<:nl (Voted) 399.0 1 53.94 341.73 111.22 

4. 19 ) JO 4 .11 3. 18 

. t::=:Jtit.WWi~:: ffl'JJ:::;H~#J Jl~Wid# : HifriiJJ.~: 
CAPITAL SECTION 

I. I Home ( Voted) 62.!<3 ~ 02 31. 17 36.6!< 

2. 5 Finance (Vokd) 174.23 225 00 6( •. 97 332.26 

3. 7 Works (Vokd) 346.2 1 42.35 127.!<4 260.72 

4. II Scheduled T rihes. Schcdul~d Cask s 9.9 1 2.25 3.14 9.02 
o~vclopment and l\l inorities and Backward 
classes Development (Voted) 

5. 12 I ka lth & Famil y Welfare (Vot.,d) 50.52 2 ~ .00 49.77 25.75 

6. 13 l!ousinc & Urban Dcvclopm~11l (Vokd) 49.43 15.59 27.0X :n.94 

7. 20 \\'atcr Rcsmm:~s ( \'01cd ) 498. 1 x ! XO.GO 4 11.01 267.77 

X. 20 Wala Resources (Charg.,d) 1.72 O.l<5 1.1 4 1.43 

'J. 22 Forest & Environment (Voted) 13!<.38 1. 17 46.7 1 92.!<4 

10. 2 8 Rural IJcvclopmcnl (Vot<·d) 163.65 17.97 !05.XO 75.!<2 

I I. 3 1 Tc)'.1ile& Handloom(Vot~d) 15.00 li .:<5 12.8 1 15.04 

tt:tt=: 1+11mr:&nn=t=:wttt®'F':=1:::m:nJ:t:nm::::r1n=n:n r.r:r:::na:$t&.1w 1mrw1:::s1#;~t m::nisifaJ.¥ =::rnuas.~:i:f: 
::w:::::::::::;: i::1:::::=:]1 ::=;==:::::::::::r•:::::::::::r:tr1=::::t:::::::,:=awMu::fJ.fm~:; =::::,:::=:::::=:::i~~mni.i!' ::::::tf:t~2us.:v8•• ::$.:~w&:11: :::ztiii~Ms: 

IHI 



A 11dit Report (Civil) for the year ended 31 M arch 200-1 

A PPE:N DIX -XJI 

{Refer pa ragraph 2.3.S( ii) a t page 27} 

Statement showing cases where supplementa ry provision was made in excess 
of actual requirement 

~:!t!l!!llt!l!!!I 
RE\ ' E:>.T E SEr n o 

I. 3 Revenue ( \ 'otcd) 

2. 6 Commerce (Voted) 

J. 15 Sr o11s & Youth Services 
(Voted) 

4. 16 Planning & Co-ordination 
(Voted) 

5. )\) lndu,tries ( \ 'o tcd) 

6. 24 Stcd and ,\lrncs (\'otcd) 

7. 25 In formation and Puhli.: 
Rdatiuns (Voted) 

K 27 Sci"nc.:c & T cdmology 
(Vokd) 

9. 32 Tourism & Culture (Voted) 

10 . . 34 Co-operat ion (Voted) 

I 1. 35 l'uhlic Enkrilrises (Voted) 

12. 38 llighcr Education (Voted) 

jC':\PI T AL SECTION 

I. 7 Works (Charged) 

2. 3() 

.1. :n 

4. 33 

5. 34 

6. 6003 

7. 6004 

En erg~· ( \'otcd) 

·r.iuri•m and Culture 
(\'ot"ci) 

Fisher ies and .\ nimal 
Resources Dcwloprnent 
(Voted) 

Co-operation (Vok d) 

Internal Dehl of State 
Government (Charged) 

Loans and ,\dvances from 
Central Government 
(Charged) 

551.17 885 .74 334.57 860.41 525.!<4 

25.40 26.99 1.59 4. 19 2.60 

5.87 5.88 0.01 1.09 1.0l< 

229.77 251 .64 21 .!<7 120.7 1 9!U<4 

56.99 59.93 2.94 13.34 10.40 

l :U5 13 .Xl 0.46 1.32 0.86 

11.90 12.88 0.98 1.52 0.54 

2.38 4.83 2.45 3.42 0.97 

1 R. 17 IR.98 0.8 1 1.33 0.52 

47.67 198.02 150.35 16V<9 12.54 

60.62 89.25 28.63 60.49 3U<G 

265. 18 274.28 9. 10 18.06 l<.96 

0.50 0.76 0.26 0.53 0.27 

426.20 1,4!<6.02 1,059.82 1.1 45.42 !<5.60 

2.89 5.68 2.79 3.23 0.44 

I.OX l.!<4 0.76 1.90 1. 14 

19.50 . 23 .58 4.0!< 8.03 3.95 

1.93 1.62 7.995. 12 6.063.50 6,200.00 136.50 

52!<.59 1. 745.05 1.21 6.46 1.684.70 468. 24 

JH2 
7-A. G.34(A ) 



I 

Appendices 

APPENDIX-XI IT 
Contd. 

(Refer paragraph 2.3.6 at page 28) 

Statement showing significant cases of savings in plan expenditure 
exceeding Rs. l crore 

R-l-!I~!:~! 
I. Home 2014 Administration ofJusti.:c-Stalc 6.57 5.CJ7 1.50 

2. 7 Works 

Plan- 105-Ci vil and Session Courts ­
Upgradat ion of Standard of 
Administration Recommended hy 1 I th 
Finance Commission. 

4059-Capital Outlay on Puhlic \V ork.'­
Ccntrally Sponsored Plan schcmc-60-

l<.23 0.29 7.94 

,__~~-+-~~-+-~~~~~~-+--0t_h_e_r_B_u_i_ld_i1~1~~·-_P_ul_1l_i c_· _V._1 o_r_ks_·.~~~~-+-~~~~-+~~~----;-~--~ 

3. 7 

4. 7 

5. 7 

6. 7 

7. 7 

!<. 7 

9. 7 

10. 7 

II . 7 

12. 7 

13. 7 

14. 7 

15. 9 

16. IO 

Works 

Works 

Works 

Works 

Works 

Works 

Works 

Works 

Works 

Works 

Works 

Works 

Food Supplies & 
Consumer 
Welfare 

School & Mass 
Education 

4202-Capital Outlay on Edm:ati on. Sport, 
Art & Culture-Stale Plan-03-Sports & 
Youth Services- I 02-Sports Stadium. 

4210-Capilal Out lay on tvledical & Public 
Hea lth-State Plan-03-Medi cal Edu.:ation, 
Training and Res.;arch- 105-Allopalhy 
lcknt iticd Schemes under r\CA 

5054-Capital Outlay on Roads & Rridges­
State Plan-03-Stalc llighways-337-Road 
Works 

5054-Capital Outlay on Roads & Bridges­
State Plan-03-Statc Highways-337-
Centra l Road Fund (Major Work) 

5054-Capilal Outlay on Roads & Bridges­
Statc Plan-03-Statc I lighwavs-3'.\7-Road 
Worh 

5054-Capital Outlay on Roads & Uriclges­
Statc l' lan-03-State Highways-796-Ti\SP­
Ccntral Road Fund. 

5054-Capital Out lay on Roads & Bridges­
Statc Plan-03-Statc llighways-796-T AS P­
KBK districts from SCA under RLTAP 

5054-Capital Outlay on Roads & Bridges­
Statc Plan-03-Statc Highways-796-T AS P­
Road Work 

5054-Capital Outlay on Roads & Bridges­
State Plan-04-District & Other Roads-
7?6-TAS P-KBK Districts Road 
Devdopmenl Programme Road Work 
(Major Work) 

5054-Capital Outlay on Roads & Bridges­
Statc Plan-04-Distric~ Oth~r Roacls-
796-TAS P-KBK Districts Road 
D.:vclopment Programme Road Work 
(Maior Work) 

5054-Capital Outlay on Roads & Bridg~s­

State Plan-796-TASP-800-0thcr 
Expenditure-Central Road from-(CRP) 

5054-Capital Outlay on Roads & Bridges­
Stale Plan-04-Districts Other Roads-800-
0 thcr expenditure-Road Development 
Programme-Road Works (Major Work.~) 

2408-Food Storage & Ware hous ing-State 
Plan-0 I-Food- I01-Procurem.:nl & Suppl y 

2202-Central Education-Stale Plan-0 1-
Elementary Education- I 0 I -Government 
Primary Schools 

183 

1.20 0 .01 1.19 

1.20 (J.(J:l 1. 17 

l-l .64 0.9l< 1:1.66 

12.66 7.36 5.30 

9 1.97 12.2:1 79.74 

3. 12 0.57 2.55 

7. 10 5.2l< !(<2 

7:l. I 2 -l.72 G!<.40 

9.30 3.00 6.30 

17.29 G.93 10.36 

11.32 3. 19 !<.13 

82.45 56.99 25.46 

1.5 I 0.47 1.04 

9.92 5.33 4.59 



Audit Report (Civil) for the year ended 31 March 200-1 

17. II 

ll<. II 

19. II 

20. 12 

21. 12 

22. 

2'.l. 20 

24. 20 

25. 20 

26. 20 

27. 20 

. 
2K 22 

29. 22 

Scheduled Tribe 
ancl Schedu I ed 
Ca~te 

Development and 
Minor ities & 
Oth~r Bae!--ward 
Classes 
Dcvd onrncnt. 

2225-Wclfare of ST, SC & OBC-State 
Plan-02--Welfare of ST- 190-Assistan.:e 
to Puhlic Sectors & Other undertakings. 
IAFD,DFID, WFP Assisted Orissa. Tribal 
Empowerment & Livelihood 
Programmes. 

Scheduled Tribe 2225-Welfore of SC, ST & OBC-Statc 
and Schcdukd Plan-02-Wel fore of ST-794-Spe..:ial 
C;c~tc Central Assistance to Tribal Suh-Plan. 
Development and Special Edu.:ation l nfrastru<.:turc. 
Minorities & 
Other Bat:kward 
C lasses 
Development. 

Scheduled Tribe 2225-Welfare of SC. ST & OBC-State 
and Scheduled 
Caste 
Development and 
Minorities & 
Other Ba<.:kward 
C lasses 
Development. 

Plan-80-General-800-0ther Expenditure­
RLTAP for KBK District. 

Health & Famil y 22 10-Medical & Puhl it: Health-Central 
Welfare 

Health & Family 
Welfare 

Hous ing & Urhan 
Development. 

Wat~r Resources 

Water Resources 

l'lan-06-Puhli <.: Health-10 I-Prevention & 
Control oftliscases NMEP 

2211-Family Welfa re-Central Plan-796-
T ASP-Rural Fami ly Welfare Sub-Centre 

22 15-Water Supply and Sanitation­
Central Plan-02- Sewerage & Sanitation­
! 07-Sewcnigc Services Grants to Orissa 
Water Suprly & Sewerage Board !or 
Abatement of Pollution of Ri ver 
Mahanadi & Kathajodi at Cuttack. 

2702-Minor Irrigation-State Plan-0 !­
Surface Water-I 02-Litl Irrigation 
Scheme-ACA for KBK District. 

2702-Minor Irrigation-State Plan-0 1-
Surface Water- I 02- Lilt Irrigation 
Schemes-Grnnts to OLIC for 
implementation KFW Programme. 

Water Resources 2702-Minor lrrigat ion-Stak l'lan-01 -
Surfa<.:e Water-1 02- Lilt Irrigation 
Sd1.:mcs-Water Rate Subsidy to OLIC for 

Wata R.:sources 

Wata R~sour«es 

Forest and 
En\'ironmcnt 

Forest and 
Environment 

Lilt Irrigation Sd1erncs. 

2702-Minor Irrigati on-State Plan-01-
Surfacc Water-796-TASP-Biju Krusak 
.Bikash Yojana for LIPS & RIDF 

4711-Capital Out lay on Flood Control 
Project-Centrally Sponsor~d Plan-0 I -
Flood Control-I O'.l-Civil Works lump 
prm·i.,ion 

2406-Forcstry and Wild l.i k-State Plan­
o I-Forestry- I 02-So.:ia l and Farm 
Forestry-Capacity Building for 
participatory management of degraded 
forests ( EAP, SID A A'si sled). 

2406-Forestry and Wild Life-State Plan­
o I-Forestry- IU2-Social and Farm 
Forestry-Oriss:1 Forest Sector 
Development Project (EAP, JBIC, Japan 
Assisted) 

184 

Contd. 

0. 10 2.77 

6.95 o.:n 6.62 

9.07 5.09 

36.92 0.6 1 36.3 1 

2 1.49 13.96 7.53 

'.l .79 1.67 2. 12 

18.98 IU8 5. 10 

6.78 0.10 6.68 

10.00 8.00 2.00 

2.50 0.44 2.06 

2 .00 0 2.00 

1.64 () 1.64 

43.20 0.04 43. 16 

I 



Appendices 

Concld. 

30. 22 Forest and 2406-Forest and Wild Li fe-State Plan-0 1- 28.52 0 2!<.52 
Environment Forestry-79G-TASP-Orissa Forest Sec.:tor 

Development Proj ect (EAP, JBIC 
Assisted. . 31. 22 Forest and 4406-Capital Outlay on Forestry & Wi ld I 5.5G 14.42 1.14 

En vironmcnt li te-State Plan-09-Forestry-102-Social & 
Fann Forestry-Special Development 
l'ro ammc of' KDK 

32 22 Forest and 4406-Capital Out lay on-forestry & Wild R 70 5.50 3.20 
Environment li fo-State Plan-796-TASP Joint Forest 

Mana •emcnt & Micro Plannin >. 

33. 28 Rural 25 15-Water Supply & Sanitation-State IO.GI 3.52 7.09 
Development Plan-0 I -Water Supply-00 I -Direct ion & 

Administ ra tion-Executive Establishment 

34. 2!< Rural 4210-Capital Outlay on Medical & Puhli..: 1.05 0 1.05 
D<!vdopmcnt Health-Slate Plan-02-Rural Health 

Services-796-TASP-KBK District under 
RLTAP 

35. 2!< Rural 5054-Capital Out lay on-Roads & 20.10 11.27 8.!0 
Development Bridges-State Plan-04-District & other 

Roads-796-TASP-Minimum Needs 
Pro am me. 

36. 30 Energy G80 I -Loans for Power Project-State Plan- 39.63 0 39.63 
205-Transmission and distribution 
strengthening and improvement of 
distribution s stem under AP DRP 

37. 34 Co-operation 2408-Food storage & Ware housing-SP- 1.50 0 1.50 
02-Storagc & Ware housing-1 95-
Assistance to Co-operat ives-Grant to 
State Ware housing Corporation to 
construct Godown in K. B.K. District 

38. 34 Co-operat ion 4425-Capital Outlay on Co-operation-SP- 10.13 8.6 1 1.52 
I 07-lnvcslment in Credit Co-operatives-
Share Capi1<1I contribution to Co-
o erat ive institut ion. 

39. 3G Women & Child 2235-Social Security & Welfare-State 44.72 36. 14 !U8 
Development Plan-GO-Other Social Security and 

Welfare! Programmc- 102-Pension under 
social security schemes-Nation Old age 
Pension to Destitutes. 

40. 36 Women & Child 2236-Nutrit ion-State Plan-02-Distribution 6.32 0.4 1 5.9 1 
Development of' Nutritious food & bia,verages-796-

TASP-ldcnti tied schemes under SCA 

t:t10.itJ~=rn:: :~U.&5.~Hi JAwsiO.%t 

I 
185 

I 



/ _, 

i 

Audit Report (Civil) for the year ended 31 March 2004 

Contd_ 
APPENDlX XIV 

(Refer paragraph 2.3. 7 at page 28) ·. 
Statement showing significant cases of excess expenditure (exceeding Rs. l croi:c) 

.~ .. -!!II!! 
I. I-Home 2014-/\dministration of 19 .81 23.02 3.21 

Justice- I OS-Civil and Session 

2. 

3. 

4 . 

5. 

6. 

7. 

8. 

9. 

10. 

11. 

12. 

I-Home 

I-Home 

I -Home 

3 Revenue 

3 Revenul! 

3 Revenue 

7-Works 

I 0-School & Mass 
Education 

I 0-School & Mass 
Education 

I 0-School & Mass 
Education 

I 0-School & Mass 
Education 

Courts-Separation of 
Judiciary from Execution. 

20 l S-Elections-102-Electoral 
Ofliccrs 

20 l S-Elections- 103-
Preparation and Printing or 
Electoral rolls. 

20 I S-Elections-104-charges 
for conduct or election for 
Lok Sabha and State/Union 
Territory Legislative 
Assembly. 

202 9-Land R1.:vcnue- I 02-
Survey and Settlement 
operation-sl!ttlement of 
Forest Reserve. 

224S-Relief on Account or 
Natural Calamiti1.:s-800-other 
expenditure-other items. 

2255-RANC-02-Flood 
Cyclone etc.-1 22- Repairs 
and restoration of Irrigation 
Works. 

30S4-Roads & Bridges-03-
State Highways~337-Road 
Works-Maintenance & 
Repair Chief Engineer, 
Roads & Buildings. 

2202-General Education-01-
EkmcntfU)' Education- I 01-
Govenunent Primary 
Schools. 

2202-General Education-01-
Elemcntary Education- I 04-
Inspection-General 

2202-General Education­
State Plan-OS-Language 
Development- I 03-Sanskrit 
Education-Non-Government 
Colleges & Tools. 

2202-General Education­
State Plan-OJ-Elementary 
Education- I 02-Assistance to 
Non-Govenunent Primary 
Schools-Assistance to Non­
Govenunent Primary 
Schools. 

186 

2.53 3.9S 1.42 

1.85 4,8 1 2 .96 

0 9.S2 9,S2 

0.47 3.40 2.93 

7.03 24 .68 17.65 

S. 12 7.74 2.62 

16.98 27.68 10.70 

777.38 855.69 78.3 1 

24. 11 29.8S 5.74 

2.22 4.19 1.97 

0.08 1.26 1.18 

I 

I 



I 

I 

Appendices 

Contd. 

,_. .... 
13. 10-School & Mass 2202-General Education- 5.96 7.23 1.27 

14. 

15. 

16. 

17. 

18. 

19. 

20. 

21. 

22. 

r 

Education State Plan-I OJ-Elementary 
Education-I 02-Assistance to 
Non-Government Primary 
Schools-Assistance to Non­
Govenunent Upper Primary 
Sd1ools. 

I 0-School & Mass 
Education. 

I 0-School & Mass 
Education 

I I- Scheduled Tribe and 
Scheduled Caste 
Development and 
Minorities & Other 
Back ward Classes 
Development. 

I 1- Scheduled Tribe and 
Scheduled Caste 
Dewlopment and 
Minorities & Other 
Backward Classes 
Development. 

I I - Scheduled Tribe and 
Schedu led Caste 
Development and 
Minoriti es & Other 
Backward Classes 
Development. 

11 - Scheduled Tribe and. 
Scheduled Caste 
Development and 
Minorities & Other 
Backward Classes 
Development 

12-Health and Family 
Wei fan.: 

12-Health CJnd Family 
Wdtare 

13-1 lousing Urban 
Development 

2202-G.:neral Education­
Statc Plan-02-Secondary 
Education-I I 0-Assistance to 
Non-Government SecondCJry 
Schools & High Schools. 

2202-G.:neral Education­
Centrally Sponsored Plan-0 !­
Elementary Education-I 05-
Non-fonnal Education 
Sarvashiksha Abhiyana 

2225-Welfare of SC, ST & OBC-
01-Welfare ofSC-277 Education 
High Schools. 

2225-Welfare of SC, ST & OBC-
02-Wclfarc of ST-277 Education 
High Schools. 

2225-Wclfare of SC, ST & OBC-
0 1-Welfare ofSC-277 Education 
Other Educational Facilities. 

2225-Welfare of SC, ST & 
OBC-80-General-OO ! ­
Direction & Administration. 

2210-Medical & Public 
Health-State Plan-06-Public 
HeC!lth-1 0 I-Prevention and 
Control of Diseases Ntv1EP 

221 1-Family Welfare-State 
Plan-796-TASP-Rural 
Family Welfare Services Post 
Partum Centre 

25 15-Water Supply & 
Sanitation-0 I-Water Supply-
001-Dircction & 
Administration-Execution 
Executive Establishment. 

187 

25. 11 29.24 4.13 

1.77 13.18 11.41 

0.20 1.53 1.33 

27.81 30.19 2.38 

15.26 20.00 4.74 

8.23 9.92 1.69 

0.12 1.27 1.1 5 

1.96 6.68 4.72 

8.64 13.92 5.28 



Audit Report (Civil) for the year ended 31 March 2004 

23. I 3-Housing and Urban 

24. 

25. 

26. 

27. 

28. 

29. 

30. 

Developmt:nt 

28-Rural Dcvelopmt:nt 

28-Rural Developmt:nt 

28-Rural Development 

30-Energy 

30-Energy 

36-Women & Child 
Dt:velopment 

36-Women & Child 
Development 

25 I 5-Water Supply & 
Sanitation-0 I -Watt:r Supply-
00 I -Dirt:ction & 
Administration-Schedult:d 
Caste-Physically 
Handicapped-Engineering. 

22 I 5-Water Supply & 
Sanitation-0 I-Water Supply­
! 02-Rural Watt:r Supply 
Programme Wagt:s. 

4215-CapitaJ Outlay on 
Water Supply & Sanitation­
Centrally Sponsort:d Plan-0 I -
Water Supply- I 02-Rural 
Watt:r Supply-Minimum 
needs programme-Piped 
Water Supply 

42 I 5-Capita l Outlay on 
Water Supply & Sanitation­
Centrally Sponsored Plan-0 !­
Water Supply-I 02-Rural 
Water Supply-Submission 
Activities 

480 I-Capital Outlay on 
Power Projects-State Pla.n­
State Sector-OS-Transmission 
and Distribution-1 90-
lnv.:stmcnts in Public Sector 
and other undertaking-Share 
Capital Investment in 
G RIDCO out ofFi.nancial 
Assistance from DFID (EAP) 

680 I-Loans for Power 
Project-State Plan-205-
Transmission & Distribution 
of Loans to GRIDCO for 
upgrading Transmission & 
Distribution for system and 
procurement of Meters and 
Receipt of Meters. 

2235-Social Security & 
Welfart:-Centra l Plan-02-
Social Welfare- I 02-Ch.ild 
Welfare Integrated Child 
Development Service 
Schemes. 

2236-Nutrition-State Plan-
02-Distribution of Nutri tious 
Food & Bllllverage- I 0 I -
Special Nutrition Progranune 
Pradhan Mantii Gramodyoga 
Yojana (Nutriti on) 

188 

Concld. 

0.72 '.1.00 2.28 

8.67 10.38 1.71 

4 .50 6.17 1.67 

8. 10 9.3 1 1.21 

10.00 20.64 10.64 

158.86 204.8 1 45.95 

I 
74.80 80.44 5.64 

I 
2 1. 17 26.70 5.53 



' 

I 

APPENDIX-XV 

{Refer paragraph 2.3.S(ii) at page 28} 

Statement showing injudicious surrenders 

REVENUE SECTION (VOTED) 

1. 3- Revenue 

2. 4- Law 

3. 5- Finance 

4. 7- Works 

5. 10- School and Mass Education 

6. 11- Scheduled Tribes and Scheduled 

7. 

Castes Development and 
Minorities & Other Backward 
Classes Development 

12- Hea lth & Family Welfare 

525.85 3-W. l 8 

6. 14 2.69 

529.5 1 10.72 

48.51 19.18 

156.38 136.79 

12 l.05 112.77 

109.74 105.87 

Appendices 

185.67 

3.45 

518.79 

29.33 

19.59 

8.28 

3.87 

8. 13- Housing and Urban Development 22.37 109.20 86.83 

552.57 548.14 ~9_.~-+-17_-_P_a_n_c_ha~v_·a_ti_R_a~i ~~~~~--+~~~~-+-~~~~-+~~~-~-~ 
102.3 2 85.09 IO. 20- Water Resources 17.2:\ 

11. 22- Forests & Envirorunent 95. 13 22.13 73.00 

12. 28- Rural Development 70.83 52.19 18.6~ 

13. 36- Women & Child Development 111 .22 105.42 5.80 

REVENUE SECTION (CHARGED) 

l. 3- Revenue 126.72 Nil 126. 72 

2. 2048- Appropriation for Reduction 40.00 Nil 40.00 
or Avoidance of Debt 

3. 20~9-lntcres\ Payment 424.72 Nil 424 .72 

CAPITAL SECTION (VOTED) 

1. I- Home 36.68 30.27 6.41 

2. 5- Fi nance 332.26 99.43 232 .83 . 

3. 7- Works 260.72 15.31 2~5 .41 

~ - 20- Water Resources 267.77 203. 1~ 64.63 

5. 22- Forest & Environment 92.84 0.6 1 92.2'.l 

6. 28- Rural Development 75.82 15.65 60.17 

CAPITAL SECTION (CHARGED) 

I. 6003-Intemal Debt of State 136.50 136.50 
Goverrunent 

2. 6004- Loans and Advances from 468.24 
Central Government 

:::::::::r:it=]:: llRI - ,:::::::t::4@.oi.7~rn:: ::::==:::::::=i:,~~:;!li ?,:';::,==· :'::::::f:zsij~;ii.:.::n:,:,: : 

189 



,r ' 

Audit Report (Civil) for tlte year eitded 31 March 200-1 

.... ~· 

APPENDIX-XVI 

{Refer paragraph 2.3.8 (iii) at page 28} 

Statement showing excessive surrenders 

REVENUE SECTION (VOTED) 

I . Home 25 .76 43 .26 

2. 23 Agriculture 34.33 46.67 

CAPITAL SECTION (VOTED) 

I . I 0-School & Mass Education 50.02 5 1.02 

2. 30-Energy 85.60 95 .94 

3. 34-Co-operation 3.95 5.18 

190 

17.5 

12.34 

1.00 

L0.34 

1.23 

I 

7-



2. 

3. 

4 . 

5. 

7. 

X. 

9. 

111 

II . 

Appendices 

APPENDIX-XVII Contd. 

{Refer paragraph 2.3.8 (iv) at page 28} 

Significant cases of entire provision surrendered/re-appropriated 

1-1 lom..: 

1-l lom..: 

J-R..:v..:1111..: 

J -R..:venuc 

7-Works 

7-Works 

7-Works 

I I-ST and SC 
Devdopmcnl 
and OBC & 
Minori t\· 
Dt:vdopmc.:nl. 

11-ST and SC 
Dcvd opmc.:nt 
and OU<.' & 
Minority 
I )c,·d opmt:nt. 

l'on:..:-Forc.:nsic Sci..:m;..:. 

405'>-Capital Out la~' on Public Works-Stat..: 
Plan-60-0thcr Ruilding-800-0th..:r 
[:-;p.:nditun:-Constniction of Orissa Comp!..:' 
<it Vashi. N..:w Ddhi. 

<.12 16-Capital Outla\' on Housing-Stat..: Plan­
o 1-Go,·..:mm..:nt R..:s1d..:ntial Ruildings-700-
0th..:r f lousing-Constrndion of R..:sid..:nl1al 
l3uild111gs through Onssa l'olic..: I lousing and 
Wd liir..: Cm poration 

2029-Lrnid R..:v..:1111..:-Central Plan- I 02-Sun·..:\· 
anJ S..:ttl..:m..:n t Op..:ration-Comput..:risalwn or 
Cndastra l Surv..:~· Maps. 

22-l5-Rd1..:1· on Acwunt of Nc1t11rnl Calami tics-
02-Flond. c ,·clon..: ..:tc.- 11 2-Evawation or 
l'npulat1on-/\ ir I )roppmg Operation 

2245-R/\NC-02-Flood. Cydone l!lc. I l-l­
/\ss1stan<.:..: to Farmers for purchase of 
1\gricultural Inputs-Subsidy 011 Se..:d a11J 
F ert i I is..:rs. 

-1059-Capital Outlay 011 Public Works-01 -
0 lfo:c 13uikling-05 l-Co11stnidion-Compktio11 
& Constrn<.:tJOll or llll:Ollltllck Buildings of 
Commercial Ta:\ Organisation (Major Works) 

4059-C:apital Outlay on Public Works-Stat..: 
l'lan-60-other l~uildi ng-051 -Construdion 
upgrnJat ion of standard of AJminisu·ation 
R..:wmm..:nd..:d h~ · th..: I I th Finance 
Commission. 

42 1 <>-Capital Outlay on Housing-Centrnll~· 
Sponsor..: tl Plan-0 I -Government Rc.:sitfential 
lluildings-106-Cicneral Pool /\cwmmotl;1tion 

2225-W..:llitr..: or Sch..:JulcJ Triht:, Scheduled 
Caste & Other Backward Clas:;cs-St;1tc l'lan-
02-Wdfoe of Si:hedulcJ Trihc-794-Special 
Central Assislani:c for Tribal Sub-plan Co­
op..:rat1on. 

2225-Wdfore or ScheJuk<l Tribe, S1.:hc.:dukd 
Caste.: & Oth..:r Ra1.:k\~ard Classc.:s-Sla lc f'lan-
02-Wdliir..: or Sd1..:dulcd Trihc-794-Spc.:t:ial 
C..:ntral /\ssista11<.:c fo r Tribal Suh-plan-Repair 
for E<l11cat1011;il Institution induJing stHff 
quarters \\'ith c.:1..:dri lication. 

/YI 

I 110. rn l 

2.15 12 

11111 ()() 

lilll .lll l 

I I ll .00 

-l!J 37 

87.55 

)() ()(I 

120 ()(} 

I()() ()( I I 

I 

2 .~.; 12 I 

It)()_()() 

i(J( l .llO 

ll001l 1 
I 
I 

-Ill. 17 

87.5:' 

)() ()I l j 

12t1 tJ() I 
I 
I 
I 



Audit Report (Civil) f or lite year ended 31 March 200./ 

12. 

13. 

14 . 

15. 

16. 

17. 

18. 

19. 

20. 

21. 

22. 

23 . 

I I -ST and SC 
Development 
and OBC & 
Minmity 
Development. 

I I-ST an<l SC 
Development 
and OBC & 
Minority 
Devdopment. 

11-ST and SC 
Development 
and OBC & 
Minority 
Development. 

I I-ST and SC 
Developm<!nt 
and OBC & 
Minority 
Development. 

11-ST imd SC 
Development 
and OBC & 
Minority 
Development. 

I I-ST imd SC 
Development 
and OBC & 
Minority 
Devdopmenl. 

11-ST and SC 
Development 
and OBC & 
Minority 
Devdopment. 

l 2-He<1lth and 

2225-Wellare of Scheduled Tribe, Schedukd 
Caste & OU1er Backward Classes-State Plan-
03-Wel fare of Backward Classes-800-0 ther 
Expenditure-lmpkmentation of Income 
Generating Schemes. 

2225-Wclfare ofSchedukd Tribe, Schcduletl 
Caste & Other Backward Classes-Centra l Plan­
o 1-Welfan:: or Scheduled Caste-800-0ther 
l ·>•p~1diture . Liberation & Rehabi li tation or 
Scavengers and their d..:pendanL~ . 

2225-Wclfore of Scheduled Tribe, Scheduled 
Caste & Oilier Backward Classes-Central Plan-
03-Welfan.: of Backward classes-277-
Education-Othcr Educational facilities. 

4225-Capita l Outlay on Wdfare of Sch.::duh.:d 
Trih<!, Scheduled Caste & Other Backward 
Class.:s-C<!ntral Plan-02-Wclfarc of Scheduled 
Tribc-796-TASP Investment in Co-operation. 

4225-C<1pital Outlay on Wei fore of Scheduh:d 
Tribe, Scheduled Caste, Other Backw<1rd 
Classes-Centrnlly Sponsored Pl<1n-02-Wdfare 
of Schedukd Tribe-277 Education-Res.:a rch­
Cum-Training. 

4225-Capital Outlay on Welfare of Schedukd 
Tribe. Sch<!dulcd Caste, Other B<1ckward 
Classes-Centrally Sponsored Pl<1n-02-Welfare 
of Sch.:dulcd Tribe-277 Education-Asrmn 
Schools 

4225-Capital Outluy on Welfare of Scheduled 
Tribe, Schedult!d Caste, Other Backward 
Classes-Centrally Sponsored Pl<1n-02-Welfore 
or Scheduled Tribe-277 Education-Hostels 

22 I 0-Medi(;al & Public HealU1-06-Publ ic 
Family Welfare Health-JO I-Prevention & Control of Diseases. 
Department. 

12-1-lealth and 221 0-Medical & Public I-IealU1-State Plan-0 I-
Family Wei far.: Urban Hea lth Scrvic.:s- Allop<1U1y- I I 0-
Departmenl. Hospi tals & Dispensaries-Identified Schem.:s 

under ACA 

12-H..:alth and 
family Wella re 
Department. 

12-Health and 
Family Wdfore 
Department. 

17-Panchayati R<~i 

221 0-Medical & Public Healili-State Plan- I 05-
Allop<1thy ldcntilied Schemes under ACA­
Trai ning of para Medical Tra ining. 

42 10-Capita l Out la~· on Medical & Public 
H.:alth-State Plan-02-Rural 1 lealth Servic.:s­
l 10-Hospitals & Dispensaries-Conununity 
Health Centr.:s. 

250 I-Special Programme for Rural 
Development-Centrally Sponsored Plan-0 !­
Integrated Rural Dc::vclopment Progrnnune-
796-TASP 

192 

Contd. 

127.77 127.77 

352.87 352.87 

100.00 I 00.00 

400.0tl 400.00 

22 .00 22.00 

40. 10 40. IO 

90.00 90.00 

200.00 200.00 

J()().()( ) I 0() .00 

80.00 80.00 

74.50 7-Ull 

141 0.92 14 10.92 



24 . 

25. 

26. 

27. 

28. 

29. 

30. 

3 1. 

32. 

33. 

34 . 

35. 

36. 

37. 

38. 

17-Panchayati Raj 250 1-Spei:ial Programme for Rural 
Development-CentrnJly Sponsored Plan-0 !­
Integrated Rura l Development Programme­
DRDA Administration. 

17-Pandrnyati Raj 250 1-Spci:ia l Programme for Rural 
Development-Centrally Sponsored Plan-0 I ~ 
Integrated Rural Development Programmc-
800-0ther Expimsion. Swama Jayanti Gram 
Swarojgar Yojana 

17-Panchayati Raj 

17-Panchayati Raj 

17-Pani:hayati Raj 

17-Panchayati Raj 

17-Pani:hayati Raj 

2 1-Transport 

22-Forest and 
Environment 

22-Forest imd 
Environment 

27-Si:icm;c & 
T..:dmology 

30-Energy 

3 1-T..:xti les & 
Handloom 

3 I -Textiles & 
1-landloom 

31-Textiles & 
Hand loom 

2505-Rural Employment-Centrnlly Sponsored 
Plan-0 I-National Prograrrune-70 1-JRY -PMJY 

2505-Rural Employment-Centrally Sponsored 
Plan-0 I-National Programme-70 I-JR Y­
Sampuma Grarnya Rojgar Yojana 

2505-Rurnl Employment-CentraUy Sponsored 
Plan-0 I-National Programme-796-T ASP­
Reproductive & Child l lealth Project. 

2505-Rural Employment-Centra lly Sponsored 
Plan-0 I-National Programme-796-T ASP­
Jawahar Gram Samridhi Yojana 

2505-Rural Employment-Centrally Sponsort:d 
Plan-0 I-National Programm e-796-T ASP­
Sampuma Gramin Rojgar Yoj ima. 

2235-Social Security & Wel fare-State Plan-60-
0 ther Social Security & Welfare Programme-
200-0ther Progranunes-Spei:ial Employm..:nt 
Progranunes-Crash Programme for Educated 
unemploy..:d. 

2406-Forestry and Wild Lite Central Plan-02-
Enviromnental Forestry and Wild Life- I I 0-
Wild Life Preservation-Eco-Development 
Management under UNDP Assistance. 

2406-Forestry and Wild Li fe Central Plan-02-
Environmental Forestry and Wild Life- I I 0-
Wild Lile Preservation-Reallocation of vil lages 
from sanctuaries and National Parks. 

281 0-Non-conventional sources of En..:rgy­
Statc Plan-60-0thers-800-0 thcr expansion 

280 1-Power-06-Rural Elecui lication-800-
0 U1er Expansion-A CA for ALT AP for KBK 
Disuicts. 

285 I -Village & Small l.ndusuies-State Plan-
) 03-Handloom Industries-Rebate on Sale of 
handloom cloU1es in National Handloom Expo 
& Exhibition. 

285 1-Village & Small lndusuies-Central Plan­
! 03-Handloom lndustries-1.ntegrated 
Handloom village Development. 

285 I-Village & Small lndustries-Central Plan­
! 03-Handloom l.ndustries-HeaJth Package 
Scheme for Handloom Weavers 

--
193 

Appendices 

Contd . 

522.78 522.78 

3292.14 3292.14 

11 36.93 1136.93 

14562.83 14562.83 

406 1.69 4061.69 

696.82 696.82 

8925.60 8925.60 

15.00 15.00 

30.00 30.00 

200.00 200.00 

10.80 10.80 

820.00 820.00 

32.64 32.64 

78.61 78.61 

29.47 29.47 



Audit Report (Civil) for the year ended 31 March 200.J 

39. 

40. 

41. 

42. 

43. 

44. 

.:\5 . 

46. 

47. 

48. 

49. 

50. 

51. 

52. 

31 -T extiJ..:s & 
l lan<lloom 

31-Tcxlilcs & 
l landloom 

3 1-Tc::xti Jes & 
I land loom 

3 1-Texti Jes & 
Hand loom 

31-Textilcs & 
Handloom 

3 1-T c::xti lc!s & 
Handloom 

31-Tcxtiles & 
Hand loom 

31-Textilt:s& 
Hand loom 

31-Tt:Xlilt:s & 
Hand loom 

31-Textiles & 
Hand loom 

31-Tcxtilt:s & 
l!andloom 

31-Textilc!s& 
1-fan<l loom 

31-Textilcs & 
Hand loom 

33-Fisheries & 
Animal 
Resources 
Development 

2851-Village & Small ln<lustries-Centrnl Plun-
103-l lantlloom b1Justries-Dina<layal 
Hatakargha Protshahan Yujm1a. 

2851-Vil I age and Small Industries-Central 
Plan- I 03-1-lan<lloom Lndustries-Design Inputs. 

2851 -Village & Small lndustries-Cc::ntral Plm1-
l 03-/\ssistam;c for selling up Handluom 
Devdopmcnt Cc::ntrc 

2851-Villagc:: & Small lndustries-Ct:ntral l>lan-
796-T/\SP-bitcg.rated I landloom Village 
Devdopmt:nl. 

2851-Village & Small Industries-Central Plan-
796-T/\SP-Vi Hage Dc::vclopment-Din<layal 
Hathaki:lrgha Prohosahan Y ()ji:JJla. 

2851 -Vil lage & Small b1<lustrit:s-Central Plan-
796-TASP-Village Dcvclopmcnt-/\ssistarn;e 
for seltmg of handloom Development Centre. 

285 1-Vil lage & Small ln<lusl1it:s-Central Plan­
! 03-1 landloom Industries. Workshed-cum­
Housing Schemt: for l landloom Weavers 

285 1-Village & Small lnduslries-Ct:ntrally 
Sponsored Plm1- l 03-1 landloom lnJustries­
Dindayal Hathakargha Prolshahan Yo_iami 
(Public Scheme) 

2851-Village & Small b1dustric.-.;-Ccnu·cillv · 
Sponsored Phui-103-Handloom lndustries­
Dindayal I lathakargha Protshahan Yojana 
(Basic Input) 

2851-Village & Small Lndustrit:s-Centr;illy 
Sponsored Pl<ui-103-1 lan<lloom Lndustries­
Dindayal Hathakargha Protshalum Yojana 
(Su·c::ngthe11ing of Handloom Organisation) 

285 1-Village & Small lndustries-Central1~1 

Sponsored Plan- I 03-Han<lloom Lndustric::s­
Thri ll deposit and Weavers Savings anti 
Set:urity St:hemc. 

285 1-Villug.t: & Smull lndustries-Ct:ntrally 
Sponsored Plan- I 03-1-landloom lndustries­
Rebule Oil SCJle or I lan<lloom cloths in National 
Handloom Expo & Exhibition. 

4851-Capi tc.rl Outlay on Villc.rge & Small 
l.n<lustries-Statc Pl<ITT- 1 ()3-l landloom 
lndustrics-Dinadayal I luthakurgha Protshahan 
Yojana. 

2403-Animul Husbandry-Centra l Plan-I 07-
Foddt:r & Ft:ed Development enrichment or 
stra\.v & cellulogic waste & Developmt:nl of 
Got:har Waste Lund. 

19./ 

Contd. 

1500.00 1500.00 

601.55 Ii() 1.55 

64.62 

22.-14 22.-14 

171.75 17 1.75 

18.45 18 -15 

28.42 28 42 

35.86 35.86 

39.90 39.9tl 

155.58 155.58 

69.JO 69.30 

71.22 7 1.22 

1501!.00 I 500. oo 

150.00 150.ClO 



r 
53 . 

54. 

55 . 

56. 

57. 

58. 

33-Fisherics & 
Animal 
Resources 
Development 

33-Fisheries & 
Animal 
Resource;:s 
Dcvd opme;:nt 

2403-Animal Husbandry-Central Plan- I 09-
Extension & Training Animal Husbandry. 

2405-Fisht:ries-Ceutrn l Plan- I 03-Marine;: 
Fisht:ries. 

36-Women & Child 2236-Nutrition-State Plan-02-Distribution of 
Devd opm<::nt N utriti ous Food & 8 1@.Yerage- l 0 I-Special 

Nutrition Progrnmme Nutrition for Adolescent 
Girl 

36-Women & Child 2236-Nutrition-Statc Plan-02-Distrihution of 
Dt:vd opment Nutritious Food & Bllalrcrage-796-TASP 

J7-Information & 
Teclmology 

38-1-ligher 
Education 

2852-Industries-Stale Plan-07-
Td t:communication & Electronic Industries-
202-Electronics-Self employment progranune 

2202-General Education-03-University and 
Higher Education- I 02-Assistance to 
Universities [dentiiit:d Schemes under ACA. 

195 

Appendices 

Concld. 

25.00 25.00 

60.00 60.00 

537.46 537.46 

160.54 160.54 

310.00 310.00 

100.00 100.00 



Audit Report (Civil) for the year ended 31 March 2004 

APPENDCX:-XVU I 
{Refer paragraph 2.3.8 (v) at page 28} Contd. 

Anticipated savings not surrendered 

---··· r::::.:tt:=:::=: m:=::rn;;::H::rn:rn:;rn;m 1~;:::::=:=:;:;:::::::,~::§::~J;,::~:~1!:::::=f~m:::::~:~:~m:i::=::::I1:,::1:;:::: 
REVENUE SECTION 

I. I-Home 

2. I-Home 

3. 5-Finance 

4 . 5-Financc 

5. 5-Finance 

6. 5-Finance 

7. 7-Works 

8. 7-Works 

9. 7-Works 

10. 7-Works 

4059-Capital Oullay on Public 
Works-State Plan-Other 
Buildings-796-T ASP-upgradation 
of standard of Administration 
recorrunended by 11th Finance 
Commission. 

4216 Capital Outlay on Housing­
! 06-General Pool 
Accommodation. 

2235-Social Security & Welfare-
60-0ther Social Security & 
Welfare Progranunc-102-
Pensions-under Social Securi ty 
Schemes-Pension lo unprisoned 
Freedom Fighter 

3604-Compensation & 
Assignment to Local Bodies & 
Panchayati R<1i Institutions- I 03-
Entertai.Jrn1ent Tax-Compensation 

7610-Loans to Government 
Servant etc.-800-0ther Advances-
Groups Insurance Schemes. 

7999-Appropriation 
contingency 
Appropriation 
Fund. 

to 

to 
f'und-201 -

Contingency 

3054-Roads and Bridges-State 
Plan-80-General-796-T ransport 
to/from Reserve FuncVDeposit 
Account. 

4059-Capital Outlay on Puhlic 
Works-Stale Plan-60-0ther 
Buildings State Shan:: expansion 
in Centrally Sponson.:d Plan 
schemes. 

5054-Capital Outlay on Roads & 
Buildings-State Plan-04-Dist,!rict 
& other Roads-796-TASP-KBK 
Districts from SC/\ under RLTAI' 
Road work. 

5054-Capita l Outlay on Roads & 
Bridges-State Plan-04-District & 
Other Roads-796-T AS P-K.BK 
District from SCA under RL TAP 
Road Development Programmes 
(Road Works) 

196 

68.59 68.5') 

488.00 488.00 

25.00 25.00 

50.50 50.50 

1000.00 I U00.00 

22500.00 22500.00 

3340.00 3340.00 

182.80 182.80 

21 6.46 21 6.46 

1-44 .05 144.05 

, 



r 
11. 

12. 

13. 

14. 

15. 

16. 

17. 

18. 

19. 

20. 

21. 

13-Housing & 
Urban 
Dt:velopment 

16-Plaiming & 
Co-ordination 

19-lndustries 

20-Water 
Resources 

2215-Water Supply & Sanitation­
Centrally Sponsored Plan-02-
Sewerage & Sanitation-1 07-
Sewerage Services-Grants to 
Water Supply & Sewerage 
Boards for Sewerage tn:atment 
Plant at Puri . 

240 !-Crop HtL~bandry-State Plan-
111-Agricultural Economic & 
Statistic Lump Provision for 
fatablislunent of an Agency for 
Reporting Agricultural Statistic in 
Orissa. 

2203-Technical Education-1 12-
Engincering!f eclmical Colleges 
& lnstitut.:s-Grants to BPUT 

471 1-Capital Outlay on Flood 
control proje.:t-State Plan-0 !­
Flood Control-! 03-Civil Works 
lump provision. 

20-Water 47 11 -Capital Outlay on Flood 
Rt:sources Control Project-Centrally 

Sponsored Plan-0 ! -Flood 
Control-I 03-Civil Work. 

22-forest and 2406-Forest and Wild Life-01-
Environment Forestry-State Plan-1 02-Social 

and Fann Forestry-capacity 
building for participatory 
management of degraded forests. 

22-Forest and 2406-Forest and Wild Life-0 1-
Environ.ment forestry-State Plan-796 TASP­

Orissa Forest Sector 
Development Project (EAP, JBIC 
A~sisted) 

28-Rural 
Development 

31-Taxtiles & 
Hand loom 

31-Taxtiles & 
Hand loom 

31 -Taxtiles & 
Handloom 

42 10-Capital Outlay on Medical 
& Public Health-State Plan-02-
Rural Health Services-796-T ASP­
KBK District under RL TAP 

285 1-Village & Small Industries­
State Plan- I 03-Handloom 
Industries-Market Development 
Assistance 

285 ! -Village & Small Industries­
State Plan-796-T ASP-Market 
Development Assistance. 

285 I-Village & Small lndustries­
State Plan-796-T ASP-Promotion 
of Sericulture lndustries. 

197 

Appendices 

Concld. 

1200.00 1200.00 

4 l.00 41.00 

85.25 85.25 

200.0() 200.00 

1400.00 1400.00 

164.00 164.00 

2852.00 2852.00 

105.00 105.00 

53.14 53 .14 

95.39 95 .39 

30.00 30.00 



Audit Report (Civil) for the year ended 31 March ·2004 

APPENDIX-XIX 

(Ref er paragraph 2.3.9 at page 28) 

Sta tement showing cases where expenditure fell short by 
Rs. l crore and over 20 per cent of provision 

I !!! 
REVENUE SECTION 

3 Revenue (Voted) 1,411.58 525.85 37 
2 3 Revenue (Chargcd) 126.72 126.72 100 
3 s Finance (Voted) 1,748.58 529.51 30 

4 7 Works (Voted) 221.9 1 48.51 22 
5 9 Food Supplies & Consumer Wel fare 72.80 38.32 53 

(Voted) 

6 11 Scheduled Tribes & Scheduled Castes 35 1.79 12 1.05 34 
Development and Minorities & Backward 
Development (Voted) 

7 13 Housing & Urban Development (Voted) 397.20 109.20 i1 
8 16 Planning & Co-ordination (Voted) 350.48 98.84 28 

9 17 •·. Panchavati Raj (Voted) 1,0 12.64 552.57 55 ' 

10 2P . Water Resources (Vot!!d) 287.02 102.32 36 

11 22 Forest & Environment (Voted) 185.05 95. 13 SI 
12 28 Rural Development (Votcd) .233.34 70.83 30 

13 30 Energy (Voted) 95.05 67.76 7 1 
·14 ·31 Textiles and Handloom (Voted) 58.74 43.28 74 

15 35 Public Enterprises (Voted) 121.11 3 1.86 26 
· 16 36 Woman & Child Ocvclopment (Voted) 452.95 111.22 25 

17 37 Information Technology (Voted) 7.29 3.18 44 

18 2048 Appropriation for reduction or avoidance 190.07 40.00 2 1 
of Debt (Charged) 

CAP IT AL SECTION 

I Home (Voted) -07.85 36.68 · 54 

2 5 Finance (Voted) 399.23 332.26 83 

3 7 Works (Voted) 388.56 260.12 67. 
4 IO School & Mass Education (Voted) 52.03 50.02 96 
_s 11 Scheduled Tribes and Scheduled Castes 12 .16 9.03 74 

Development and Minorities and 
Bad. .. -ward Classes Development (Voted) 

6 12' Health and Family Welfare (Voted) ·75.52 2..S.75 34 

7 13 Housing & Urban Development (Voted) 65.01 37.94 58 

8 20 Water Resources (Voted) 678.78 267.77 39 

9 20 Water Resources (Char1?.ed) 2.57 1.43 56 

JO 22 Forest & Environment (Voted) 139.55 92.84 67 

11 23 Al!.ficuJture (Voted) 3.00 2.14 ·71 

12 28 Rural Development (Voted) 181.62 /S.82 42 

13 3 1 Textile and Handloom (Voted) 27.85 15.04 54 

14 33 Fisheries and Animal Resources 2.98 l.14 . 38 

Development (Voted) :.... 

• 15 6004 Loans & Advances .from the Central 2,213.29 468.24 21 
Government (Chafged) •, .. ~-=· 

198 

, 



I. 7 

2. 7 

3. 7 

4. 10 

5. 10 

6. 11 

7. 11 

8. 11 

9. 11 

10. 11 

11. 12 

. 12. 12 

Appendices 

APPENDIX-XX 

(Refer paragraph No. 2.3.10 at page 29) 

Statement of New Service/New Instrument of Service 

Wqrks 

Works 

Works 

School & Mass 
'Education 

School & M·ass 
Education 

ST and SC 
Development and 
OBC & Minority 
Development 

ST and SC 
Development and 
OBC & Minority 
Development 

ST and SC 
Development and 
OBC & Minority 
Development 

ST and SC 
Oevelopmelll and 
OBC & Minority 
Development 

ST and SC 
Development and 
OBC & Minority 
Development 

Healih & Family 
Welfare 

Health & Family 
Welfare 

2059-Public Work-80-Gcneral-OO !­
Direction & i\dministrntion-Exccution 
Express Wav. 

4059-Capital Outlay on Public Works-60-
0ther Building-796-TASP-Upgradation of 
Standard of Administration Recommended 
by 11th Fin(lllce Commission (Water 
Supply) 

4059-Capital Outlay on Public Works-60-
0 ther Building-800-0 ther Expansion­
Construction of office buildings through 
OPH & W Corporation. 

2202-General ·Education-I 0 I -Elementary 
Education-796-TASP Inspection 

2202-General Education- I 0 I-E lementary 
Education-796-T ASP-Government Uprer 
Primary School 

2225-Welfare of Scheduled Caste, 
Scheduled Tribe & Other Backward 
Classes-02-Welfare of Scheduled Tribe-
794-Special ~entral Assistance for Tribal 
Sub-plan Ashram Schools . . 

2225-Welfare of Scheduled Caste, 
Scheduled Tribe & Other Backward 
Classes-02-Welfare of Scheduled Tribe-
794-Special Central Assistance for Tribal 
Sub-plan-Development of Depressed Tribal 

2225-Welfare of Scheduled Caste, 
Scheduled Tribe & Other B~cl-ward 
Classes-02-Welfare of Scheduled Tribe-
794-Special Central Assistance for Tribal 
Sub-plan Hie.h Schools. 

2225-Welfare of Scheduled Caste, 
Scheduled Tribe & Other Back"Ward 
Classes-02-Welfare of Scheduled Tribe-
794-Special Central Assistance for Tribal 
Sub-plan-Integrated Tribal Development 
Projects Inspection 

2225-Welfare of Scheduled Caste, 
Scheduled Tribe & Other Backward 
Classes-02-Welfare of\ Scheduled Tribe-
794-Special Centrlll Assistance for Tribal 
Sub-plan-Upgradation of AAS & RAS to 
Hieb Schools. 

2210-Medical & Public Health--0 I-Urban 
Healtl1 Services Allopathy-109-School 
Health Schemes. 

3606-Aid Material & Equipment-Central 
Plan-J OI-Family Welfare Programme. 

I 9 

Contd. 

'2 1.64 

68.59 

89.54 

66.24 

1.1 .~ 

13.34 

25.90 

' 17.41 

16 .76 

6.70 

.12.00 

2859.72 



Audit Report (Civil) for the year ended 31 March 2004 

13. 12 

14 . 12 

15. 19 

16. 19 

17. 22 

18. 22 

19. 3 1 

20. 32 

21. 36 

Health & Family 
Welfare 

Health & Family 
Welfare 

bldustries 

Industries 

Forest & 
Environment 

Forest & 
Environment 

Textile & 
Hand loom 

Tourism & 
Culture 

Women & Child 
Development · 

3606-Aid Materials & Equipment-Central 
Plan- I 04-N1v!EP 

3606-Aid Materials & Equipment-Central 
Plan-1 06-National TB Control Pro amme 

2203-Technical Education-1 12-
Engineeri.ng!f echnical Colleges & 
Institutes-Grants to Enoineeri.!10 CoJleoe. 

2203-Teclrnical Education-State Plan-1 12-
Engineeri.ng!f echnical Colleges & 
institutes-Grants to BPUT 

4406-Capital Outlay on rorcst & Wild Lifo-
0 I -Forestry- I 02-Social and Finn forestry­
River Valley Project. 

4406-Capital Outlay on Forest & Wi ld Life­
() I -Forestrv-102-Social and Firm !Orcstry­
KBK District Plantation 

285 l-Village & Small lndustries-796-
TASP-Promotion of Seri Culture lndustries. 

3452-Tourism-Central Plan-0 I -Tourist 
Infrastrw.:tun::-1 U I-Tourist Centre 

2235-Social Security & Wei fart:-Central 
Plan-02-Social Wei fare- I 02-Child Welfare-

200 

, 
Concld. 

3692.0l 

254.52 

25.00 

25.00 

14.74 

39.54 

138.83 

4.20 

74.99 



2 

3 

4 

APPENDIX-XX! 
{Refer paragraph 2.3.11 at page 29} 

Injudicious Reappropriation 

12-Health & 
Family 
Welfare 

22 10-Mcdical & Public Health- 90.62 
03-Rural Health Services 
Allopathy-103-Primary Health 
Centres-Health Centre. 

12-Health & 
Family 
Wdfare 

22 10-1\ fedical & Public Health- 10.00 
Central l'lan-06-Public Health-
10 I-Prevention & Control of 
dis~ases NMEP 

20-Water R<!source 2702-Minor Irrigation-State 
Plan-0 1-Surf'ace Water- I 02-
Litl Irrigation Scheme ACA for 
KBK District. 

28-Rural 
Development 

5054-Capital Outlay on Roads 
& Bridges-Stale Plan-04-
Districl & Other Roads-796-
T.-\SP-Minimum Needs 
Programme 

12.00 

16.29 

7.80 

13.88 

Negligible 

1egligible 

201 

2.23 

13 .04 

6.98 

3.8 1 

100.6 
5 

36.92 

18.98 

20. 10 

Appendices 

(Rupees in crore) 

94. 16 6.49 

0.6 1 36.3 1 

13.88 5. 10 

11.27 R.83 



Audit Report (Civil) for the year ended 31 March 2004 

APPENDCX-XXII 
{Refer paragraph 2.3.11 at page 29} 

Injudicious Reappropriation 
(Rupees in crore) 

""""""'"""'"""""""'"""'""""""""""'"""'""""'"""'"""""".,.,,.."""""""""""""'""""'"""'""""""'""'""""""""""""""""""""""~""""""'""'"""'"""'"""''"'"""""" 

11•aw.,..;i 
2 

3 

4 

6 

5-Finance 2235-Socia.I Security & 2.00 Nil (-) 1.00 1.00 2.26 1.26 
Welfare-60-0thcr Social 

10-School & 
Mass 
Education 

IO-School & 

~ la" 
Education 

I I-ST and SC 
Development 
and OBC & 
Minority 
Development 

28-Rural 
Development 

Security & Wei fa re 
Programme-I 02-Pcnsions under 
Social Security Schcmes-
Pension to Freedom Fighter. 

2202-General Education-S.tate 
Plan-02-Secondary Education-
110-Assistance to Non­
Govcrnment Secondary Schools 
High Schools. 

2202-G.:neral Education­
Centrally Sponsored Plan-01-
Elementary Educ;ition-105- •. 
\"on-formal Education-Sarva 
Sl11!-.sha Abhiyana 

2225-Welfare to Scheduled 
Caste, Scheduled Tribe & Other 
Backward Classes-80-General­
OO I-Direction & 
Administration. 

42 15-Capital Outlay on Water 
Supply & Sanitation-Centrally 
Sponsored Plan-0 I-Water 
Supply-1 02-Rural Water 
Supply-Minimum needs 
pro~·ammc-Piped Water 
Supply. 

28-Rural 42 15-Capital Outlay on Water 
Development Supply & Sanitation-Centrally 

Sponsored Plan-0 1-Water 
Supply-I 02-Rural Water 
Supply-Sub111ission Activities. 

3 1.21 

69.00 

10.96 

5.95 

12.35 

(-) 6. 10 25. 11 29.24 4.13 

(-) 67.23 1.77 13.18 11.41 

Negligible (-) 2.73 8.23 9.92 1.69 

Negligible (-) 1.45 4.50 6.17 1.67 

Negligible (-) 4.25 8.10 9.3 1 1.21 

202 

, 



r Appendices 

APPENDIX-XXIll 
(Refer paragraph 2.6 at page 31) 

Particulars ofMajor Head under which expendi~ure during Mar ch 2004 was 
substantial and also exceeded 30 per cent of the total expenditure 

· during the year 2003.,2004 

I. 

2. 

3. 

6-Commercc 

9- Food Supplies & 
Con.<umer 
Welfare 

I I-Scheduled 
T ribes, 
Scheduled Castes 
Development 
and Minorities 
and Backw;.,.d 
Classes 
Development 

4. i 5-Sports and Youth 
: Services · 

5. 16-Planningand Co-
ordination · 

6. 17-Panchayati Rai 

7. 19-Industric:; 

8. 23-Agriculturc 

9. 24-Steel and Mines 

I 0. 27-Sciencc and 
Technolozy 

11. 32-Tourism and 
Culture 

12. 36-Womcn and 
Child 
Development 

13. 37-lnformation -
1 -"'hnoloi:v. 

2699.22 366.67 3065.89 

3448.46 0 3448.46 

23073.95 313.64 23387.59 

587.74 0 587.74 

25164.49 0 25164.49 

46010.98 1454.55 47465.53 

5992.81 133.10 6125.91 

22752.25 86.89 22839.14 

1380.93 -338.28 1042.65 

4?2.59 0 482.59 

1898.31 567.68 2465.99 

34174. 12 0 341 74.12 

411.10 0 411.10 

203 . .. 

1012.5.5 33.03 

1204.68 34.93 

11540.76 49.35 

246.43 41.93 

11 457.10 45.53 

16518.99 34.80 

2167.85 35.39 

7853.30 34.39 

567.89 54.47 

392.10 81.25 

980.01 39.74 

1·2083.07 35.36 

230.38 56.04 

ye.; . 

I 



Audit Report (Civil) for the year ended 31 March 200.f 

APPENDIX-XX TV 

(Refer to paragraph 2.7 at page 31) 

Statement showing details of amount kept under 8443-C ivil 
Deposits-800-0ther Deposits 

.......................... ·.·.·.-.·.·.·.·.·,•·.•.•. . ...................... ·.•.· ' • ' . ··.·.:· : . . :·........ . . . .................. .. 

--••11-
1999-2000 463.14 215.01 216.99 461.16 

2000-200 1 461.16 286.84 131.28 616.72 

2001-2002 616.72 307.59 180.87 743.44 

2002-2003 743.44 227.31 173.46 797.29 

2003-2004 797.29 171.85 206.42 762.72 

204 

, 



r 

I. 

2. 

3. 

7-A. G.:.l7 

Appendices 

Appendix-XXV Contd. 

(Refer paragraph 3.1 .20 at page 47) 

Stnt.ement showing misapprop riations and other ir regularities in National Child 
Labour Project, Malkangiri 

Misappropriation or 
money tow1:1rds 
nutrition. 

Misappropriation or 
honornri mn 

.. ·~uh~tot~l 

Exi:..:ss payment of 
honorarium 

.• : Slil>-t<ih\! '• 

July 1999 to 
February 2004 

Oi.:lohcr 2002 lo 
Nov..:mb..:r 2003 

April 200 I to 
F..:bnrnry 2004 

/\pril 200 I to 
Novt:mhcr 2003 

t\pril 200 I to 
Novcmh..:r 200.1 

Octoh1.:r 1998 to 
May 2003 

Ma~· 1997 to 
No\'..:mhcr 2003 

(RUl)CCS in lakh) 

36.25 /\s against adual payment or Rs.34.64 lakh 
towards nutrition for the period 'from July I 'J9l) 
to February 2004, iUl amount or Rs.70.89 lakh 
was shown as paid in the e<1sh hook resulting in 
excess pavm..:nt or Rs.36.25 lakh which 
appears to have · h..:..:n m1sappropriat..:d in ll1..: 
abs..:nc..: of adjusting voui.:hers. 

0Ji3 During scrutiny or m:quitl<mc..: roll anti i.:ash 
hook for th..: period from Oi.:toh..:r 2002 to 
Novcmb..:r 2003, it was notic..:d that Rs.2.24 
lakh were paid towurds honorarium of Pr~j..:d 
staff against which an amount or Rs.2.87 lakh 
w..:r..: dt:bitt:d to the cash book indicating 
misappropriution or Rs.63000. 

5.60 Tht: Peon-cum-Cooks it \ the school lt:vel w..:r..: 
actually paid at the:: rate or Rs.400 p.m. 
throughout th..: p..:riod from t\ pri I 200 I lo 
Febniary 2004 whert: as Rs.800 p.m. per cook 
was shown tlt:bited to the Cash Book indicating 
misappropriation or Rs.5.60 lakh. 

I 0.30 /\lthough there arc only 17 Ch:rks-cum­
/\ccounlanls in Project Schools as against 40 
sanction..:tl posts. honorarium for all the 40 
Clerks-cum-/\ccounlants were tln&\\n bet 11·c.:n 
April 200 I to Novt:mh..:r 2003 anti slu~1111 pmd 
o,:v..:n for ll1e 23 vacant posts r..:sulting 111 

misappropriation or Rs. I 0.30 lakh . 
· .. : '.,. ': ·:· 

0.16 As against R:dOOO per month payable to two 
vo..:alinn<11 teachers, Rs.3500 per month was 
paitl for 1h1.: p..:riod from April 2011 I to 
Nov..:mb..:r 200J resulting in excess payment or 
Rs. 16000. 

2.54 TI1e honorarium or P.O. was incr<.:<L~ed from 
Rs.5000 p.m. to Rs.6000 p.m. with eflect from 
1.4.200 I, but ll1e P.O. had drawn Rs. I0,000 
p.m. towards his honorarium from Octoh..:r 
1998 lo May 2003 resulting in exc1.:ss payment 
or Rs.2.54 lakh. 

0.39 Ov1.:r and above the sta lling nonn or ont: post 
or p1.:on at Project society three peons were 
engaged between May 1997 to Novcmb..:r 2003 
at a monthly honorarium or Rs.1550 as against 
pr~criht:d monthly rut..: or Rs. 750 up to Murch 
2001 and Rs. 1500 U1ercaller 

. 3.0IJ .. ..... " ·' . 

205 



·su 
. !"lo. 

4. 

5 

Audit R eport (Civil) j(Jr the y ear ended 31 March 2004 
, 

Doubtfu l purchases 

Doubtful paymt:nt or 
house rt:nt 

· Sub~to~r 

Irregular payment 

Concld. 

,.. . . ·i.:,.:~:111~1:i:11:::::: .·11:·1:r1:·::1:::.·!!.':::1::1:!:;;·::::;'':.:::dit. tt,~.~iri~~·:.~,:~·~,~t''.:·:·. 
.··.·.-.·.·.·.·.·.·.·.-... ·;- ·:·. ·:::: .• :":;·:::=:::::-:::::: .••• ::·. •·. :\/}:;:.-·.···· :;=:::_ 

Fehnwry 2004 

4.60 Vocational materiab wt:rt: supplied to all 40 
schoob at a ll at ratt: although there are only 
two vocational kachers in the entire district. 
Acknowledgement o l' the recipients appean.:d 
to have been forocd . 

13.80 ·111c: amount was paid towards rent ol' 40 
schools which appeared doubtful because 
instead of acknowledgement being taken from 
tht: building owner, it was taken from some 
teachers of the SChOOls. J\.nd t!Vt:n in Sllch 
cases, the signa tures did not always tally with 
the actual signatures or these te<achers. ·n1e 
periods for ~ hid1 rent had been paid was not 
indicated. Payment was made to 11 schools 
which were functioning in Government 
buildings where no rent wits to he paid. In 
some citses, U1ere was no acknowledgement or 
receipt or monc~· against amounts shown as 
disbursed in the cash book. 

0.20 Rs.20,000 wus irregulw·Iy paid us advance to 
Shri D.Das, Field Otlicer for Sports Meet at 
Kalahandi, without any acknowledgement or 
supporting vouchers. The same remained 
unad·usted as or June 2004. 

206 

7-A. G.37(A) .1· 



I. Sambalpur 

2. Cuttack 

3. Rayagada 

Appe11dice.<i 

Contd . 
APPENDIX-xxvr 

(Refer paragraph 3.1.20 at page 47) 
Statement showing inadmissible/irregular/unfruitful/wasteful 

expenditure in NCLPs other than Malkangiri 

Diversion of funds 

Pun.:hase or I 2 onwte chairs 

Payment or .::-;tra 
remuneration to 48 tead1ers 

Non-screening or a li lm 
title<l "NUA ASHA" 

Payment or Income Tax 

P~yment or honorarium 

Unifonns \\orth Rs.2 lakh 
"ere pun;hase<l \\~thou! 
calling for quotations. Out or 
2000 pieces or<lere<l, 662 
pieces were found 
unsuitable. Though they 
were returned to tJ1e suppl it:r 
for replacement, the same 
have not been replaced as or 
June 2004. 

School unifonns were 
purchCJsed in March 2003 
from a co-opt:rnti ve store by 
divt:rting funds from SCJvings 
mCJde dut: to non-tilling up or 
the posts or clerk-cum­
accountants 

One <laily labour was 
appointed on monthly 
contract basis from July 
1999 to March 2004 in 
deviation from the swlling 
pall em 

1.93 

0.16 

1.15 

1.37 

0.13 

5.05 

0.66 

1.69 

0.59 

January 2000 to 
March 2000 

Octoh.:r I 999 

October 1 999 lo 
September 2000 

November 1999 
lo Septemher 
2000 

March 2000 

August 2000 to 
April 2003 

Amounts meant for CJwarent!ss 
progranune were <livened for 
State lt:vd s orl~ meet. 

These chairs Wt!re purchased 
for residential office of the 
Collector diverting from the 
scheme fund;;. 

The amount was paid towards 
extra n:muneration to NCLP 
lt:cicl1ers pcrfonning the work 
or derk-cum-accounwnts in 
ciddition lo lheir own duties till 
ob"ected to bv GOI. 

The lilm produced at tJ1e 
instance or Government coul<l 
not he screened for want of 
TV/VCP 

Income Tax or the !inn \\<JS 

irregularly paid hy the Project 
Societv. 

Honorarium paid to 11 
untrained vocational teachers 
appointt!d by the NGOs was 
wasteli1l. 

Septembl.'f 2000 Expenditure wCJs unfruitful 

March 2003 

Juty· t999 to 
March 2004 

207 

Purehuse towards the fag t!lld 
of the proj1xt when the child 
labour were about to kave the 
school did not serve the 
necessary purpose. Approval 
or Government or India was 
also not obtained. 

Expenditure 
admissibk 

was not 



4. 

5. 

Audit Report (Civil) for the year ended 31 March 2004 

Malkungiri Expenditur.: was incurred for 
meetings with Sel f Help 
Groups not 1.;onnected with 
the l'rojt:1.;t 

Gajapati 

Expenditure was inwm:d on 
repair und muintenance or 
staff 1.;ur of Collt:1.;tor. 

Irregular payment or tlousc 
Rent Allowance (HRA) to 
the Projcd Dire1.;tor 

0.50 

0.55 

0. 18 

f ebruary 200 1 
to Septc:mber 
2003 

Ot:1.;emher 1995 
to January 1996 

August 1998 to 
November 2002 

208 

Concld. 

Expenditure \"'c.lS not 
admissible 

Expenditure \\'HS not 
udmissiblt: 

The payment wi.L~ im:gular 
si111.;e the PD is entitled to dnm· 
on! ~· lixed amount or 
honorarium ,a> Rs.5000 pm 
upto Mard1 200 I and 0' 
Rs.6000 pm thereatkr. No 
I-IRA is admissible to the PD. 

, 



, 

2 
., 
. ) 

4 

5 

Appendices 

Appendix-XXVIl 
(Refer paragraph 3.1.21 at page 48) 

Statement showing the discrepancies of number of children shown 
mainstreamed by five test checked NCLPs and as ascertained by joint 

physical verification 

Balasorc 5 8 225 193 :n 81 

SambaJpur j 8 152 130 22 12 

Ganjam 6 10 224 1 8~ 40 

Gajapati 5 13 219 196 23 

Cuttack 7 I~ 254 21 I 43 12 

· · ~J.= =v:nw=·< • 
: :::::; 

·. J07~:=.?.IH 

209 



Audit Report (Civil) for the year ended 31 March 2004 
, 

APPENDIX-XXVIll Contd . 
(Refer paragraph No. 3.5.6 at page 99) 

Statement showing non-supply of minimum quantity of potable water 

l ll t•••••t•tl Balugaon 17000 70 06 09 
2. Choudwar 54598 100 15 15 
3. KhaJlikote 1 1300 70 14 20 
4. Polsara 2.1300 I 00 20 20 
5. Rairakhol 12833 70 14 20 
6. Kot pad 15200 70 16 23 
7. Banapur 18000 70 J7 24 
8. Bclpahar 34508 I 00 26 26 
9. Rambha 11 500 70 18 26 
10 Athagarh 16485 70 21 30 
I I. Buguda 15407 70 21 30 
12. Brajara jnagar 80931 100 31 31 
13. Basudcvapur 31800 (()() 32 32 
14. Binika 15405 70 23 33 
15. K.S. Nagar 17800 70 23 33 
16. Ko nark 15839 70 23 33 
17. Biramitrapur 31000 lOO 34 34 
18. Soro 29500 100 35 35 
19 .. Banki 16600 70 25 36 
20. Titilagarh 2942 1 JOO 37 37 
21. Jaleswar 22700 I 00 38 38 
22. Patlamundai 35000 JOO 39 39 
23 . Phulbani 35500 100 39 39 
24. Junagarh 16704 70 27 39 
25 . Jharsuguda 81115 100 40 40 
26. Bhuban 25000 JOO 40 40 
27. Barpalli 20 147 100 41 41 
28. Bhadrak 9790(~ 100 42 42 
29. Bargarh 64631 I 00 42 42 
30 Balimela J2000 70 30 43 
3] . Umcrkote 25000 100 45 45 
32. Bhawanipatna 64389 100 47 47 
33. Dhenkanal 60000 JOO 50 50 
34. Nowrangpur 30000 100 50 50 
35. Kuchinda 14290 70 35 50 
36. Jagatsinghpur 31300 100 52 52 
37. Gunupur · 26000 100 53 53 
38. Koda la 14000 70 37 53 
39. Talcher 36000 100 54 54 
40. Anandpur 37000 100 54 54 
41. Hiniilicut 22006 100 55 55 
42. Karanjia 22700 lOO 55 55 
43 . Khandapada 9000 70 40 57 
44. Kantabaajhi 21295 I 00 61 6 1 
45. Nilgiri 15600 70 43 6 1 
46. Malkangiri 24000 I 00 62 62 
47. Rajgangour 45000 100 62 62 
48. Boudh 19075 70 44 63 

210 



Appendices 

Concld. 

I Bl•l- llW•t: 
49. Ganjam 13702 70 44 63 
50 Balasore 135000 150 94 63 
51. Jatni 60840 100 64 64 
52. Deogarh 21127 LOO 65 65 
53. Berha mpur 340000 150 97 65 
54. Barbi I 55000 100 66 66 
55. Rourkela 224601 150 104 69 
56. Rairarnmur 23000 100 70 70 
57. K.hariar 1.i206 70 49 70 
58. Khurda 42000 JOO 70 70 
59 Athamallick 12000 70 50 70 
60. Gopalpur 7000 70 50 7 1 
61. Purusotta rnpur 16600 70 50 71 
62. Pi pi Ii 14400 70 50 71 
63 . Gudari 7000 70 50 71 
64 Aska 23535 100 72 72 
65. Padmapur 16239 70 51 73 
66. Sonepur 18587 70 54 77 
67 . Ch.ikiti 12000 70 54 77 
68. Baripada 100600 150 11 5 77 
69. Belguntha lOOOO 70 54 77 
70. Bhanjangar 20846 100 77 77 
71. Digapaha ndi 13000 70 55 79 
72. G. Udayagiri 11000 70 55 79 
73 . Sambalpur 169560 150 I 18 79 
74. Sorada 18000 70 56 80 
75. K.asinagar 12500 70 57 81 
76. Nimaparn 18959 70 58 83 
77. Patnagarh 19806 70 58 83 
78. Puri 165889 150 124 83 
79. Tarava 8472 70 59 84 
80. ParaJakhemundi 45000 100 86 86 
8 1. Kesinga 17928 70 60 86 
82. Angul 40000 100 88 88 
83. Boiani cir 903 15 JOO 89 89 
84. KhariarRoad 17624 70 63 90 
85. Burla 43726 100 93 93 
86. H.irakud 27766 JOO 97 97 
87. Nayagarh 15442 70 68 97 
88 Chatrapur 22319 100 99 99 

N.8- 35 towns between nine and fifty per cent of minimum requirement. 

211 



I. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

5. 

6. 

7. 

8. 

9. 

10. 

11. 

12 

Audit Report (Civil) f or the year endetl 31 March 200~ 

APPENDIX-XXIX 
(Refer Paragraph No. 3.5.9 at page 100) 

Statement showing unutilised materials in Stock and Site accounts 

PH Division 

Ba ri pad a 

PH Division No.I 
Bhubaneswar 
PH Division No.TI 
Bhubaneswar 
PH Division No.ill 
Bhubaneswar 
PH Division 
Bolan ir 
PH Division No.I 
Cuttack 
PH Divi sion No. D 
Cuttack 
PH Division 
Kora ut 
PH Division Puri 

PH Division, 
Rourkela 

20.73 

24 .98 

71.04 

4.07 

66.82 

14.54. 

49.25 

Prior to Apri l 
1996 

Prior to 1980 

Prior to 1990 

April 1986 to 
March 1999 
Prior to 1983 

April 1979 lo 
June 1997 
Prior to 1993 

PH Division 23.53 Prior to 1990 
Samba! ur 
AUWSP Works vie 
A endix-IV-(B) 

212 

8.01 

6.87 

6.88 

55,93 

16.5 1 

18.38 

11.75 

27.77 

9.79 

Mar 1998 to 
Mar 2002 

Mar 1999 to 
Nov 2001 
Feb 1998 to 
Oct 2001 
May 1996 to 
Mar 2002 
Nov 1996 lo 
Mar 2002 

Aug 1993 lo 
Mar 2002 
Since 1995 lo 
Mar 2002 
J\ug 1997 lo 
Mar 2002 
Dec 1997 to 
Mar 2002 

6.87 

6.88 

80.91 

16.51 

71.04 

22.45 

78.57 

42.31 

59 ()4 

9.84 1990 to Mar 33.37 
2002 

302.07 1999 to 2002 302.07 

, 



APPENDIX-XXX 

(Refer Paragraph 3.5.10 at page 101) 

Statement showing unauthorised and irregular expenditure on NMR/ DLR/BR persons engaged after 12 April 1993 

PH Division. Bolangir 52 7.11 74 9.84 76 14.29 76 19.15 76 14.36 upto Dec 64.75 
2003 

2. PH Division No.I BBSR 284 . 5 1.29 284 5 1.29 284 51.54 284 51.7 1 284 30.16 upto Oct 235.99 
2003 

3. PH Di vision No.II 128 17.50 128 17.50 128 2 1.94 128 25.7 1 128 2 1.42 upto Jan 104.07 
BBSR 2004 .. 

N 4 . PH Division No.Ill .... 
Bhuhan¢swar l.., 

235 27.46 261 30.42 267 41.97 269 50.45 269 33.63 upto Nov I83.93 
2003 

5. PH No.I. Cuttack 247 47.37 247 47.37 247 48.06 247 49.72 247 25.48 upto Nov 218.00 
2003 

6. PH Division. Rourkela 96 10.93 96 I0.93 96 I4.87 96 I8.20 96 13.66 upto Dec 6!<.59 
2003 

7. PH Di,·ision, Kora put 8 I 10.96 8 1 10.96 8 I I4.93 81 I5. I6 81 R. 84 upto Oct 60.85 
2003 

8. PH Division. Puri 145 13.62 147 14. 11 147 19.31 151 24.18 151 20.22 upto Jan 91.44 
2004 

9. PH Division. 46 5.89 55 6.24 51 9.09 5I 11.1 3 51 9.28 upto )an 2004 41.63 
Samhal ur 

IO PH Division. Baripada 8 0.80 8 0.80 8 1.09 8 1.34 8 1.22 upto Feb 5.25 
2004 

I I PH No.II. Cunack 48 5.34 62 6.72 69 10.08 69 12.34 69 9.25 upto Dec 43.73 
2003 

::t... "87., 
~ 
~ 
:: 
~ 

~· 

...;_:_, l . 



2. 

3. 

4. 

5. 

6. 

7 

8. 

9. 

IO. 

11 

12. 

13. 

14. 

15. 

16. 

17. 

18. 

19. 

20. 

2 1. 

22. 

23 . 

Audit Report (Civil) for the year ended 31 March 2004 

APPENDIX-XXXI 
(Ref er paragraph 4.6.3 at page 144) 

Statement showing the number of j unior clerks/lascars/chowkidars etc. 
appointed in d ifferent NCC offices in Orissa by the Director of Righer 
Education from J uly t 999 to March 2001 and their places of posting 

as of J uly 2004 · 

I (0) Armed Sqdn .. NCC. Cunack 0 1 02 03 

I (0) Arty .. NCC. Cuttack 03 02 0 1 06 

1(0) BN. NCC, Cuttack 03 07 10 

2(0) Naval, Bhadrak 0 1 02 03 

NCC Group Headqua rters. Bcrhampur 02 02 

NCC Group Headquarters, Sambalpur 02 0 1 03 

4(0), Med., Burla 02 02 

3(0), Naval, Cuttack 0 1 02 03 

12(0), BN NCC, Dhenkanal 01 0 1 

9(0) BN NCC, Rourkela- 1 02 03 05 

I (0), Inf. Coy NCC, Jeyporc 0 1 0 1 02 

NCC, Group Headquarters, Cuttack 02 OI 03 

4(0) CTC NCC, Cuttack 03 0 1 04 

l(O), Air Sqdn. NCC, BBSR 05 04 OI IO 

6(0), BN, NCC. Puri 0 1 04 05 

5(0), BN. NCC, Sambalpur 02 02 04 

7(0), BN, NCC, Bhadrak 02 03 0 1 06 

3(0), CTC NCC, Burla 03 0 1 OJ 05 

I (0), Med., NCC, Cuttack 02 OJ 03 

3(0), Med. Coy NCC, Berhampur 02 03 05 

l{O), Camp, Tech. NCC Berhampur 02 OJ 03 

2(0), BN NCC, Berhampur 02 04 06 

I (0), Girl's BN NCC, Bhubaneswar 04 04 08 

j 24. I (0), Naval, Bcrhampur 03 02 05 

i 2-\ T 1{0): R&V sqdn. NCC, Bhubaneswar 0 1 04 OJ 06 

;::i:i'i:i:;;;:~:;:::,:::::::::;!::.;rng:E-::,:::;:::;-,:n:::·:li:::T.tiiii . :%J;::r~:~:~tm~~rttt11w:::::i@1:,::;= :1:;1i:i:::=:~::11::::::::.:,::~::: :::~;1::;:!:~-~7::,;=::::;_:,:=:·'' :{.:;;::t:::1:1li$):;::~:::::::1:::::t: ::·:·:::::\1:1a=:::.:::::,:::_ 

214 
7-A . G.38(A:-



APPENDIX-XXXII Contd. 

(Refer paragraph 4.7.l at page 147) 
Statement of compliance note on reviews/audit paragraphs (Civil) not received from Government as on 30 September 2004 

1. Agril:ulture 01 02 05 09 07 02 03 02 31 

2 Food Supplies & CW 01 01 

3. Finw1l:e 01 02 02 02 02 02 07 03 01 01 23 

4. For.:st & Environment 01 01 02 

5. Fisheries & ARD 2 01 03 01 02 09 

6. General Administration 01 01 

7. Health & Family Welfare 01 04 01 01 07 

8. Home 02 01 02 02 01 08 

9. Housing and UD 02 01 01 04 08 

10. Industries 01 01 

"" 
11. Planning and Co-ordination 01 01 02 

.... 
c.,,, 12. R.:vcnue and Excise 02 02 03 02 01 02 02 14 

13. School and Mass Education 07 02 02 04 01 16 

14. Sted and Mines 01 01 

15. Sports and Youth 01 01 
Services 

16. Transport 01 01 01 03 

17. Tourism and Culture 01 01 02 

18. S.T. and S.C. Development 01 04 01 01 02 03 01 03 02 01 19 

20 {" 
~ 

05 02 01 04 07 01 19. Water Resources 

~ 
~ 
~ 

~ 



Concld. 

20 Womc.:n and Child - - - - - 01 0 1 01 0 1 01 01 06 
I )e\ dopment 

21. Works 01 02 01 02 03 10 01 03 23 

b
2. Rund IA:velonment 

21 ll1gher l'.uucalion O I 0 I 

05 05 



Appendices 

Contd. 
APPENDIX- XXXIII 

(Refer paragraph 4.7.1 at page 147) 
Statement showing status of PAC recommendations on which action had 

not been taken as on 30 September 2004 

Agri cu lture 

2 Co-operation 

3 Commerce 

4 Transport 

5 School and Mass 
Education 

6 Higher education 

7 Finance 

8 Forest and 
Environment 

9 Food Supplies and 
Consumer Affairs 

I 0 Fisheries and Animal 
Resources 
Development 

11 General 
administration 

12 Welfare(ST and SC 
Development) 

13 Health & Fami ly 
Welfare 

14 H ome 

15 Industries 

16 1 nformation and 
Public Relation 

17 Labour and 
Employment 

18 Planning and 
Coordination 

19 Panchayati Raj 

20. Pub lic Enterpri se 

2 1 Revenue and Excise 

22 Steel and Mines 

88 

2 1 

04 

12 

55 

00 

57 

29 

42 

35 

15 

47 

03 

16 

39 

13 

23 

07 

68 

00 

13 

08 

24 14 14 140 

07 00 2 1 49 

14 0 1 00 19 

15 00 02 29 

25 04 16 100 

17 04 11 32 

00 06 00 63 

25 05 02 6 1 

00 00 23 65 

15 16 03 69 

13 05 00 33 

00 08 00 55 

23 35 1 1 72 

07 16 11 50 

62 0 1 12 114 

02 07 00 22 

00 00 15 38 

09 00 00 16 

08 02 03 8 1 

00 00 03 03 

JO 05 00 28 

00 01 07 I 16 

217 



.... , 
Audit Report (Civil) for the yeur ended 31 Murch 2004 

Concld . 

Sf.'N.u< ·:rO!•• 

23 Tourism, Sports and 09 00 05 00 14 
Culture 

24 Textiles and 00 00 00 15 15 
Hand looms 

25 Law 10 05 05 00 20 

26 Science and 03 00 07 00 10 
Technoloo 

27 Women and Child 00 33 01 00 34 
Develo ment 

28 En era 03 l l 16 09 39 

29 Housi ng and Urban 41 32 29 05 107 
Develo ment 

30 Rural Develo ment 00 57 20 00 77 

31 Water Resources 126 208 10 64 408 

32 Works 55 72 26 13 166 

/ 

218 



Appendices 

Contd. 

APPENDlX-XXXfV 
(Refer paragraph 5.1.20 at page 160) 

Statement showing the position of outstanding lnspection 
Reports/Paragraphs 

I. Home 

2. General 
Admirustration 

3. Revenue 

-1. Law 

5/'"":"Finance 

Food Supply and 
Consumer Welfare 

7. Works 

8. Welfare 

9. Labour and 
Employment 

IO. Tourism , Culture 
and Sports 

11 . Planning and Co­
ordination 

12. Women and Child 
Development 

13. Health and Family 
Welfare 

14. A~ricullure 

15. Transoort 

16 . Steel and Mines 

17. 
1 

lnfonnation and 
Public Rd ation 

18. Excise 

19. Fisheries and Animal 
Resources 
Development 

20. 

21. 

) 22. 

23. 

24. 

Co-operation 

Water Resources 

Housing and Urban 
Development 

Science and 
Technology 

499 

52 

1643 

92 

221 

3 1 

980 

407 

207 

103 

49 

718 

1837 

1682 

181 

32 

80 

62 

668 

140 

1927 

220 ,f' 

36 

13 

1547 31 .+ I 

147 07 14 

5456 396 893 

242 10 26 

452 96 204 

83 03 09 

3470 .to I 816 

1587 24 48 

484 46 91 

405 27 57 

156 13 33 

2681 107 280 

6895 630 2092 

6368 27 1 594 

462 16 38 

6(1 07 17 

362 04 20 

93 12 22 

2058 167 332 

386 43 

7030 i!87 1957 

857 94 212 

92 08 10 

41 06 20 

219 

.+O 

03 

235 

1-l 

08 

49 

69 

05 

07 

25 

152 

53 

06 

20 

17 

80 

14 

11 6 

14 

05 

02 



Audit Report (Civil) f or the year ended 31 March 2004 

Concld. 

25. Forest 454 1745 95 265 70 

26. Industries 426 153 1 144 449 45 

27. Textile and 90 276 19 28 10 
Handloom 

is'. Parliamentary affairs 09 28 0 1 02 01 

v / 
29. Higher Education 365 1099 64 137 29 

30. Miscellaneous(Banks 392 590 179 268 15 
involving State 
transactions of 
Pension payment and 
subsidy adjustment) 

3 1. Rural Development 578 19 i°o 152 243 40 

32. Commerce 05 24 03 14 OJ 

220 



A PPENDIX-XXXV 
(Refer paragraph 5.1.20 at page 160) 

Statement showing serious irregularities 

Appendices 

----] . Infnictuous!Unfruitful/ 
Avoidable/I rreg11lar Expenditure 

2. Extrn liability/Excess expenditure/Excess 
payment to firms/ contractors 

3. Idle Store/ Surplus/ Unserviceable store/ 
Blockage of Government money 

-l . Jrregular purchase. non-accountal of 
stock/non-adjustment of cost of materials 

5. Non-recovel)' of dues from 
fi nns/contractor etc. 

6. Non-submission of utilisation certificates 

7. Amount kept in Civi l Deposit 

8. Loss. Misappropriation and shortage of 
stores 

9. Unauthorised expenditure 

l 0. Retention of undisbursed amount 

11 . Jnadmissible/lrregular Payments 

12. Advance payment/less recovel)' of 
advances/Interest/Royalty and Jncome 
Tax 

13. 

14. 

15. 

16. 

17. 

f 8. 

19. 

Under-uti lisation of departmental 
machineries 

De mu rrnge/PenaJ ty 

Undue financial aid to contractors/finns 

Miscellaneous/Doubtfol 
expenditure/Non-submission of 
vouchers/overdrawa l etc. 

Stamped receipts/ Acknowledgement 
wanting 

Loans/ Advru1ces not recovered 

Short/Non-realisation of Government 
dues . 

221 

18 13 60472.29 

1060 22856.2 1 

1025 3959.69 

6 1 l 1068.60 

605 111 608.48 

10 18 222~4. 1 6 

1065 1672 1.26 

1522 10439.54 

10 13 19337.52 

383 309. 74 

872 2255.63 

224 23-l8. 18 

33 229-l.32 

77 240 1.24 

274 7474. 19 

2605 3624.25 

824 579.85 

1476 85-l0.33 

1409 4729.52 



Audit Report (Civil) for the year ended 31 March 2004 

Abbreviation 

APPENDIX-XXXVI 

Glossary of abbreviations 

Expanded form 

A&E ------------------------------------- Accounts and Entitlement 

ADT--------------------------------------Assistant Director of Textiles 

Contd. 

AFIS ------------------------------------- Automated Fingerprint Identification System 

AIDS ------------------------------------- Acquired Immune Deficiency Syndrome 

ALO--------------------------------------Assistant Labour Officer 

AR WS -----------------------------------Accelerated Ru ni l Water Supply 

AUWSP ---------------------------------Accelerated Urban Water Supply Programn)e 

BDO ------------------------------Block Development Officer 

BPL -------------------------------Below Poverty Line 
CC---------------------------------------- Cement Concrete 

CC A--------------------------------------Common Cadre Audit 

CCS --------------------------------------Common Cadre Set up 

CD ----------------------------------------Cross drainage 

CDMO-----------------------------------Chief District Medical Officer 

CE ---------------------------------------- Chief Engineer 

CE----------------------------------------Chief Engineer 

CI----------------------------------------- Cast Iron 

CIS --------------------------------------- Capital Investment Subsidy 

CIS (I CM review) ---------------------- Circle Inspector of Schools 

CNM -------------------------------------Core Net Map 

CR-cum-HR-----------------------------Cross Regulator-cum-Head Regulator 

DBCS ------------------------------------District Blindness Control Society 

DDO -------------------------------------Drawing and Disbursing Officer 

DEE-------------------------------------- Di rector, Elementary· Education 

DFW -------------------------------------Director of Family Welfare 

DGSD------------------------------------Director General of Supplies and Disposal 

DHH -------------------------------------District Headquarters Hospital 

D HS --------------------------------------Di rector of Health Services 

DIC--------------------------------------- District Industries Centre 

DIS ---------------------------------------District Inspector of Schools 

DLO---------------~----------------------District Labour Officer 

DME -------------------------------------Director, Mass Education 

DMET -----------------------------------Director of Medical Education and Training 

DPC --------------------------------------District Project Co-ordinator 

DPEP ------------------------------------District Primary Education Progranune 

DPO--------------------------------------District Panchayat Officer 

DPR --------------------------------------Draft Project Reports 

DPR-------------------------------------- Detai led Project Report 

ORD A -----------------------------------District Rural Development Agency 

DRRP ----------------------------------:-District Rural Roads Plan 

222 



\ 
! 
l 
I 

I 
I 

·f 

Appendices 

Abbreviation Expanded form 

DSE --------------------------------------Director, Secondary Education 

DTE--------------------------------------Directqr, Teachers Education 

Contd. 

DTESCERT -----------------------------Director, Teachers Education and State Council 
of Educational Research and Training 

D WSM-----------------------------------District Water and Sanitation Mission 

EE ----------------------------------------Executive Engineer 

EE ----------------------------------------Executive Engineer 

EFC --------------------------------------Elevent11 Finance Commission 

EGS --------------------------------------Education Guarantee Scheme 

FCI ---------------------------------------Food Corporation of India 

FD ----------------------------------------Finance Department 

FIR---------------------------------------First Information Report 

GAD -------------------------------------General Arrangement Drawing 

GIS --------------------------------------- Geography Information System 

GOI --------------------------------------Government of India 

GoO -------------------------------------- Govenunent of Orissa 

GRY-------------------------------------- Gramodyog Rozgar Y ojana 

GSB --------------------------------------Granular Sub Base 

HFL --------------------------------------High Flood Level 

HIV---------------------------------------Human Immunodeficiency Virus 

HL----------------------------------------High Level 

HR----------------------------------------Hard Rock 

IA Y --------------------------------------Indira A was Y ojana 

I CM -------------------------------------- Internal Control Mechanism 

IDCO ------------------------------------Industrial Infrastructure Development 
Corporation 

UT ----------------------------------------Indian Institute of Technology 

IRC--------------------------------------- Indian Road Congress 

IREL -------------------------------------Indian Rare Earths Limited 

IT---------------------------------------- Information Technology 

KBK--------------------------------------Kalahandi, Bolangir and Koraput 

K VIC ----•-------------------------------Khadi and Village Industries Commission 

LoC---------------------------------------Letter of Credit 

LPCD ------------------------------------Litres per capita per day 

LS -------------------------:--------------Lump Sum 

MFS U ------------------------------------Mobile Forensic Science Unit 

MGD-------------------------------------Million Gallons per Day 

MHR -------------------------------------Medium Hard Rock 

MI -----------·----------------------------Minor Irrigation 

MLD -------------------------------------Million litres per day 

MoRD------------------------------------Ministry of Rural Development 

MW A ------------------------------------Miscellaneous Works Advance 

223 

I ' 



Audit R eport (Civil) for the year ended 31 March 2004 

Contd. 

Abbreviation Expanded form 

NABARD ------------------------------- National Bank for Agriculture and Rural 
Development 

NAC -------------------------------------Notified Arca Council 

NACO -----------------------------------National AIDS Control Organisation 

NACP------------------------------------National AIDS Control Programme-I! 

N AMP -----------------------------------National Anti-Ma I aria Progranune 

NCLP ------------------------------------National Child Labour Project 

N CRB------------------------------------ National Crime Records Bureau 

NGO ------------------------------------- Non-Government Organisation 

NHRC------------------------------------National Human Rights Commission 

NIT--------------------------------------- Notice Inviting Tender 

NMR -------------------------------------Nominal Muster Roi ls 

NPCC ------------------------------------Nation Projects Constmction Corporation 

NQ M -------------------------------------Nati onaJ Qua Ii ty Monitor 

NRRDA --------------------------------- National Rural Roads Development Agency 

NSQ --------------------------------------Not of Standard Quality 

OBM -------------------------------------Orissa Budget Manual 

OCC-------------------------------------- Ori ssa Construction Corpora ti on 

OGFR ------------------------------------Orissa General Financial Rules 

OHSD P ----------------------------------Orissa Health Systems Development Project 

OK VIB ----------------------------------Orissa Khadi and Village Industries Board 

OPEP A ----------------------------------Orissa Primary Edu cat ion Programme 
Authority 

OPHWC---------------------------------Orissa State Police Housing and Welfare 
Corporation 

ORMAS ---------------------------------Orissa Rural Development and Marketing 
Society 

ORSAC ----------------------------------Orissa Remote Sens ing Application Centre 

OS ACS ----------------------------------Orissa State A I OS Control Society 

OSFC ------------------------------------Orissa State Finance Corporation 

OSIC -------------------------------------Orissa Small Industries Corporation 

OSRRA----------------------------------Orissa State Rural Roads Agency 

OTC--------------------------------------Orissa Treasury Code 

OWRCP ---------------------------------Orissa Water Resources Consolidation Project 

PH---------------------------------------- Public Health 

PHJ ---------------------------------------Public Health Institutions 

PlU ---------------------------------------Project Implementation Unit 

PL ----------------------------------------Personal Ledger 

PMGSY----------------------------------Pradlrnn Mantri Gram Sadak Yojana 

PMR Y -----------------------------------Prime Minister's Roz gar Yojana 

PMT-------------------------------------- Police Motor Transport 

PRD --------------------------------------Panchayati Raj Department 

PS ---------------------------------------- Panchayat Sarni ti 

PTC ------~-------------------------------Police Training College 

PWD -------------------------------------Public Works Department 

224 



?.-A. 0 . ..0 

Appe11dice,\· 

Abbreviation Expanded form 

PWS--------------------------------------Piped Water Supply 

R&B-------------------------------------- Roads and Bui I ding 

RCC--------------------------------------Reinforced Cement Concrete 

RCH----------·----------------------------Reproductive Chi Id Hea II h 

RD--------------------------------: _______ Reduced Distance 

RDD--------------------------------------Rural Development Department 

RFSL-------------------------------------Regional Forensic Science L::iboral ory 

RU ,----·---------------------------------Rural Labour Inspector 

RMC --------------~----------------------Right Main Canal 

RRM -------------------------------------Rura I Roads Manna I 

RW ---------------------------------------Rural Works 

R WS&S ---------------------------------Rural Water Supply and Sanitation 

R WSS------------------------------------ Rural Water Supply and Sanitation 

SC/ST ------------------------------------Scheduled Caste/Scheduled Tribe 

SDMU ------------------------------:..----State Dmg Man::igement Unit 

SE ----------------------------------------Superintending Engineer 

SFPB -------------------------------------State Finger Print Bureau 

SGRY ------------------------------------Sampum Gramecn Roz.gar Yojana 

SGSY ------------------------------------Swarnjayanti Gram Swarozgar Yojana 

SH G --------------------------------------Self Help Group 

SIRD -------------------------------------State Institute of Rural Development 

SLEC ------------------------------------State Level Empowered. Commitlee 

SLIIC ------------------------------------State Level Inter Institutional Committee 

SLPC -------------------------------------State Level Purchase Committee 

SMED -----------------------------------School and Mass Education Department 

SOR ----------------~---------------------Schedule of Rates 

SQM -------------------------------------Stale Quality Monitor 

SRC --------------------------------------State Resource Centre 

S RP---------------------------------------Sector Reform Progra nune 

SS A --------------------------------------Sa rva Sh iksha Abh iya n 

SS I ---------------------------------------Sma II Sea le Industries 

ST A ------------------------~"------------State Technica l Agency 

TFC --------------------------------------Tenth Finance Conunission 

Concld. 

TRYSEM -------~-----------------------Tr~ning of Rural Youth for Self Employment 

TW /SW----------------------------------Tube Well/Sanitary Wells 

UC---------------------------------------- Utilisation Certificate 

ULB-------------------------------------- Urba,1 Local Bodies 

UR---------------------------------------- U '\derground Reservoir 

VCTC------------------------------------V~luntary CounseJJing and Testing Centre 

WBM ------------------------------------ Water Bound Macadam 

WODC-----------------------------------Western Orissa Development Council 

ZSS---------------------------------------Zi Ila Swast11ya Sam iti 

ZSS (ICM review) -~------------------Zilla Saksharnta Samiti 

OGP-MP-PTS (A.G.) 7-1,200-5-2-2005 225 





' 


